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Vyobrazeni a popis piktogramii
1 Upozornéni!

2 Prosnizenirizika trazu ctéte navod!

3 Dvojité izolace

4 Nepatii do komunalniho odpadu!

5 Poutivejte jen ve vnitinich prostorach

6 Stejnosmémy proud

7 Piistroj je vybaven pojistkou udanych parametri
8  Pouzivat ochranné pomiicky zraku!

Abbildungen und
Piktogramm-Beschreibung
1 Hinweis!
Zur Risikoreduzierung die Anleitung lesen!
3 Doppelisolierung
4 Gehort nicht in den Kommunalabfall!
5 Nurin Innenrdumen verwenden
6 Gleichstrom
7 Das Gerét ist mit einer Sicherung ausgestattet, die
den angegebenen Parametern entspricht
8  Schutzmittel fiir Augen verwenden!

lllustrazione e descrizione dei
pittogrammi
1 Awertenza!
Per prevenire i rischi di incidenti leggere il manuale!
3 Doppio isolamento
4 Non gettare nei rifiuti urbani!
5 Utilizzare soltanto in ambienti interni
6 Corrente continua
7 L'apparecchio & dotato di un fusibile con i parametri
elencati
8  Utilizzare i dispositivi di protezione della vista!

6

Z n

Vyobrazenie a popis piktogramov

Upozornenie!

Pre znizenie rizika Urazu si precitajte navod!
Dvojita izolacia

Nepatri do komundlneho odpadu

Poutivajte len vo vniitri

Stejnosmerny prid

Pristroj je vybaveny poistkou udanych parametrov
Pouzivat ochranné pomacky zraku!

NV AW —

llustraciones y descripciones
de los pictogramas

1 jAdvertencial

2 jParareducir el riesgo de lesiones, lea las
instrucciones!

Doble aislamiento

iNo tirar a la basura!

Utilicese inicamente en el interior
Corriente continua

El aparato estd equipado con un transformador de
seguridad

8 jUse protectores oculares!

~o Ui~ w

N306paeHne n onucaHue
nUKTOorpamm

1 Mpenynpexaetue!

2 TwarenbHo npoumTaliTe HacToALLEe PyKOBOACTBO,
4T06bl MUHVMU3MPOBATb PUCK TPaBMbI!

[lBoiiHaa nonauua

He aBnseTcs 6biToBbIM 0TXOAOM!

Vcnonb3yiiTe ToNbKo BO BHYTPEHHIX MOMeLLeHNAX
TocToAHHbII TOK

YCTpOiCTBO OCHALLEHO 3aLLUNTHBIM
TpaHchopmaTopom

8 lpumeHATb 3aluTHble cpecTBa ras!

~ouisw
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Figure and description
of pictograms

:
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Notice!

To minimize the risk of injury, do read the Manual
carefully!

Double insulation

Does not belong among municipal waste!

To be used inside only

Courant continu

The machine is equipped with electronic safety device
of specified parameters

Use protective aids of eyes!

Affichage et description des
pictogrammes

1
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Avertissement !

Pour réduire les risques de blessure, lire la notice!
Double isolation

Ne pas jeter avec les ordures ménageres !
Utilisez-la uniquement en intérieur

Courant continu

La machine est équipée d'un dispositif de sécurité
électronique pour des paramétres spécifiés
Utiliser des lunettes de sécurité!

Opis urzadzenia i piktograméw

]
2
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Ostrzezenie!

W celu zmniejszenia ryzyka wypadku przeczytac
instrukgje!

Podwadjna izolacja

Nie nalezy do odpadéw komunalnych!

Uzywac wyfacznie w pomieszczeniach

Prad staty

Przyrzad posiada bezpiecznik podanych parametréw
Stosowac srodki ochrony indywidualnej wzroku!




Rozsah dodavky
Rozsah dodavky

Scope of delivery
Lieferumfang

Volumen de suministro

Etendue de la marchandise livrée

Contenuto della fornitura
KomnnekT nocraBkmn

W wyposazeniu standardowym

Typ / Objednaci ¢islo
Typ / Vecné cislo
Type / Article number

Typ / Bestellnummer
Tipo / Ne de articulo
Type / Numéro de commande
Tipo / Numero d'ordine

Tun / ToBapHblii N

Typ / Numer katalogowy

65405720

Akumuldtorova thlovd bruska
Akumuldtorova uhlova briiska
Cordless Angle Grinder
Akku-Winkelschleifer
Rectificador angular con bateria
Meuleuse d'angle sans fil
Smerigliatrice angolare a batteria
A

T110Bast WNG Malika

pHas y!
Akumulatorowa szlifierka katowa

fese
-

[ 3]
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CBU 125

1x

Akumulator
Akumulator
Battery

Akku

Bateria
Batterie
Batteria
Akkymynatop
Akumulator

(B4

Nabijecka

Nabijacka

Charger

Ladegerat

Cargador

Chargeur
Caricabatterie
3apAfHoe yCTpoiicTBo
Adapter do fadowania

CN 20

Ochranny kryt pro bouseni

Ochranny kryt na brisenie

Guard for grinding

Schutzhaube fiir Schleifbearbeitung
Cubierta de proteccion para el rectificado
Carter de protection pour le poncage
Riparo smerigliatrice

3alLMTHBII KOXYX ANA WANGOBKM
Pokrywa ochronna do Scierania

GCCBU 125

1x

Pridavné drzadlo

Pridavné drzadlo

Detachable handle
Lusatzgriff

Empunadura adicional
Poignée auxiliaire
Impugnatura supplementare
JlononHuTenbHblil Aepxatent
Dodatkowy uchwyt

AH-AV M8

1x

Upinaci matice / Spodni pfiruba

Upinacia matica / Spodnd priruba

Release nut / Bottom flange

Spannmutter / Unterer Flansch

Tuerca de sujecién / Brida inferior

Ecrou serrant / Flasque pour meule inférieure
Dado a serraggio / Flangia inferiore
3axumHas raitka / HxHui onatxeyy
Nakretka ztaczna / Dolny kotnierz

UF-EBU M14/
BF-ABU

1x

Klic na upinaci matici

KIi¢ na upinaciu maticu
Wrench for release nut
Schliissel fiir die Scpannmutter
Llave para la tuerca de sujecion
Clef pour I'écrou serrant
Chiave del dado a serraggio
Kntou Ans 3aUMHOIA raitkn
Klucz do nakretki ztacznej

[0 )% @

KF-EBU

1x










Akumulatorova thlova bruska CBU 125
Pavodni navod k pouzivani (CS)

(Obsah _______________________ QPopisstroje |

Popis stroje 6 1......Spinac¢

Technickd data 6 fevodova skfin

Vseobecné bezpecnostni pokyny. 7 2a......Blokovaci ¢ep vietena

2Zvldstni bezpecnostni predpisy 8 3......Upinaci krk pro ochranny kryt
Bezpecnostni pokyny pro nabijecku 9 avadéci drazka pro ochranny kryt
Informace o hlucnosti a vibracich 9 avadéci vystupky ochranného krytu
PouZiti. 9 5. chranny kryt

Pokyny pro nabijeni akumuldtord 9 5a.....Packa aretace ochranného krytu
Ochranné prvky a jejich montdz 10 6a......0chranny kryt pro brouseni
Upindni brusného nebo fezného kotouce. 10 Ochranny kryt pro fezani*
Uvedeni do provozu 10 7......Brusné vieteno

Ochrannd elektronika 10 8.......Spodni pfiruba

Brusné a fezaci kotouce

Kontrola stavu akumuldtoru.

Udrzba a servis 11 Rezné kotouce*
Prislusenstvi. 11 ....Pridavné drzadlo
Skladovani 11 .....Kli¢ na upinaci matici
Recyklace 11 Vétraci otvory
Zdruka. 11 B1 ....Akumulator*

Prohldseni o shodé.

B2....Prichytka akumulatoru
B3.....Kontrolni panel stavu akumulatoru
B4 ....LED indikator stavu akumulatoru
B5 .....Kontrolni tlacitko

N1....Nabijecka*

N2....LED kontrolky nabijeni

*) Zob é nebo popsané prislus vi i byt soucasti do-

davky.
Typ CBU 125
Napdjeci napéti (V) 20,0
Otacky naprazdno (min™) 8000
Brzdna doba kotouce (s) (Brusny kotouc) 1,6
Brusny / fezny kotou¢ @ max. (mm) 125
Obvodova rychlost max. (m/s) 80
Zavit upinaciho vietene M14
Hmotnost bez akumulatord (kg) 1,6
Doporucena nabijecka CN 20
Doporuc¢ené akumuldtory CB4
Nabijecka
Typ CN20
Napéti vstupni (V) 100-240
Kmitocet (Hz) 50-60
Ptikon (W) 95
Napéti vystupni (V) 20,0+0,15
Proud nabijeci (A) 4,0
Doba nabijeni (min): CB4 cca 60
Hmotnost (kg) 0,46
Trida ochrany Il /=




Cesky

Technicka data

Akumulator

Typ

Napéti (V)

Typ clankd

Kapacita (Ah)

Vykon akumulatoru (Wh)
Teplota nabijeni (°C)

Nabijeci ¢as (min)
Monitorovani teploty nabijeni
Hmotnost (kg)

VsSeobecné bezpecnostni pokyn

VYSTRAHA! Pieététe si viechny bezpeénostni pokyny
a cely navod. Nedodrzeni veskerych ndsledujicich pokynu
mize vést k urazu elektrickym proudem, ke vzniku pozdru
a/nebo k vdznému zranéni osob.

Uschovejte veskeré pokyny a navod pro budouci pouziti.

Vyrazem ,elektrické naradi” ve vech dale uvedenych vystraznych poky-

nech je mysleno elektrické naradi napéajené (pohyblivym pfivodem) ze

sité, nebo naradi napajené z baterii (bez pohyblivého pfivodu).

1) Bezpecnost pracovniho prostredi

a) Udrzu;te pracowste v ﬂstote a dobfe osvétlené. Nepoiddek

b) Nepouzivejte elektrické naradi v prostiedi s nebezpeél’m vy-

buchu, kde se vyskytuji hoflavé kapaliny, plyny nebo prach.

V elektrickém ndradi vznikaji jiskry, které mohou zapdlit prach

nebo vypary.

P¥i pouzivani elektrického nafadi zamezte pfistupu déti a dal-

Sich osob. Budete-li vyrusovdni, muzZete ztratit kontrolu nad pro-

vddénou ¢innosti.

2) Elektricka bezpecnost

a) Vidlice pohyblivého privodu elektrického naradi musi odpo-
vidat sitové zasuvce. Nikdy jakymkoli zpusobem neupravujte
vidlici. S nafadim, které ma ochranne ' spojeni se zemi, nikdy

ivejte zadné za y. Vidlice, které nejsou
znehodnoceny Upravami, a odpovidajici zasuvky omezi nebezpeci
urazu elektrickym proudem.

b) Vyvarujte se dotyku téla s uzemnénymi predmeéty, jako napf.
potrubi, télesa ustfedniho topeni, sporaky a chladnicky. Nebez-
peci razu elektrickym proudem je vétsi, je-li vase télo spojeno se
zemi.

c) Nevystavujte elektrické naradi desti, vihku nebo mokru. Vnik-
ne-li do elektrického ndfadi voda, zvysuje se nebezpeci trazu elek-
trickym proudem.

d) Nepouzivejte pohyblivy pfivod k jinym ucelim. Nikdy nenoste

a netahejte elektrické naradi za p¥ivod ani nevytrhavejte vid-

lici ze zasuvky tahem za pfivod. Chrante pfivod pred horkem,

mastnotou, ostrymi hranami a pohybujicimi se ¢astmi. Posko-
zené nebo zamotané privody zvysuji nebezpeci trazu elektrickym
proudem.

Je-li elektrické naradi pouzivano venku, pouzivejte prodluzo-

vaci pfivod vhodny pro venkovni poutziti. Pouzivdni prodluzo-

vaciho privodu pro venkovni pouziti omezuje nebezpeci trazu
elektrickym proudem.

PouZiva-li se elektrické naradl ve vihkych prostorech, pouZivej-

i ch ym chranicem (RCD). Pouzivdni

RCD omezule nebezpea urazu elektrickym proudem.

3) Bezpecnost osob

a) P¥i pouzivani elektrického naradi budte pozorm, venulte po-
zornost tomu, co pravé délate, soustredte se a stfi
te. Nepracujte s elektrickym naradim, jste-li unaveni nebo jste-
-li pod vlivem drog, alkoholu nebo lékii. Chvilkovd nepozornost
pri pouzivdni elektrického ndfadi maze vést k vdznému poranéni
osob.

b) Pouzivejte ochranné pomiicky. Vidy pouzivejte ochranu o¢i.
Ochranné pomdicky jako napf. respirdtor, bezpecnostni obuv
s protiskluzovou Upravou, tvrdd pokryvka hlavy nebo ochrana
sluchu, pouzivané v souladu s podminkami prdce, snizuji nebez-
peci poranéni osob.
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CB4
20,0
Lilon
4,0
80
0-45
cca 60
Termistorem
0,67

Vyvarujte se neumysiného spusténi. Ujistéte se, zda je spina¢
pri zapojovani vidlice do zasuvky a/nebo pfi zasouvani bate-
rii i pfi prenaseni naradi vypnuty. Prendseni ndfadi s prstem
na spinaci nebo zapojovdni vidlice ndfadi se zapnutym spinacem
muze byt pricinou nehod.

Pfred zapnutim naradi odstrarite viechny sefizovaci nastroje
nebo klie. Sefizovaci ndstroj nebo kli¢, ktery ponechdte pripev-
nén k otdcejici se cdsti elektrického ndfadi, mize byt pricinou po-
ranéni osob.

Pracujte jen tam, kam bezpecné dosahnete. Vidy udrzujte
stabilni postoj a rovnovahu. Budete tak lépe oviddat elektrické
ndradi v nepfedvidanych situacich.

Oblékejte se vhodny usok Nepouzivejte volné odévy
ani sperky Dbejte, aby vase vlasy, odév a rukavice byly do-
statecné daleko od pohybuijicich se casti. Volné odévy, sperky
a dlouhé vlasy mohou byt zachyceny pohybujicimi se cdstmi.
Jsou-li k dispozici prostifedky pro pfipojeni zafizeni k odsavani
a sbéru prachu, zajistéte, aby takova zafizeni byla pfipojena
a spravné pouzivana. PouZiti téchto zafizeni muZe omezit nebez-
peci zpusobend vznikajicim prachem.

Pouzivani elektrického naradi a péce o né

Nepietézujte elektrické naradi. Pouzivejte spravné naradi,
které je urcené pro provadénou praci. Sprdvné elektrické ndradi
bude lépe a bezpecnéji vykondvat prdci, pro kterou bylo konstruo-
vdno.

Nepouzivejte elektrické naradi, které nelze zapnout a vypnout
spinacem. Jakékoli elektrické ndradi, které nelze ovlddat spina-
cem, je nebezpecné a musi byt opraveno.

Odpojujte naradi vytazemm wdhce ze snove zasuvky a/nebo
odpojenim baterii pred j sefi fi-
slusenstvi nebo pred ulozenim nepouzwaneho elektrlckeho
nakadi. Tato preventivni bezpecnostni opatieni omezuji nebezpe-
¢inahodilého spusténi elektrického ndradi.

Nepouzivané elektrické nafadi ukladejte mimo dosah déti
a nedovolte osobam, které nebyly seznameny s elektrickym
naradim nebo s témito pokyny, aby naradi pouzivaly. Elektrické
ndradi je v rukou nezkusenych uZivatel nebezpecné.

Udrzujte elektrické naradi. Kontrolujte sefizeni pohybujicich se
Casti a jejich pohyblivost, soustfedte se na praskliny, zlomené
soucasti a jakékoli dalsi ok i, které ohrozit funkci
elektrického naradi. Je-li nafadi poskozeno, pred dalSim pouzi-
vanim zajistéte jeho opravu. Mnoho nehod je zpiisobeno nedo-
statecné udrZovanym elektrickym ndradim.

Rezaci nastroje udrzujte ostré a ¢isté. Sprdvné udrzované a na-
ostfené rezaci ndstroje s mensi pravdépodobnosti zachyti za ma-
teridl nebo se zablokuji a prdce s nimi se sndze kontroluje.
Elektrické naradi, pfislusenstvi, pracovni nastroje atd. pou-
zivejte v souladu s témito pokyny a takovym zplsobem, jaky
byl predepsan pro konkrétni elektrické naradi, a to s ohledem
na dané podminky prace a druh provadéné prace. Pouzivdni
elektrického ndradi k provddeéni jinych ¢innosti, nez pro jaké bylo
urceno, muZe vést k nebezpecnym situacim.

Servis

Opravy vaseho elektrického naradi svéite kvalifikované osobé,
které bude pouzivat identické nahradni dily. Timto zpisobem
bude zajisténa stejnd troveri bezpecnosti elektrického ndradi jako
pred opravou.




Cesky

Zvlastni bezpecnostni predpisy
Bezpecnostm upozorneni spolecna pro
pracovni cinnosti brouseni, rovinné brouseni,
brouseni draténym kartacem nebo abrazivni
rezani:

a) Toto elektromechanické naradi je urceno pro pouziti jako brus-
ka, rovinna bruska, bruska s draténym kartacem nebo fezaci
naradi. Ctéte viechna bezpeénostni varovani, instrukce, ilus-
trace a specifikace dané pro toto elektromechanické naradi.
Nedodrzeni vsech nize uvedenych pokyni mize mit za ndsledek
uraz elektrickym proudem, pozdr a/nebo vdzné zranéni.

b) Nedoporucuje se provadét timto naradim pracovni cinnosti

jako lesténi. Provddéni pracovnich cinnosti, pro které neni toto

ndradi uréeno, muze vytvorit riziko a zplsobit zranéni osoby.

Nepouzivejte prislusenstvi, které neni vyslovné navrzeno a do-

poruceno vyrobcem naradi. Pouhd skutecnost, Ze prislusenstvi

Ize pripojit k vasemu ndradi, nezarucuje jeho bezpecny provoz.

d) J ité otacky prislus vi musi byt alespon rovny maxi-

malnim otackam vyznaéenym na naradi. Piislusenstvi, které pra-

cuje pfi vyssich otdckdch, nez jsou jeho jmenovité otdcky, se mize
rozlomit a rozpadnout.

Vnéjsi primér a tloustka vaseho pfislusenstvi musi byt v me-

zich jmenovitého rozsahu pro vase elektromechanické naradi.

Prislusenstvi nesprdvné velikosti nemdiZe byt dostatecné chrdnéno

ani ovldddno.

Upinaci rozmery kotoucu, pnrub opernych deshcek nebo vse-

ho vi musi by k i na vie-

teno naradi. Pnslusensrw s upinacimi otvory, ktere neodpovidaji
montdznim rozmérim elektromechanického ndradi, bude nevy-
vdZené, muze nadmérné vibrovat a miiZe zpusobit ztrdtu kontroly.

g) NepouZivejte posknzene pfisluSenstvi. Pfed kaidym pouZi-
tim zkontrolujte p vi: u brousicich kotouct odstip-
nuti a praskliny, u opernych podlozek trhliny, roztrzeni nebo
nadmérné opotiebeni, u draténych kartaci uvolnéné nebo
prasklé draty. Pokud prlslusenstw nebo naradl upadlo, zkont-
rolujte posk inebo j p pr vi.
Po zkontrolovam a i prislus vi se vyl kol
jici postavte tak, abyste se na(hazell mimo roviny rotujiciho
pfislusenstvi a nechte naradi bézet pfi nejvyssich otackach
naprazdno po dobu jedné minuty. Béhem této zkusebni doby se
poskozené prislusenstvi obvykle rozlomi nebo rozpadne.

h) Pouzivejte osobni ochranné pomiicky. V zavislosti na pouziti,
pouzivejte oblicejovy stit, bezpecnostni ochranné bryle nebo
bezpecnostni bryle. V pfiméfeném rozsahu pouzivejte pracho-
vou masku, chranice usi, rukavice a pracovni zastéru, schopnou
zadrzet malé Glomky brusiva nebo obrobku. Ochrana o¢i musi
byt schopna zadrzet odlétajici ilomky vznikajici pfi riznych pra-
covnich c¢innostech. Prachovd maska nebo respirdtor musi byt
schopny odfiltrovat ¢dstecky vznikajici pii vasi ¢innosti. Dlouho-
trvajici vystaveni hluku o vysoké intenzité mize zplsobit ztrdtu
sluchu.

Udrzujte okolostojici v bezpecné vzdalenosti od pracovmho

prostoru. Kazdy, kdo vstupuje do pracovniho prostoru, musi

pouzivat osobni ochranné pomiicky. Ulomky obrobku nebo po-
skozené prislusenstvi mohou odlétnout a zpusobit zranéni i mimo
bezprostredni pracovni prostor.

P¥i praci, kdy by se mohl fezaci nastroj dotknout skrytého ve-

deni nebo vlastniho pohyblivého pfivodu, drzte naradi pouze

v mistech izolovaného uchopovaﬂhu povrchu Rezaci ndstroj

pri dotyku s ,zivym” vodicem muze zpUsobit, Ze pristupné kovové

&dsti ndradi se stanou ,zivymi’; a tim dojde k urazu uZivatele elek-

trickym proudem.

Umistéte pohyblivy pil’vod mimo dosah rotujiciho nastroje.

Ztratite-li kontrolu, mize dojit k prefiznuti nebo prebrouseni po-

hyblivého privodu, a vase ruka nebo paZe mize byt vtazena do ro-

tujiciho ndstroje.

Nikdy nepokladejte elektromechanické naradi, dokud se na-

stroj uplné nezastavi. Rotujici ndstroj se miize zachytit o povrch

avytrhnout ndradi z vasi kontroly.

m) Nikdy nespoustéjte elektromechanické naradi béhem prena-
Seni na vasi strané. Ndhodny dotyk s rotujicim ndstrojem miize
zaseknout vds odév, pritdhne ndstroj k vasemu télu.

n) Pravidelné cistéte vétraci otvory naradi. Ventildtor motoru vta-
huje prach dovniti skiiné a nadmérné nahromadeéni kovového
prachu miize zpUsobit elektrické nebezpeci.

G

Q

[

o

f)

f

=

=

J

k

=

=

o) Nepracujte s elektromechanickym naradim v blizkosti hof-
lavych materialti. Mohlo by dojit ke vzniceni téchto materidlt
od jisker

p) zivejte pfislusenstvi, kte| duje chl i kapali
Pouziti vody, nebo jinych chladlach kapalln muze zpusoblr uraz
nebo usmrceni elektrickym proudem.

Zpétny vrh a souvisejici varovani
Zpétny vrh je néhla reakce na sevieni nebo zaseknuti rotujiciho kotou-
Ce, opérné desky, kartdce nebo jiného néstroje. Sevieni nebo zaseknuti
zplisobi prudké zastaveni rotujiciho nastroje, které nasledovné zpsobi,
ze nekontrolované naradi se pohybuje ve sméru opacném k otaceni na-
stroje v bodé uvaznuti.
Napiiklad: dojde-li k sevieni nebo zaseknuti brousiciho kotouce v ob-
robku, hrana kotouce, které vstupuje do bodu sevieni, mize vniknout
do povrchu materialu a zpUsobi, ze kotou¢ je vytlacen nahoru nebo
odhozen. Kotou¢ miize v zavislosti na sméru pohybu kotouce v bodé
zaseknuti bud'vyskocit smérem k uzivateli nebo od néj. Brousici kotouce
mohou v téchto piipadech také prasknout.

Zpétny vrh je vysledkem nespravného pouzivani elektromechanického

nafadi a/nebo nespravnych pracovnich postupl ¢i podminek a Ize mu

zabrénit spravnym dodrzenim nize popsanych bezpecnostnich opatre-
ni.

a) Naradi drite pevné a udrzujte spravnou polohu vaseho téla

a paze tak, abyste byli schopni odolat silam zpétného vrhu.

Vzdy pouzivejte pomocnou rukojet, je-li ji nafadi vybaveno,

pro maximalni kontrolu nad zpétnym vrhem nebo reakénim

krouticim momentem pfi uvedeni do chodu. Uzivatel je schopen
kontrolovat reakéni kroutici momenty a sily zpétného vrhu, dodr-

Zuje-li sprdvnd bezpecnostni opatreni.

Nikdy se nepfiblizujte rukou k rotujicimu nastroji. Ndstroj muze

zpétnym vrhem vasi ruku odmrstit.

Nestiijte v prostoru, kam se miize naradi dostat, dojde-li

ke zpétnému vrhu. Zpétny vrh vrhne ndradi ve sméru opacném

k pohybu kotouce v bodé zaseknuti.

d) Vénujte zvlastni pozornost opracovani rohii, ostrych hran

apod. Predchazejte poskakovani a zaseknuti nastroje. Rohy,

ostré hrany nebo poskakovdni maji tendenci zaseknout rotujici
ndstroj a zplsobit ztrdtu kontroly nebo zpétny vrh.

Nepfipojujte k naradi pilovy retézovy rezbarsky kotouc nebo

pilovy kotou¢ se zuby. Tyto kotouce zpiisobuji ¢asto zpétny vrh

a ztrdtu kontroly.

Bezpecnostni varovani specificka pro pracovni

cinnosti brouseni a abrazivni fezani:

a) Pouzivejte pouze typy kotoucli, které jsou doporuceny vy-

robcem a specificky ochranny kryt konstruovany pro vybrany

kotouc. Kotouce, pro které nebylo elektromechanické ndradi kon-
struovdno, nemohou byt kryty odpovidajicim zptsobem a jsou
nebezpecné.

Ochranny kryt musi byt bezpecné pripevnén k elektromecha-

nickému naradi a umistén do spravné polohy pro maximalni

bezpecnost tak, aby byla odkryta co nejmensi cast kotouce
ve sméru k uzivateli. Ochranny kryt pomdhd chrdnit uZivatele
pred tlomky kotouce a ndhodnym dotykem s kotoucem.

Kotouce se musi pouzivat pouze pro doporucena pouziti. Napfi-

klad: neprovadéjte brouseni bo¢ni stranou fezaciho kotouce.

Abrazivni fezaci kotouce jsou urceny pro obvodové fezdni, strano-

vé sily pusobici na tyto kotouce by je mohly roztfistit.

d) Vidy pouzivejte neposkozené priruby kotoucu, které maji

spravnou velikost a tvar pro vami zvoleny kotouc. Sprdvné pri-

ruby kotouce podepiraji kotou¢ a tim snizuji moznost prasknuti
kotouce. Priruby pro fezdni se mohou lisit od prirub pro brouseni.

Nepouzivejte opotiebené kotouce plivodné vétsich rozméru

pro vétsi elektromechanické naradi. Kotouce urcené pro vétsi

elektromechanické ndradi nejsou vhodné pro vétsi otdcky mensi-
ho ndradi a mohou prasknout.

Dopliikova bezpecnostni varovani specificka
pro pracovni ¢innosti abrazivniho fezani:
a) Netlacte na rezac| kotou¢ a nepiisobte nadmérnym tlakem.
N zte se dosa érnou hloubku fezu. Pretizeni ko-
touce zvysuje zatizeni a ndchylnost ke zkrouceni nebo zaseknuti
kotouce v fezu a moznost zpétného vrhu nebo prasknuti kotouce.
Nestujte svym télem v pfimce s a za rotujicim kotouéem. V oka-
mziku, kdyZ se kotouc v pracovnim bodé pohybuje od vaseho téla,
mozny zpétny vrh muzZe vrhnout protdcejici se kotouc a elektro-
mechanické ndfadi pfimo na vds.
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¢) Pokud se kotou¢ zasekne nebo je fezani z néjakého divodu

preruseno, vypnéte elektromechanické naradi a drite jej ne-

hybné, dokud se kotou¢ upIné nezastavi. Nikdy se nepokou-

Sejte vyjmout fezaci kotouc z fezu, je-li kotouc v pohybu, jinak

muze dojit ke zpétnému vrhu. Provérte situaci a sjednejte ndpra-

vu, aby bylo vylouceno zaseknuti kotouce.

Nepokracujte v fezani v obrobku. Nechte kotou¢ dosahnout pl-

nych otacek a opatrné zacnéte znovu fezat. Pokud ndiadi znovu

spustite s kotoucem v fezu, mize dojit k jeho zaseknuti, vytlaceni
nahoru, nebo ke zpétnému vrhu.

Podepiete panely a jiné velké kusy obrobkii, aby se zmensilo

nebezpeci zaseknuti kotouce a zpétného vrhu. Velké obrobky

maji tendenci se prohybat vlastni vahou. Podpéry musi byt umis-
tény pod obrobkem pobliz primky fezu a v blizkosti hran obrobku
na obou strandch kotouce.

f) Vénujte zvlastni pozornost provadéni ,fezu do dutiny” do sta-
vajicich zdi nebo jinych slepych prostor. Pronikajici kotouc¢ miize
profiznout plynové nebo vodni potrubi, elektrické vedeni nebo
predméty, které mohou zpUsobit zpétny vrh.

Bezpecnostni varovani specificka pro pracovni

cinnosti rovinného brouseni:

a) Nepouzivejte pro brousici talit nadmérné velky brusny papir.
P¥i vybéru brousiciho papiru se fidte doporucenim vyrobce.
Velky brousici papir presahuijici pres brousici desku predstavuje ri-
ziko roztrzeni a muze zpuisobit zaseknuti, roztrZzeni kotouce a zpét-
ny vrh.

Bezpecnostni varovani specificka pro pracovni

cinnosti brouseni s draténym kartacem:

a) Uvédomte si, Ze i pfi bézné ¢innosti dochazi k odhazovém‘ dra-
tenych $tétin z kartace. Nepretézujte draty nym zatize-

a

o

Stroj je urcen k déleni, hrubovani a kartacovani kovovych a stavebnich
materialt, bez pouZiti vody. Pii déleni stavebniho materialu zajistéte
dostatecné odsavani prachu a vzdy po skonceni prace stroj vycistéte
(doporucujeme profouknuti tlakovym vzduchem).

Za neurcené pouziti ruci sam uzivatel.

Pokyny pro nabijeni akumulatort

1. Ujistéte se, Ze je sitové napajeni stejné jako napéti uvedené na vy-
robnim Stitku nabijecky. Pripojte nabijecku (N1) ke zdroji napajeni.
Rozsviti se ¢ervena LED kontrolka (N2). To znamen4, Ze je nabijecka
pfipravena k nabijeni. Pokud se ¢ervena LED kontrolka nerozsviti,
prekontrolujte pfipojeni ke zdroji napajeni. Pokud je zdroj napajeni
v poradku, dopravte nabijecku do autorizovaného servisu!

2. Zasunte akumuldtor (B1) do nabijecky az na doraz.

3. Cervena LED kontrolka sviti a zelend LED kontrolka (N2) za¢ne bli-
kat, coz znamen4, ze akumulator se nabiji.

4. Po priblizné 60 minutach je akumulator pIné nabity, zelena i cerve-
na LED kontrolka sviti neprerusované.

5. Vysunte akumulator z nabijecky. Pokud jiz nechcete nabijet dalsi
akumulator, nabijecku odpojte od zdroje napéjeni.

Prehled signdlti LED kontrolek pro nabijeni (N2):

odévem a/nebo kazi.

b) Je-| I| pro brouseni dratenym kartacem doporu(eno pouziti
ochr ého krytu, zaji aby ned k zadnému dotyku
mezi draténym kotoucem nebo kartacem a ochrannym krytem.
Drdtény kotou¢ nebo kartd¢ mize pfi prdci vlivem zatizeni a od-
stredivych sil zvétsovat svdj pramér.

Bezpecnostni pokyny pro nabijecku

- Tento spotrebic neni urcen pro pouZivdani osobami (vcetné déti),
jimz fyzickd, smyslovd nebo mentdini neschopnost ¢i nedostatek
zkusenosti a znalosti zabrariuje v bezpecném pouZivdni spotrebi-
e, pokud na né nebude dohlizeno nebo pokud nebyly instruovdny
ohledné pouziti spotiebice osobou zodpovédnou za jejich bezpec-
nost.

- Na déti by se mélo dohlizet, aby se zajistilo, Ze si nebudou se spo-
trebicem hrdt.

Informace o hlu¢nosti a vibracich

Hodnoty byly naméfeny v souladu s CSN EN 60745-1.
CBU 125
Hladina akustického tlaku LpA =85,1dB (A).
Hladina akustického vykonu L..=96,1 dB (A).
Neptesnost méreni K = 3,0 dB (A).

POZOR! P¥i praci vznika hluk!
. Pouzivejte ochranu sluchu!
VéZzena hodnota vibraci plsobici na ruce a paze a, = 1,84 m.s™.
Nepresnost méreni K= 1,5 m.s2
Uvedené hodnoty vibraci a hlu¢nosti byly zméfeny podle zkusebnich
podminek uvedenych v CSN EN 60745 a slouzi pro porovnéni néfadi.
Jsou vhodné také pro predbézné posouzeni zatizeni vibracemi a hlukem
pii pouziti naradi.
Uvedené hodnoty vibraci a hlucnosti se vztahuji k hlavnimu pouziti
elektrického nafadi. Pfi jiném pouziti elektrického néradi, s jinymi na-
stroji nebo pfi nedostatecné drzbé se zatizeni vibracemi a hlukem
muze béhem celé pracovni doby vyrazné zvysit.
Pro pfesné posouzeni béhem pfedem stanovené pracovni doby je nutné
zohlednit také dobu chodu néfadi na volnobéh a vypnuti naradi v ram-

ci této doby. Tim se mize zatizeni béhem celé pracovni doby vyrazné
snizit.

zelena LED Cervena LED | vyznam kombinace signala
nesviti sviti piipojeno k elektrické siti
blika sviti akumulator se nabiji
sviti sviti akumulator je nabit
nesviti bliké Jfc:E:’I;S'coakr;‘abl’jec‘fky nebo akumulatoru
blikaji stfidavé akumulator je poskozeny

Nové akumulatory:

\ prvnlch cyklech nabijeni novych akumulatort méize byt jejich kapacita
nizsi, nez udavana hodnota. Pfi¢inou toho je, ze chemicka komp02|ce
akumuldtori nebyla dosud aktivovana. Tento stav je docasny a narovnd
se po nékolika cyklech nabijeni.

Poznamka:

« Svitici zelena kontrolka signalizuje, Ze je akumuldtor pIné nabity,
anebo Ze je v rezimu pomalého nabijeni, kdy je udrzovana Uroven
nabiti akumulatoru.

+Vzavislosti na teploté okolniho prostredi, sitovém napédjeni a stéva-
jici arovni nabiti, mlze pocatecni nabiti akumulator trvat déle nez
60 minut (v zavislosti na kapacité akumulatoru).

+  Pokud nabijecku nepouzivate, odpojte ji od zdroje napéjeni.

Diilezita upozornéni pro nabijeni:

1. Nejdelsi Zivotnosti a nejlep5|ho vykonu je mozné dosédhnout, po-
kud se akumulatory nabijeji pfi teploté vzduchu okolniho prostred|
v rozmezi od 18 °C do 24 °C. NEDOBIJEJTE akumulétory pfi teplote
pod 0 °C ani nad 45 °C. To je velmi dlezité. Zabranite tak vaznému
poskozeni akumulatord.

+  Obzvlasté v letnich mésicich nenabijejte akumulatory na pfimém
slunci! Zabrénite tak jejich enormnimu zahfivani, coz by mohlo vést
k jejich poskozeni!

2. Je-li do nabijecky pravé vlozen akumuldtor, ktery je pfilis studeny
(pod 0 °C), nabijecka jej nezatne okamzité dobijet, pouze zacne
prerusované svitit zelena a cervend kontrolka. Poté, co akumulator
pfirozenou cestou doséhne teploty, vyhovujici standardnimu tep-
lotnimu rozmezi, spusti se automaticky proces rychlého dobijeni.

«Je-li do nabijecky pravé vlozen akumulator, ktery je piilis zahraty
(nad 45 °C), nabijecka jej nezatne okamzité dobijet, pouze zacne
prerusované svitit zelena a ¢ervend kontrolka. Poté, co teplota aku-
muldtoru klesne na hodnotu, vyhovujici standardnimu teplotnimu
rozmezi, spusti se automaticky proces rychlého dobijeni.

3. Neni-li mozné akumulatory fadné nabit (Cervena kontrolka sviti
prerusované):

«  Zkontrolujte, zda nejsou znecistény kontaktni plochy akumulétord.
V pfipadé potieby je vycistéte bavinénym tampoénkem a lihem.

. Pokud sei nadale nedan akumulatory spravne nabit, zaslete nebo

ného servisu.

4. Za urcitych podminek, je-li nabijecka pfipojena ke zdroji napdjeni,
mohou byt nabijeci kontakty uvnit nabijecky zkratovany cizim ma-
teridlem. Cizi vodivé materialy, jako jsou napf. ocelova vata, hliniko-
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va félie nebo nanos kovovych castic, se musi z nabijecky pribézné
odstranovat. Pred ¢isténim nabijecku odpojte od sitového napajeni.

5. Pokud se postupné provadi nékolik operaci dobijeni, muze se nabi-
jecka zahtét. To je normalni a neznamena to technickou zavadu.

6. Zabrante proniknuti kapaliny do nabijecky, mohlo by dojit k trazu
elektrickym proudem. Chcete-li po pouziti usnadnit ochlazeni aku-
mulatorQ, nepokladejte je do vyhratého prostiedi.

7. Akumulatory mohou ziistat v zapojené nabijecce, aniz by se tim
samy poskodily, nebo nabijecka. Akumulatory z(istanou v nabijecce
Uplné nabité. NEPONECHAVEJTE nabité akumulatory v nabijecce,
kterd je odpojena od napéjeni.

8. NEPOUZIVEJTE AKUMULATORY, jsou-li poskozené a z jejich ¢lan-
ki vytéka kapalina. Pokud si potfisnite kuzi, omyjte okamzité po-
stizenou Cast a sledujte reakci kiize. V pfipadé potieby vyhledejte
lékatskou pomoc. V piipadé zasazeni oci postizené misto dikladné
vymyjte velkym mnozstvim vody a neodkladné vyhledejte lékar-
skou pomoc.

9. Pokud nabijite ne zcela vybity akumuldtor, nebo pokud ukoncite
nabijeni akumulatoru dfive, nez je pIné nabity, musite kazdy tento
cyklus pocitat za jeden cely nabijeci cyklus.

Poznamka k lithium-iontovym (Li-lon)
akumulatorim

« Tento typ akumulator netrpi pamétovym efektem, to znamena,
ze akumuldtory je mozné nabijet v jakémkoliv stavu nabiti. Pokud
vyjmete akumuldtory z nabijecky jesté pred jejich UpInym dobitim,
nebude to mit za nasledek jejich poskozeni.

«  Li-lon akumulétor je vybaven ochranou proti hloubkovému vybiti.
V pfipadé poklesu napéti (pfetizenim nebo vybitim) pod monitoro-
vanou mez elektronika odpoji ¢lanky. Stroj poté pracuje bud' pre-
rusované, nebo se zcela zastavi. Je tfeba snizit zatizeni stroje, nebo
akumulator znovu nabit.

Skladovani lithium-iontovych akumulatora

«  Akumulatory uchovavejte pIné nabité v suchém a bezprasném pro-
stredi pfi teploté okoli nejlépe v rozsahu od 5 °C do 40 °C.V pfipadé,
ze akumulatory del$i dobu nepouzivéte, doporucujeme je nejdéle
jednou za tii mésice pIné nabit!

« Kontakty akumulatoru udrzujte v cistoté. Ndhradni akumulétor ne-
skladujte s kovovymi pfedméty, hrozi nebezpeci zkratu.
Delsi dobu nepouzivané akumulatory je nutné pred pouzitim vzdy
nabit.

Pfeprava lithium-iontovych akumulatori
Lithium-iontové akumulétory spadaji podle zékonnych ustanoveni pod
piepravu nebezpe¢ného nakladu. Preprava téchto akumulatord se musi
realizovat s dodrzovanim lokalnich, vnitrostatnich a mezinarodnich
predpistl a ustanoveni.

« Spotiebitelé mohou tyto akumuldtory bez problém prepravovat
po komunikacich.

«  Komercni preprava lithium-iontovych akumuldtorl prostrednic-
tvim prepravnich firem podléhd ustanovenim o prepravé nebez-
pecného nakladu. Pripravu k vyexpedovani a samotnou prepravu
sméji vykondvat jen pfislusné vyskolené osoby. Na cely proces se
musi odborné dohlizet.

Pii pfepravé baterii je tfeba dodrzovat nasledujici:
Zajistéte, aby kontakty byly chranéné a izolované, aby se zamezilo
zkrattm.
Davejte pozor na to, aby se vétsi pocet akumulatort v rdmci baleni
nemohl pohybovat, pfipadné sesunout nebo zbortit.
Poskozené a vyteklé akumulatory se nesméji prepravovat.
Ohledné dalsich informaci se obratte na vaseho prepravce.
Varovani!!
u nabl’jeéky se nepredpoklada servis na strané uzivatele. Uvnitt nabl’jeé-
ky nejsou zadné dily, které by si uzivatel mohl opravovat sam. Je nutné

poskozeni vnitnich dill, citlivych nap. na statickou elektfinu.

Vzdy pouzivejte spravnou sadu akumuldtorl (sada dodand s naradim
nebo nahradni sada doporucend vyrobcem Narex s.r.o.). Nikdy nepo-
uzivejte zadnou jinou sadu akumulatord, protoze by mohla znicit vase
naradi a vyvolat nebezpecny stav zafizeni.

Ochranné prvky a jejich montaz

Bruska se smi pouzivat pouze s nasazenym ochrannym krytem (5) a na-
sazenou pfidavnou rukojeti (11)!

nastroji) a p¥i jeho pfepravé a
lator. Pfi netimysiném stisknuti vypinace hr01| nebezpecl
poranéni.

Ochranny kryt

Pozor! Soucasti standardni vybavy tihlové brusky je ochranny kryt
urceny vyhradné pro praci s brusnymi kotouci. Pro fezani thlovou
bruskou je nutné uhlovou brusku vybavit ochrannym krytem pro
praci s feznymi kotouci, ktery zakoupite v obchodni siti pod obj.
¢. 65 405 733 pro ¢ 125 mm. Nepouzitim tohoto krytu pfi fezani
se vystavujete zvySenému riziku vzniku drazu a firma Narex pfi
nepou1|t| speﬂalnlho krytu pro fezani nepreblra zodpovédnost
za pf i zdravi uzi ¢i druhé osoby, ktera by
byla zranéna v diisledku tohoto poruseni bezpecnostnich pokyni.
Odklopte upinaci packu ochranného krytu (5a) a nasadte ochranny
kryt (5) tak, aby se zavadéci vystupky ochranného krytu (4b) prekryvaly
se zavadécimi drazkami pro ochranny kryt (4a) na upinacim krku (3).
Nastavte polohu ochranného krytu (5) podle pozadavkd prislusné pra-
ce. Upinaci packou ochranného krytu(5a) zafixujte nastavenou polohu
ochranného krytu(5).

V pfipadé nutnosti upravte silu up|nan| ochranného krytu utazenim ¢i
povolemm pomocné matice upinaci packy. Toto provadéjte vzdy pfi po-
volené pacce ochranného krytu.

Pfidavné drzadlo
Pridavnou rukojet (11) nasroubuijte v zévislosti na zptisobu préce vpra-
vo, nebo vlevo prevodoveé skiiné (2).

Upinani brusného nebo fezného
kotouce

. Pred kazdou praci na elektronaradl (napr udrzba, vymena

. Pred kazdou pracl na elektronaradi (napr udrzba, vymena

)aprljeho,n pravé a vyjmét
1 v i

lator. Pr| y ¢e hrozi

poranéni.

Ocistéte spodni pfirubu (8) a upinaci matici (9), jakoz i upinaci plochy
brusného resp. fezného kotouce (10a; 10b). Nasadte spodni pfiru-
bu (8) (0osazenim smérem ven) na vieteno (7). Nasadte brusny resp. fez-
ny kotou¢. Osazeni spodni piiruby (8) musi pfesné zapadnout do otvoru
brusného kotouce resp. fezného kotouce. Nasledné nasadte upinaci ma-
tici (9) na vieteno (7) tak, aby pfi upinani brusného kotouce smérovalo
osazeni upinaci matice ke kotouci a pfi upinani fezného kotouce, aby
osazeni upinaci matice sméfovalo od kotouce!

Zatlacte blokovaci cep vietena (2a).

. Pozor! Blokovaci ¢ep pouzivejte pouze, je-li vieteno v kli-
f : 5 du.

Otacejte brusnym vietenem za brusny/fezny kotou¢, dokud blokovaci

Cep (2a) nezapadne. Pevné utdhnéte upinaci matici (9) klicem (12).
Pozor! Pred zapnutim stroje vyzkousejte, zda se kotouc

& mezi spodni pfirubou (8) a upinaci matici (9) volné nepro-
tadi.

Uvedeni do provozu

VlozZeni a vyjmuti akumulatoru

Akumulator (B1) zasunte do Sachty na zadni casti drzadla stroje az
na doraz. Tahem za akumulator se presvédcte, ze je akumulator radné
usazen.

K vyjmuti akumulatoru (B1) ze stroje zatlacte prichytku akumulato-
ru (B2) a tahem akumulator vyjméte.

Zapnuti

Tlacitko spinace (1) pfesurite zatla¢enim palce dopredu, tim se stroj za-
pne. Pokud budete tlacit na predni ¢ast tlacitka spinace (1), dojde k zaa-
retovani spinace v zapnuté poloze.

Vypnuti

Uvolnénim tlacitka spinace (1) se tlacitko spinace vrati do vychozi polo-
hy, ¢imz se stroj vypne. Pokud je tlacitko spinace (1) zaaretované v za-
pnuté poloze, lehkym tlakem na zadni ¢ast tlacitka spinace se tlacitko
uvolni a to se nasledné vrati do vychozi polohy, ¢imz se stroj vypne.

Ochranna elektronika

Stroj je vybaven ochrannou elektronikou, jejimz ucelem je predchazet
vaznému poskozeni stroje. Pokud ochrannd elektronika zaregistruje
nékterou z uvedenych chyb/zévad, stroj se okamZité zastavi. Postupuijte
podle uvedené tabulky, abyste odstranili chybu/zévadu stroje.

stisknuti vyp

P
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Prehled ochrannych funkci a ndsledné opétovné zprovoznéni stroje:

Typ ochranné funkce Reseni

Nizké napéti akumulatoru
(signalizovano na akumulatoru)
Pretizeni stroje (doslo k vypnuti
stroje pii zpétném razu nebo pfi
nadmérném zatizeni stroje)
Prehrati stroje (byla dosazena
kriticka teplota motoru, elektroni-
ky nebo akumulatoru)

Brusné a fezaci kotouce

Zkontrolujte, na etiketé kotouce uvedenou dovolenou obvodovou rych-
lost nebo dovolené max. otacky. Uvedené hodnoty nesmi byt nizsi nez
hodnoty uvedené v technickych parametrech v tomto navodu.

Mohou se pouzivat kotouce s povolenou obvodovou rychlosti 80 m/s
a vyssi.

Na zkousku nechte nové kotouce bézet asi 1 minutu naprazdno. Nevy-
vézené a vibrujici kotouce nepouzivejte a vyradte.

Chrarite kotouce pred narazy, idery a mazacim tukem.

Pokud jsou brusné a fezaci kotouce opotiebeny, je doporuceno je vymé-
nit za nové. Tim zistane zachovan optimalni brousici popf. fezaci vykon
stroje (optimalni obvodova rychlost brusnych nebo fezacich kotouca).

Kontrola stavu akumulatoru

Stroj je vybaven kontrolnim panelem stavu akumulétoru (B3).

Stisknéte kontrolni tlacitko (B4) na panelu stavu akumulatoru (B3). Na-
sledné se rozsviti indikator stavu akumulatoru (B5) podle stavu nabiti
(kapacity) akumulétoru.

Nabit / vyménit akumulator

Uvolnit a znovu stisknout spinac

Nechat stroj vychladnout

Prehled indikace stavu nabiti akumuldtoru:

Pocet plné sviticich LED Uroven nabiti ak latoru
3 100%
2 méné nez 60 %
1 méné nez 30 %

Udrzba a servis

Pred kazdou praci na elektronaradi (napf. idrzba, vyména
nastroj) a pii jeho prepravé a uskladnéni vyjméte ak
lator. Pfi netimysiném stisknuti vypinace hrozi nebezpeci
poranéni.
Udrzujte elektronaradi a vétraci otvory (13) vzdy cisté, pravidel-
né je Cistéte, zejména pfi pracich, kde vznika vysoké mnozstvi
prachovych castic. Po velkém zatizeni nechte elektronaradi jesté
néjakou dobu bézet naprazdno, aby nastroj vychladl.
Upozornéni pro optimélni zachazeni s akumulatorem. Akumulator
chrarite pfed vlhkosti a vodou. Akumulator skladujte pouze v teplotnim
rozmezi od -20 °C do +50 °C. Nenechdvejte akumulator lezet napf. v lété
v auté. PrileZitostné vycistéte vétraci otvory akumulatoru mékkym, ¢is-
tym a suchym $tétcem. Vyrazné kratsi doba chodu po nabiti ukazuje, ze
je akumulator opotfebovany a musi se vyménit.
. Pozor! Se zfetelem na bezpeénost pied tirazem elektrickym

proudem a zachovani tfidy ochrany, se musi viechny prace
udrzby a servisu, které vyzaduji demontaz kapoty stroje,
ém servisnim stredisku!

d.

provadét pouze v autori

Aktualni seznam autorizovanych servisti naleznete na nasich webovych
strankach www.narex.cz v sekci ,Servisni mista”.

Cesky
Prislusenstvi |

Prislusenstvi doporucované k pouziti s timto naradim je bézné dostupné
v prodejnach s ru¢nim elektronaradim.

Skladovani

Zabaleny stroj Ize skladovat v suchém skladu bez vytapéni, kde teplota
neklesne pod -5 °C.

Nezabaleny stroj uchovavejte pouze v suchém skladu, kde teplota ne-
klesne pod +5 °C a kde bude zabranéno nahlym zménam teploty.

Recyklace

Elektronaradi, pfislusenstvi a obaly by mély byt dodany k opétovnému
zhodnoceni neposkozujici Zivotni prostredi.

Pouze pro zemé EU:

Nevyhazuijte elektronafadi do domovniho odpadu!

Podle evropské smérnice 2002/96/ES o starych elektrickych a elektro-
nickych zafizenich a jejim prosazeni v narodnich zdkonech musi byt
neupotiebitelné rozebrané elektrondradi shromazdéno k opétovnému
zhodnoceni neposkozujicimu zivotni prostredi.

Pro nase stroje poskytujeme zaruku na materialni nebo vyrobni vady
podle zékonnych ustanoveni dané zemé, minimélné vsak 12 mésica.
Ve statech Evropské unie je zaru¢ni doba 24 mésict pii vyhradné sou-
kromém pouzivani (prokazano fakturou nebo dodacim listem).

Skody vyplyvajici z pFirozeného opotiebeni, pretézovani, nespravného
zachazeni, resp. $kody zavinéné uzivatelem nebo zplsobené pouzitim
v rozporu s ndvodem k obsluze, nebo skody, které byly pii ndkupu zna-
my, jsou ze zaruky vylouceny.

Reklamace mohou byt uznany pouze tehdy, pokud bude stroj v neroze-
braném stavu zaslan zpét dodavateli nebo autorizovanému servisni-
mu stredisku NAREX. Dobfe si uschovejte navod k obsluze, bezpecnost-
ni pokyny, seznam néahradnich dilt a doklad o koupi. Jinak plati vzdy
dané aktualni zarucni podminky vyrobce.

Poznamka

Na zékladé neustalého vyzkumu a vyvoje jsou vyhrazeny zmény zde
uvedenych technickych ddaja.

Prohlaseni o shodé

CBU 125:

Prohlasujeme, Ze toto zafizeni spliuje pozadavky nasledujicich norem
a smérnic

Bezpecnost

EN 60745-1: 2009+A11: 2010

EN 60745-2-3:2011/A13: 2015
Smérnice 2006/42/EC
Elektromagneticka kompatibilita
EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2: 2015

Smérnice 2014/30/EU

RoHS

Smérnice 2011/65/EU

Misto ulozeni technické dokumentace:
Narex s.r.0., Chelcického 1932, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Ceska republika

c E 2021

Narex s.r.o.
Chelcického 1932
47001 Ceska Lipa

Jaroslav Hybner
Jednatel spole¢nosti
01.03.2021




Akumulatorova uhlova bruska CBU 125
Povodny navod na pouzitie (SK)
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pi pr vo i byt sucastou

Technické adaje

Typ CBU 125
Napéjacie napatie (V) 20,0
Otacky naprazdno (min™) 8000
Cas brzdenia kottc¢a (s) (Brasny kotuc) 1,6
Brusny/rezny kotic @ max. (mm) 125
Obvodova rychlost max. (m/s) 80
Zavit upinacieho vretena M14
Hmotnost bez akumulatorov (kg) 1,6
Odporucand nabijacka CN 20
Odporucané akumulatory CB4
Nabijacka

Typ CN 20
Vstupné napétie (V) 100-240
Kmitocet (Hz) 50-60
Prikon (W) 95
Vstupné napétie (V) 20,0+0,15
Nabijaci prud (A) 4,0
Cas nabijania (min.): CB4 cca 60
Hmotnost (kg) 0,46
Trieda ochrany 11/
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Slovensky

Technické udaje

Akumulator

Typ

Napétie (V)

Typ ¢lankov

Kapacita (Ah)

Viykon akumuldtora (Wh)
Teplota nabijania (°C)

Cas nabijania (min)
Monitorovanie teploty nabijania
Hmotnost (kg)

VSeobecné bezpecnostné pokyny

VYSTRAHA! Precitajte si vietky bezpeénostné pokyny
a cely navod. NedodrZanie vsetkych nasledujicich poky-
nov méZe prist k trazu elektrickym pridom, ku vzniku po-
Ziaru “a/alebo k vdznemu zraneniu oséb.

Uschovajte vietky pokyny a navod pre buduice pouzitie.

Pod vyrazom ,elektrické naradie” vo vsetkych dalej uvedenych vy-

straznych pokynoch sa mysli elektrické naradie napajané (pohyblivym

privodom) zo siete alebo naradie napajané z batérii (bez pohyblivého

privodu).

1) Bezpecnost pracovného prostredia

a) Udrzujte pracovisko v cCistote a dobre osvetlené. Neporiadok
atmavé miesta na pracovisku byvaju pricinou nehéd.

b) Nepouzivajte elektrické naradie v prostredi s nebezpecen-
stvom vybuchu, kde sa vyskytuju horlavé kvapaliny, plyny ale-

bo prach. V elektrickom ndradi vznikaju iskry, ktoré mézu zapdlit

prach alebo vypary.

Pri pouzivani elektrického naradia zabraiite pristupu deti a dal-

Sich oséb. Ak budete vyrusovany, mézete stratit kontrolu nad vy-

kondvanou ¢innostou.

2) Elektricka bezpeénost

a) Vidlica pohyblivého privodu elektrického naradia musi zod-
povedat sietovej zasuvke. Vidlicu nikdy Ziadnym spésobom
neupravujte. S naradim, ktoré ma ochranne spojenie so zemou,
nlkdy pouzivajte ziadne za y. Nebezpecen-
stvo urazu elekmckym prudom obmedzia wdllce ktore nie st zne-
hodnotené tpravami a zodpovedajtice zdsuvky.

b) Vyvarujte sa dotyku tela s uzemnenymi predmetmi, ako napr.

potrubie, telesa ustredného kurenia, sporaky a chladnicky. Ne-

bezpecenstvo urazu elektrickym pridom je vicsie, ak je vase telo

spojené so zemou.

Nevystavujte elektrické naradie dazdu, vlhku alebo mokru. Ak

vnikne do elektrického ndradia voda, zvysuje sa nebezpeclenstvo

drazu elektrickym pradom.

d) Nepouzivajte pohyblivy privod k inym ué¢elom. Nikdy nenoste

a netahajte elektrické naradie za privod ani nevytrhavajte vid-

licu zo zasuvky tahom za privod. Chraiite privod pred horkom,

mastnotou, ostrymi hranami a pohybujicimi sa ¢astami. Po-

skodené alebo zamotané privody zvysuju nebezpecenstvo urazu

elektrickym prudom.

Ak je elektrické naradie pouzivané vonku, pouzivajte predizo-

vaci privod vhodny pre vonkajsie poutzitie. Pouzivanie predizo-

vacieho privodu pre vonkajsie pouZitie obmedzuje nebezpecen-

stvo urazu elektrickym pradom.

Ak sa pouziva elektrické naradie vo vlhkych priestoroch, pouzi-

vajte napajanie chranené prudovym chrani¢om (RCD). Pouziva-

nie RCD obmedzuje nebezpecenstvo trazu elektrickym priadom.

3) Bezpecnost osob

a) Pri pouzivani elektrického naradia budte pozorny, venujte po-
zornost tomu, ¢o prave robite, ststredte sa a triezvo uvazujte.
Nepracujte s elektrickym naradim ak ste unaveny alebo ak
ste pod vplyvom drog, alkoholu alebo liekov. Chvilkovd nepo-
zornost pri pouzivani elektrického ndradia méze spésobit vdzne
poranenie 0séb.

b) Poutzivajte ochranné pomocky. Vzdy pouzivajte ochranu oci.
Ochranné pomécky ako napr. respirdtor, bezpecnostnd obuv
s protismykovou Upravou, tvrdd pokryvka hlavy alebo ochrana
sluchu, pouzivané v stlade s podmienkami prdce, znizuju nebez-
pecenstvo poranenia 0s6b.
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20,0
Lilon
4,0
80
0-45
cca 60
Termistorom
0,67

Vyvarujte sa y p Ub Cte sa, Ci je spi-
nac pri zapoj i vidlice do zasuvky alebo pri zastivani batérii
Ci pri prenasani naradia vypnuty. Prendsanie ndradia s prstom
na spinaci alebo zapojovanie vidlice ndradia so zapnutym spina-
¢om méze byt pri¢inou nehod.

Pred zapnutim néradia odstraiite vSetky nastavovacie nastro-
je alebo klce. Nastavovaci ndstroj alebo kltic, ktory ponechate
pripevneny k otdcajucej sa Casti elektrického ndradia, méze byt
pricinou poranenia 0s6b.

Pracujte len tam, kam bezpecne dosiahnete. Vidy udrzujte
stabilny postoj a rovnovahu. Budete tak lepsie oviddat elektrické
ndradie v nepredwdanych struaaach

Obliekajte sa vhod N Zivajte volné odevy
ani sperky Dbajte, aby vase vlasy, odev a rukavice boli dosta-
tocne daleko od pohybujucich sa casti. Volné odevy, sperky
a dlhé vlasy mézu byt zachytené pohybujicimi sa castami.

Ak su k dispozicii prostriedky pre prlpo;enle zarladenla k od-
savaniu a zberu prachu, aby také zari ia boli
pripojené a spravne pouzivané. Pouzme tychto zariadeni moze
obmedzit nebezpecenstvd spdsobené vznikajicim prachom.
Pouzivanie elektrického néradia a starostlivost o neho
Nepretazujte elektrické naradie. Pouzivajte spravne naradie,
ktoré je uréené pre vykonavanu pracu. Sprdvne elektrické nd-
radie bude lepsie a bezpecnejsie vykondvat prdcu, pre ktort bolo
konstruované.

Nepouzivajte elektrické naradie, ktoré nie je mozné zapnut
a vypnut spinacom. Akékolvek elektrické ndradie, ktoré nie je
mozné ovlddat spinacom, je nebezpecné a musi byt opravené.
Odpojujte naradie vytiahnutim vidlice zo sietovej zasuvky
alebo odpojenim batérii pred akymkolvek nastavovanim,
vymenou prislusenstva alebo pred ulozenim nepouzivaného
elektrického naradia. Tieto preventivne bezpecnostné opatrenia
obmedzuju nebezpecenstvo ndhodného spustenia elektrického
ndradia.

Nepouzivané elektrické néradie ukladajte mimo dosah deti
a nedovolte osobam, ktoré neboli oboznamené s elektrickym
naradim alebo s tymito pokynmi, aby naradie pouzivali. Elek-
trické ndradie je v rukdch neskusenych uZivatelov nebezpecné.
Udrzujte elektrické naradie. Kontrolujte nastavenie pohybu-
jucich sa ¢asti a ich pohyblivost, sstredte sa na praskliny, zlo-
mené sticasti a akékolvek dalsie okol i, ktoré mézu ohrozit
funkciu elektrického naradia. Ak je naradie poskodené, pred
dalsim pouzivanim zabezpecte jeho opravu. Vela nehéd je sp6-
sobenych nedostatocne udrzovanym elektrickym ndradim.
Rezacie nastroje udrzujte ostré a Cisté. Sprdvne udrZované a na-
ostrené rezacie ndstroje s mensou pravdepodobnostou zachytia
za materidl alebo sa zablokuju a prdca s nimi sa jednoduchsie
kontroluje.

Elektrické naradie, prlslusenstvo, pracovné nastro;e atd. pou-
Zivajte v stilade s tymito poky a takym sp aky bol
predpisany pre konkrétne elektrické naradie, a to s ohladom
na dané podmienky prace a druh vykonavanej prace. Pouziva-
nie elektrického ndradia k vykondvaniu inych ¢innosti, ako pre aké
bolo urcené, méze viest k nebezpecnym situdcidm.

Servis

Opravy vasho elektrického naradia zverte kvalifikovanej oso-
be, ktora bude pouzivatidentické nahradné diely. Tymto spéso-
bom bude zabezpecend rovnakd troveri bezpecnosti elektrického
ndradia ako pred opravou.

Inéh




Slovensky

Zvlastné bezpecnostné pokyny

Bezpecnostné upozornenia spolocné pre
pracovné ¢innosti brisenia, rovinné brusenie,
brisenie drotenou kefou alebo abrazivne
rezanie:

a) Toto elektromechanické naradie je urcené pre pouzitie ako
briska, rovinna briska, bruska s drétenou kefou alebo rezacie
naradie. Citajte vietky bezpe¢nostné varovania, instrukcie, ilu-
stracie a Specifikacie dané pre toto elektromechanické naradie.
Nedodrzanie vsetkych nizsie uvedenych pokynov méze matza nd-
sledok uraz elektrickym pradom, poziar alebo vdzne zranenie.

b) Neodporuca sa vyk ' tymto pracovné cinnosti
ako je lestenie. Vykondvanie pracovnych cinnosti, pre ktoré nie je
toto ndradie urcené, méze vytvorit riziko a sp6sobit zranenie oso-
by.
Nepouzivajte prislusenstvo, ktoré nie je vyslovne navrhnuté
a odporucené vyrobcom naradia. Skutocnost, Ze prislusenstvo je
mozné pripojit k vdsmu ndradiu, nezarucuje jeho bezpecnu pre-
vddzku.
d) Menovité otacky prislusenstva sa musia aspoii rovnat maxi-
malnym otac¢kam, ktoré s vyznaéené na naradiu. Prislusenstvo,
ktoré pracuje privyssich otdckach, ako st jeho menovité otdcky, sa
moZe rozlomit a rozpadnut.
Vonkajsi priemer a hrubka vasho prislusenstva musi byt v me-
dziach menovitého rozsahu pre vase elektromechanické na-
radie. Prislusenstvo nesprdvnej velkosti neméze byt dostatocne
chrdnené ani ovlddané.
Upinacie rozmery kntucov, prlrub opernych dosticiek alebo
vsetkého eho pr va musi byt vhodné k upev-
neniu na vreteno naradia. Prislusenstvo s upinacimi otvormi,
ktoré nezodpovedaji montdznym rozmerom elektromechanic-
kého ndradia, bude nevyvdzené, méze nadmerne vibrovat a méze
spoésobit stratu kontroly.

g) Nepouzivajte poskodené prislusenstvo. Pred kazdym pouzitim
prekontrolujte prislusenstvo: u brusiacich kotic¢ov odstiepe-
nie a praskliny, u opornych podloziek trhliny, roztrhnutie ale-
bo nadmerné opotrebenie, u drétenych kief uvolnené alebo
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f)
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' é droty. Ak prislus vo alebo die spadlo, pre-
kontrolujte skodeni alebo ujte neposkodené prislu-
Senstvo. Po prekontrol i prislus vasavy

aj okolostojaci postavte tak, aby ste sa nachadzah mimo roviny
rotujliceho prislusenstva a nechte po dobu jednej minuty na-
radie bezat pri najvyssich otackach naprazdno. V priebehu tejto
skusobnej doby sa poskodené prislusenstvo obvykle rozlomi alebo
rozpadne.
Pouzwajte osobné ochranné pomacky. V zavislosti od pouzitia,
pouzivajte tvarovy stit, bezpecnostne ochranné okuliare alebo
bezpecnostné okuliare. V pr Y pouzivajte pra-
chovu masku, chrénice usi, rukavice a pracovnu zasteru, schop-
nu zadrzat malé Glomky brusiva alebo obrobku. Ochrana oci
musi byt schopnd zadrzat odlietavajice ilomky, ktoré vznikaju
pri réznych pracovnych ¢innostiach. Prachovd maska alebo res-
pirdtor musi byt schopny odfiltrovat ¢iastocky, ktoré vznikaju pri
vasej ¢innosti. Dlhotrvajlice vystavenie hluku s vysokou intenzitou
méze spésobit stratu sluchu.
Udrzujte okolostojacich v bezpeinej vzdialenosti od pracov-
ného priestoru. KaZdy, kto vstupuje do pracovného priestoru,
musi pouzivat osobné ochranné pomécky. Ulomky obrobku ale-
bo poskodené prislusenstvo mézu odlietnut a spésobit zranenie aj
mimo bezprostredny pracovny priestor.
Pri praci, kedy by sa mohol rezaci nastroj dotknut skrytého ve-
denia alebo vlastného pohyblivého privodu, drzte naradie iba
v miestach izolovaného uchopovacieho povrchu. Rezaci ndstroj
pridotyku so ,Zivym”vodicom méze spoésobit, Ze pristupné kovové
Casti ndradia sa stanti ,zivymi’; a tym pride k trazu uzivatela elek-
trickym pridom.
Umiestnite pohyblivy privod mimo dosah rotujiceho nastroja.
Ak stratite kontrolu, méze prist k prerezaniu alebo prebruseniu
pohyblivého privodu, a vasa ruka alebo paza méze byt vtiahnutd
do rotujtceho ndstroja.
Nikdy nepokladajte elektromechanické naradie, dokial sa na-
stroj uplne nezastavi. Rotujlici ndstroj sa méze zachytit o povrch
a vytrhnut ndradie z vasej kontroly.
m) Nikdy nespiistajte elektromechanické naradie v priebehu pre-
nasania na vasej strane. Ndhodny dotyk s rotujticim ndstrojom
méze zaseknut vds odev, pritiahne ndstroj k vasmu telu.
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n) Pravidelne cistite vetracie otvory naradia. Ventildtor motora
vtahuje prach dovnutra skrine a nadmerné nahromadenie kovo-
vého prachu méze spésobit elektrické nebezpecenstvo.

o) Nepracujte s elektromechanickym naradim v blizkosti horla-
v‘y’jch materialov. Mohlo by prist ku vznieteniu tychto materidlov
od isk fer.

ivajte prisluenstvo, ktor duie chladenie k I
nou. Pouzitie vody, alebo inych chlad/actch kvapa/m méze sposo-
bit uraz alebo usmrtenie elektrickym priadom.

Spatny vrh a stvisiace varovanie
Spatny vrh je ndhla reakcia na zovretie alebo zaseknutie rotujiceho
kotuca, opornej dosky, kefy alebo iného néstroja. Zovretie alebo zasek-
nutie sposobi prudké zastavenie rotujiceho nastroja, ktoré nasledovne
sposobi, ze nekontrolované naradie sa pohybuje v smere opa¢nom
k otécaniu nastroja v bode uviaznutia.
Napriklad: ak pride k zovretiu alebo zaseknutiu brisiaceho kottica v ob-
robku, hrana kotuca, ktora vstupuje do bodu zovretia, méze vniknat
do povrchu materialu a spdsobi, Ze kotuc je vytlaceny nahor alebo od-
hodeny. Kotu¢ moze v zavislosti na smere pohybu kottca v bode zasek-
nutia bud vyskocit smerom k uzivatelovi alebo od neho. Brusiace kotuce
mozu v tychto pripadoch tiez prasknut.
Spatny vrh je vysledkom nespravneho pouzivania elektromechanické-
ho naradia alebo nespravnych pracovnych postupov ¢ podmienok a je
mozné mu zabranit sprdvnym dodrzanim nizsie popisanych bezpec-
nostnych opatreni.
a) Naradie drite pevne a udrzujte spravnu polohu vasho tela
a paze tak, aby ste boli schopni odolat silam sp&tného vrhu.
Vzdy pouzivajte pomocnt rukovat, ak je iou naradie vybavené,
pre maximalnu kontrolu nad spatnym vrhom alebo reakénym
kratiacim momentom pri uvedeni do chodu. UZivatelje schopny
kontrolovat reakcné krutiace momenty a sily spdtného vrhu, ak
dodrziava sprdvne bezpecnostné opatrenia.
Nikdy sa nepribliZujte rukou k rotujucemu nastroju. Ndstroj
méze spdtnym vrhom vasu ruku odmrstit.
Nestojte v priestore, kam sa moze naradie dostat, ak pride ku
spatnému vrhu. Spdtny vrh vrhne ndradie v smere opac¢nom k po-
hybu kotuca v bode zaseknutia.
Venujte zvlastnu pozornost opracovamu rohov, ostrych hran
apod. Predchadzajte posk iu nastroja.
Rohy, ostré hrany alebo | poskakovanie ma/u tendenciu zaseknut
rotujtici ndstroj a spésobit stratu kontroly alebo spdtny vrh.
Nepripéjajte k naradiu pelovy retazovy rezbarsky kotu¢ alebo
pelovy kotti¢ so zubami. Tieto kottice spésobujti casto spdtny vrh
a stratu kontroly.
Bezpecnostné varovania Specifické pre
pracovné ¢innosti brisenia a abrazivne rezanie:
a) Poutzivajte iba typy kotucov, ktoré su odporucené vyrobcom
a 3pecificky ochranny kryt konstruovany pre vybrany kotuc.
Kotuce, pre ktoré nebolo elektromechanické ndradie konstruova-
né, nemozu byt kryté zodpovedajiicim spésobom a st nebezpec-
né.
Ochranny kryt musi byt bezpe¢ne pripevneny k elektromecha-
nickému naradiu a umiestneny do spravnej polohy pre maxi-
malnu bezpecnost tak, aby bola odkryta ¢o najmensia cast
kotuica v smere k uzivatelovi. Ochranny kryt pomdha chranit uzi-
vatela pred ulomkami kotti¢a a néhodnym dotykom s kotucom.
¢) Kotuce sa musia pouzivat iba pre odporucené pouzitia. Na-
priklad: nevykonavajte brisenie bo¢nou stranou rezacieho
kotuca. Abrazivne rezacie kottce st uréené pre obvodové rezanie,
stranové sily pésobiace na tieto kotuce by ich mohli roztriestit.
Vzdy pouzivajte neposkodené priruby kotucov, ktoré maji
spravnu velkost a tvar pre vami zvoleny kotu¢. Sprdvne priruby
kotuca podopieraju kotuc a tym znizuji moznost prasknutia kotu-
ca. Priruby pre rezanie sa mézu lisit od prirub pre brusenie.
Nepouzivajte opotrebené kottice povodne vacsich r
pre vicsie elektromechanické naradie. Kottice urcené pre vicsie
elektromechanické ndradie nie st vhodné pre véicsie otdcky men-
Sieho ndradia a mézu prasknut.
Doplnkové bezpecnostné varovania Specifické
pre pracovné ¢innosti abrazivneho rezania:
a) Netlacte na rezaci kotti¢ a nepésobte nadmernym tlakom. Ne-
snazte sa dosiahnut nadmernt hlbku rezu. PretaZenie kottica

zvysuje zataZenie a ndchylnost ku skriteniu alebo zaseknutiu
kotuca v reze a moznost spdtného vrhu alebo prasknutiu kotuca.
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b) Nestojte svojim telom v priamke s a za rotujicim koticom.
V okamziku, kedy sa kotuc v pracovnom bode pohybuje od vdsho
tela, mozny spdtny vrh méZe vrhnut pretdacajuci sa kotuc a elektro-
mechanické ndradie priamo na vds.
Ak sa kotu¢ zasekne alebo je rezanie z volajakého dovodu
prerusené, vypnite elektromechanické naradie a drzte ho ne-
hybne, dokial sa kott¢ tplne nezastavi. Nikdy sa nepokusajte
vynat rezaci kotu¢ z rezu, ak je kotuc v pohybe, inak méze prist
ku spatnému vrhu. Preverte situdciu a urobte ndpravu, aby bolo
vylucené zaseknutie kottca.
Nepokracujte v rezani v obrobku. Nechajte kotu¢ dosiahnut
plnych otacok a opatrne zacnite znovu rezat. Ak ndradie znova
spustite s kotticom v reze, méZe prist' k jeho zaseknutiu, vytlaceniu
nahor alebo ku spdtnému vrhu.
Podoprlte panely a iné velké kusy obrobkov, aby sa zmensilo
censtvo ' ia kotuca a spatného vrhu. Velké
obrobky maju tendenciu sa prehybat viastnou vdhou. Podpery
musia byt umiestnené pod obrobkom pobliz priamky rezu a v bliz-
kosti hrdn obrobku na obidvoch strandch kotuca.
Venujte zvlastnu pozornost vykonavaniu ,rezu do dutiny”
do sucasnych stien alebo inych slepych priestorov. Prenikajtici
kotuc¢ méze prerezat plynové alebo vodné potrubie, elektrické ve-
denie alebo predmety, ktoré mézu spésobit spdtny vrh.
Bezpecnostné varovania Specifické pre
pracovné cinnosti rovinného brusenia:
a) Nepouzivajte pre brusiaci tanier nadmerne velky brusny pa-
pier. Pri vybere brisiaceho papiera sa riadte odporucenim vy-
robcu. Velky brasiaci papier presahujici cez brisiacu dosku pred-

stavuje riziko roztrhnutia a méze sposobit zaseknutie, roztrhnutie
kottica a spétny vrh.

Bezpecnostné varovania Specifické pre

pracovné ¢innosti brasenia s drotenou kefou:

a) Uvedomte si, Ze aj pri beznej clnnostl dochadza k odhadzova-
niu drotenych Stetin z kefy. N jte droty nym
zatazenim kefy. Drétené Stetiny mézu Jjednoducho preniknut lah-
kym odevom alebo kozou.

b) Ak je pre brisenie drétenou kefou odporuéené pouzitie ochran-
ného krytu, zabezpecte, aby nedoslo k Ziadnemu dotyku medzi
drotenym kotiicom alebo kefou a ochrannym krytom. Dréteny
kotuc alebo kefa méze pri prdci vplyvom zatazenia a odstredivych
sil zvéicsovat svoj priemer.

Bezpecnostne pokyny pre nabijacku

Tento spotrebic nie je urceny na pouzivanie osobami (vrdtane deti),
ktorym fyzickd, zmyslovd alebo mentdina neschopnost ¢i nedosta-
tok skuisenosti a znalosti zabraruje v bezpe¢nom pouzivani spotre-
bica, ak nebudu pod dohladom alebo ak neboli instruované ohla-
dom poutzitia spotrebi¢a osobou zodpovednou za ich bezpecnost.

- Nadeti by sa malo dohliadat, aby sa zaistilo, Ze sa nebudti so spot-
rebicom hrat.
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Informacie o hluénosti a vibraciach

Hodnoty boli namerané v stlade s EN 60745-1.
CBU 125
Hladina akustického tlaku L , = 85,1 dB (A).
Hladina akustického vykonu L , = 96,1 dB (A).
Nepresnost merani K= 3,0 dB (A).

POZOR! Pri praci vznika hluk!
Pouzivajte ochranu sluchu!
Vazena hodnota vibrécii pésobiacich na ruky a paze a, = 1,84 m.s.
Nepresnost merani K= 1,5 m.s%
Uvedené hodnoty vibracii a hlu¢nosti boli zmerané podla skusobnych
podmienok uvedenych v EN 62481 a slizia pre porovnanie néradia. Su
vhodné taktiez pre predbezné posudenie zatazenia vibraciami a hlukom
pri pouziti naradia.
Uvedené hodnoty vibracii a hlu¢nosti sa vztahuju k hlavnému pouzi-
tiu elektrického néradia. Pri inom pouziti elektrického naradia, s inymi
nastrojmi alebo pri nedostato¢nej udrzbe sa zatazenie vibraciami a hlu-
kom moZze pocas celého pracovného ¢asu vyrazne zvysit.
Pre presné postdenie pocas dopredu stanoveného pracovného casu je
nutné zohladnit taktiez ¢as chodu néradia na volnobeh a vypnutie nara-

dia v ramci tohto ¢asu. Tym sa moze zatazenie pocas celého pracovného
Casu vyrazne znizit.

Zariadenie je ur¢ené na rezanie, obrusovanie a kefovanie kovovych,
a stavebnych materidlov bez pouzitia vody. Pri rezani stavebného ma-
teridlu zaistite dostatocné odsévanie prachu a vzdy po skonceni prace
zariadenie vycistite (odporicame prefuknut tlakom vzduchu).

Za neurcené poutzitie ruci sam pouzivatel.

Pokyny na nabijanie akumulatorov

1. Uistite sa, Ze je sietové napajanie rovnaké ako napatie na vyrob-
nom stitku nabijacky. Pripojte nabijacku (N1) k zdroju napéjania.
Rozsvieti sa ¢erveny LED indikator (N2). To znamend, Ze je nabijacka
pripravena na nabijanie. Ak sa cerveny LED indikator nerozsvieti,
prekontrolujte pripojenie k zdroju napéjania. Ak je zdroj napajania
v poriadku, zaneste nabijacku do autorizovaného servisu!

2. Zasunte akumuldtor (B1) do nabijacky az na doraz.

3. Cerveny LED indikator svieti a zeleny LED indikétor (N2) za¢ne bli-
kat, o znamen4, ze akumulator sa nabija.

4. Po priblizne 60 minutach je akumulétor plne nabity, zeleny aj cerve-
ny LED indikétor svieti neprerusovane.

5. Vysunte akumulator z nabijacky. Ak uz nechcete nabijat dalsi aku-
mulétor, nabijacku odpojte od zdroja napajania.

Prehlad signdlov LED indikdtorov na nabijanie (N2):

zie.:sﬂ(‘;'{g? (ei:n‘:iei[(‘gtl;)io vyznam kombinacie signalov
nesvieti svieti pripojené k elektrickej sieti
blika svieti akumulator sa nabija
svieti svieti akumulator je nabity
. " teplota nabijacky alebo akumulatora
nesvieti blika je vysoka
blikaju striedavo akumulator je poskodeny

Nové akumulatory:

Pri prvych cykloch nabijania novych akumuldtorov moéze byt ich kapa-
cita nizsia, ako je uvadzana hodnota. Pri¢inou toho je to, ze chemické
zloZenie akumuldtorov nebolo doteraz aktivované. Tento stav je docasny
a pominie po niekolkych cykloch nabijania.

Poznamka:

- Svietiaci zeleny indikétor signalizuje to, ze je akumulator Uplne na-
bity alebo Ze je v rezime pomalého nabijania, kedy je udrziavana
Urover nabitia akumuldtora.

« V zavislosti od teploty okolitého prostredia, sietového napajania
a aktuélnej trovne nabitia, méze pociatocné nabitie akumulatorov
trvat dlh3ie ako 60 mindt (v zavislosti od kapacity akumulétora).

« Ak nabija¢ku nepouzivate, odpojte ju od zdroja napdjania.

Ddlezité upozornenia pre nabijanie:

1. Najdlhsiu zivotnost a najlepsi vykon je mozné dosiahnut vtedy,
ak sa akumulétory nabijaju pri teplote vzduchu okolitého prostre-
dia v rozmedzi od 18 °C do 24 °C. Akumulatory NEDOBIJAJTE pri
teplote pod 0 °C ani nad 45 °C. Je to velmi ddlezité. Zabranite tym
véznemu poskodeniu akumulétorov.

+ Obzvlastv letnych mesiacoch nenabijajte akumulatory na priamom
slne¢nom ziareni! Zabranite tak ich enormnému zahrievaniu, ¢o by
mohlo viest k ich poskodeniu!

2. Ak je do nabijacky prave vlozeny akumulator, ktory je prilis studeny
(pod 0 °C), nabijatka ho nezac¢ne okamzite dobijat, len zatne pre-
rusovane svietit zeleny a ¢erveny indikator. Potom, ako akumulator
prirodzenou cestou dosiahne urcitu teplotu, vyhovujicu Standard-
nému teplotnému rozmedziu, sa automaticky spusti proces rychle-
ho dobijania.

+ Ak je do nabijacky prave vlozeny akumulator, ktory je prili$ zohria-
ty (nad 45 °C), nabijacka ho neza¢ne okamzite dobijat, len zatne
prerusovane svietit zeleny a cerveny indikétor. Potom, ako teplota
akumulatora klesne na hodnotu, ktord vyhovuje Standardnému
teplotnému rozmedziu, sa automaticky spusti proces rychleho do-
bijania.

3. Ak nie je mozné akumulatory riadne nabit (Cerveny indikétor svieti
prerusovane):

«  Skontrolujte, ¢i nie s znecistené kontaktné plochy akumulatorov.
V pripade potreby ich vycistite bavinenym tampénom a liehom.

+ Ak sa aj nadalej nedari akumulatory spravne nabit, zaslite alebo

torizovaného servisu.
4. Pri urcitych podmienkach, ak je nabijacka pripojena k zdroju napa-
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jania, mozu byt nabijacie kontakty vo vnutri nabijacky skratované
cudzim materialom. Cudzie vodivé materialy, ako st napr. ocelova
vina, hlinikova félia alebo nanos kovovych castic, sa musia z na-
bijacky priebezne odstrafiovat. Pred cistenim nabijacku odpojte
od sietového napéjania.

5. Ak sa postupne vykonava niekolko operacii dobijania, moze sa na-
bijacka zahriat. Toto je normalne a neznamena to technicku poru-
chu.

6. Zabrante preniknutiu kvapaliny do nabijacky, mohlo by déjst k ura-
zu elektrickym pridom. Ak chcete po pouziti ulahcit ochladenie
akumulatorov, nekladte ich do vyhriateho prostredia.

7. Akumuldtory mézu zostat v zapojenej nabijatke bez toho, aby sa
tym poskodili alebo sa poskodila nabijacka. Akumulatory zostand
v nabijacke tplne nabité. Nabité akumuldtory NEPONECHAVAJTE
v nabijacke, ktord je odpojend od napéjania.

8. NEPOUZIVAJTE AKUMULATORY ak st poskodené a z ich ¢lan-
kov vyteka kvapalina. Ak si postriekate pokozku, postihnutt cast
si okamzite umyte a sledujte reakciu pokozky. V pripade potreby
vyhladajte lekarsku pomoc. V pripade zasiahnutia o¢i postihnuté
miesto dokladne vymyte velkym mnozstvom vody a neodkladne
vyhladajte lekdrsku pomoc.

9. Ak nabijate nie celkom vybity akumulator alebo ak ukoncite nabija-
nie akumulatora skor, nez je plne nabity, musite kazdy tento cyklus
pocitat za jeden cely nabijaci cyklus.

Poznamka k litiovo-iénovym (Li-lon)
akumulatorom
Tento typ akumulatorov netrpi paméatovym efektom, to znamena,
Ze akumulatory je mozné nabijat v akomkolvek stave nabitia. Ak
vytiahnete akumulatory z nabijacky este pred ich iplnym dobitim,
nebude to mat za nasledok ich poskodenie.
Li-lon akumulator je vybaveny ochranou proti hibkovému vybitiu.
V pripade poklesu napétia (pretazenim alebo vybitim) pod moni-
torovant medzu elektronika ¢lanky odpoji. Naradie potom pracuje
bud prerusovane alebo sa tplne zastavi. Je potrebné znizit zataze-
nie stroja alebo akumulator znovu nabit.

Skladovame litium-iénovych akumulatorov
Akumulatory uchovavajte pIne nabité v suchom a bezprasnom pro-
stredi pri teplote okolia najlepsie v rozsahu od 5 °C do 40 °C.V pri-
pade, ze akumulatory dlhsi ¢as nepouzivate, odpori¢ame ich aspoin
raz za tri mesiace plne nabit!

Kontakty akumulatora udrzujte v ¢istote. Nahradny akumulator ne-
skladujte s kovovymi predmetmi, hrozi nebezpecenstvo skratu.
Dlhsiu dobu nepouzivané akumuldtory je nutné pred pouZitim
vzdy nabit.

Preprava litiovo-ionovych akumulatorov
Litiovo-ionové akumulatory spadaju podla zékonnych ustanoveni pod
prepravu nebezpecného nékladu. Preprava tychto akumulatorov sa
musi realizovat pri dodrZiavani lokélnych, ndrodnych a medzinarodnych
predpisov a ustanoveni.
«  Spotrebitelia mézu po komunikaciach tieto akumulétory prepravo-
vat bez obmedzeni.
Komer¢na preprava litiovo-iénovych akumulatorov prostrednic-
tvom prepravnych firiem podlieha ustanoveniam o preprave ne-
bezpecného nakladu. Pripravu na vyexpedovanie a samotnu pre-
pravu smu vykonavat len prislune vyskolené osoby. Na cely proces
sa musi odborne dohliadat.
Pri preprave batérii je potrebné dodrziavat nasledujice:
Zaistite, aby kontakty boli chranené a izolované, aby sa zamedzilo
skratom.
«+ Davajte pozor na to, aby sa vacsi pocet akumulatorov v ramci bale-
nia nemohol pohybovat, pripadne zosundt alebo spadnt.
+ Poskodené a vytecené akumuldtory sa nesmu prepravovat.
Ohladom dalsich informécii sa obratte na vasho prepravcu.

Varovanie!

Pri nabijacke sa na strane pouzivatela nepredpokladd servis. Vnttri na-
bijacky nie st ziadne diely, ktoré by si pouzivatel mohol opravovat sam.
Aby sa predislo poskodeniu vnutornych dielov, citlivych napr. na static-
ku elektrinu, je potrebné odovzdat nabijacku do najblizsieho autorizo-
vaného servisu.

Vzdy pouzivajte spravnu stipravu akumultorov (stiprava dodana s nara-
dim alebo ndhradna suprava doporucend vyrobcom Narex s.r.0.). Nikdy
nepouzivajte Ziadnu int stipravu akumulatorov, pretoze by mohla znicit
vase naradie a vyvolat nebezpecny stav zariadenia.

Ochranné prvky a ich montaz

Briska sa smie pouzivat len s nasadenym ochrannym krytom (5) a nasa-
denou pridavnou rukovatou (11)!

Pred kazdou pracou na elektrickom naradi (napr. udrzba,
vymena nastrojov), pri jeho preprave a uskladneni vyberte
akumulator. Pri neimyselnom stlaceni vypinaca hrozi ne-
bezpecenstvo poranenia.

Ochranny kryt
Pozor! Sucastou standardnej vybavy uhlovej brusky je ochranny
kryt uréeny vyhradne na pracu s brisnymi kotu¢mi. Na rezanie
uhlovou bruskou je nutné uhlovu brisku vybavit ochrannym kry-
tom na pracu s reznymi kotuémi, ktory zakupite v obchodnej sieti
pod obj. €.65405748 pre 9230 mm. Nepouil’vanim tohto krytu pri
rezani sa vystavujete zvySenému riziku vzniku urazu a spolo¢nost
Narex pri nepouzm speqalneho krytu na rezanie neprebera zod-
za ie zdravia poutivatela i druhej
nsoby, ktora by bola zranena v dosledku tohto porusenia bezpec-
nostnych pokynov.
Odklopte upinaciu packu ochranného krytu (5a) a nasadte ochranny
kryt (5) tak, aby sa zavadzacie vystupky ochranného krytu (4b) prekryva-
li so zavadzacimi drazkami na ochranny kryt (4a) na upinacom krku (3).
Nastavte polohu ochranného krytu (5) podla poziadaviek prislusnej pra-
ce. Pomocou upinacej packy ochranného krytu (5a) zafixujte nastavenu
polohu ochranného krytu (5).
V pripade nutnosti upravte silu upinania ochranného krytu utiahnutim
¢i povolenim pomocnej matice upinacie packy. Toto vykondvajte vzdy
pri povolenej packe ochranného krytu.

Pridavné drzadlo

Pridavné drzadlo (11) naskrutkujte v zavislosti od sposobu prace napra-
vo alebo nalavo prevodovej skrine (2).

Upinanie brasneho alebo rezného
kotuca
Pred kazdou pracou na elektrickom naradi (napr. tdrzba,

vymena  nastrojov), pri jeho preprave a uskladneni vyberte
Pri stlaceni vypinaca hrozi ne-

bezpecenstvo poranenia.

Ocistite spodnd prirubu (8) a upinaciu maticu (9), ako aj upinacie plochy
brasneho, resp. rezného kotuca (10a; 10b). Nasadte spodnu prirubu (8)
(osadenim smerom von) na vreteno (7). Nasadte brusny, resp. rezny
kotu¢. Osadenie spodnej priruby (8) musi presne zapadnut do otvoru
brasneho kotuca, resp. rezného kotuica. Nasledne nasadte upinaciu ma-
ticu (9) na vreteno (7) tak, aby pri upinani brisneho kottca osadenie
upinacej matice smerovalo ku koticu a pri upinani rezného kotuca, aby
osadenie upinacej matice smerovalo od kotuca!

Zatlacte blokovaci ¢ap vretena (2a).
Pozor! Blokovaci ¢ap pouzivajte len vtedy, ak je vreteno
& v pokoji.

Otacajte brisnym vretenom za brdsny / rezny kotuc¢ dovtedy, kym
blokovaci ¢ap (2a) nezapadne. Pevne utiahnite upinaciu maticu (9) kld-
¢om (12).
Pozor! Pred zapnutim zariadenia vyskusajte, ¢i sa kotuc
& medzi spodnou prirubou (8) a upinacou maticou (9) volne
nepretaca.

Uvedenie do prevadzky

VlozZenie a vybratie akumulatora

Akumulator (B1) zasunite do otvoru na zadnej ¢asti drzadla zariadenia az
na doraz. Tahom za akumulétor sa presvedcte, Ze je akumulator riadne
osadeny.

Na vybratie akumulatora (B1) zo zariadenia zatlacte prichytku akumula-
tora (B2) a tahom vyberte akumulator.

Zapnutie

Tlacidlo spinaca (1) presunite zatlatenim palca dopredu, tym sa stroj
zapne. Pokial budete tlacit na prednu ¢ast tlacidla spinaca (1), pride
k zaaretovaniu spinaca v zapnutej polohe.

Vypnutie

Uvolnenim tlacidla spinaca (1) sa tlacidlo spinaca vrati do vychodzej po-
lohy, ¢im sa stroj vypne. Pokial je tlacidlo spinaca (1) zaaretované zap-
nutej polohe, lahkym tlakom na zadnej casti tlacidla spinaca sa tlacidlo
uvolni, a to sa nasledovne vrati do vychodzej polohy, ¢im sa stroj vypne.
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Slovensky

Ochranna elektronika

Zariadenie je vybavené ochrannou elektronikou, ktorej Gicelom je pred-
chédzat vaznemu poskodeniu zariadenia. Ak ochrannd elektronika za-
registruje niektort z uvedenych chyb/poruch, zariadenie sa okamzite
zastavi. Aby ste odstranili chybu/poruchu zariadenia, postupujte podla
uvedenej tabulky.

Prehlad ochrannych funkcii a ndsledné opdtovné sprevddzkovanie zariadenia:

Typ ochrannej funkcie Riesenie

Nizke napétie akumulatora
(signalizované na akumuldtore)
Pretazenie zariadenia (doslo

k vypnutiu zariadenia pri spatnom
raze alebo nadmernom zatazeni
zariadenia)

Prehriatie zariadenia (bola do-
siahnutd kriticka teplota motora,
elektroniky alebo akumulatora)

Brusne a rezacie kottice

Skontrolujte na etikete kottica uvedenu dovolenti obvodovii rychlost

Nabit / vymenit akumuldtor

Uvolnit a znovu stlacit spinac

Nechat zariadenie vychladnut

hodnoty uvedené v technickych parametroch v tomto névode.

Mozu sa pouzivat kotlce s povolenou obvodovou rychlostou 80 m/s
avyssou.

Na skusku nechajte nové kotuce otacat asi 1 minttu naprazdno. Nevyva-
Zené a vibrujuce kotuce nepouzivajte a vyradte ich.

Chrante kotuce pred ndrazmi, idermi a mazivom.

Ak su brasne a rezacie kottce opotrebené, odpori¢ame ich vymenit
za nové. Tym zostane zachovany optimélny brusiaci, prip. rezaci vykon
%ari)adenia (optimalna obvodova rychlost brasnych alebo rezacich kotu-
cov).

Kontrola stavu akumulatora

Zariadenie je vybavené kontrolnym panelom stavu akumulatora (B3).
Stlacte kontrolné tlacidlo (B4) na paneli stavu akumulatora (B3). Nasled-
ne sa rozsvieti indikator stavu akumulatora (B5) podla stavu nabitia (ka-
pacity) akumulatora.

Prehlad indikdcie stavu nabitia akumuldtora:

Pocet plne svietiacich LED indi-| Uroveri nabitia akumulatora

katorov
3 100 %
2 menej ako 60 %
1 menej ako 30 %

Pred kazdou pracou na elektrickom naradi (napr. udrzba,
vymena nastrojov), pri jeho preprave a uskladneni vyberte
K la Pri ned | stlaceni vypinaca hrozi ne-

bezpecenstvo poranenia.

Udrzujte elektrické naradie a vetracie otvory (13) vzdy ¢isté, pra-
videlne ich cistite, najma pri pracach, kde vznika vysoké mnozstvo
prachovych ¢astic. Po velkom zataZeni nechajte elektrické naradie
este nejaky cas bezat naprazdno, aby naradie vychladlo.
Upozornenie na optimélne zaobchadzanie s akumuldtorom. Akumu-
lator chrarite pred vlhkostou a vodou. Akumulator skladujte len v tep-
lotnom rozmedzi od —20 °C do +50 °C. Nenechévajte akumulator napr.
v lete v aute. Prilezitostne Cistite vetracie otvory akumuldtora makkym,
Cistym a suchym Stetcom. Vyyrazne kratsi ¢as chodu po nabiti indikuje, ze
akumuldtor je opotrebovany a musi sa vymenit.

Pozor! So zretelom na bezpecnost pred urazom elektric-

kym pridom a zachovanie triedy ochrany sa musia vsetky

prace udrzby a servisu, ktoré vyzaduju demontaz krytu za-
riadenia, vykonavat len v autorizovanom servisnom stredisku!

Aktudlny zoznam autorizovanych servisov najdete na nasich webovych
strankach www.narex.cz v sekcii ,Servisné miesta”.

Prislusenstvo

PrisluSenstvo odporucané na pouzitie s tymto naradim je bezne dostup-
né spotrebné prislusenstvo ponukané v predajniach s ru¢nym elektro-
naradim.

Skladovanie

Zabaleny stroj je mozné skladovat v suchom sklade bez vytédpania, kde
teplota neklesne pod -5 °C.

Nezabaleny stroj uchovavajte iba v suchom sklade, kde teplota neklesne
pod +5 °C a kde bude zabranené nahlym zmenam teploty.

Recyklacia

Elektronaradie, prislusenstvo a obaly by mali byt dodané k opatovnému
zhodnoteniu, ktoré neposkodzuje zivotné prostredie.

Len pre krajiny EU:

Nevyhadzuijte elektronéradie do domového odpadu!

Podla eurépskej smernice 2002/96/EC o starych elektrickych a elektro-
nickych zariadeniach a jej presadeni v narodnych zakonoch musi byt
neupotrebitelné rozobrané elektronaradie zhromazdené k opatovnému
zhodnoteniu, ktoré neposkodzuje zivotné prostredie.

Pre nase stroje poskytujeme zaruku na materidlové alebo vyrobné chyby
podla zékonnych ustanoveni danej krajiny, minimalne vsak 12 mesiacov.
V $tatoch Eurépskej tnie je zarucna lehota 24 mesiacov pri vyhradne su-
kromnom pouzivani (preukézanie fakturou alebo dodacim listom).
Skody vyplyvajice z prirodzeného opotrebenia, pretazovania, nesprav-
neho zaobchédzania, resp. Skody zavinené pouzivatelom alebo sposo-
bené pouzitim v rozpore s ndvodom na obsluhu, alebo $kody, ktoré boli
pri ndkupe zndme, st zo zaruky vylticené.

Reklamacie moézu byt uznané, ak bude stroj v nerozobratom stave
zaslany spat dodéavatelovi alebo autorizovanému stredisku NAREX.
Dobre si uschovajte ndvod na obsluhu, bezpecnostné pokyny, zoznam
nahradnych dielcov a doklad o vzdy dané aktualne zaru¢né podmienky
vyrobcu.

Poznamka

Na zéklade neustéleho vyskumu a vyvoja st vyhradené zmeny tu uve-
denych technickych tdajov.

Vyhlasujeme, Ze toto zariadenie spliia poziadavky nasledujtcich noriem
a smernic.

Bezpecnost:

EN 60745-1: 2009+A11: 2010

EN 60745-2-3:2011/A13: 2015
Smernica 2006/42/EC
Elektromagneticka kompatibilita:
EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2: 2015

Smernica 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Smernica 2011/65/EU

Miesto ulozenia technickej dokumentécie:
Narex s.r.0., Chelcického 1932, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Ceska republika

c E 2021

Narex s.r.o.
Chelcického 1932
47001 Ceska Lipa

Jaroslav Hybner
Konatel spolo¢nosti
01.03.2021




CBU 125 Cordless Angle Grinder
Original operating manual (EN)

Table of contents Machine Description

Machine Description 18
Technical information 18
General Power Tool Safety Warning: 19
Special Safety Instructions 19
Charger safety warning.

Information about noise level and vibrations...
Use

Accumulator Charging Instructions. 21
Safety Elements and Their Mounting 22
Mounting a Grinding or Cutting Disc. 22
Starting the Machine. 22
Electronic Safeguards. 22
Grinding and Cutting Discs 22
Checking Accumulator Status. 23
Maintenance and Service 23
Accessories 23
Storage 23
Environmental protection 23
Warranty 23
Certificate of Conformity 23

1......Switch

wGEATDOX

2a.....Spindle locking pin

3......Guard fastening neck

uiding groove for the guard
uiding protrusions of the guard
uard

5a.....Guard arresting lever
6a.....Guard for grinding

Guard for cutting®
7......Grinding spindle

8.......Bottom flange

. astening nut

10a ...Grinding discs*

10b...Cutting discs*

11.....Detachable handle

12.....Wrench for fastening nut

Air holes

B1...Battery*

B2....Accumulator clamp
B3.....Accumulator status control panel
B4 ....LED indicator of accumulator status
B5 .....Control button

N1....Charger*

N2....LED charging indicators

*) The accessories displayed or described here may not be included
in the delivery.

Technical information

Type

Supply voltage (V)

No-load speed (rpm)

Disc braking time (s) (Grinding disc)
Max. diameter of grinding / cutting disc (mm)
Max. peripheral speed (m/s)
Mounting spindle thread

Weight without batteries (kg)
Recommended charger
Recommended batteries

Charger

Type

Input voltage (V)

Frequency (Hz)

Power input (W)

Output voltage (V)

Electric charge current (A)
Charge time (min):

Weight (kg)

Protection rating

CBU 125
20.0
8000
1.6
125
80
M14
1.6
CN 20
(B4

CN 20
100-240
50-60
95
20.0+0.15
4.0
(B4 about 60
0.46
Il /mE
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Technical information

Battery

Type

Voltage (V)

Cell types

Capacity (Ah)

Battery watt-hour (Wh)

Charge temperature (°C)
Charge time (min)

Charge temperature monitoring
Weight (kg)

General Power Tool Safety Warnings

WARNING! Read all safety warnings and all instructions.
Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result
in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference!

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-operated

(corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

1) Work area safety

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite
accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as
in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power tools
create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

c) Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power
tool. Distractions can cause you to lose control.

2) Electrical safety

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug

in any way. Do not use any adapter plugs with earthed (ground-

ed) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will re-
duce risk of electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as

pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is an increased

risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water en-

tering a power tool will increase the risk of electric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling

or unplugging the power tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil,

sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords in-
crease the risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord

suitable for outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use

reduces the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use

aresidual current device (RCD) protected supply. Use of an RCD

reduces the risk of electric shock.

3) Personal safety

a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense
when operating a power tool. Do not use a power tool while you
are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication.
A moment of inattention while operating power tools may result
in serious personal injury.

b) Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protec-

tion. Protective equipment such as dust mask, non-skid safety

shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used for appropriate con-
ditions will reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the

off-position before connecting to power source and/or battery

pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with
your finger on the switch or energising power tools that have the
switch on invites accidents.

d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power
tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to a rotating part of the
power tool may result in personal injury.

e) Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times.
This enables better control of the power tool in unexpected situa-
tions.
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4.0
80
0-45
about 60
With a thermistor
0.67

f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep
your hair, clothing and gloves away from moving parts. Loose
clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction

and collection facilities, ensure these are connected and prop-

erly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

4) Power tool use and care

a) Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your
application. The correct power tool will do the job better and safer
at the rate for which it was designed.

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and

off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled with the switch is

dangerous and must be repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the battery

pack from the power tool before making any adjustments,

changing accessories, or storing power tools. Such preventive
safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool acciden-
tally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not

allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool or these instruc-

tions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the
hands of untrained users.

Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of

moving parts, breakage of parts and any other condition that

may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged, have the
power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by
poorly maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting

tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind and are easier

to control..

g) Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance
with these instructions, taking into account the working con-
ditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended could result in a hazard-
ous situation.

5) Service

a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person us-
ing only identical replacement parts. This will ensure that the
safety of the power tool is maintained..

Special Safety Instructions

Collective Safety Warnings for Grinding,
Sanding, Wire Brushing and Abrasive Cutting-
Off Operations:

a) This power tool is intended to function as a grinder, sander,
wire brush and cut-off tool. Read all safety warnings, instruc-
tions, illustrations and specifications provided with this power
tool. Failure to follow all the instructions may result in electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

This power tool is not suitable for polishing work. Operations
for which the power tool was not designed may create a hazard
and cause personal injury.

¢) Do not use accessories which are not specifically designed and
recommended by the tool manufacturer. Just because the acces-
sory can be attached to your power tool, it does not assure safe
operation.

The rated speed of the accessory must be at least equal to the
maximum speed marked on the power tool. Accessories running
faster than their rated speed can break and fly apart.
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e) The outside diameter and the thickness of your accessory must
be within the capacity rating of your power tool. Incorrectly
sized accessories cannot be adequately guarded or controlled.
The arbour size of wheels, flanges, backing pads or any other
accessory must properly fit the spindle of the power tool. Ac-
cessories with arbour holes that do not match the mounting hard-
ware of the power tool will run out of balance, vibrate excessively
and may cause loss of control.
Do not use a damaged accessory. Before each use inspect the
accessories such as abrasive wheels for chips and cracks, back-
ing pads for cracks, tear or excess wear, wire brushes for loose
or cracked wires. If power tool or accessory is dropped, inspect
for damage or install an undamaged accessory. After inspect-
ing and installing an accessory, position yourself and bystand-
ers away from the plane of the rotating accessory and run the
power tool at maximum no-load speed for one minute. Dam-
aged accessories will normally break apart during this test time.

h) Wear personal protective equipment. Depending on the ap-
plication, use face shield, safety goggles or safety glasses. As
appropriate, wear a dust mask, hearing protectors, gloves and
a workshop apron capable of stop-ping small abrasive or work-
piece fragments. The eye protection must be capable of stopping
flying debris generated by various operations. The dust mask or
respirator must be capable of filtering particles generated by your
operation. Prolonged exposure to high intensity noise may cause
hearing loss.

i) Keep bystanders a safe distance away from work area. Anyone
entering the work area must wear personal protective equip-
ment. Fragments of workpiece or of a broken accessory may fly
away and cause injury beyond immediate area of operation.

j) Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces only when

performing an operation where the cutting accessory may con-

tact hidden wiring or its own cord. Cutting accessory contacting

a “live” wire may make exposed metal parts of the power tool “live”

and shock the operator.

Position the cord clear of the spinning accessory. Ifyou lose con-

trol of the power tool, the cord may be cut or snagged and your

hand or arm may be pulled into the spinning accessory.

) Never lay the power tool down until the accessory has come to
a complete stop. The spinning accessory may catch the surface
and pull the power tool out of your control.

m) Do not run the power tool while carrying it at your side. Acci-
dental contact with the spinning accessory could snag your cloth-
ing, pulling the accessory into your bodly.

n) Regularly clean the power tool’s air vents. The motor’s fan will
draw the dust inside the housing and excessive accumulation of
powdered metal may cause electrical hazards.

o) Do not operate the power tool near flammable materials.
Sparks could ignite these materials.

p) Do not use accessories that require liquid coolants. Using water
or other liquid coolants may result in electrocution or shock.

Kickback and Related Warnings

Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched or snagged rotating wheel,
backing pad, brush or any other accessory. Pinching or snagging causes
rapid stalling of the rotating accessory which in turn causes the uncon-
trolled power tool to be forced in the direction opposite of the accesso-
ry’s rotation at the point of the binding.

For example, if an abrasive wheel is snagged or pinched by the work-
piece, the edge of the wheel that is entering into the pinch point can dig
into the surface of the material causing the wheel to climb out or kick
out. The wheel may either jump toward or away from the operator, de-
pending on direction of the wheel’s movement at the point of pinching.
Abrasive wheels may also break under these conditions.

Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or incorrect operating
procedures or conditions and can be avoided by taking proper precau-
tions as given below.

a) Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position your body
and arm to allow you to re5|st klckback forces. Always use an
auxiliary handle, if provided, for control over kick-
back or torque reaction durlng start-up. The operator can con-
trol torque reactions or kick-back forces, if proper precautions are
taken.

Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. Accessory
may kickback over your hand.

Do not position your body in the area where power tool will
move if kickback occurs. Kick-back will propel the tool in direction
opposite to the wheel’s movement at the point of snagging.
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d) Take special care when working corners, sharp edges etc. Avoid
bouncing and snagging the accessory. Corners, sharp edges or
bouncing have a tendency to snag the rotating accessory and
cause loss of control or kickback.

e) Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or toothed saw
blade. Such blades create frequent kickback and loss of control.

Safety warnings specific for grinding and
cutting-off operations:
a) Use only wheel types that are recommended for your power
tool and the specific guard designed for the selected wheel.
Wheels for which the power tool was not designed cannot be ade-
quately guarded and are unsafe.
Use only the specific guard designed for the selected wheel.
The guard must be securely attached to the power tool and
positioned for maximum safety, so the least amount of wheel
is exposed towards the operator. The guard helps to protect the
operator from broken wheel fragments and accidental contact
with the wheel.
Wheels must be used only for recommended applications. For
example: do not grind with the side of cut-off wheel. Abrasive
cut-off wheels are intended for peripheral grinding, side forces ap-
plied to these wheels may cause them to shatter.
Always use ged wheel fl that are of correct size
and shape for your selected wheel. Proper wheel flanges support
the wheel thus reducing the possibility of wheel breakage. Flanges
for cut-off wheels may be different from grinding wheel flanges.
Do not use worn down wheels from larger power tools. Wheels
intended for larger power tools are not suitable for the higher
speed of a smaller tool and may burst.
Additional safety instructions for cutting-off
operations:
a) Do not “jam” the cut-off wheel or apply excessive pressure.
Do not attempt to make an excessive depth of cut. Overstress-
ing the wheel increases the loading and susceptibility to twisting
or binding of the wheel in the cut and the possibility of kickback or
wheel breakage.
Do not position your body in line with and behind the rotating
wheel. When the wheel, at the point of operation, is moving away
from your body, the possible kickback may propel the spinning
wheel and the power tool directly at you.
¢) When wheel is binding or when interrupting a cut for any rea-
son, switch off the power tool and hold the power tool motion-
less until the wheel comes to a complete stop. Never attempt
to remove the cut-off wheel from the cut while the wheel is in
motion otherwise kick-back may occur. Investigate and take cor-
rective action to eliminate the cause of wheel binding.

Do notrestart the cutting operation in the workpiece. Let the wheel

reach full speed and carefully reenter the cut. The wheel may bind,

walk up or kickback if the power tool is restarted in the workpiece.

Support panels or any oversized workpiece to minimise the risk

of wheel pinching and kick-back. Large workpieces tend to sag

under their own weight. Supports must be placed under the work-
piece near the line of cut and near the edge of the workpiece on
both sides of the wheel.

Take extra caution when making a “pocket cut” into existing

walls or other blind areas. The protruding wheel may cut gas or

water pipes, electrical wiring or objects that can cause kickback.

Safety Warnings Specific for Sanding
Operations:
a) Do not use excessively oversued sanding disc paper. Follow
turers rec when selecting sanding
paper. Larger sanding paper extending beyond the sanding pad
presents a laceration hazard and may cause snagging, tearing of
the disc or kickback.

Safety Warnings Specific for Wire Brushing

Operations:

a) Be aware that wire bristles are thrown by the brush even dur-
ing ordinary operation. Do not overstress the wires by applying
excessive load to the brush. The wire bristles can easily penetrate
light clothing and/or skin.

b) If the use of a guard is rec ded for wire br do not
allow any interference of the wire wheel or brush with the
guard. Wire wheel or brush may expand in diameter due to work
load and centrifugal forces.
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Charger safety warnings

This appliance is not designed for use by other people (children
included), physical, sensory or mental incapability or lack of ex-
perience and knowledge of whose prevent from safe use of the
appliance without being supervised, or without being instructed
on use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

- Children should be supervised to avoid their playing with the ap-
pliance.

Information about noise level
and vibrations

The values have been measured in conformity with EN 60745-1.
CBU 125

Acoustic pressure level LPA =85.1dB (A).

Acoustic power level L , =96.1 dB (A).

In accuracy of measurements K = 3.0 dB (A).

ATTENTION! Noise is generated during work!
& Use ear protection!

The weighted value of vibrations affecting hands and arms
a,=1.84ms?

In accuracy of measurements K= 1.5 m.s%

The emission values specified (vibration, noise) were measured in ac-
cordance with the test conditions stipulated in EN 62481 and are intend-
ed for machine comparisons. They are also used for making preliminary
estimates regarding vibration and noise loads during operation.

The emission values specified refer to the main applications for which
the power tool is used. If the electric power tool is used for other ap-
plications, with other tools or is not maintained sufficiently prior to
operation, however, the vibration and noise load may be higher when
the tool is used.

Take into account any machine idling times and downtimes to estimate
these values more accurately for a specified time period. This may signif-
icantly reduce the load during the machine operating period.

The machine is designed for cutting, roughing and brushing metal and
construction materials without the use of water. When cutting construc-
tion material, ensure sufficient dust extraction and always clean the ma-
chine after work (cleaning with compressed air recommended).

The user bears full responsibility for the consequences of using the ma-
chine for purposes it was not designed for.

Accumulator Charging Instructions

1. Please make sure the mains voltage is the same as the voltage list-
ed on the charger’s machine plate. Connect the charger (N1) to a
power source. A red LED indicator (N2) will light up. This means the
charger is ready to charge. If the red LED indicator does not light up,
check the connection to power supply. If the power supply func-
tioning correctly, bring the charger in for repair to an authorised
service centre!

2. Slide the accumulator (B1) all the way into the charger.

3. The red LED will light up and the green LED (N2) will start flashing
to indicate that the accumulator is charging.

4. After approximately 60 minutes, the accumulator should be fully
charged, indicated by the green and red LED staying lit without
flashing.

5. Remove the accumulator from the charger. If you do not wish to
charge another accumulator, disconnect the charger from the pow-
ersource.

Overview of LED charging indicator signals (N2):

Green LED Red LED Meaning
off on connected to a power source
flashing on accumulator is charging
on on accumulator is charged
off flashing :Qgrhgi;rhor battery temperature
alternately flashing accumulator is damaged

New batteries:

Battery capacity may be slightly smaller than the listed value during the
first few initial charge cycles. The reason is that the chemical composi-
tion of the batteries has not been activated yet. This is a temporary issue
and will resolve on its own after a few charge cycles.

Note:

Ablinking green indicator means that the battery is fully charged or
thatitis in slow charge mode, which maintains a low charge level of
the battery.

The initial battery charge may take longer then 60 minutes (accord-
ing to battery capacity) depending on the environment tempera-
ture, the power supply and the current charge level.

If you are not using the charger, please unplug it from the power
source.

Important information about the charging
process:

1.

To get the best out of the batteries in terms of longevity and per-
formance is to charge them at an ambient temperature of 18 °C
to 24 °C. DO NOT CHARGE the batteries at temperatures below
0°Cand above 45 °C. This is very important. You will prevent serious
battery damage.

Do not charge the batteries in direct sunlight, especially in the sum-
mer! You will prevent extreme overheating, which could damage
them!

. If a battery that is too cold (below 0 °C) is inserted into the charg-

er, the charger will not begin charging it right away; instead, the
green and the red indicator light will begin blinking. Once the bat-
tery reaches the right temperature naturally (within the standard
range), the fast charge process will begin automatically.

If a battery that is too hot (more than 45 °C), is inserted into the
charger, the charger will not begin charging it right away; instead,
the green and the red indicator light will begin blinking. Once the
battery reaches the right temperature (within the standard range),
the fast charge process will begin automatically.

. Ifitis not possible to charge the batteries properly (the red indica-

tor is blinking):
Check that the battery contact surfaces are not dirty. Clean them
with a cotton wad and alcohol as needed.

If the battery is still not charging properly, send or bring the charger
(including the batteries) to your nearest authorised service centre.

. Under certain conditions and if the charger is connected to power,

foreign material may short circuit the charge contacts inside the
charger. Foreign conducting substances, such as steel fibres, alumini-
um foils or metal deposits must be removed from the charger contin-
uously. Always unplug the charger from power prior to cleaning.

. If you are carrying out several different charge operations one after

the other, the charger may become hot. This is normal and is not
a sign of a technical problem.

. Prevent liquid from getting inside the charger as it could cause an

electrical injury. Do not place the battery in a hot environment if
you wish to facilitate the battery cool down process.

. Accumulator batteries can remain plugged into the charger with-

out a risk of damage to them or the charger itself. The batteries
will remain fully charged in the charger. DO NOT LEAVE charged
batteries in the charger if the charger is not plugged into the power
outlet.

. DO NOT USE ACCUMULATOR BATTERIES if they are damaged or if

liquid leaks out of the cells. If the battery liquid comes into contact
with your skin, immediately flush the area with water and monitor
the skin's reaction. Seek medical attention if needed. If it comes into
contact with your eyes, flush them with lots of water and immedi-
ately seek medical attention.

. If you are charging a fully discharged battery or if you stop charging

the battery before it is fully charged, you must count each of these
cycles as an entire charging cycle.

Note on Lithium-ion (Li-lon) batteries

These types of batteries do not have a memory effect, in other
words, the batteries can be charged at any state of discharge. If you
take the batteries out of the charger prior to fully charging them, it
will not damage them.

Each Li-lon battery is equipped with deep discharge protection. If
the voltage falls (due to overloading or discharge) below the mon-
itored range, the electronic circuit will disconnect the cells. The
machine will then either work intermittently or not at all. You must
reduce machine load or recharge the battery.
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Storing lithium-ion batteries

- Store fully charge batteries in a dry and dust-free environment at an
ambient temperature between 5 °C and 40 °C. If you are not using
the batteries for a longer period of time, we recommend you charge
them fully once every three months.

« Keep the battery contacts clean. Do not store the replacement bat-
tery together with metal items as it may cause a short circuit.

« It is always necessary to charge batteries that were not used for
along time prior to use.

Transporting lithium-ion batteries

As per legal regulation, lithium-ion batteries fall into the hazardous load
category. These batteries must be transported while complying with lo-
cal, national, as well as international guidelines and regulations.

« Consumers may transport these batteries on public roads without
a problem.

« Commercial transportation of lithium-ion batteries by transpor-
tation companies must comply with the regulation on hazardous
load transportation. Only trained personnel may carry out the
preparation and the actual transport. The entire process must have
expert supervision.

The following must be d during battery transportation:

« Make sure that contacts are protected and isolated to prevent
ashort circuit.

«  Be careful so that a large number of batteries do not move around
or fall and collapse during transport.

« Damaged and leaking batteries cannot be transported.

Please contact your carrier for additional information.

Warning!!

It is not expected for the user to perform any service repairs on the
charger. There are no spare parts inside the charger, which users could
repair on their own. It is necessary to bring the charger to your nearest
authorised service centre to prevent damage to spare parts, which are
sensitive to static electricity, for example.

Always use the right set of batteries (the set delivered with the tools or
a replacement set recommended by Narex s.r.o.). Never use any other
sets of accumulator batteries because they could damage your tools and
cause a hazardous situation.

Safety Elements and Their Mounting

The grinder may only be used with the guard (5) and the detachable
handle (11) mounted!
R the acc before t port, ge or be-
fore doing any work on the power tool (e.g. maintenance,
change of tools). Risk of injury in the event of accidentally
pressing the switch.

Guard

Attention! Standard equipment of the angle grinder includes
a guard designed exclusively for work with grinding discs. If you
intend to use the angle grinder for cutting, it must be fitted with
a guard for work with cutting discs, which you can purchase under
ord. no. 65 405 748 for 230 mm disc diameter. If you use the ma-
chine for cutting without this specialised guard, you are increasing
the risk of injury and Narex is not liable for any injury to the user
or another person resulting from non-observance of this safety
instruction.

Lift up the guard arresting lever (5a) and mount the guard (5) so that
the guiding protrusions (4b) overlap the guiding grooves (4a) on the
fastening neck (3). Adjust the position of the guard (5) as your work re-
quires. Arrest the guard (5) in the position of choice using the lever (5a).
If needed, adjust the clamping force on the guard by tightening or loos-
ening the lever nut. Do this only when the lever is unlocked.

Detachable Handle

Screw on the detachable handle (11) to the right or the left of the gear-
box (2), depending on how you intend to hold the machine during work.

Mounting a Grinding or Cutting Disc

Remove the accumulator before transport, storage or be-

fore doing any work on the power tool (e.g. maintenance,

change of tools). There is risk of injury in the event of the
switch being accidentally pressed.

Clean the bottom flange (8) and fastening nut (9), as well as the clamp-
ing surfaces of the grinding or cutting disc (10a; 10b). Mount the bottom
flange (8) (with the fitting facing out) onto the spindle (7). Mount the
grinding or cutting disc. The fitting of the bottom flange (8) must fit pre-
cisely into the opening on the grinding or cutting disc. Then, mount the
fastening nut (9) onto the spindle (7) so the fitting of the fastening nut
faces the disc if mounting a grinding disc, and faces away from the disc
if mounting a cutting disc!

Push in the spindle locking pin (2a).

Attention! Use the locking pin only when the spindle is not
& moving.

Rotate the grinding spindle past the grinding/cutting disc until the lock-
ing pin (2a) falls in place. Use the wrench (12) to tighten the fastening
nut (9) firmly.
Attention! Before you turn on the machine, check that the
& disc cannot move freely between the bottom flange (8) and
the fastening nut (9).

Starting the Machine

Inserting and Removing the Accumulator

Slide the accumulator (B1) all the way into the shaft on the back of the
machine’s handle. Pull on the accumulator to make sure it is fitted prop-
erly.

To remove the accumulator (B1) from the machine, push on the accumu-
lator clamp (B2) and pull the accumulator out.

Turning on

Push the switch (1) forwards, thus switching the machine on. If you de-
press the front switch button part (1), the switch will be arrested in the
ON position.

Turning off

By releasing the switch button (1), the switch will be returned to the
initial position and the machine will be switched off. If the switch (1)
is arrested in the ON position, then by moderate depressing the rear
switch button part (1), the switch will be released and returned to the
initial position, i.e. the machine will be switched off.

Electronic Safeguards

The machine is fitted with circuitry designed to prevent serious damage
to the machine. If the electronics detect any of the faults/defects below,
the machine stops immediately. Remove the fault/defect by proceeding
in accordance with the table.

Overview of safety features and methods for returning the machine to operation:

Type of safety feature Solution

Low accumulator voltage
(indicated on the accumulator)
Machine overload (machine was
switched off due to recoil or
excessive load)

Overheating (critical temperature
of the motor, the electronics or
the accumulator was reached)

Grinding and Cutting Discs

Check the maximum permitted peripheral speed or revolutions on the
disc’s label. The values must not be lower than those listed in the techni-
cal parameters included in this manual.

Only use discs with a permitted peripheral speed of 80 m/s and higher.
To test new discs, let them run at no load for approx. 1 minute. Do not
use unbalanced or vibrating discs.

Protect discs from impact, shocks and lubricating grease.

If your grinding or cutting discs are worn, it is recommended to replace
them with new ones. This will ensure that the optimal grinding or cut-
ting output (optimal peripheral speed) of the machine is maintained.

Recharge / replace the accu-
mulator

Release and then press the power
switch again

Let the machine cool off
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Checking Accumulator Status

The machine is fitted with an accumulator status control panel (B3).

Press the control button (B4) on the accumulator status panel (B3). An
accumulator status indicator (B5) will light up based on the state of
charge (capacity) of the accumulator.

Overview of the state of charge (capacity) indication of the accumulator:

Number of fully lit LEDs State of charge
3 100%
2 less than 60 %
1 less than 30 %
Maintenance and Service

R the acc lator before t t, ge or be-

fore doing any work on the power tool (e.g. maintenance,

change of tools). Risk of injury in the event of accidentally
pressing the switch.

Always keep the power tool and its vents (13) clean. Clean it reg-
ularly, particularly during work that g tes a large
of dust. After extensive use, let the power tool run at no load for
a while to let it cool down.
Warning regarding optimal handling of the accumulator. Protect the
accumulator from humidity and water. Only store the accumulator at
temperatures between -20 °C and +50 °C. For instance, you should not
store the accumulator in a car in the summer. Occasionally clean the
accumulator vents with a soft, clean, dry brush. A significantly reduced
runtime after recharging indicates that the accumulator is worn down
and needs replacing.
Attention! With regard to the principles of protection
& against injury by electric current and the protection rating
of the device, all maintenance and service work that re-
quires the removal of the machine’s casing must be done only by
an authorised service centre!

You can find an up-to-date list of authorised service centres on our web-
site at www.narex.cz in the “Service Points” section.

Accessories

The accessories recommended for use with this device are available
commercially in the shops with hand el. tools.

Packed appliance may be stored in dry, unheated storage place with
temperature not lower than -5 °C.

Unpacked appliance should be stored only in dry storage place with
temperature not lower than +5 °C with exclusion of all sudden temper-
ature changes.

Environmental protection

Power tools, accessories and packaging should be sorted for environ-
mental-friendly recy.

Only for EU countries:

Do not dispose of power tools into household waste!

According to the European Directive 2002/96/EC on waste electrical and
electronic equipment and its incorporation into national law, power
tools that are no longer suitable for must be separately collected and
sent for recovery in an environmental-friendly manner.

Our equipment is under warranty for at least 12 months with regard to
material or production faults in accordance with national legislation. In
the EU countries, the warranty period for exclusively private use is 24
months (an invoice or delivery note is required as proof of purchase).

Damage resulting from, in particular, normal wear and tear, overloading,
improper handling, or caused by the user or other damage caused by
not following the operating instructions, or any fault acknowledged at
the time of purchase, is not covered by the warranty.

Complaints will only be acknowledged if the equipment has not been
dismantled before being sent back to the suppliers or to an authorised
NAREX customer support workshop. Store the operating instructions,
safety notes, spare parts list and proof of purchase in a safe place. In
addition, the manufacturer’s current warranty conditions apply.

Note

Due to continuous research and development work, we reserve the
right to make changes to the technical content of this documentation.

Certificate of Conformity

CBU 125:

We declare that the device meets requirements of the following stand-
ards and directives.

Safety:

EN 60745-1: 2009+A11:2010

EN 60745-2-3: 2011/A13: 2015
Directive 2006/42/EC
Electromagnetic compatibility:
EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2: 2015

Directive 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Directive 2011/65/EU

Place of storage of the technical documentation:
Narex s.r.0., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Cesk4 Lipa, Czech Republic

c € 2021

Narex s.r.o.
Chelcického 1932
47001 Ceské Lipa

Jaroslav Hybner
CEO of the company
Marec 1, 2021
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Technische Daten

Typ

Versorgungsspannung (V)
Leerlaufdrehzahl (min™")
Bremsdauer der Scheibe (s) (Schleifscheibe)
Schleif- / Trennscheibe @ max. (mm)
Umfangsgeschwindigkeit max. (m/s)
Gewinde der Schleifspindel
Gewicht ohne Akkumulatoren (kg)
Empfohlenes Ladegerdt
Empfohlene Akkumulatoren
Ladegerat

Typ

Eingangsspannung (V)

Frequenz (Hz)

Leistungsaufnahme (W)
Ausgangsspannung (V)

Ladestrom (A)

Ladezeit (Min.):

Gewicht (kg)

Schutzklasse

CBU 125
20,0
8000
1,6
125
80
M14
1,6
CN 20
(B4

CN 20
100-240
50-60
95
20,0+0,15

4,0

(B4 ca 60
0,46

I /=
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Technische Daten

Akkumulator

Typ

Spannung (V)

Zellentyp

Leistungsvermdgen (Ah)
Akkuleistung (Wh)
Ladetemperatur (°C)

Ladezeit (Min.)

Uberwachung der Ladetemperatur
Gewicht (kg)

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

WARNUNG! Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und die
ganze Anleitung durch. Die Nichtbeachtung sdmtlicher
folgender Anweisungen kann zu einem Unfall durch einen
Stromschlag, zur Brandentstehung und/oder zur schwer-
wiegenden Verletzungen von Personen fiihren.

Bewahren Sie alle Anweisungen und die Anleitung fiir eine zu-

kiinftige Verwendung.

VUnter dem Ausdruck ,elektrisches Werkzeug” in allen weiter beschrie-

benen Warnanweisungen versteht man ein elektrisches Werkzeug, das

aus dem Netz (mit beweglicher Zuleitung), oder aus den Akkus (ohne
beweglicher Zuleitung) eingespeist wird.

1) Sicherheit der Arbeitsumgebung

a) Halten Sie die Arbeitsstelle sauber und gut beleuchtet. Eine Un-
ordnung und dunkle Stellen sind oft die Ursache von Unfdllen.

b) Verwenden Sie das elektrische Werkzeug nicht in einer explo-

fahrlichen U wo brennt Fli

Gase oder Staub vorkommen. Im elektrischen Werkzeug bilden

sich Funken, die den Staub oder die Diinste anziinden kénnen.

Bei der Verwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges diirfen sich

keine Kinder und andere Personen im Arbeitsbereich aufhal-

ten. Wenn Sie gestért werden, kénnen Sie die Kontrolle liber die
ausgetibte Tatigkeit verlieren.

2) Elektrische Sicherheit

a) Die Gabel der beweglichen Zuleitung zum elektrischen Werk-
zeug muss der Steckdose entsprechen Andern Sie niemals auf
irgendeine Weise die Gabel. Ver Sie g mit
einem Werkzeug, das eine Schutzverbindung zur Erde hat, nie-
mals die Steckdosenadapter. Mit den Gabeln, die nicht mit Ande-
rungen entwertet wurden, und entsprechenden Steckdosen wird
die Verletzungsgefahr durch einen Stromschlag verhindert.

b) Vermelden Sie elnen Kontakt des Korpers mit den geerdeten

d . Rohrl gen, Heizkorpern, Kochher-
den und Kuhlschranken Es besteht hohere Verletzungsgefahr,
wenn lhr Kérper mit der Erde verbunden ist.

Stellen Sie das elektrische Werkzeug nicht dem Regen, der

Feuchte oder Nésse aus. Wenn Wasser in das elektrische Werk-

zeug eindringt, erh6ht sich damit die Verletzungsgefahr durch

einen Stromschlag.

d) Ver den Sie die bewegliche Zuleitung nicht zu anderen Zwe-
cken. Tragen und ziehen Sie niemals das elektrische Werkzeug
an der Zuleitung. ReiBBen Sie die Gabel nicht aus der Steckdose
mit dem Ziehen an der Zuleitung. Schiitzen Sie die Leitung vor
Hitze, Fett, scharfen Kanten und sich bewegenden Teilen. Be-
schadigte oder verwickelte Zuleitungen erhéhen die Verletzungs-
gefahr durch einen Stromschlag.

e) Wir das elektrische Werkzeug im AuBenbereich verwendet,
verwenden Sie eine fiir den AuB3enbereich geeignete Verlange-
rungszuleitung. Die Verwendung einer Verldngerungszuleitung
fir den AuBenbereich schrénkt die Verletzungsgefahr durch einen
Stromschlag ein.

f) Wird das elektrische Werkzeug in nassen Bereichen verwendet,
ver Sie eine E g, geschiitzt von einem Strom-
schutzschalter (RCD). Die Verwendung von RCD schrénkt die Ver-
letzungsgefahr durch einen Stromschlag ein.

3) Sicherheit von Personen

a) Seien Sie aufmerksam bei der Verwendung des elektrischen
Werkzeuges, bei niichterner Beurteilung, widmen Sie sich
Ihrer Arbeit, konzentrieren Sie sich. Arbeiten Sie nicht mit dem
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elektrischen Werkzeug, wenn Sie miide oder unter Einfluss von
Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamente sind. Ein Augenblick ohne
Aufmerksamkeit bei der Verwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges
kann zu ernsten Verletzungen von Personen fiihren.

Verwenden Sie personliche Schutzausriistung. Verwenden Sie
immer einen Augenschutz. Die Schutzausriistung, wie z.B. ein
Respirator, Sicherheitsschuhe mit Anti-Rutsch-Aufbereitung, harte
Kopfbedeckung, Gehérschutz, verwendet im Einklang mit den Ar-
beitsbedingungen reduziert das Verletzungsrisiko von Personen.
Sie eine unbeal igte Betédtigung. Stellen Sie si-
cher, dass der Schalter beim Einstecken der Gabel in die Steck-
dose und/oder beim Einschieben der Akkus oder beim Tragen
des Werkzeuges ausgeschaltet ist. Das Tragen des Werkzeuges
mit dem Finger auf dem Schalter oder das Einstecken der Gabel
des Werkzeuges mit eingeschaltetem Schalter kann eine Unfall-
ursache sein.

Beseitigen Sie vor dem Einschalten des Werkzeuges alle Ein-
richtwerkzeuge oder Schliissel. Ein Einrichtwerkzeug oder
Schliissel, das/der am rotierenden Teil des elektrischen Werkzeu-
ges befestigt bleibt, kann Personen verletzen.

Arbeiten Sie immer nur dort, wohin Sie sicher langen kdnnen.
Halten Sie immer eine stabile Stellung und das Gleichgewicht.
Sie kbnnen dann das elektrische Werkzeug in unvorhergesehenen
Situationen kontrollieren.

Ziehen Sie sich immer geeignet an. Tragen Sie keine lose Klei-
dung und keinen Schmuck. Achten Sie darauf, dass sich Ihre
Haare, Kleidung und Handschuhe immer ausreichend weit von
den beweglichen Teilen befinden. Lose Kleidung, Schmuck und
lange Haare konnen von den beweglichen Teilen erfasst werden.
Wenn Mittel fiir den Anschluss von Absaug- und Staubsam-
melanlagen zu Verfiigung stehen, stellen Sie sicher, dass sie
angeschlossen und richtig verwendet werden. Die Verwendung
von diesen Einrichtungen kann die durch den Staub entstehenden
Risiken verhindern.

Verwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges und seine Pflege
Uberlasten Sie nicht das elektrische Werkzeug. Verwenden Sie
das richtige Werkzeug, das fiir die ausgefiihrte Arbeit bestimmt
ist. Das richtige elektrische Werkzeug kann so besser und mit mehr
Sicherheit die Arbeit, fir die es ausgelegt wurde, leisten.
Verwenden Sie kein elektrisches Werkzeug, das mit dem Schal-
ter nicht ein- und ausgeschaltet werden kann. Jedes elektrische
Werkzeug, das mit dem Schalter nicht bedient werden kann, ist ge-
fahrlich und muss repariert werden.

Trennen Sie das Werkzeug vor jedem Einrichten, jedem Aus-
tausch des Zubehors oder Ablegen des nicht ver en
Werkzeugs durch das Ausziehen der Gabel vom Netz und/oder
dem Abschalten von Akkus ab. Diese vorbeugenden Sicherheits-
maBnahmen schréinken die Gefahr einer unbeabsichtigten Betditi-
gung des elektrischen Werkzeuges ein.

Legen Sie das nicht verwendete elektrische Werkzeug auBBer-
halb der Reichweite von Kindern ab und lassen Sie nicht zu,
dass Personen, die mit dem elektrischen Werkzeug oder mit
diesen Anweisungen nicht vertraut gemacht wurden, es ver-
wenden. In den Hdnden von unerfahrenen Benutzern ist das elek-
trische Werkzeug gefdhrlich.

Warten Sie das elektrische Werkzeug. Kontrollieren Sie das
Einrichten der beweglichen Teile und ihre Beweglichkeit, kon-
zentrieren Sie sich auf Risse, gebrochene Teile und alle weitere
Umstande, welche die Funktion des elektrischen Werkzeuges
gefahrden konnten. Ist das Werkzeug beschédigt, stellen Sie
vor jeder weiteren Ver seine Reparatur sicher. Viele
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Unfdlle werden mit ungeniigend gewartetem elektrischem Werk-

zeug verursacht.

Halten Sie Schnittwerkzeuge scharf und sauber. Die richtig ge-

warteten und scharfen Schnittwerkzeuge erfassen mit niedrigerer

Wahrscheinlichkeit das Material oder sperren sich, und man kann

die Arbeit mit ihnen besser kontrollieren.

Verwenden Sie das elektrische Werkzeug, Zubehor, Arbeits-

werkzeuge etc. im Einklang mit diesen Anweisungen und auf

solche Weise, wie es fiir das konkrete elektrische Werkzeug vor-

geschrieben wurde, und zwar mit Hinsicht auf die gegebenen

Bedingungen und die Art der durchgefiihrten Arbeit. £ine nicht

bestimmungsgemdle Verwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges

kann zu gefdhrlichen Situationen fiihren.

5) Service

a) Lassen Sie die Reparaturen lhres elektrischen Werkzeuges von
einer qualifizierten Person ausfiihren, welche die identischen
Ersatzteile verwenden wird. Auf diese Weise wird ein gleiches
Sicherheitsniveau des elektrischen Werkzeuges wie vor seiner Re-
paratur sichergestellt.

Besondere Sicherheitsvorschriften

Sicherheitshinweise, gemeinsam

fiir Arbeitstatigkeiten wie Schleifen,
Flachschleifen, Schleifen mit Drahtbiirste oder
abrasives Schneiden:

a) Dieses elektromechanische Werkzeug ist fiir eine Verwendung
als Schlelfer bestlmmt Lesen Sie alle Sicherhei

f)

fl

2

9,

henden Partikel weg zu filtrieren. Ein langzeitiger Ldrm mit hoher
Intensitdt kann einen Gehdrverlust verursachen.

i) Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich herumstehende Personen in einem
sicheren Ab: d vom Arbeitsbereich b den. Jeder, der sich
im Arbeitsbereich aufhélt, hat eine personliche Schutzausriis-
tung zu verwenden. Werkstticksplitter oder ein beschddigtes Zu-
behor kénnen herumfliegen und eine Verletzung verursachen, und
zwar auch auBerhalb des unmittelbaren Arbeitsbereiches.

j) Halten Sie das Werkzeug nur an den Stellen mit isolierter Ober-

flache, da das Schneidwerkzeug bei der Arbeit eine verdeckte

Leitung oder die eigene Zuleitung beriihren kénnte. Bei der Be-

riihrung von Leitungen unter Spannung besteht die Méglichkeit,

dass die Metallteile des Schneidwerkzeugs auch unter Spannung
stehen und der Benutzer eine Verletzung durch einen Stromschlag
erleidet.

Platzieren Sie die bewegliche Zuleitung auBerhalb der Reich-

weite des rotierenden Werkzeuges. Verlieren Sie die Kontrolle,

kann es zum Durchschneiden oder Durchschleifen der bewegli-
chen Zuleitung und Hineinziehen der Hand oder des Arms in das
rotierende Werkzeug kommen.

I) Legen Sie das elektromechanische Werkzeug niemals ab, wenn
das Werkzeug noch nicht zum Stillstand gekommen ist. Das ro-
tierende Werkzeug kann die Oberfidche erfassen und auBBer Kont-
rolle geraten.

m) Tragen Sie das elektromechanische Werkzeug niemals im ein-
geschalteten Zustand. Eine zuféllige Beriihrung des rotierenden
Werkzeugs kann lhre Kleidung erfassen und das Werkzeug an
Ihren Kérper ziehen.

k

<

| und Spezifikationen, die fiir dieses
elektromechamsche Werkzeug festgelegt sind. Die Nichtbeach-
tung aller nachstehenden Anweisungen kann eine Verletzung
durch den elektrischen Strom, einen Brand und/oder ernste Ver-
letzungen zur Folge haben.

Es wird nicht empfohlen, mit diesem Werkzeug Arbeitstatigkei-

ten wie Polieren auszufiihren. Eine Ausfiihrung von Arbeitstditig-

keiten, die fiir das Werkzeug nicht bestimmt sind, kann ein Risiko
darstellen und eine Verletzung von Personen verursachen.

c) Ver Sie kein Zubehor, das von dem Werkzeughersteller
nicht ausdriicklich entworfen und empfohlen wurde. Die Tatsa-
che, dass das Zubehdr an Ihrem Werkzeug angeschlossen werden
kann, ist keine Gewdhrleistung fiir selnen sicheren Betrieb.

d) Die N irehzahlen des Zubehors ind gleich

sein, wie die auf dem Werkzeug angefiihrten maximalen Dreh-

zahlen. Ein Zubehdr, das in hoheren Drehzahlen arbeitet, als seine

Nenndrehzahlen sind, kann brechen und auseinanderfallen.

Der AuBBendurchmesser und die Dicke lhres Zubehérs miissen

in den Grenzen des Nennumfangs fiir Ihr elektromechanisches

Werkzeug liegen. Ein Zubehér von unrichtiger Gré8e kann nicht

ausreichend geschtitzt und bedient werden.

f) Die Sy k gen von Scheiben, Flanschen, Stiitzlamel-
len oder sonstigem Zubehor miissen fiir die Befestigung auf
der Werkzeugspindel geeignet sein. Ein Zubehdér mit Spannéff-
nungen, die nicht den Montageabmessungen des elektromecha-
nischen Werkzeugs entsprechen, kann nicht ausgewuchtet sein,
kann (ibermdBig schwingen und aulSer Kontrolle geraten.

g) ‘v‘c. den Sie kein beschadi Zubehor. Priifen Sie vor jeder

Ver d am Zubehér Folgend Abspaltungen und Risse
bei den Schlelfschelben, Rlsse, ZerreiBen oder iiberméafBiger

Verschleif3 bei den Stiitzscheiben, gelockerte oder gebrochene

Dréhte bei den Drahtbiirsten. Wenn das Zubehor oder Werk-

zeug auf den Boden gefallen ist, prufen Sie es auf etwaige

Beschéddigung oder Sie montieren ein nicht beschadigtes Zube-

hor. Nach der Uberpriifung und Montage des Zubehors stellen

Sie sich so hin, dass Sie sich auBBerhalb der Ebene des rotieren-

den Zubehors befinden und lassen das Werkzeug bei hochsten

Leerdrehzahlen eine Minute laufen. Wihrend dieser Probezeit

kommt es bei beschddigtem Zubehdr gewdhnlich zum Zerbre-

chen oder Auseinanderfallen.

Verwenden Sie persénliche Schutzausriistung. Abhingig von

der Verwendung, benutzen Sie einen Gesichtsschutz, eine Si-

cherheitsschutzbrille oder eine Slcherheltshrllle Verwenden

Sie in geine S ke, einen Gehor-

schutz, Handschuhe und Arbeltsschurze, die in der Lage ist,

Schleif- oder Werkstiicksplitter aufzufangen. Ein A hurz

muss |n der Lage sein, die be| verschied Arbeltstat

d Spl|tter auf; gen. Eine Staubmaske oder ein
Respirator miissen in der Lage sein, die bei lhrer Tatigkeit entste-
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n) Reinigen Sie regelmaBig die Liiftungsoffnungen des Werkzeu-

ges. Der Liifter des Motors zieht den Staub in das Gehduse ein und

die tibermdBige Ansammlung von Metallstaub kann eine elektri-

sche Gefahr verursachen.

Arbeiten Sie mit dem elektromechanischen Werkzeug nicht in

der Ndhe von brennbaren Materialien. Es kann zur Entflammung

dieser Materialien durch Funkenbildung kommen.

p) Ver den Sie kein Zubehor mit Fliissigkeitskiihlung. Eine Ver-
wendung von Wasser oder sonstigen Kiihimitteln kann eine Ver-
letzung oder den Tod durch einen Stromschlag verursachen.

Ein Riickschlag und zusammenhédngende
Warnungen

Ein Riickschlag ist eine plétzliche Reaktion auf ein Klemmen oder ein
Héangenbleiben der rotierenden Scheibe, Stiitzplatte, Birste oder eines
anderen Werkzeuges. Ein Klemmen oder ein Hangenbleiben verursacht
ein abruptes Anhalten des rotierenden Werkzeuges, wobei es nachfol-
gend zu einer unkontrollierten Bewegung des Werkzeuges in Gegen-
richtung zur Werkzeugdrehrichtung im Klemmpunkt kommt.

Beispiel: Kommt es zu einem Klemmen oder einem Hangenbleiben
der Schleifscheibe im Werkstiick, kann die Kante der Scheibe, die in
den Klemmpunkt hereinkommt, in die Oberflache des Materials ein-
dringen und verursachen, dass die Scheibe nach oben herausgedriickt
oder weggeschleudert wird. Die Scheibe kann, abhéngig von der Be-
wegungsrichtung der Scheibe im Klemmpunkt, in die Richtung des
Benutzers oder von ihm weg springen. Die Schleifscheiben konnen in
solchen Féllen auch brechen.

Der Riickschlag ist ein Ergebnis von nicht richtiger Benutzung des elek-
tromechanischen Werkzeuges und/oder nicht richtigen Arbeitsweisen
oder Bedingungen und kann mit richtiger Einhaltung der unten be-
schriebenen Sicherheitsmanahmen verhindert werden.

a) Halten Sie das Werkzeug fest und nehmen Sie die richtige Stel-
lung lhres Korpers und Armes ein, damit Sie fahig sind, den
Riickschlagkraften zu widerstehen. Verwenden Sie stets den
Hilfsgriff, wenn das Werkzeug damit ausgestattet ist, und zwar
fiir eine maximale Kontrolle des Riickschlags oder Reaktions-
drehmoments bei der Inbetriebnahme. Der Benutzer ist in der
Lage, die Reaktionsdrehmomente und Riickschlagkrdifte zu kont-
rollieren, wenn er die richtigen SicherheitsmalBnahmen einhilt.
Greifen Sie niemals mit der Hand in die Nahe des rotierenden
Werkzeuges. Das Werkzeug kann lhre Hand mit dem Riickschlag
wegschleudern.

Stehen Sie nicht im Bereich, in den das Werkzeug kommen
kann, wenn es zu einem Riickschlag kommt. Der Riickschlag be-
wegt das Werkzeug in die Gegenrichtung zur Bewegung der Schei-
be im Klemmpunkt.

Widmen Sie b it der Bearbeitung von
Ecken, Scharfkanten usw Beugen Sie ein Hin- und Herspringen
und ein Verkl des Werk vor. Ecken, Scharfkanten
oder das Hin- und Herspringen neigen zum Verklemmen des rotie-
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renden Werkzeugs und verursachen damit den Verlust der Kontrol-
le oder einen Riickschlag.

e) SchlieBen Sie an das Werkzeug keine Sagekette oder Sagekette
mit Zahnen an. Diese Scheiben verursachen oft einen Riickschlag
und den Verlust der Kontrolle.

Sicherheitswarnungen, die fiir die
Arbeitstatigkeiten wie Schleifen und abrasives
Schneiden spezifisch sind:

a) Verwenden Sie nur solche Typen von Scheiben, die vom Her-
steller empfohlen sind und eine spezifische, fiir die ausgewahl-
te Scheibe konstruierte Abdeckung haben. Scheiben, die nicht
fiir das elektromechanische Werkzeug ausgelegt sind, kénnen
nicht entsprechend abgedeckt werden und sind geféhrlich.

Die Schutzabdeckung muss wegen der maximalen Sicherheit
am elektromechanischen Werkzeug sicher befestigt und in
richtiger Lage angebracht werden, so dass nur ein kleinster Teil
der Scheibe in Richtung zum Benutzer frei ist. Die Schutzabde-
ckung schiitzt den Benutzer vor Scheibensplittern und zufdlliger
Bertiihrung der Scheibe.

Die Scheiben sind nur fiir eine bestimmungsgemafe Verwen-
dung geeignet. Beispiel: Fiihren Sie das Schleifen nicht mit dem
Seitenteil der Schleifscheibe durch. Die abrasiven Scheiben sind
fiir ein Randschneiden bestimmt, die auf die Scheiben wirkenden
Seitenkrdfte konnen die Scheiben zersplittern.

Verwenden Sie stets unbeschadigte Scheibenflansche, die die
richtige GroBe und Form fiir die von lhnen gewahlte Schei-
be haben. Die richtigen Scheibenflansche stiitzen die Scheibe
und reduzieren damit die Mdglichkeit des Brechens der Scheibe.
Die Flansche fiir das Schneiden kénnen von den Flanschen zum
Schleifen abweichen.

Verwenden Sie keine zten Sc| mit urspriinglich
groBeren Durchmessern fiir ein groBeres elektromechanisches
Werkzeug. Die fiir das gré3ere elektromechanische Werkzeug be-
stimmten Scheiben eignen sich nicht fiir h6here Drehzahlen und
kénnen brechen.

Erganzende Sicherheitswarnungen, die fiir die
Arbeitstatigkeiten wie abrasives Schneiden
spezifisch sind:
a) Driicken Sie nicht zu fest auf die Schneidscheibe und iiben Sie
keinen zu hohen Druck aus. Versuchen Sie nicht, eine iiber-
maBige Schnitttiefe zu erreichen. Eine Uberlastung der Scheibe
erhéht die Belastung und Neigung zur Verwindung oder Verklem-
men der Scheibe im Schnitt und die Méglichkeit eines Riickschlags
oder des Brechens der Scheibe.

Stehen Sie nicht mit lhrem Korper in einer Linie mit der rotie-

renden Scheibe und hinter der Scheibe. Zu dem Zeitpunkt, wenn

sich die Scheibe im Arbeitspunkt weg von lhrem Korper bewegt,
kann der eventuelle Riickschlag die durchdrehende Scheibe und
das elektromechanische Werkzeug direkt gegen Sie schleudern.

Wenn die Scheibe sich verklemmt oder das Schneiden aus

irgendeinem Grund unterbrochen wird, schalten Sie das

elektromechanische Werkzeug aus und halten Sie es so lange
bewegungslos, bis die Scheibe ganz zum Stillstand kommt.

Versuchen Sie niemals, die Schneidscheibe aus dem Schnitt he-

rauszuziehen, wenn die Scheibe sich bewegt, ansonsten kann

es zu einem Riickschlag kommen. Uberpriifen Sie die Situation
und schaffen eine Abhilfe, damit das Verklemmen der Scheibe ver-
mieden wird.

Setzen Sie das Schnelden im Werkstuck nicht fort. Lassen Sie

die Scheibe in vollen Drel und fangen Sie an,

vorsichtig zu schneiden. Wenn Sie das Werkzeug erneut mit der

Scheibe im Schnitt anlassen, kann es zum Verklemmen, einem He-

rausdriicken nach oben oder zu einem Riickschlag kommen.

Stiitzen Sie die Tafel und andere grof3e Werkstiicke, damit die

Gefahr des Verklemmens der Scheibe und des Riickschlags

reduziert werden kann. Grof8e Werkstiicke neigen zum Biegen

durch das eigene Gewicht. Unter dem Werksttick sind Stiitzen zu
platzieren, in der Nédhe der Linie und in der Néhe der Kanten des

Werkstiicks an beiden Seiten der Scheibe ebenfalls.

f) Widi Sie b d Aufmerk keit der Durchfiihrung
»des Schnitts in die Vertlefung von bestehenden Wanden oder
anderen Blindbereichen. Die durchdringende Scheibe kann eine
Gas- oder Wasserleitung, elektrische Leitung oder Gegenstdnde
durchschneiden, die einen Riickschlag verursachen kénnen.
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Sicherheitswarnungen, die fiir die
Arbeitstatigkeiten wie Flachschneiden
spezifisch sind:

a) Verwenden Sie nicht zu groBBes Schleifpapier fiir die Schleif-
scheibe. Beachten Sie bei der Auswahl des Schleifpapiers die
Empfehlungen des Herstellers. Ein grofes, tiber die Schleifplatte
hinausragendes Schleifpapier stellt ein Risiko des Zerrei8ens dar
und kann ein Zerrei8en der Scheibe und einen Riickschlag verur-
sachen.

Sicherheitswarnungen, die fiir die
Arbeitstatigkeiten wie Schneiden mit
Drahtbiirste spezifisch sind:

a) Beachten Sie, dass es auch bei einer iiblichen Tatigkeit zum
Abwerfen von Drahtborsten von der Biirste kommt. Uberlas-
ten Sie die Drahte nicht mit einem iibermé&Bigen Druck auf die
Biirste. Die Drahtborsten kdnnen leicht durch die Kleidung und/
oder die Haut dringen.

b) Wenn fiir das Schleifen mit einer Drahtbiirste die Verwendung
einer Schutzabdeckung empfohlen ist, stellen Sie sicher, dass
es zu keinem Kontakt zwischen der Drahtscheibe oder der
Biirste und der Schutzabdeckung kommt. Die Drahtscheibe oder
Biirste kann bei der Arbeit durch die Belastung und Fliehkraft ihren
Durchmesser erhéhen.

Sicherheitshinweise zum Ladegerat

- Dieses Gerdit diirfen keine Personen (einschliefSlich Kindern) mit
physischen, sinnlichen oder geistigen Einschrdnkungen verwen-
den oder solche, die eine mangelnde Erfahrung oder Kenntnisse
darin haben, das Gerdit sicher zu benutzen, wenn sie nicht beauf-
sichtigt werden oder wenn sie nicht von einer fiir ihre Sicherheit
verantwortlichen Person beziiglich der Verwendung des Gerdtes
unterwiesen wurden.

- Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um zu gewdhrleisten, dass sie
mit dem Gerdt nicht spielen werden.

Information liber den Larmpegel und
Schwingungen

Die Werte wurden im Einklang mit EN 60745-1 gemessen.
CBU 125
Der Pegel des Schalldrucks L , = 85,1 dB (A).
Der Pegel der Schallleistung L, = 96,1 dB (A).
Messungenauigkeit K= 3,0 dB (A).

ACHTUNG! Bei der Arbeit entsteht Larm!
Verwenden Sie einen Gehorschutz!
Der Wert der Schwingungen a, (Summe der Vektoren in drei Richtun-
gen) und die Ungenauigkeit K, ?estgestellt nach der Norm EN 60745:
3y, =184 m/s.
Messungenauigkeit K= 1,5 m/s%
Die angefiihrten Werte von Schwingungen und Lérmpegel wurden ge-
maf den in EN 60745 angefiihrten Priifbedingungen gemessen und
dienen zum Vergleichen der Werkzeuge. Sie sind auch fiir eine vorlau-
fige Beurteilung der Belastung mit Schwingungen und dem Larm beim
Einsatz des Werkzeuges geeignet.
Die angefiihrten Werte von Schwingungen und dem Larm beziehen
sich auf die Hauptverwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges. Bei einer
anderen Verwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges, mit anderen Werk-
zeugen oder bei einer unzureichenden Wartung kann sich die Belas-
tung mit Schwingungen und dem Larm wéhrend der ganzen Arbeitszeit
deutlich erhohen.
Fir eine genaue Beurteilung wahrend der im Voraus festgelegten
Arbeitszeit sind auch die Dauer des Leerlaufbetriebs und das Ausschal-
ten des Werkzeuges im Rahmen dieser Zeit zu beriicksichtigen. Damit

kann die Belastung wahrend der ganzen Arbeitszeit deutlich reduziert
werden.

Die Maschine ist bestimmt zum Trennen, Schruppschleifen und zum Ab-
biirsten von Metallteilen und Baumaterial, ohne Verwendung von Was-
ser. Gewahrleisten Sie beim Trennschleifen von Baumaterial stets die
ausreichende Absaugung von Staub. Reinigen Sie die Maschine nach
jedem Einsatz (wir empfehlen das Abblasen mit Druckluft).

Fur nicht bestimmungsgeméaBen Gebrauch haftet der Benutzer selbst.
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1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Netzversorgung dieselbe ist wie
die Spannung auf dem Herstellerschild des Ladegerats. SchlieBen
Sie das Ladegerdt (N1) an die Versorgungsquelle an. Die rote LED
Kontrollleuchte (N2) leuchtet auf. Das bedeutet, dass das Lade-
gerat zum Laden bereit ist. Wenn die rote LED nicht aufleuchtet,
Uberpriifen Sie den Anschluss an die Versorgungsquelle. Wenn die
Versorgungsquelle in Ordnung ist, bringen Sie das Ladegerat zum
autorisierten Servicezentrum!

2. Schieben Sie den Akku (B1) bis zum Anschlag in das Ladegerét.

3. Die rote LED Kontrollleuchte leuchtet und die griine LED Kontroll-
leuchte (N2) beginnt zu blinken, das bedeutet, dass der Akku ge-
laden wird.

4. Nach ca. 60 Minuten ist der Akku voll aufgeladen, die griine und die
rote LED leuchten jetzt durchgehend.

5. Nehmen Sie den Akku aus dem Ladegerat. Wenn Sie keinen wei-
teren Akku aufladen méchten, trennen Sie das Ladegerat von der
Versorgungsquelle.

Ubersicht der LED-Signale fiir die Aufladung (N2):

gvon
rote LED tionen

an das Stromnetz angeschlossen

griine LED

leuchtet nicht leuchtet

blinkt leuchtet Akkumulator wird aufgeladen
leuchtet leuchtet Akkumulator ist aufgeladen
leuchtet nicht blinkt Ladegerattemperatur oder Akkumula-

tortemperatur zu hoch
Akkumulator beschédigt

blinken abwechselnd

Neue Akkumulatoren:

Wahrend der ersten Ladezyklen neuer Akkumulatoren kann deren Leis-
tungsvermdgen niedriger sein als der angegebene Wert. Dies ist durch
die bislang nicht aktivierte chemische Komposition der Akkumulatoren
bedingt. Dieser Zustand ist voriibergehend und kommt nach ein paar
Ladezyklen in Ordnung.

Anmerkung:

« Die leuchtende griine Kontrollanzeige signalisiert, dass der Akku
voll aufgeladen ist, oder dass er sich im ,Langsamladebetrieb” be-
findet, in dem das Ladeniveau des Akkus aufrechterhalten wird.

« Abhdngig von der Umgebungstemperatur, der Netzeinspeisung
und dem bestehenden Aufladungsniveau kann das anfangliche
Aufladen der Akkus ldnger als 60 Minuten (in Abhéngigkeit vom
Leistungsvermogen des Akkus) dauern.

Wenn Sie das Ladegerét nicht benutzen, trennen Sie es von der Ver-
sorgungsquelle.

Wichtige Hinweise zum Aufladen:

1. Die langste Lebensdauer und die beste Leistung kann erreicht wer-
den, wenn die Akkumulatoren bei einer Lufttemperatur von 18 °C
bis 24 °C aufgeladen werden. LADEN SIE DIE AKKUS NICHT bei
einer Temperatur von weniger als 0 °C und auch nicht bei mehr als
45 °C. Dies ist sehr wichtig. Sie vermeiden so eine ernsthafte Be-
schadigung der Akkus.

Besonders in den Sommermonaten laden Sie die Akkus nicht in di-
rekter Sonne auf! Sie vermeiden so deren enorme Erwarmung, was
zu einer ernsthaften Beschadigung der Akkus fiihren konnte!

2. Wird in das Ladegerat ein Akku gesteckt, der zu kalt ist (unter 0 °C),
beginnt das Ladegerat nicht sofort mit der Aufladung, sondern die
Kontrollanzeigen beginnen nur griin und rot zu blinken. Nachdem
der Akku auf natiirlichem Wege die Temperatur erreicht hat, die
dem standardmaBigen Temperaturbereich entspricht, startet der
Schnellladeprozess automatisch.

«  Wird in das Ladegerdt ein Akku gesteckt, der zu warm ist (liber
45 °C), beginnt das Ladegerét nicht sofort mit der Aufladung, son-
dern die Kontrollanzeigen beginnen nur griin und rot zu blinken.
Nachdem die Akkutemperatur auf den Wert gesunken ist, der
dem standardmaBigen Temperaturbereich entspricht, startet der
Schnellladeprozess automatisch.

3. Wenn es nicht gelingt, die Akkus richtig aufzuladen (rote Kontroll-
anzeige blinkt):

Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Kontaktflichen der Akkus nicht verschmutzt
sind. Reinigen Sie sie bei Bedarf mit einem Baumwolltupfer und
Spiritus.

Wenn es auch weiterhin nicht gelingt, die Akkus richtig aufzuladen,
schicken oder bringen Sie das Ladegerit (einschlieBlich der Akkus)
zum ndchsten autorisierten Servicezentrum.

4. Unter bestimmten Bedingungen, wenn das Ladegerdt an die Ver-
sorgungsquelle angeschlossen ist, konnen die Ladekontakte im La-
degerét durch Fremdmaterial kurzgeschlossen werden. Leitfahiges
Fremdmaterial, wie z. B. Stahlwolle, Alufolie oder Metallpartikelab-
lagerungen, muss aus dem Ladegerat regelmafig entfernt werden.
Trennen Sie das Ladegerét vor dem Reinigen von der Netzeinspei-
sung.

5. Wenn mehrere Ladeprozesse hintereinander durchgefiihrt werden,
kann sich das Ladegerét erhitzen. Das ist normal und bedeutet kei-
nen technischen Fehler.

6. Verhindern Sie, dass Flissigkeit ins Ladegerat dringt, es konnte zu
einem Stromschlag kommen. Wenn Sie nach der Benutzung die
Abkiihlung der Akkus erleichtern wollen, legen Sie sie nicht in eine
erwdrmte Umgebung.

7. Die Akkus konnen im angeschlossenen Ladegerdt bleiben, ohne
dass sie selbst oder das Ladegerdt beschéadigt werden. Die Akkus
bleiben im Ladegerit voll aufgeladen. LASSEN SIE AUFGELADENE
AKKUS NICHT im Ladegerét, das von der Einspeisung getrennt ist.

8. VERWENDEN SIE KEINE AKKUS, die beschadigt sind und aus de-
ren Zellen Flissigkeit austritt. Bei Hautkontakt spiilen Sie den be-
troffenen Bereich sofort ab und beobachten sie die Hautreaktion.
Suchen Sie bei Bedarf arztliche Hilfe auf. Bei Augenkontakt spiilen
Sie die betroffene Stelle griindlich mit viel Wasser aus und suchen
Sie unverziglich arztliche Hilfe auf.

9. Wenn Sie einen nicht voll entladenen Akku aufladen, oder wenn
Sie den Ladeprozess beenden, bevor der Akku voll aufgeladen ist,
miissen Sie jeden solchen Zyklus als einen vollwertigen Ladezyklus
zéhlen.

Anmerkung zu Lithium-lonen-Akkumulatoren

- Dieser Akku-Typ leidet nicht an dem Memory-Effekt, was bedeutet,
dass die Akkumulatoren im beliebigen Ladezustand aufgeladen
werden kénnen. Wenn Sie die Akkus noch vor ihrer vollstandigen
Aufladung aus dem Ladegerat nehmen, werden sie nicht bescha-
digt.

«  Der Lithium-lonen-Akkumulator ist mit einem Schutz gegen Tief-
entladung ausgestattet. Bei Spannungsabfall (Uberlastung oder
Entladung) unter die Uberwachungsgrenze schaltet die Elektronik
die Zellen ab. Das Gerét arbeitet danach entweder mit Unterbre-
chungen oder schaltet ganz ab. Die Belastung des Gerats muss ge-
senkt oder der Akku erneut aufgeladen werden.

Lagerung der Lithium-lonen-Akkumulatoren

« Bewahren Sie die Akkus voll aufgeladen in trockener und staubfrei-
er Umgebung bei einer Temperatur von idealerweise 5 °C bis 40 °C
auf. Wenn die Akkus tber langere Zeit nicht benutzt werden, emp-
fehlen wir, sie spatestens einmal in drei Monaten voll aufzuladen!

« Halten Sie die Akkukontakte sauber. Den Ersatzakku nicht zusam-
men mit Metallgegenstanden lagern, es droht Kurzschlussgefahr.

- Uber lsngere Zeit nicht benutzte Akkumulatoren sind vor der Be-
nutzung stets aufzuladen.

Transport von Lithium-lonen-Akkumulatoren
Lithium-lonen-Akkumulatoren fallen nach den gesetzlichen Bestim-
mungen unter den Transport von geféhrlichen Ladungen. Der Transport
dieser Akkumulatoren ist unter der Einhaltung ortlicher, nationaler und
internationaler Vorschriften und Bestimmungen durchzufiihren.

« Verbraucher diirfen diese Akkumulatoren problemlos auf Straen
transportieren.

« Der kommerzielle Transport von Lithium-lonen-Akkumulatoren
durch Speditionen unterliegt den Bestimmungen uber den Trans-
port von gefahrlichen Ladungen. Die Vorbereitungsarbeiten fiir das
Versenden sowie den Transport selbst dirfen nur entsprechend
geschulte Personen vornehmen. Der ganze Prozess muss fachlich
beaufsichtigt werden.

Beim Transport von Batterien ist Folgendes zu beachten:

« Gewidhrleisten Sie, dass die Kontakte gut geschiitzt und isoliert
sind, um einem Kurzschluss vorzubeugen.

+ Achten Sie darauf, dass eine gréBere Anzahl von Akkumulatoren
innerhalb der Verpackung sich nicht bewegen bzw. rutschen oder
einstiirzen kann.

+ Beschadigte und ausgelaufene Akkumulatoren diirfen nicht trans-
portiert werden.

Beztiglich weiterer Informationen wenden Sie sich an lhren Transport-
unternehmer.

Warnung!!
Beim Ladegerat werden keine Servicetatigkeiten aufseiten des Benut-
zers vorausgesetzt. Im Inneren des Ladegerdts gibt es keine Teile, die
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der Benutzer selbst reparieren konnte. Das Ladegerét ist im néchsten
autorisierten Servicezentrum abzugeben, um eine Beschadigung z. B.
ESD-empfindlicher Innenteile zu vermeiden.

Verwenden Sie stets den richtigen Akkusatz (der mit dem Werkzeug ge-
lieferte Satz oder der vom Hersteller Narex s.r.o. empfohlene Ersatzsatz).
Verwenden Sie niemals einen anderen Akkusatz, da er Ihr Werkzeug zer-
storen und einen gefahrlichen Geratezustand hervorrufen konnte.

Schutzvorrichtungen und deren
Montage

Der Trennschleifer darf nur mit aufgesetzter Schutzhaube (5) und an-
gebrachtem Zusatzgriff (11) verwendet werden!

Entnehmen Sie den Akku vor jeder Tatigkeit am Elektroge-
at (z. B. Wartung, Werkzeugwechsel) und bei dessen Trans-
port oder Lagerung Bei unbeabsmhtlgter Betdtigung des
Ein-/ Aus Schalters b ht Verlet

Schutzhaube
Achtung! Zur Standardausstattung des Trennschleifers gehort
eine Schutzhaube, die ausschlieBlich fiir die Arbeit mit Schleif-
scheiben bestimmt ist. Fiir das Schneiden mit dem Trennschleifer
istes notwendlg, das Gerat mit einer Schutzhaube fiir die Arbeit
mit Trennsck ten, diese | Sie im Handlernetz
unter der Bestellnummer 65 405 748 fiir 230 mm. Bei Nichtver-
g dieser Schutzhaube beim Schnei setzen Sie sich
einem erhohten Verletzungsrisiko aus. Firma Narex ilibernimmt
bei Nichtei dieser speziellen Haube zum Schneiden keine
Verantwortung fiir eventuelle Verletzungen oder gesundhenhche
Schidden des Anwenders oder anderer Personen, die in Folge die-
ses VerstoB3es gegen diese Sicherhei g entstel
Klappen Sie den Spannhebel fiir die Schutzhaube (5a) auf und set-
zen Sie die Schutzhaube (5) so auf, dass sich die Einstecknasen der
Schutzhaube (4b) tber den Fihrungsnuten fiir die Schutzhaube (4a)
am Spannhals (3) liegen. Richten Sie die Position der Schutzhaube (5)
entsprechend den Anforderungen der auszufithrenden Tatigkeit ein.
Fixieren Sie die eingestellte Position der Schutzhaube (5) mithilfe des
Spannhebels fir die Schutzhaube (5a).
Bei Bedarf korrigieren Sie die Klemmkraft fir die Schutzhaube durch
Anziehen oder Losen der Hilfsmutter des Spannhebels. Fiihren Sie dies
immer bei geléstem Hebel der Schutzhaube durch.

Zusatzgriff

Schrauben Sie den Zusatzgriff (11) in Abhéngigkeit von der Art und Wei-
se der Tatigkeit rechts oder links auf das Gehduse (2) auf.

Aufspannen der Schleifscheibe oder
der Trennscheibe

tnehmen Sie den Akku vor allen Arbeiten am Elektroge-
at (z. B. Wartung, Werkzeugwechsel) sowie bei Transport
oder Lagerung Bel unbeab5|chtlgter Betdtigung des Ein-/

Verlet

Aus Sct

Reinigen Sie den unteren Flansch (8) und die Spannmutter (9), ebenso
die Spannflachen der Schleif- bzw. der Trennscheibe (10a; 10b). Setzen
Sie den unteren Flansch (8) (mit dem Ansatz nach AuBen) auf die Spin-
del (7) auf. Setzen Sie die Schleif- bzw. die Trennscheibe ein. Der Absatz
des unteren Flansches (8) muss genau in der Offnung der Schleif- bzw.
der Trennscheibe versinken. Setzen Sie anschlieBend die Spannmut-
ter (9) so auf die Spindel (7) auf, dass der Ansatz der Spannmutter beim
Spannen der Schleifscheibe zur Scheibe gerichtet ist und beim Spannen
der Trennscheibe so, dass der Ansatz der Spannmutter von der Scheibe
weg gerichtet ist!

Driicken Sie die Spindelarretierung nach unten (2a).
Achtung! Verwenden Sie den Arretierstift nur dann, wenn
& sich die Spindel im Ruhezustand befindet.

Drehen Sie mit Hilfe der Schleif-/Trennscheibe die Schleifspindel, bis
der Arretierstift (2a) einrastet. Ziehen Sie die Spannmutter (9) mit dem
Schliissel (12) fest an.

Achtung! Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Einschalten der
& Maschine, dass sich die Scheibe zwischen dem unteren
Flansch (8) und der Spannmutter (9) nicht frei drehen lasst.

Inbetriebnahme

Einfiihren und Herausnehmen des Akkus

Schieben Sie den Akku (B1) bis zum Anschlag in den Schacht auf der
Unterseite des Gertegriffes. Uberzeugen Sie sich, dass der Akku richtig
sitzt, indem Sie daran ziehen.

Zum Herausnehmen des Akkus (B1) aus dem Gerat drlicken Sie gegen
die Befestigungsschelle des Akkus (B2) und ziehen anschlieBend den
Akku heraus.

Einschalten

Schieben Sie die Schaltertaste (1) mit dem Driicken des Daumens nach
vorne, damit wird die Maschine eingeschaltet. Wenn Sie auf den vor-
deren Teil der Schaltertaste (1) driicken, kommt es zur Arretierung des
Schalters in eingeschalteter Stellung.

Ausschalten

Mit dem Loslassen der Schaltertaste (1) kehrt die Schaltertaste in die
Ausgangsstellung zuriick, womit die Maschine ausgeschaltet wird.
Wenn die Schaltertaste (1) in der eingeschalteten Stellung arretiert
ist, [6st sich die Taste durch das leichte Driicken des hinteren Teils der
Schaltertaste, diese kehrt nachfolgend in die Ausgangsstellung zuriick,
womit die Maschine ausgeschaltet wird.

Schutzelektronik

Die Maschine ist mit einer Schutzelektronik ausgestattet, um ernsthaf-
te Schaden an der Maschine zu vermeiden. Wenn die Schutzelektronik
einen der oben genannten Fehler feststellt, stoppt die Maschine sofort.
Gehen Sie entsprechend der folgenden Tabelle vor, um den Fehler/die
Stérung der Maschine zu beheben.

Ubersicht der Schutzfunktionen und anschlieBende Wiederinbetriebnahme der
Maschine:

Art der Schutzfunktion Losung

Niedrige Akku-Spannung Aufladen / Akku austauschen

(wird am Akku signalisiert)

Uberlastung der Maschine (die
Maschine hat sich wegen eines
Riickschlags oder iiberméRiger
Belastung abgeschaltet)
Uberhitzung der Maschine
(kritische Temperatur des Motors,
der Elektronik oder des Akkus
wurde erreicht)

Schleifscheiben und Trennscheiben

Kontrollieren Sie auf der Kennzeichnung der Scheibe die angegebene
zuldssige Umfangsgeschwindigkeit bzw. die max. zuldssigen Umdre-
hungen. Die aufgefiihrten Werte diirfen nicht niedriger sein als die in
den technischen Parametern in dieser Anleitung angegebenen Werte.
Es konnen Scheiben mit einer zuldssigen Umfangsgeschwindigkeit von
80 m/s und héher verwendet werden.

Lassen Sie neue Scheiben zum Test fiir ca. 1 Minute im Leerlauf laufen.
Verwenden Sie keine nicht ausgewuchteten und vibrierenden Scheinen,
entsorgen Sie diese.

Schiitzen Sie die Scheiben vor St6Ben, Schlagen und Schmierfett.

Es wird empfohlen, abgenutzte Schleif- und Trennscheiben gegen neue
auszutauschen. Dadurch bleibt die optimale Schleif- bzw. Schneidleis-
tung der Maschine erhalten (optimale Umfangsgeschwindigkeit der
Schleif- oder Trennscheiben).

Den Schalter [6sen und erneut
driicken

Maschine abkihlen lassen
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Priifung des Akku-Zustands

Die Maschine ist mit einem Kontrollpanel fiir den Akku-Ladezu-
stand (B3) ausgestattet.

Driicken Sie die Kontrolltaste (B5) im Kontrollfeld fiir den Akku-Lade-
zustand (B3). AnschlieBend leuchtet die Akkuladezustandsanzeige (B4)
entsprechend dem Ladezustand (der Kapazitat) des Akkus auf.

Ubersicht der Akku-Ladezustandsanzeige:

Anzahl voll leuchtender LEDs | Ladung des Akkus
3 100%
2 unter 60 %
1 unter 30 %

Wartung und Service

Entnehmen Sie den Akku vor jeder Tatigkeit am Elektroge-
rdt (z. B. Wartung, Werkzeugwechsel) und bei dessen Trans-
pnrt oder Lagerung Bel unbeab5|cht|gter Betdtigung des
Ein-/ Aus Schal

Halten Sie das Elektrogerat und die Luftungsoffnungen (13) stets
sauber, r Sie sie regelmaBig, e bei Arb

bei denen groBere Mengen an Staubpartikeln anfallen Lassen Sie
das Elektrogerdt nach groBer Belastung noch eine Weile im Leer-
lauf laufen, damit es abkiihlt.

Hinweis zum optimalen Umgang mit dem Akku. Schiitzen Sie den Akku
vor Feuchtigkeit und Wasser. Lagern Sie den Akku ausschlieBlich im
Temperaturbereich von -20 °C bis +50 °C. Lassen Sie den Akku nicht z. B.
im Sommer im Auto liegen. Reinigen Sie die Liiftungsoffnungen fiir den
Akku gelegentlich mit einem weichen, sauberen und trockenen Pinsel.
Eine deutlich verkiirzte Laufzeit nach dem Aufladen weist darauf hin,
dass der Akku abgenutzt ist und ausgetauscht werden muss.

. Achtung! Im Hinblick auf den Schutz vor Unféllen mit elek-

Verlet

trischem Strom und die Beibehaltung der Schutzklasse
miissen alle Wartungs- und Servicearbeiten, die eine De-

des Geriteg erfordern, von einem autorisierten
Kundendienst durchgefiihrt werden!

Die aktuelle Liste der autorisierten Kundendienste finden Sie auf unse-
ren Webseiten www.narex.cz im Abschnitt ,,Service/Kundendienst”.

Das entsprechende Zubehor fir dieses Elektrowerkzeug ist als tbliche
Ware in allen Laden mit Elektrowerkzeugen erhiltlich.

Die verpackte Maschine kann im trockenen Lager ohne Heizung gela-
gert werden, wo die Temperatur nicht unter -5 °C sinkt.

Die unverpackte Maschine nur im trockenen Lager aufbewahren, wo die
Temperatur nicht unter +5 °C sinkt und wo eine abrupte Temperatur-
schwankung verhindert wird.

Die Elektrowerkzeuge, das Zubehor und Verpackungen sollten zu einer
erneuten Verwertung, welche die Umwelt nicht beschédigt, abgegeben
werden.

Nur fiir EU-Lénder:

Die Elektrowerkzeuge nicht in den Kommunalabfall werfen!

GemaB der europdischen Richtlinie 2002/96/EG (iber alte Elektro- und
Elektronikgerdte und ihre Durchsetzung in den nationalen Gesetzen
muss ein unbenutzbares auseinandergelegtes Elektrowerkzeug zu einer
erneuten Verwertung, welche die Umwelt nicht beschadigt, gesammelt
werden.

Auf unsere Gerédte gewahren wir eine Garantie auf Material- oder Ferti-
gungsméngel gemal den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen des gegebenen
Landes, mindestens jedoch 12 Monate. In den Staaten der Europdischen
Union betrdgt die Garantiezeit 24 Monate bei einer ausschlieBlichen
privaten Verwendung (mit einer Rechnung oder einem Lieferschein
nachgewiesen).

Schéden, die sich aus einem natiirlichen VerschleiB3, Uberlastung, nicht
richtiger Verwendung ergeben, bzw. Schéden, verursacht durch den Be-
nutzer oder mit einer Verwendung im Widerspruch zu der Bedienungs-
anleitung, oder Schaden, die beim Einkauf bekannt waren, sind aus der
Garantie ausgeschlossen.

Anmerkung

Aufgrund der standigen Forschungs- und Entwicklungsarbeiten sind
Anderungen der hierin gemachten technischen Angaben vorbehalten.

Konformitatserklarung

CBU 125:

Wir erklaren, dass diese Anlage die Anforderungen folgender Normen
und Richtlinien erfillt.

Sicherheit:

EN 60745-1: 2009+A11: 2010

EN 60745-2-3:2011/A13: 2015
Richtlinie 2006/42/EC
Elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit:
EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2: 2015

Richtlinie 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Richtlinie 2011/65/EU

Aufbewahrungsort der technischen Dokumentation:
Narex s.r.o., Chelcickeho 1932, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Tschechische Republik

c E 2021

Narex s.r.o.
Chelcického 1932
47001 Ceska Lipa

Jaroslav Hybner
Geschéftsfiihrer der Gesellschaft
01.03.2021
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ARectificador angular con bateria CBU 125
Instrucciones de uso originales (ES)

Tabla de materias Descripcion de la maquina

Descripcién de la mdquina. 32
Datos técnicos 32
Instrucciones de seguridad generale 33
Instrucciones especiales de seqguridad, 34

Instrucciones de sequridad para los cargadores...
Informacion sobre el nivel de ruido y vibraciones
Uso.

Instrucciones para la carga de 1a bateri@..........ccccceevvvrveerea 35
Montaje de los elementos de proteccion................isssirennn 36
Fijacion del disco abrasivo o de corte 37
Puesta en marcha 37
Sistema electronico de proteccion 37
Discos de rectificado y de corte. 37
Control del estado de la bateria. 37
Mantenimiento y servicio 37
Accesorios. 37
Almacenamiento 38
Reciclaje 38
Garantia 38
Declaracién de conformidad 38

1......Gatillo
aja de transmision
2a......Perno de bloqueo del huso
3......Soporte para la cubierta de proteccion
anura de la guia de la cubierta de proteccion
alientes de la guia de la cubierta de proteccion
ubierta de proteccion
5a.....Palanca de bloqueo de la cubierta de proteccion
6a......Cubierta de proteccion para el lijado
ubierta de proteccion para el corte®
7......Huso de lijado
8.......Brida inferior
. uerca de bloqueo
10a...Discos de lija*
10b...Discos de corte*
11.....Mango adicional
....Llave para la tuerca de bloqueo
Aberturas de ventilacion
B1 ....Bateria*
B2....Soporte de la bateria
B3 ....Panel de control del estado de la bateria
B4 ....Indicador LED del estado de la bateria
B5 .....Boton de control
N1....Cargador*
N2....Testigo LED de carga de la bateria
*) Los accesorios mostrados o descritos pueden no estar incluidos.

Datos técnicos

Tipo

Tension de alimentacion (V)
Revoluciones en vacio (min™)

Tiempo del frenado del disco (s) (Disco de rectificado)
Disco de rectificado / corte @ max. (mm)
Velocidad circunferencial max. (m/s)
Rosca del husillo de sujecion

Peso sin bateria (kg)

Cargador recomendado

Baterias recomendadas

Cargador

Tipo

Tension de entrada (V)

Frecuencia (Hz)

Potencia consumida (W)

Tension de salida (V)

Corriente de carga (A)
Tiempo de carga (min):

Peso (kg)

Clase de proteccion

CBU 125
20,0
8000
1,6
125
80
M14
1,6
CN 20
B4

CN 20
100-240
50-60
95
20,0+0,15

4,0

(B4 cca 60
0,46
I /=l
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Datos técnicos

Bateria

Tipo

Tension (V)

Tipo de celdas

Capacidad (Ah)

Potencia de la bateria (Wh)
Temperatura de carga (°C)

Tiempo de carga (min)

Supervision de la temperatura de carga
Peso (kg)

Instrucciones de seguridad generales

jADVERTENCIA! Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad
y el manual completo. La violacion de todas las siguientes
instrucciones puede ocasionar accidentes por contacto
con corriente eléctrica, puede originar un incendio y/o cau-
sar graves lesiones a las personas.

Guarde cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones y el manual para
su uso futuro.
La denominacion «herramienta eléctrica’, utilizada en las presentes ins-
trucciones de advertencia significa una herramienta eléctrica, que se ali-
menta (toma mévil) de la red eléctrica, o herramienta, que se alimenta
de baterias (sin toma movil).
1) Seguridad del medio laboral
a) Mantenga limpio y bien iluminado el puesto de trabajo. £/ des-
ordeny la oscuridad suelen ser la causa de accidentes en el puesto
de trabajo.
b) No utilice herramientas eléctricas en un medio con peligro de
explosion, en los que haya liquidos inflamables, gases o polvo.
En la herramienta eléctrica se producen chispas, que pueden infla-
mar polvo o vapores.
Al utilizar la herr eléctrica, i el acceso de nifios
y otras personas al lugar. Si usted es interrumpido en la actividad
que realiza, esto puede disociarlo de ella.
2) Seguridad de manipulacion con electricidad
a) Laclavija de latoma moévil de la herramienta eléctrica tiene que
responder a las caracteristicas del enchufe de la red. Nunca re-
pare la clavua de manera alguna. Nunca utilice adaptadores de
enchufe con herr que C 6n de proteccion
atierra. Las clavijas, que no sean destruidas por reparaciones
y los enchufes correspondientes limitan el peligro de accidentes
por contacto con la electricidad.
Evite el contacto del cuerpo con objetos conectados a tierra,
por ejemplo, tubos, cuerpos de calefaccion central, cocinas
y neveras. El peligro de accidente con corriente eléctrica aumenta
cuando su cuerpo entra en contacto con la tierra.
No exponga la herramienta eléctrica ala lluvia, humedad
0 a que se moje. Si la herramienta eléctrica se moja, aumentard
el peligro de accidente por contacto con electricidad.
No utilice la toma mévil para otros fines. Nunca cargue o tire
de la herramienta eléctrica por la toma, ni nunca extraiga la
clavija del enchufe tirandola de la toma. Proteja la toma contra
el calor, grasa, piezas méviles y con bordes afilados. Las tomas
danadas o enredadas aumentan el peligro de accidente con elec-
tricidad.
Si la herramienta eléctrica es utilizada en exterior, use un cable
alargador adecuado para exteriores. Con el uso del cable alarga-
dor para exteriores se reduce el peligro de accidente con electrici-
dad.
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f) Si la herramienta eléctrica es utilizada en un medio hi

CB4
20,0
Lilon
4,0
80
0-45
aprox. 60
mediante termistor
0,67

b) Utilice medios de proteccion. Siempre utilice proteccion de la
vista. Los medios de proteccion, utilizados de conformidad con
las condiciones laborales, como p.ej., respiradores, calzado de se-
guridad antideslizante, coberturas de la cabeza, o protectores de
ruido, pueden reducir el peligro de lesiones de personas.

¢) Evite un encendido casual. Cercidrese de que el pulsador esté
en posicion de apagado cuando vaya a introducir la clavija en el
enchufe y/o cuando vaya a cambiar las baterias, o porte las he-
rramientas. Asimismo, la causa de accidentes puede ser también
el portar una herramienta con el dedo puesto en el pulsador, o el
conectar la clavija con el pulsador en posicién de encendido.
Antes de encender una herramienta, retire todos los instru-
mentos de calibracion o llaves. E/ dejar un instrumento de cali-
bracién o una llave fija a una parte giratoria de una herramienta
eléctrica puede ser la causa de lesiones de personas.
Trabaje hasta donde tenga alcance con seguridad. Mantenga
siempre una posicion estable y equilibrio. De esta manera podrd
tener un dominio pleno de la herramienta eléctrica en situaciones
imprevistas.
Use ropa adecuada. No utilice ropa holgada ni joyas. Procure
mantener el cabello, la ropa y los guantes a una distancia pru-
dencial de las partes méviles. La ropa holgada, joyas y el cabello
largo pueden ser atrapados por las partes méviles.
Si se disponen de medios para conectar equipos de extraccion
y recogida de polvo, cerciorese de que éstos estén bien conec-
tados y de usarlos correctamente. E/ uso de tales equipos puede
reducir el peligro causado por la presencia de polvo.
4) Uso de herr eléctricas y cuidados de éstas
No sobrecargue la herramienta eléctrica. Utilice la herramienta
correcta, que esté destinada para el trabajorealizado. Una he-
rramienta eléctrica adecuada trabajard mejor y de una manera
mds segura en la labor para la que ha sido disenada.
b) No utilice una| herramienta eléctrica, que no se pueda encender
y el pul Cualquiera herramienta eléctrica
que no se pueda operar através del pulsador, constituye un peli-
groy hay que repararla.
Desconecte la herramienta sacando la clavija del enchufe, y/o
desconectando la bateria, antes de hacer cualquier calibracion,
cambio de accesorios, o antes de guardar una herramienta
eléctrica, que no se esté utilizando. Estas medidas de seguridad,
preventivas reducen el peligro de un encendido casual de la herra-
mienta eléctrica.

d) La herramienta eléctrica que no se esté utilizando, aléjela del
alcance de los nifios y no permita que la utilicen personas que
no hayan sido instruidas, sobre el uso de la misma. La herra-
mienta eléctrica constituye un peligro en manos de usuarios inex-
pertos.

e) Dé oalaher eléctrica. Revise la calibra-
cion de las partes moviles y su movilidad, fijese si hay grietas,
piezas partldas y cualqmer otra situacion, que pueda afectar
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use una alimentacion con un protector de corriente (RCD). Utili-
zando un RCD, se reduce el peligro de accidente con electricidad.

3) Seguridad de las personas

a) Al utilizar la herramienta eléctrica, sea prudente y ponga aten-
cion a lo que esté haciendo, concéntrese y actie con cordura. Si
esta cansado o esta bajo los efectos del alcohol, drogas o medi-
cinas, no trabaje con la herramienta eléctrica. Un minimo des-
cuido al utilizar la herramienta eléctrica puede originar un grave
accidente de personas.

<

el funci de la her eléctrica. Si esta dete-
riorada, mandela areparar antes de volverla a usar. Muchos
accidentes se producen por un mantenimiento insuficiente de la
herramienta eléctrica.

f) M ga afilados y limpios los instr de corte. Los ins-
trumentos de corte afilados correctamente y limpios tienen me-
nos probabilidad de que se enreden con el material o se bloqueen,
el trabajo con ellos se controla con mds dominio.

g) Utilice herramientas eléctricas, accesorios, instrumentos de
trabajo y otros instrumentos, que sean conformes alas pre-
sentes instrucciones, y de la forma que haya sido recomendada
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para una herramienta eléctrica, concreta, tomandose en cuan-
ta las condiciones de trabajo y el tipo de trabajo realizado. £/
uso de una herramienta eléctrica para realizar otras actividades
que no sean las concebidas, pueden originar situaciones de peli-
gro.

5) Servicio de reparacion

a) Confie la reaparicion de su herramienta eléctrica a un personal
cualificado, quien utilizara piezas de repuesto idénticas. De
esta manera se garantiza el mismo nivel de seguridad que tenia
la herramienta antes de su reparacion.

Instrucciones espe

Informaciones de seguridad conjuntas para
labores de trabajo de rectificado, rectificado

de superficie plana, rectificado con cepillo de
hierro, o corte abrasivo:

a) Estaherramienta electromecanica ha sido disefiada para usarla
como amoladora, rectificadora de superficie plana, rectificado-
ra con cepillo de hierro, o herramienta de corte. Lea todas las
advertencias de seguridad, instrucciones, ilustraciones y espe-
cificaciones referidas a esta herramienta electromecanica. La
violacion de todas las instrucciones indicadas abajo puede tener
como resultado un accidente con corriente eléctrica, incendio y/o
lesiones graves.

No se recomienda pulir con esta herramienta. La realizacion de
labores para las que la herramienta no estd disefiada puede crear
una situacion de riesgo y causar lesiones a las personas.

No utilice accesorios, que no hayan sido diseiados expresa-
mente y recomendados por el fabricante de la herramienta. £/
mero hecho de que el accesorio se puede conectar a su herramien-
ta no garantiza su funcionamiento seguro.

Las revoluciones nominales del accesorio tienen que ser por lo
menos iguales que las revoluciones maximas, indicadas en la
herramienta. £/ accesorio, que trabaje a mds revoluciones que las
revoluciones, se puede partir a la mitad o en varias partes.

El diametro exterior y el espesor de su accesnrlo debe estar en-
tre los limites del rango inal para su her electro-
mecanica. Un accesorio de un tamaiio inadecuado no podrd ser
lo suficientemente protegido ni manipulado.

f) Las dimensiones de la sujecion de los discos, bridas, los platos
de apoyo u otras partes de su accesorio tienen que ser los ade-
cuados para el huso de la herramienta. E/ accesorio con orificios
de sujecion, que no concuerde con las dimensiones de montaje
de la herramienta electromecdnica, no tendrd equilibrio, puede
vibrar excesivamente y hacer que se pierda el control sobre.

No utilice un accesorio deteriorado. Antes de usar el accesorio,
revise lo siguiente: si hay grietas en los discos de pulir y si las
bases de apoyo estan agrietadas, desgarradas o extr d
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instrumento de corte entra en contacto con un conductor «con

corriente», la corriente llega las partes metdlicas y accesibles de la

herramienta, dando lugar a un accidente del usuario por contacto
con corriente eléctrica.

Ponga la alimentacion mévil fuera del alcance del instrumento

rotario. Si usted pierde el control, la alimentacién mavil se puede

partir o redfilar y su mano puede ser atraida por el instrumento
rotatorio.

/) Nunca coloque la herramlenta electromecanica cuando el ins-
tr estéen i El instrumento rotatorio se puede
enredar con la superficie y hacer que usted pierda el control sobre
la herramienta.

m) Nunca ponga en funci la her electrome-

canica cuando la vaya atrasladar hacia donde esta usted.

Cualquier contacto fortuito que se produzca con el instrumento

rotatorio puede desgarrar su ropa, atraer el instrumento hacia su

cuerpo.

Limpie con regularidad los orificios de ventilacion de la herra-

mienta. £/ ventilador del motor extrae el polvo, que estd dentro de

la cajay la gran acumulacién de polvo puede constituir un peligro.

No trabaje con la herramienta electromecénica cerca de mate-

riales inflamables. Estos materiales se podrian encender con las

chispas.

No utilice accesorios que requieran de enfriamiento por liqui-

do. £/ uso de agua u otros liquidos de enfriamiento puede causar

un accidente o la muerte por contacto con electricidad.

Salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro

y advertencias al respecto

El salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro es una reaccion repenti-

na ante el encogimiento o bloqueo del disco rotatorio, plato de apoyo,

cepillo uotro instrumento. El encogimiento o atascamiento da lugar

a un paro repentino del instrumento rotatorio y esto a la vez hace que el

instrumento descontrolado se mueva en sentido contrario a las revolu-

ciones del instrumento, en un punto de atascamiento.

Ejemplo: si el disco lijador se encoge o bloquea en la el borde del disco

que entra en el punto de encogimiento puede llegar hasta la superficie

del material y hacer que el disco salga con presion hacia arriba o que
sea lanzado. En dependencia del sentido del movimiento del disco en
el punto de atascamiento, el mismo puede saltar en direccion al usuario

o en sentido contrario a éste. En estos casos, los discos lijadores se pue-

den también partir.

El salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro es el resultado de un uso

incorrecto de la herramienta electromecanica y/o de procedimientos de

trabajo inadecuadamente, lo cual se puede evitar cumpliendo al pie de
la letra las medidas de seguridad descritas a continuacion.

a) S ga fir te la herr y ga una postura
correcta de su cuerpo y los brazos para ser capaz de resistir la
fuerza del salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro. Si la he-
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mente gastadas y si los cepillos de hierro tienen los alambres
flojos o partidos. Si el accesorio ola herramienta se caen,
reviselos 0o monte un accesorio no dafiado. Una vez hecha la
revision y montado el accesorio, coloquese, al igual que las per-
sonas de los alrededores, fuera del area del accesorio rotatorio
y deje en baja la herramienta, a altas revoluciones, durante un
minuto. Durante este periodo de prueba, el accesorio que esté de-
teriorado, por lo general se parte a la mitad o en varios pedazos.
Utilice medios de proteccion. En dependencia del uso, utilice un
protector para | la cara, gafas protectoras o gafas de seguridad.
Utilice proporci mascara antipolvo, protectores de
ruido, guantes y c as capaces de ret las particulas del
abrasivo o la pieza labrada. La proteccidn de la vista tiene que
ser capaz de retener las particulas volantes que se desprenden al
realizar diferentes labores. El respirador o la mdscara antipolvo
tienen que ser capaz de filtrar las particulas que se desprenden
durante la actividad que usted realiza. El exponerse durante largo
tiempo a un ruido de gran intensidad puede ocasionar pérdida del
oido.

i) Haga que las personas de los alrededores se mantengan a una
distancia de seguridad del puesto de trabajo. Todo el que entre
en el area de trabajo tiene que utilizar medios de proteccion.
Las particulas de una pieza labrada o un accesorio deteriorado
pueden saltar y ocasionar lesiones, incluso fuera totalmente del
drea de trabajo.

j) Al realizar un trabajo en el que el instrumento de corte pudie-
ra entrar en contacto con una instalacién eléctrica encubierta
o con la propia alimentacion moévil, coja la herramienta sola-
mente por los lugares de sujecion con aislamiento. Cuando el

h
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rr cuenta con equipamiento para controlar al maximo
el salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro o el momento de
torsion como reaccion al ponerla en funcionamiento. £/ usuario
es capaz de revisar el momento de torsion de reaccion y la fuerza
del salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro si cumple correcta-
mente con las medidas de seguridad.
Nunca acerque las manos al instrumento rotatorio. £/ instru-
mento puede lanzar su mano al producirse el salto en sentido
contrario al sentido de giro.
No esté en las areas donde la herramienta tenga alcance debi-
do a un salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro. £/ salto en
sentido contrario al sentido de giro tira la herramienta en sentido
contrario al movimiento del disco en el punto de atascamiento.
Tenga sumo cuidado con el desb do de bordes
agudos y otros. Evite que el instrumento salte y se bloquee. Las
esquinas y los bordes agudos, o los saltos tienden a bloquear el
instrumento rotatorio, lo cual hace que se pierda el control, o pue-
de producir un salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro.
No conecte ala herramienta un disco de corte y tallado de
transmision por cadena, oun disco de corte dentado. Estos
discos producen un salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro
y pérdida del control.

Advertencias de seguridad especificamente

para labores de rectificado y corte abrasivo:

a) Utilice unicamente tipos de discos, que sean recomendados por
el fabricante y una cubierta protectora disefiada para el tipo de
disco seleccionado. Los discos para los que no haya sido disenada
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una herramienta electromecdnica no podrdn ser cubiertos de for-
ma adecuada, por lo tanto son un peligro.

La cubierta protectora tiene que quedar bien fija ala herra-
mienta electromecanica y puesta en posicion correcta para ga-
rantizar una maxima seguridad, de manera tal que quede des-
cubierta una parte minima del disco en sentido del usuario. La
cubierta protectora ayuda a proteger al usuario de las particulas
de metal que salen del disco y de un contacto casual con el disco.
Los discos hay que utilizarlos solamente para los usos recomen-
dados. Ejemplo: no afile con el lateral del disco de corte. Los
discos abrasivos de corte estdn concebidos para corte periférico,
la fuerza lateral, que actua sobre los discos los podria destrozar.
Utilice siempre bridas de discos no deterioradas y que sean de
una medida adecuada y que se correspondan con la forma del
disco escogido por usted. Unas bridas correctas del disco lo sos-
tienen disminuyendo asi la posibilidad de que éste se parta. Las
bridas para corte se pueden diferenciar de las bridas para rectifi-
cado.

No utilice discos d que origi e eran de di-
mensiones mayores, para herramientas electromecanicas mas
grandes. Los discos concebidos para herramientas electromecd-
nicas mds grandes no son adecuados para una mayor cantidad de
revoluciones de una herramienta mds pequenay se pueden partir.

Advertencias de seguridad adicionales,

especificamente para labores de corte abrasivo:

a) No empuje el disco de corte y no haga una presion exceswa so-
bre él. No trate de hacer un corte extr
Cuando el disco estd sobrecargado, aumenta la carga yel disco
tiende a encorvarse o atascarse.

b) No exponga su cuerpo en la linea delantera y trasera del dis-
o rotatorio. £n el momento en que el disco se mueve en sentido
contrario a su cuerpo, en el punto de trabajo, el salto en sentido
contrario al sentido de giro puede hacer que la herramienta elec-
tromecdnicay el disco girando le caiga directamente a usted.
Si el disco se atasca o el corte se interrumpe por cualquier ra-
z6n, apague la herramienta electromecanica y sosténgala sin
que se mueva hasta que el disco pare. Nunca intente sacar el
disco del corte si esta en movimiento, de lo contrario puede
producirse un salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro.
Compruebe la situacién y tome medidas paras que el disco no se
pueda atascar.
No siga cortando en la pieza labrada. Deje que el disco alcance
todas las revoluciones y comience a cortar con cuidado. Si usted
vuelve a arrancar la herramienta con el disco en el corte, el disco
se puede atascar, salir poco a poco hacia arriba o saltar en sentido
contrario al sentido de giro
Asegure los paneles y otras piezas grandes de unidades labra-
das para reducir el peligro de que el disco se atasque y salte en
sentido contario al sentido de giro. Las piezas labradas grandes
tienen tendencia aencorvarse por su propio peso. Los apoyos
tienen hay que colocarlos debajo de la pieza labrada, cerca de la
linea de corte y cerca de los bordes de la pieza labrada, a ambos
lados del disco.

Ponga especial atencion a la hora de hacer un «corte en una ca-

vidad» en paredes terminadas u otras areas sin salida. Un disco

penetrante puede hacer un corte en tuberias de gas o de agua, en
objetos o instalaciones eléctricas o puede saltar en sentido contra-
rio al sentido de giro.

Advertencias de seguridad especificamente

para labores de trabajo de rectificado plano:

a) No utilice un papel de esmeril grande para el plato de rectifica-
do. Al seleccionar el papel de esmeril, rijase por las recomen-
daciones del fabricante. Un papel de esmeril, que sobresalga por
el disco de rectificado corre el peligro de desgarrarse, ademds, el
disco se puede atascar y saltar en sentido contrario al sentido de
giro.

Advertencias de seguridad especificamente

para labores de trabajo de rectificado con

cepillo de hierro:

a) Tenga en cuenta que cuando se realiza una actividad corriente,
se desprenden cerdas del cepillo. No sobrecargue las cerdas con
una carga excesiva del cepillo. Las cerdas metdlicas penetran con
facilidad en la ropa y/o en la piel.

b) Si para el rectificado con cepillo de hierro esta recomendado
utilizar una cubierta protectora, cerciérese de que no haya nin-
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- Este producto no estd pensado para ser utilizado por personas

Nivel de potencia acustica L,
Imprecision de medicion K = 3,0 dB (A).

{ATENCION! {En el trabajo hay ruido!
14 i )] ;Use proteccion para los oidos!
El valor de vibraciones calculado, que influye en las manos y brazos
a,=184ms>
Imprecision de medicion K=1,5 m.s
Los valores de emisién indicados (vibracién, ruido) se han medido con-
forme a las condiciones de la norma EN 62481 y sirven para la compa-
racion de maquinas. Son adecuados para una evaluacion provisional de
los valores de vibracion y ruido en la aplicacion.
Los valores de emision indicados representan las aplicaciones principa-
les de la herramienta eléctrica. No obstante, si se emplea la herramienta
eléctrica para otras aplicaciones, con otras herramientas o con un man-
tenimiento insuficiente, puede aumentar notablemente los valores de
vibracién y ruido en todo el tiempo de trabajo.
También se tienen que tener en cuenta los tiempos de marcha en vacio
y de inactividad de la maquina para obtener una evaluacion exacta du-
rante un tiempo fijado, pues el valor obtenido en la medicion incluyen-
do estos tiempos puede resultar mucho mas bajo.

guin contacto entre el disco de alambre o el cepillo y la cubierta
protectora. E/ disco de alambre o el cepillo puede aumentar de
didmetro cuando trabaja bajo los efectos de carga y fuerza centri-
fuga.

Instrucciones de seguridad para los

cargadores

(incluidos nifos) cuyas capacidades fisicas, psiquicas o mentales
y cuyos conocimientos impiden su utilizacion segura del produc-
to, siempre que no estén supervisadas o instruidas en la correcta
utilizacién por una persona responsable de su seguridad.

- Siempre deberd supervisarse a los nifios para garantizar que no

Jjueguen con el producto.
Informacion sobre el nivel de ruido

y vibraciones
Los valores fueron medidos de conformidad con la EN 60745-1.
CBU 125
Nivel de presién acustica LpA =85,1dB (A).

=96,1(A).

La maquina esté disefiada para el corte, deshastado y cepillado en seco
de metales y otros materiales de construccion. Para el corte de mate-
riales de construccion, asegurese de que la aspiracion del polvo sea
suficiente y limpie siempre la maquina una vez concluido el trabajo
(recomendamos la limpieza con aire comprimido).

Cualquier uso distinto al recomendado serd responsabilidad del usuario.

Instrucciones para la carga de la

bateria

. Asegurese de que el voltaje de la red de alimentacion sea igual al
voltaje especificado en la etiqueta de caracteristicas del cargador.
Conecte el cargador (N1) a la fuente de alimentacion. Se encendera
el testigo LED rojo (N2). Eso significa que el cargador esta prepa-
rado para cargar. Si el testigo LED rojo no se enciende, revise la
conexion a la fuente de alimentacion. Si la fuente de alimentacion
funciona correctamente, lleve el cargador a un centro de manteni-
miento autorizado.
2. Introduzca la bateria (B1) en el cargador empujando hasta el fondo.
3. Eltestigo LED rojo se encenderd y el testigo LED verde (N2) empe-
zara a parpadear. Eso significa que la bateria se estéd cargando.
4. Enaprox. 60 minutos la bateria estara cargada del todo. Los testigos
LED verde y rojo se mantendran encendidos sin parpadear.
5. Retire la bateria del cargador. Si no desea cargar otra bateria, desco-
necte el cargador de la fuente de alimentacion.
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Tabla de significados de las luces LED de carga (N2):

LED verde LED rojo :;gﬁr;:z:ado de la combinacién de
apagado encendido | conectado a la red
intermitente encendido la bateria se esta cargando
encendido encendido la baterfa esta cargada
parpadean alternativamente la bateria estd danada

Baterias nuevas:

En los primeros ciclos de carga de las baterias nuevas, su capacidad pue-
de ser inferior al valor indicado. Esto se debe a que la composicién qui-
mica de las baterias atin no se ha activado. Este problema es temporal y
se corregira después de varios ciclos de carga.

Nota:

El indicador luminoso verde indica que la bateria esta completa-
mente cargada o esta en modo de carga lenta manteniendo el nivel
de carga de la bateria.

Segun la temperatura ambiente, la tensién de la red y el nivel actual
de carga, la carga inicial de la bateria puede tardar entre 60 minutos
(seguin el tipo de bateria).

Cuando no se utilice el cargador, se debe desenchufar de la fuente
de alimentacion.

Advertencia importante para la carga:

1.

Para prolongar su vida util y conseguir un rendimiento éptimo, car-
gue la bateria a una temperatura ambiente de entre 18 °C'y 24 °C.
NO CARGAR las baterias a una temperatura inferior a 0 °C ni supe-
rior a 45 °C. Es muy importante. De esta manera se evitaran dafos
graves en la baterfa.

Especialmente en verano, no cargar la bateria con exposicion di-
recta al sol. Asi se evitara su sobrecalentamiento, que podria causar
dafios.

. Siintroducimos en el cargador una bateria demasiado fria (menos

de 0 °C), el cargador no iniciard la carga de inmediato, Unicamente
se iran iluminando los testigos verde y rojo de manera intermitente.
Cuando la bateria alcance la temperatura estandar, se iniciara de
forma automética el procedimiento de carga rapida.
Siintroducimos en el cargador una bateria demasiado caliente (mas
de 45 °C), el cargador no iniciara la carga de inmediato, iinicamente
se iran iluminando los testigos verde y rojo de manera intermitente.
Cuando la temperatura de la bateria descienda a una temperatura
estandar, se iniciara de forma automatica el procedimiento de carga
rapida.

. Sila bateria no se puede cargar debidamente (se enciende el testi-

go rojo de manera intermitente):

Cerciorarse de que las superficies de los contactos de la bateria no
estan sucias. Si fuese necesario, limpiarlas con un algodén y alcohol.
En caso de que la bateria no se pueda cargar correctamente, enviar
el cargador (incluyendo las baterias) al taller de servicio autorizado
mds cercano.

. En ciertos casos, cuando el cargador esta conectado a la fuente de

alimentacion, los contactos de carga situados en el cargador pue-
den sufrir un cortocircuito por la presencia de materiales extranos.
Los materiales extrafios conductores como, por ejemplo, lana de
acero, laminas de aluminio o una acumulacién de particulas de me-
tal, deben eliminarse regularmente del cargador. Antes de limpiar
el cargador hay que desenchufarlo de la red eléctrica.

. Cuando se realizan de forma sucesiva varias operaciones de carga,

el cargador puede calentarse. Esto es normal y no indica ningtin
problema técnico.

. Evite que entren liquidos en el cargador, ya que podria provocarse

una descarga eléctrica. Para facilitar el enfriamiento de la bateria
después de su uso, no debe dejarse en un entorno caliente.

. Las baterias podran permanecer en el cargador conectado sin que

ellas ni el cargador se deterioren. Las baterias permaneceran com-
pletamente cargadas en el cargador. NO DEJAR baterias cargadas
en un cargador desconectado de la red de alimentacion.

. NO UTILIZAR BATERIAS dafadas o que presenten fugas de liqui-

do. Si el liquido entra en contacto con la piel, lave inmediatamente
la zona afectada y observe la reaccién de la piel. Si fuese necesario,
acudir al médico. En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjuague con
agua abundante y consulte inmediatamente a un médico.

. Sicarga una bateria que no se habia descargado por completo, o in-

terrumpe la carga de la bateria antes de que se haya completado,
debe considerar esos ciclos como un ciclo completo de carga.

Nota respecto a las baterias de iones de litio

(Li

-lon)

Este tipo de baterias no tiene efecto memoria, es decir, se pueden
cargar con cualquier nivel de carga. Si se retiran las baterias del
cargador antes de que estén completamente cargadas, no sufriran
ningun dafio.

La bateria de iones de litio esta provista de proteccion contra una
descarga total. En el caso de un descenso de la tension por debajo
del limite establecido (sobrecarga o descarga), el circuito electré-
nico desconectara las celdas. A continuacion, el equipo funcionara
de forma intermitente o se detendra por completo. Es necesario
reducir la carga del equipo, o volver a cargar la bateria.

Almacenamiento de baterias de litio

Conserve las baterias completamente cargadas en un lugar seco y
libre de polvo a temperatura ambiente, siendo la dptima de 5 °C
a 40 °C. Si lleva mucho tiempo sin utilizar las baterias, es recomen-
dable cargarlas totalmente, por lo menos una vez cada tres meses.
Mantenga limpios los contactos de la bateria. No almacenar la ba-
teria de reemplazo junto con objetos metalicos ya que existe riesgo
de cortocircuito.

Las baterias que no se han utilizado durante mucho tiempo siem-
pre deben cargarse antes de su utilizacion.

Transporte de baterias de litio

Las baterfas de litio estan sujetas a las disposiciones legales sobre trans-
porte de mercancias peligrosas. El transporte de estas baterias debe
realizarse de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales, nacionales e inter-
nacionales.

Los usuarios pueden transportar sin problemas estas baterias por
carretera.

El transporte comercial de baterias de litio por parte de compafiias
de transporte esta sujeto a las disposiciones sobre el transporte de
mercancias peligrosas. La preparacion para el envio y el transporte
solo puede ser realizada por personas debidamente capacitadas.
Todo el proceso debe ser supervisado de manera profesional.

Al transportar las baterias, siga siempre las siguientes instruccio-

nes:

Asegurarse de que los contactos estén protegidos y aislados para
evitar cortocircuitos.

Procurar que, si hay varias baterias, no se muevan, resbalen o se
rompan dentro del paquete.

Las baterias danadas y con fugas no deben ser transportadas.

Para més informacion, contacte a su transportista.

jAdvertencia!

Los cargadores no deben ser nunca reparados por el usuario. Dentro del
cargador no hay piezas que el usuario pueda arreglar él mismo. Es nece-
sario llevar el cargador al servicio técnico autorizado mas cercano para
evitar dafios en las piezas interiores sensibles a la electricidad estatica.
Utilizar siempre el pack de baterias adecuado (el entregado con la
herramienta o el pack de repuesto recomendado por el fabricante Na-
rex s.r.o.). No utilizar nunca otro pack de baterias, puesto que podria
danarse la herramienta y provocar una situacion peligrosa.

Montaje de los elementos de
proteccion

La rectificadora solo puede utilizarse con la cubierta de proteccion (5) y
la empunadura adicional (11) instaladas.

Saque la bateria antes de cualquier trabajo con la herra-
ienta eléctrica (p. ej.,, mantenimiento, cambio de herra-
ientas) y antes de su transporte y almacenamiento. Ries-

go de lesiones si se presiona accidentalmente el interruptor.

Cubierta de proteccion

iAdvertencia! El equipamiento estandar de la rectificadora angular
incluye una cubierta de proteccion que se destina exclusivamente
al trabajo con discos rectificadores. Para cortar con la rectificadora
angular es necesario equiparla con una cubierta protectora desti-
nada al trabajo con discos de corte, que puede adquirirse en la red
comercial bajo el n.° de pedido 65 405 748 para 8230 mm. Si no
utiliza esta cubierta para el corte, se expone a un riesgo elevado
de accidentes y la firma Narex no asumira responsabilidad alguna

por

un eventual dafio a la salud del usuario o de terceros que ha-
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yan sufrido alguna lesion en consecuencia de esta infraccion de las
instrucciones de seguridad.

Suelte la palanca de bloqueo de la cubierta de proteccion (5a) y coloque
la cubierta de proteccion (5) para que los salientes de la guia (4b) coin-
cidan con las ranuras de la guia (4a) en el soporte (3). Ajuste la posicion
de la cubierta de proteccion (5) segun las necesidades del trabajo. Fije
la posicion elegida para la cubierta de proteccion (5) con la palanca de
bloqueo de la cubierta de proteccion (5a).

En caso de necesidad, ajuste la fuerza de fijacion de la cubierta de pro-
teccion apretando o aflojando la tuerca de la palanca de bloqueo. Esta
operacion siempre debe realizarse con la palanca de bloqueo de la cu-
bierta de proteccion liberada.

Mango adicional
Enrosque el mango adicional (11) a la derecha o a la izquierda de la caja
de transmision (2) segtin el modo de trabajo.

Fijacion del disco abrasivo o de corte

Saque la bateria antes de realizar cualquier trabajo con la

herramienta eléctrica (p. ej., tareas de mantenimiento,

cambio de accesorios), durante el transporte y para su al-
macenamiento. Existe riesgo de lesiones si se presiona accidental-
mente el interruptor.

Limpie la brida inferior (8), la tuerca de bloqueo (9) y las superficies
de fijacion del disco abrasivo/de corte (10a; 10b). Coloque la brida
inferior (8) (con la corona hacia fuera) en el huso (7). Coloque el disco
abrasivo/de corte. La corona de la brida inferior (8) debe encajar con
precision en el orificio del disco abrasivo/de corte. Enrosque la tuerca de
bloqueo (9) en el huso (7), de manera que si se monta un disco de lija la
corona de la brida apunte hacia el disco y si se monta un disco de corte
la corona de la brida apunte hacia el exterior del disco.

Apriete el perno de bloqueo del huso (2a).

jAdvertencia! Utilice el perno de bloqueo solo con el huso
& parado.

Gire el huso de lijado en el disco abrasivo/de corte hasta que el perno
de bloqueo (2a) encaje. Apriete fuerte la tuerca de bloqueo (9) con la
llave (12).

Resumen de las funciones de proteccion y de reinicio de la mdquina:

Tipo de funcion de proteccion | Solucién

Tension de la bateria baja Cargar/cambiar la baterfa

(indicado en la bateria)
Sobrecarga de la maquina (se ha
apagado la maquina en retroceso
0 por una carga excesiva)
Sobrecalentamiento de la maqui-
na (se ha alcanzado la tempera-
tura critica del motor, del sistema
electronico o de la bateria)

Discos de rectificado y de corte

Compruebe la maxima velocidad circunferencial o las méaximas revo-
luciones permitidas en la etiqueta del disco. Los valores indicados no
deben ser inferiores a los valores incluidos en los parametros técnicos
de este manual.

Se pueden utilizar discos con una velocidad circunferencial de 80 m/s
o superior.

Deje girar los discos nuevos en vacio durante 1 minuto para probarlos.
No utilice y deseche cualquier disco desequilibrado que produzca vibra-
ciones.

Proteja los discos de choques, golpes y contaminacién con grasa.

Si los discos de rectificado y de corte estdn gastados, se recomienda
cambiarlos por unos nuevos. Asi, se mantiene el rendimiento éptimo de
rectificado o de corte de la maquina (la velocidad perimétrica dptima de
los discos de rectificado o corte).

Control del estado de la bateria

El equipo dispone de un panel de control del estado de la bateria (B3).
Presione el boton de control (B4) en el panel del estado de la bate-
ria (B3). Al hacerlo, se encendera el indicador del estado de la bate-
ria (B5) segun el estado de carga (capacidad) de la bateria.

Soltar y volver a presionar el
interruptor

Dejar enfriar la maquina

Resumen de indicaciones del estado de carga de la bateria:

jAdvertencia! Antes de poner en marcha la maq com-
& pruebe que el disco situado entre la brida inferior (8) y la
tuerca de bloqueo (9) no gire en vacio.

Como colocar y retirar la bateria

Introduzca la bateria (B1) en el hueco de la parte inferior de la empuna-
dura de la maquina, hasta el tope. Tire de la bateria para comprobar que
esta colocada correctamente.

Para sacar la bateria (B1) de la maquina, presione el fijador de la bate-
ria (B2) y tire de la bateria.

Encendido

Para encender el equipo, accione el pulsador (1) presiondndolo hacia
adelante. Si usted presiona la parte delantera de la tecla del conmuta-
dor (1), el conmutador quedara bloqueado en la posicion de encendido.

Apagado
Para apagar el equipo, libere el pulsador (1) y éste retornara a la posicion
inicial. Si el pulsador estd bloqueado (1) en la posicién de encendido,

presionelo por su parte trasera, asi se liberard y volverd a la posicién ini-
cial y el quipo se apagara.

Sistema electronico de proteccion

El equipo dispone de un sistema electrénico de proteccion disefiado
para evitar dafos graves en el aparato. Si el sistema electronico de pro-
teccion registra alguno de los errores/defectos indicados, la maquina
se detendrd inmediatamente. Siga esta tabla para solucionar el error/
defecto de la maquina.

r3 3

Numero de LED encendidos Nivel de carga de la bateria
3 100 %
2 menos del 60 %
1 menos del 30 %

Mantenimiento y servicio
. Saque la bateria antes de cualquier trabajo con la herra-

mienta eléctrica (p. ej.,, mantenimiento, cambio de herra-
mientas) y antes de su transporte y almacenamiento. Ries-
go de lesiones si se presiona accidentalmente el interruptor.

ga la her eléctrica y los orificios de ventila-
cion (13) siempre limpios y haga una limpieza regularmente; sobre
todo, durante trabajos que generen muchas particulas de polvo.
Después de un uso intensivo, deje la maquina girar en vacio duran-
te un rato para que se enfrie.
Advertencias para el manejo 6ptimo de la bateria. Proteja la bateria del
agua y la humedad. Almacene la bateria a una temperatura de entre
-20 °C'y +50 °C. Para ello, evite dejar la bateria, por ejemplo, en vera-
no en el coche. Limpie de vez en cuando los orificios de ventilacion de
la bateria con un cepillo suave, limpio y seco. Si el tiempo de marcha
tras la carga disminuye notablemente, la bateria esté gastada y hay que
cambiarla.

jAdvertencia! Para garantizar la seguridad ante descargas

eléctricas y mantener la clase de protec(lon, todos los tra-

bajos de quereq eld jedela
carcasa del aparato deben realizarse exclusivamente en un servi-
cio autorizado .

Puede encontrar el listado actual de centros de servicio autorizados en
nuestra pagina web www.narex.cz, en la seccion «Establecimientos
de servicio».

Accesorios

El accesorio recomendado para el uso con estas herramientas es un ac-
cesorio de uso habitual y se puede adquirir en tiendas de herramientas
eléctricas manuales.
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Almacenamiento

Los aparatos embalados se pueden almacenar en almacenes sin calefac-
cién, donde la temperatura no descienda por debajo de -5 °C.

Los aparatos sin embalar Unicamente se pueden conservar en almace-
nes secos, donde la temperatura no baje de los +5 °C y donde estén
protegidos de cambios bruscos de temperatura.

Reciclaje
Las herramientas eléctricas, los accesorios y los embalajes controlarse
continuamente para que no darien el medio ambiente.
Unicamente para paises de la UE:
iNo deseche las herramientas eléctricas con los desechos domésticos!

Segun la Directiva europea 2002/96/CE sobre residuos de aparatos eléc-
tricos y electronicos y su transposicion en las leyes nacionales, las he-
rramientas eléctricas desmanteladas inutilizables deben reunirse para
controlar continuamente que no afectan al medio ambiente.

Nuestras herramientas disponen de una garantia para los defectos de
los materiales o de la fabricacion, de conformidad con las normas es-
tipuladas en el pais pertinente, con una duracién minima de 12 meses.
En los Estados de la Union Europea, la garantia tendra una duracion de
24 meses para los productos destinados al uso privado (acreditado con
la factura o el recibo).

Los elementos del acumulador tienen una garantia de 6 meses.

No estaran cubiertos por la garantia los danos derivados del desgaste
natural, sobrecarga, una manipulacién inadecuada, por ejemplo los
danos causados por el usuario o por una utilizacién contraria a las ins-
trucciones, o los dafios conocidos en el momento de la compra.

Las reclamaciones tUnicamente se aceptaran si el aparato no esta des-
montado y se devuelven al proveedor o a un servicio técnico autorizado
de NAREX. Guarde bien el manual de operacion y el justificante de com-
pra. En caso contrario, se aplicaran siempre las condiciones de garantia
actuales.

Observacion

Sujeto a modifi caciones técnicas como resultado de los continuos tra-
bajos de investigacion y desarrollo.

Declaracion de conformidad

CBU 125:

Declaramos que este equipo cumple con los requerimientos de las si-
guientes normas y directivas.

Seguridad:

EN 60745-1: 2009+A11: 2010

EN 60745-2-3: 2011/A13: 2015
Directiva 2006/42/EC
Compatibilidad electromagnética:
EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2:2015

Directiva 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Directiva 2011/65/EU

Lugar de depésito de la documentacion técnica:
Narex s.r.0., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Republica Checa

c €2021

Narex s.r.0.
Chelcického 1932 Jaroslav Hybner
47001 Ceskd Lipa Apoderado

01-03-2021
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Meuleuse d’angle sans fil CBU 125
Mode d’emploi original (FR)
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1......Interrupteur marche / arrét

oite de vitesses

2a.....Touche de blocage de la broche
3.......Collet de broche pour le carter de protection
oulisse d'insertion du carter de protection
aillies d'insertion du carter de protection
arter de protection

5a.....Levier de blocage du carter de protection
6a......Carter de protection pour le poncage

arter de protection pour le trongonnage*
7......Broche de poncage

...Flasque pour meule inférieure

......Ecrou de serrage

10a...Meules de poncage*

10b...Meules de tronconnage*

11.....Poignée auxiliaire

12.....Clef pour I'écrou auto-serrant

Orifices d'aération

B1 ....Batterie*

B2....Loquet de retenue de la batterie
B3....Panneau de contrdle de I'état de la batterie
B4 ....Indicateur LED de I'état de la batterie

B5 ....Bouton de contréle

N1....Chargeur*

N2....Indicateurs de charge, a LED

*) Les accessoires représentés ou décrits ne sont pas obligatoire-
ment fournis avec l'outil.

Caractéristiques techniques

Type

Tension (V)

Tours par minute a vide (min™')

Temps de freinage (s) (Meule de pong¢age)
Meule de pongage/de tronconnage @ max. (mm)
Vitesse de rotation max. (m/s)
Filetage du nez

Poids sans batterie (kg)

Chargeur recommandé

Batteries recommandées

Chargeur

Type

Tension d'entrée (V)

Fréquence (Hz)

Puissance en entrée (W)

Tension de sortie (V)
Courant de charge (A)

Temps de charge (min) :

Poids (kg)

Classe de protection

CBU 125
20,0
8000
1,6
125
80
M14
1,6
CN 20
(B4

CN 20
100-240

50-60

95
20,0+0,15

4,0

(B4 cca 60
0,46
I /=
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Caractéristiques tech
Batterie

Type

Tension (V)

Type de cellule

Capacité (Ah)

Performance de la batterie (Wh)
Température de charge (°C)

Temps de charge (min)

Surveillance de la température de charge
Poids (kg)

ues

Avertissements généraux de sécu

AVERTISSEMENT ! Lire tous les avertissements de sécuri-
té et toutes les instructions. Ne pas suivre I'ensemble des
instructions suivantes peut donner lieu a une décharge
électrique, un incendie et/ou une blessure grave.

Instructions et notice a conserver pour un usage ultérieur.
Dans l'ensemble des avertissements suivants, le terme « outil “ fait réfé-
rence a votre outil électroportatif alimenté par le secteur (avec cordon
d‘alimentation) ou a votre outil électroportatif fonctionnant sur batterie
(sans cordon d'alimentation).
1) Sécurité de la zone de travail
a) Maintenir la propreté et un éclairage suffisant sur la zone de
travail. Le désordre et le manque déclairage sont souvent causes
d‘accident sur la zone de travail.
Ne pas falre fonctionner des outils electroportatlfs dans une at-
plosive ou se tr des liqui des gaz ou de
la pousS|ere inflammables. Les outils electroportar/fs produisent
des étincelles qui peuvent enflammer la poussiére ou les fumées.
Tenir les enfants et les per pré al'écart p
I'utilisation de l'outil. Toute distraction peut vous faire perdre le
controle de l'outil.
Sécurité électrique
Les fiches de l'outil doivent étre adaptées au socle. Ne jamais
modifier la fiche de quelque fagon que ce soit. Ne pas utiliser
d’adaptateur avec des outils a prise de terre. Des fiches non
modifiées et des socles adaptés réduiront le risque de décharge
électrique.
Eviter tout contact corporel avec des surfaces reliées a la terre
telles que les tuyaux, les radiateurs, les cuisiniéres et les réfri-
gérateurs. // existe un risque accru de décharge électrique si votre
corps estrelié a la terre.
Ne pas exposer les outils électroportatifs a la pluie, I'humidité
ou un environnement mouillé. La pénétration d'eau dans un ou-
til électroportatif augmente le risque de décharge électrique.
Ne pas utiliser le cordon a d’autres fins. Ne jamais porter ou
trainer l'outil par le cordon et ne jamais arracher les fiches de la
prise en tirant sur le cordon. Protéger le cordon de la chaleur, de
la graisse, des arétes coupantes et des objets en mouvement.
Un cordon endommagé ou emmélé augmente le risque de dé-
charge électrique.
Lorsque vous utilisez votre outil a I'extérieur, servez-vous
d’une rallonge adaptée a un usage extérieur. Lutilisation d'une
rallonge adaptée a un usage extérieur réduit le risque de décharge
électrique.
S| Toutil est uti
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f, isé dans un enwronnement humide, utiliser une
ar un itif a courant différentiel
résiduel (RCD) L’usage d un RCD réduit le risque de décharge élec-
trique.
Sécurité des personnes
Lorsque vous utilisez votre outil, prétez attention a ce que vous
faites, concentrez-vous et faites preuve de bon sens. Ne travail-
lez jamais avec votre outil lorsque vous étes fatigué ou sous
I'emprise de drogues, d’alcool ou de médicaments. Lorsque vous
utilisez votre outil, une inattention d’'un instant peut entrainer de
graves blessures.
Utiliser un équipement de sécurité. Toujours porter une pro-
tection pour les yeux. Les équipements de sécurité adaptés aux
conditions de travail tels que les masques de protection respira-
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avec la thermistance
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toire, les chaussures de sécurité antidérapantes, les casques ou les
protections acoustiques réduisent le risque de blessure.

Eviter tout démarrage intempestif. S"assurer que l'interrupteur
est en position arrét avant de brancher l'outil au secteur et/ou
au bloc de batteries,ou avant de le porter. Porter l'outil en lais-
sant le doigt sur l'interrupteur ou porter l'outil branché avec l'inter-
rupteur en position marche peut causer des accidents.

Retirer tout instrument ou clef de réglage avant de mettre l'ou-
til en marche. Les instruments ou clefs de réglage laissés fixés a
une partie en rotation de l'outil peuvent causer des blessures.

Ne travaillez que dans les zones accessibles en toute sécurité.
Veillez a garder votre équilibre et une position stable en toutes
circonstances. Vous pourrez ainsi mieux contréler votre outil en
cas de situation inattendue.

S’habiller de maniére adaptée. Ne pas porter de vétements
amples ou de bijoux. Veillez a tenir vos cheveux, vétements et
gants suffisamment éloignés des parties en mouvement. Les
vétements amples, les bijoux et les cheveux longs peuvent étre pris
dans les parties en mouvement.

Si des dispositifs sont fournis pour le raccordement d’équipe-
ments destinés a l'extraction et a la récupération des pous-
siéres, s’assurer qu'ils sont connectés et correctement utilisés.
Lutilisation de ces équipements peut réduire les risques liés aux
poussiéres.

Utilisation et entretien de l'outil électroportatif

Ne pas forcer l'outil. Utiliser l'outil adapté au travail en cours.
Loutil adapté sera plus efficace et offrira une plus grande sécurité
en effectuant le travail pour lequel il a été congu.

Ne pas utiliser l'outil si I'interrupteur marche/arrét ne fonc-
tionne pas. Tout outil qu'il est impossible de faire fonctionner a
l'aide de l'interrupteur marche/arrét est dangereux et doit étre ré-
paré.

Débrancher la fiche de la source d’alimentation et/ou le bloc
de batteries de l'outil avant tout réglage, changement d'acces-
soires ou avant de ranger l'outil. De telles mesures préventives de
sécurité réduisent le risque de démarrage accidentel de loutil.
Conserver les outils a I'arrét hors de la portée des enfants et ne
pas permettre a des personnes ne connaissant pas l'outil ni les
présentes instructions de le faire fonctionner. // est dangereux
de laisser l'outil entre les mains d'utilisateurs inexpérimentés.
Respecter les consignes de maintenance de l'outil. Vérifier que
les parties mobiles ne sont ni mal ajustées ni bloquées et qu'il
n'y a ni piéces cassées ni toute autre anomalie pouvant affecter
le fonctionnement de l'outil. En cas de dommages, faire réparer
l'outil avant de l'utiliser. Les outils mal entretenus sont la cause
de nombreux accidents.

Garder affiités et propres les outils destinés a la découpe. Des
outils destinés a la découpe correctement entretenus, avec des
piéces coupantes affiitées, sont moins susceptibles de se bloquer
dans les matériaux et sont plus faciles a contréler.

Utiliser l'outil, les accessoires, les instruments de travail etc.,
conformément a ces instructions et de la maniére précise
indiquée pour cet outil en particulier en tenant compte des
conditions de travail et du travail a réaliser. Utiliser l'outil pour
effectuer d'autres taches que celles auxquelles il est destiné peut
donner lieu a des situations dangereuses.

Maintenance et entretien

Faire entretenir l'outil par un réparateur qualifié utilisant uni-
quement des piéces de rechange identiques. Vous assurerez ain-
sileméme niveau de sécurité de votre outil qu‘avant sa réparation.
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sements spécifiques de sécurité

Avertissements de sécurité communs pour
les activités de poncage, surfacage, brossage
métallique ou tronconnage par abrasion :

a) Cet outil électromécanique est destiné a étre utilisé comme
meuleuse, ponceuse de surface, ponceuse avec brosse métal-

vous le transportez. £n cas de contact accidentel avec loutil en
rotation, ce dernier risque d'accrocher vos vétements et d'étre en-
trainé vers votre corps.

Nettoyez réguliérement les orifices d’aération de l'outil électro-
mécanique. Le ventilateur du moteur aspire la poussiére a l'inté-
rieur du carter, ce qui présente un danger électrique en cas d'accu-
mulation excessive de poussiéres métalliques.

N'utlllsez pas l'outil électromécanique prés de matériaux in-

S5

n,

o,

2

Ilque ou outil de trongonnage. Lisez tous les averti
de sécurité, les instructions, les illustrations et spécifications
accompagnant cet outil électromécanique. Le non-respect des
instructions ci-dessous peut entrainer une électrocution, un incen-
die et/ou des blessures graves.
Il est déconseillé d’utiliser cet outil pour des travaux de polis-
sage. Effectuer des travaux pour lesquels cet outil n'est pas destiné
peut entrainer des risques et causer des blessures.
N'utilisez pas d'accessoires non prévus pour l'outil et non re-
commandés par le fabricant de l'outil. Le seul fait qu’un acces-
soire puisse étre assemblé a votre outil ne garantit pas la sécurité
de son utilisation.
La vitesse nominale de I'accessoire doit étre au moins égale a la
vitesse maximale inscrite sur l'outil. Les accessoires tournant
plus vite que leur vitesse nominale peuvent se casser et voler en
éclats.
Le diamétre extérieur et I'épaisseur de I'accessoire ne doivent
pas dépasser la capacité nominale de l'outil électromécanique.
Les accessoires de taille incorrecte ne peuvent étre protégés ou
contrélés correctement.
Le filetage des meules, écrous, semelles ou autres accessoires
a monter doit correspondre a celui de la broche de la meuleuse.
Les accessoires dont les orifices de serrage ne sont pas bien adap-
tés a la taille de montage de votre outil électromécanique se dé-
séquilibreront, vibreront trop et pourront entrainer une perte de
maitrise de ['outil.
N’utilisez jamais d'accessoire endommagé. Avant chaque utili-
sation, contrdlez les accessoires : controlez que la meule abra-
sive ne présente pas de copeaux ni de fissures, que la semelle
n'est pas fissurée, déchirée ou trop usée, ou que la brosse mé-
tallique ne présente pas de fils métalliques laches ou cassés. Si
vous laissez tomber l'outil electromecanlque ou un accessonre,
assurez-vous qu’il n‘est pas end gé. Sinon, remp
I'accessoire endommagé. Aprés avoir vérifié et monté un ac-
cessoire, assurez-vous que personne, ni vous, ni une personne
a proximité, ne se trouve dans la trajectoire de I'accessoire en
rotation et faites tourner l'outil électrique a vitesse maximale
a vide pendant une minute. Les accessoires endommagés se
brisent généralement au cours de cette période d'essai.
Portez un équipement de protection personnelle. Suivant le
type de travail a effectuer, utilisez un écran facial, des lunettes
a coques ou des lunettes de sécurité. Si nécessaire, portez un
masque anti-poussiére, des protége-tympans, des gants et un
tablier de travail pouvant arréter les particules abrasives ou les
fragments de piéce. La protection oculaire doit pouvoir arréter les
débris volants produits par les diverses opérations. Le masque an-
ti-poussiéres ou le masque filtrant doivent pouvoir filtrer les par-
ticules générées lors de vos travaux. Une longue exposition a un
bruit de forte intensité peut entrainer une perte d'audition.

i) Assurez-vous que les personnes autour de vous demeurent
a une distance sire de la zone de travail. Toute personne pé-
nétrant dans la zone de travail doit porter un équipement de

duelle. Des fragments de piéce ou un accessoire
cassé peuvent étre éjectés et blesser les personnes méme au-dela
de la zone immédiate de travail.

j) Tenezl'outil électromécanique uniquement par ses surfaces de
prise isolées lors d’une opération au cours de laquelle I'outil de
coupe peut entrer en contact avec un fil caché. Le contact avec
un fil « sous tension » mettra également « sous tension » les parties
métalliques exposées de l'outil électromécanique, pouvant ainsi
causer un choc électrique chez I'utilisateur.

Maintenez le fil électrique hors de portée de l'outil en rotation.

Sivous perdez le contréle de l'outil, le fil électrique peut étre coupé

ou abimé et votre main ou votre bras peuvent étre entrainés vers

l'outil en rotation.

/) Ne déposez jamais l'outil électromécanique avant son arrét
complet. Loutil en rotation peut accrocher la surface et projeter
loutil électromécanique de telle sorte que vous en perdiez la mai-
trise.

m) Ne mettez jamais l'outil électromécanique en marche lorsque
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Des étincelles risqueraient denflammer ces maté-
riaux.

N’utilisez pas d’accessoires nécessitant un liquide de refroi-
dissement. L'utilisation d'eau ou d’un liquide de refroidissement
entraine un risque de blessure ou de mort par électrocution.

Mises en garde concernant le choc en retour et
autres dangers

Le choc en retour est une réaction soudaine qui survient lorsque la
meule, la semelle, la brosse ou un autre accessoire en rotation se coince
ou accroche. Lorsque I'accessoire en rotation se coince ou accroche, il
s'arréte soudainement et l'utilisateur perd alors la maitrise de l'outil
électromécanique projeté dans le sens contraire de sa rotation au point
de blocage.

Par exemple : si une meule abrasive accroche ou se coince dans la piece,
son tranchant introduit au point de blocage risque d'y creuser la surface
du matériau, entrainant la sortie ou le déchaussement de la meule. La
meule peut alors sauter vers |'utilisateur ou dans le sens opposé, selon
la direction du mouvement de la meule au point de blocage. Dans ces
conditions, la meule abrasive risque également de se briser.

Le choc en retour est le résultat d’une utilisation incorrecte de l'outil
électromécanique et/ou du non-respect des procédures ou conditions
d'utilisation, et il peut étre évité en prenant les précautions adéquates
indiquées ci-dessous.

a) Maintenez fermement l'outil électromécanique et placez corps
et bras de fagon a pouvoir résister a la force exercée par les
chocs en retour. Utilisez toujours la poignée auxiliaire, s'il y
en a une, pour avoir une maitrise maximale de l'outil en cas de
choc en retour ou de force de réaction exercée au moment du
démarrage. Lutilisateur peut maitriser les forces de réaction ou de
choc en retour s'il prend les précautions adéquates.

Ne placez jamais la main prés d’un outil en rotation. L'accessoire
risquerait de passer sur votre main en cas de choc en retour.

Ne vous placez pas dans la zone vers laquelle l'outil électromé-
canique se déplacera en cas de choc en retour. Le choc en retour
projettera l'outil dans le sens opposé au mouvement de la meule
au point de blocage dans la piece.

Accordez une attention particuliére au meulage des coins, des
arétes aigués etc. Evitez de laisser I'appareil fonctionner avec
des sauts et des a-coups. Laccessoire en rotation a tendance a ac-
crocher dans les coins, sur les arétes vives ou lorsqu'il sautille, ce
qui comporte un risque de perte de maitrise ou de choc en retour.
Ne fixez pas de chaine de coupe pour le bois ou de lame de scie
dentée. De telles lames causent fréquemment des chocs en retour
et des pertes de contréle.

Consignes de sécurité spécifiques aux
opérations de meulage et de trongonnage
abrasif :

a) Utilisez exclusivement les types de meule recommandés par le
fabricant et le carter de protection congu spécifiquement pour
la meule sélectionnée. Les meules pour lesquelles l'outil électro-
mécanique n‘a pas été cong¢u ne pourront pas étre protégées cor-
rectement et se révéleront dangereuses.

Le carter de protection doit &tre solidement fixé a l'outil élec-
tromécanique et placé de fagon a assurer une sécurité maxi-
male en ne laissant qu’une partie minimale de la meule ex-
posée du coté de I'utilisateur. Le carter de protection permet de
protéger l'utilisateur des éclats de meule brisée ou d’un contact
accidentel avec la meule.

Les meules ne doivent étre utilisées que pour les applications
rec dées. Par : ne procédez pas au meulage
avec le coté d'une meule a trongonner. Les meules a tron¢on-
ner abrasives étant congues pour le meulage périphérique, elles
risquent de voler en éclats si on leur applique une force latérale.
Utilisez toujours des flasques pour meule en bon état, dont la
taille et la forme correspondent a la meule sélectionnée. Des
flasques pour meule adéquats soutiennent la meule et réduisent
ainsi les risques de rupture de la meule. Les flasques pour meules
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atrongonner peuvent étre différents de ceux pour meules de pon-
¢age.

N'utilisez pas de meules usées provenant d'outils électromé-
caniques plus grands. Les meules congues pour des outils élec-
tromécaniques plus grands ne conviennent pas a la vitesse supé-
rieure d’un outil plus petit et risquent d'éclater.

Con5|gnes de sécurité supplementalres
speCIﬁques aux travaux de tronconnage

abrasif :

a) Evitez de forcer sur la meule a trongonner ou d’appliquer une
pression excessive. N'essayez pas de couper trop profondé-
ment. Une meule trop sollicitée subira une surcharge et risquera
de se tordre ou de se coincer dans la ligne de coupe, ce qui entraine
un risque de choc en retour ou de bris de la meule.

Ne vous placez pas directement derriére ou devant la meule en
rotation. Lorsque la meule, en cours de fonctionnement, sécarte
de votre corps, le choc en retour potentiel risque de propulser la
meule en rotation et [outil électromécanique dans votre direction.
Lorsque la meule se coince ou lorsque vous interrompez la
coupe pour une ralson quelconque, mettez l'outil électromé-
C hors et il jusqua ce que
la meule cesse completement de tourner. Ne tentez jamais de
retirer la meule a tron¢onner de la coupe pendant que la meule
tourne, sous peine de provoquer un choc en retour. /dentifiez la
cause du grippage de la meule et prenez les mesures correctives
poury remédier.

Ne reprenez pas la coupe telle quelle dans la piéce. Attendez
que la meule ait atteint sa pleine vitesse avant de la réintro-
duire soigneusement dans la ligne de coupe. Si vous redémarrez
loutil électromécanique alors qu'il se trouve encore dans la piéece
a travailler, la meule risquera de se coincer, de remonter hors de la
ligne de coupe ou de provoquer un choc en retour.

Soutenez les panneaux ou les piéces de grande taille pour ré-
duire les risques de grippage de la meule et de choc en retour.
Les piéces de grande taille ont tendance a ployer sous leur propre
poids. Il est nécessaire de placer des cales sous la piéce a proximité
de la ligne de coupe et prés du rebord de la piéce de chaque cété de
la meule.

Redoublez de vigilance lorsque vous faites une « coupe en plon-
gée » dans un mur ou toute autre surface pouvant cacher des
structures. La meule, en dépassant derriére le mur ou la surface,
peut couper des conduites de gaz ou d'eau, des fils électriques ou
des objets pouvant causer un choc en retour.

Consignes de sécurité spécifiques aux travaux

de surfacage:

a) N'utilisez pas de feuilles de papier abrasif trop grandes pour la
meule. Suivez les recommandations du fabricant pour choisir le
papier abrasif. Une grande feuille de papier abrasif débordant de
la meule de pongage présente un risque de lacération et pourrait
accrocher le disque, le déchirer ou provoquer un choc en retour.

Consignes de sécurité speqﬁques aux travaux
de brossage métallique :

a) N'oubliez pas que des fils métalliques se détachent de la brosse
méme lors de travaux ordinaires. Ne soumettez pas les fils mé-
talliques a une surcharge en appliquant une pression excessive
sur la brosse. Les fils métalliques pénétrent facilement dans les
vétements légers et/ou dans la peau.

Si I'utilisation d’un carter de protection est recommandée pour
le brossage métallique, assurez-vous que la meule ou brosse
métallique ne géne pas le carter de protection. Selon la charge
de travail et l'intensité de la force centrifuge, le diamétre de la
meule ou de la brosse métallique peut augmenter.

Consignes de sécurité pour le geur

- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y
compris des enfants) dont le handicap physique, sensoriel ou men-
tal ou le manque d'expérience et de connaissances empéchent une
utilisation en toute sécurité de cet appareil, sauf sous surveillance,
ou s'ils n'ont pas recu l'instruction d'utiliser I'appareil par la per-
sonne responsable de leur sécurité.

- Lesenfants doivent étre surveillés afin déviter qu'ils ne jouent avec
I'appareil.
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Niveau sonore et vibrations

Valeurs d'émissions sonores déterminées selon la norme EN 60745-1.
CBU 125

Niveau de pression acoustique LpA =85,1dB (A).

Niveau d'intensité acoustique L, = 96,1 dB (A).

Incertitude K= 3,0 dB (A)

AVERTISSEMENT! L'utilisation de cet outil engendre du
bruit!

Porter des protections auditives !

Valeurs totales des vibrations a_(somme vectorielle des trois axes direc-
tionnels) etincertitude K relevees conformément a la norme EN 60745 :

=1,84m/s%.
Incertltude K=1,5m/s?
Les valeurs de vibrations et de niveau sonore indiquées dans cette no-
tice ont été mesurées conformément a la norme EN 60745 et peuvent
étre utilisées pour une comparaison d'outils. Elles sont également ap-
propriées pour une estimation préliminaire de la charge vibratoire et du
niveau sonore lors du travail avec l'outil.
Les valeurs de vibrations et de niveau sonore indiquées correspondent
a l'usage principal de l'outil. Si l'outil électrique est utilisé pour d'autres
applications, avec d'autres outils de travail ou s'il est mal entretenu, les
valeurs de vibration et le niveau sonore peuvent considérablement aug-
menter sur toute la durée du travail.
Pour une estimation précise de la charge vibratoire au cours du travail,
il faut également prendre en considération les périodes pendant les-
quelles I'appareil fonctionne a vide ou celles pendant lesquelles il est
éteint. Ceci peut considérablement réduire la charge vibratoire sur toute
la durée du travail.

Cet appareil sert a enlever, dégrossir et brosser des matériaux métal-
liques et de construction sans utilisation d'eau. En cas d'enlévement
de matériaux de construction, assurer une aspiration suffisante de la
poussiére et nettoyer I'appareil aprés chaque utilisation (nous recom-
mandons d'utiliser de I'air comprimé).

En cas d'utilisation non prévue de cet outil, la responsabilité en incombe
a l'utilisateur.

Instructions de chargement de la
batteri

1. Assurez-vous que la tension d’alimentation du secteur est la méme

que celle indiquée sur la plaque signalétique du chargeur. Branchez

le chargeur (N1) au secteur. Lindicateur LED rouge s'allume (N2).
Cela signifie que le chargeur est prét a étre chargé. Si l'indicateur
LED rouge ne s'allume pas, vérifiez le branchement au secteur. Si
le branchement est correct, apportez le chargeur a un centre de
service aprés-vente agréé !

2. Insérezla batterie (B1) dans le chargeur jusqu'a la butée.

3. Lindicateur LED rouge brille et l'indicateur LED vert (N2) se met a
clignoter, ce qui signifie que la batterie se recharge.

4. Aprés environ 60 minutes, la batterie est entierement rechargée, les
indicateurs LED vert et rouge brillent sans clignoter.

5. Retirez la batterie du chargeur. Si vous ne souhaitez plus I'utiliser,
débranchez le chargeur du secteur.

Vue d'ensemble des indicateurs LED pour la charge (N2) :

LED verte LED rouge | Signification
éteinte allumée branché au secteur
clignotante allumée La batterie est en charge
allumée allumée La batterie est chargée
o . La température du chargeur ou de la
cteinte dlignotante batterie est élevée

clignotent et alternent les couleurs
vert et rouge

Batteries neuves :
Pendant les premiers cycles de recharge de nouvelles batteries, leur ca-
pacité peut étre inférieure a la valeur indiquée. En effet, la composition
chimique des piles n'a pas encore été activée. Cette condition est tem-
poraire et se corrige aprés plusieurs cycles de charge.
Remarque:

« Le témoin vert allumé indique que la batterie est complétement

La batterie est endommagée
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rechargée ou qu'elle est en mode de recharge lente alors que le ni-
veau de charge de la batterie est maintenu.

« Selon la température ambiante, la tension secteur et le niveau de
charge actuel, la recharge initiale des batteries peut durer plus de
60 minutes (en fonction de la capacité de la batterie).

« Débranchez le chargeur du secteur lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

Avis important pour le chargement :

1. Pour une durée de vie plus longue et de meilleures performances,
rechargez les batteries a une température ambiante comprise entre
18 °C et 24 °C. NE CHARGEZ PAS les batteries a des températures
inférieures a 0 °C et supérieures a 45 °C. Cela est trés important.
pour éviter dendommager gravement les batteries.

« Ne rechargez pas les batteries en plein soleil, surtout pendant les
mois d’été ! Cela évitera leur échauffement excessif, ce qui pourrait
les endommager!

2. Si une batterie trop froide (moins de 0 °C) est insérée dans le char-
geur, elle ne se chargera pas immédiatement. Seules les indicateurs
LED vert et rouge se mettront a clignoter. Lorsque la batterie atteint
naturellement une température conforme a la plage standard, le
chargement rapide commence automatiquement.

«+  Siune batterie trop chaude (plus de 45 °C) est insérée dans le char-
geur, elle ne commence pas a se charger immédiatement. Seules
les indicateurs LED vert et rouge se mettent a clignoter. Lorsque la
température de la batterie tombe dans une plage standard, le char-
gement rapide commence automatiquement.

3. S'il n'est pas possible de charger les batteries correctement (le indi-
cateur LED rouge clignote par intermittence) :

« Vérifiez que les contacts de la batterie ne sont pas sales. Net-
toyez-les avec du coton et de I'alcool si nécessaire.

« Siles batteries ne parviennent toujours pas a se charger correcte-
ment, envoyez ou transférez le chargeur (y compris les batteries) au
centre de service autorisé le plus proche.

4. Dans certaines conditions, lorsque le chargeur est connecté au sec-
teur, les contacts de charge a l'intérieur du chargeur peuvent étre
court-circuités par des corps étrangers. Le chargeur doit toujours
étre tenu a distance des matériaux conducteurs étrangers (laine
dacier, papier aluminium ou particules métalliques). Débranchez
le chargeur du secteur avant de le nettoyer.

5. Si plusieurs opérations de recharge sont effectuées a la suite, le
chargeur peut chauffer. Ceci est normal et n'indique pas un défaut
technique.

6. Ne laissez aucun liquide pénétrer dans le chargeur afin de ne pas
provoquer de court-circuit. Pour faciliter le refroidissement des bat-
teries aprés utilisation, évitez de les placer dans un environnement
chauffé.

7. Les batteries peuvent rester dans le chargeur connecté sans dom-
mage pour le chargeur ni pour elles-mémes. Les batteries resteront
complétement chargées dans le chargeur. NE LAISSEZ PAS les bat-
teries chargées dans le chargeur s'il est débranché du secteur.

8. N'UTILISEZ PAS LES BATTERIES si elles sont endommagées et que
leurs cellules fuient. En cas de contact avec la peau, lavez immédia-
tement la zone affectée et observez la réaction cutanée. Consultez
un médecin si nécessaire. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincez
abondamment a l'eau et consultez immédiatement un médecin.

9. Si vous chargez une batterie partiellement déchargée ou si vous
interrompez la recharge d’une batterie, vous devez considérer cha-
cun de ces cycles comme un cycle de recharge compléte.

Note sur les batteries lithium-ion (Li-lon)

« Cetype de batterie ne souffre pas de |'effet mémoire, ce qui signifie
que les batteries peuvent étre chargées dans nimporte quel état
de charge. Si vous retirez les batteries du chargeur avant quelles
ne soient complétement rechargées, elles ne seront pas endomma-
gées.

« La batterie Li-lon integre un circuit de protection contre la sur dé-
charge. En cas de chute de tension (surcharge ou décharge) en des-
sous de la limite surveillée, Iélectronique déconnecte les cellules.
La machine fonctionne alors soit par intermittence, soit elle s'arréte
complétement. Il faut alors réduire la charge de la machine ou re-
charger la batterie.

Stockage de batteries lithium-ion

« Conservez les batteries complétement rechargées dans un environ-
nement sec et sans poussiere, idéalement a une température am-
biante entre 5 °C et 40 °C. Toutes les batteries non utilisées doivent
étre rechargées complétement une fois tous les trois mois !

« Gardez les contacts de la batterie propres. Ne stockez pas la batterie

de remplacement avec des objets métalliques car il y a un risque de
court-circuit.

« Les batteries qui n'ont pas été utilisées depuis longtemps doivent
toujours étre rechargées avant utilisation.

Transport de batteries lithium-ion

Les batteries lithium-ion sont considérées comme des matiéres dan-
gereuses et doivent donc étre transportées conformément a la régle-
mentation en vigueur. Le transport des batteries doit étre effectué
conformément aux réglements et dispositions locaux, nationaux et
internationaux.

+  Les consommateurs peuvent facilement transporter ces batteries
sur les routes.

+ Le transport commercial des batteries lithium-ion par des socié-
tés de transport est soumis aux dispositions relatives au transport
de matieres dangereuses. La préparation pour I'expédition et le
transport ne peut étre effectuée que par des personnes diiment
formées. Lensemble du processus doit étre supervisé par des pro-
fessionnels.

Les points suivants doivent étre observés lors de I'expédition de
batteries :

« Assurez-vous que les contacts sont protégés et isolés pour éviter les
courts-circuits.

« Lorsque vous emballez plusieurs batteries, assurez-vous qu'elles
restent en place a l'intérieur de I'emballage et ne glissent pas et ne
se font pas écraser I'une contre 'autre.

« |l est interdit de transporter des batteries défectueuses ou qui
fuient.

Pour plus d'informations, contactez votre transporteur.

Avertissement !

Le chargeur n'est pas congu pour étre réparé par I'utilisateur. Le chargeur
ne contient aucune piece sur laquelle un utilisateur pourrait intervenir.
Il est impératif d'apporter le chargeur au centre de service autorisé le
plus proche pour éviter des dommages aux piéces internes sensibles,
par exemple par décharge d'électricité statique.

Utilisez toujours la batterie appropriée (fournie avec l'outil ou le kit de
remplacement recommandé par Narex Ltd.). N'utilisez jamais d'autre
batterie car cela pourrait détruire votre outil et rendre la machine dan-
gereuse.

Eléments protecteurs et leur montage

Il n'est permis d'utiliser la meuleuse que lorsque le carter de protec-
tion (5) et la poignée auxiliaire (11) sont montés !

Avant tout travail sur I'appareil électroportatif (par ex. un
entretien, un échange d'outil) et pendant son transport ou
son stockage, retirer la batterie. Un enclenchement invo-
lontaire de l'interrupteur entraine un risque de blessure.

Carter de protection

At ion ! L'équi dard de la I d’angle com-
prend un carter de protection destiné uniquement aux travaux
avec les meules de pongage. Pour le trongonnage avec une meu-
leuse d’angle, il est néc d'é d’angle
d’un carter de protection destiné aux travaux avec des meules de
trong ge. Il est possible d’acheter ce carter en magasin sous la
référence 65 405 748 pour ¢230mm. Ne pas utiliser ce carter de
protection pour les travaux de tronconnage augmente le risque
de blessure et, lors d’un tronconnage sans carter de protection
adapté, I'entreprise Narex ne porte aucune responsabilité en cas
d’atteinte éventuelle a la santé de |'utilisateur ou d’une personne
présente qui aurait été blessée a la suite d’'un non-respect des
consignes de sécurité.

Relevez le levier de blocage du carter de protection (5a) et insérez le
cache de protection (5) de maniére a ce que les saillies d'insertion du
carter de protection (4b) s'enclenchent dans les coulisses pour carter de
protection (4a) sur le collet de broche (3). Réglez la position du carter de
protection (5) selon les besoins du travail en cours. Relevez le levier de
blocage du carter de protection (5a) et verrouillez la position du cache
de protection (5).

En cas de nécessité, réglez la force de serrage du carter de protection en
serrant ou desserrant les vis auxiliaires des leviers de serrage. N'effectuez
ceci que lorsque le levier du carter de protection est desserré.

Poignée auxiliaire
Vissez la poignée auxiliaire (11) a droite ou a gauche de la boite de vi-
tesses (2), selon les besoins du travail.
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Montage de la meule de poncage ou
de trong¢onnage

Avant tout travail sur I'appareil électroportatif (par ex. un
entretien, un échange d'outil) et pendant son transport ou
son stockage, retirez la batterie. Un enclenchement invo-
lontaire de l'interrupteur entraine un risque de blessure.

Nettoyez le flasque inférieur (8) et I'écrou de serrage (9) ainsi que la sur-
face de serrage de la meule de pongage ou de trongonnage (10a ; 10b).
Montez le flasque inférieur (8) (les parties saillantes vers I'extérieur) sur
la broche de poncage (7). Montez la meule de poncage ou de trongon-
nage. La saillie du flasque inférieur (8) doit senclencher précisément
dans le trou de la meule de pongage ou de trongonnage. Montez en-
suite écrou de serrage (9) sur la broche de poncage (7) de telle sorte
que, lors du serrage de la meule de poncage, les saillies de I'écrou de
serrage soient tournées vers la meule et que, lors du serrage de la meule
de trongonnage, les saillies soient tournées dans le sens opposé, vers
I'extérieur de la meule !

Enfoncez la touche de blocage de la broche (2a).

Attention ! N'utiliser le blocage du foret que si ce dernier
& est au repos.

Faites tourner I'axe en pivotant la meule de poncage / la broche de pon-
cage jusqu'a ce que la touche de blocage de la broche (2a) s'enclenche.
Serrez fortement I'écrou de serrage (9) avec la clé (12).
Attention ! Vérifiez qu'il ne reste pas de jeu entre la meule,
& le flasque inférieur (8) et I'écrou de serrage (9) avant de dé-
marrer l'outil.

Mise en service

Insertion et retrait de la batterie

Insérer la batterie (B1) dans l'espace situé a |'arriére de la poignée de la
machine jusqu'a la butée. Tirer sur la batterie pour s'assurer qu'elle est
correctement installée.

Pour retirer la batterie (B1) de la machine, appuyez sur les deux loquets
de retenue de la batterie (B2) et tirez pour retirer la batterie.

Allumer l'appareil

Avec le pouce, faites avancer l'interrupteur (1) vers I'avant pour mettre
I'appareil en marche. Si vous appuyez sur la partie avant de l'interrup-
teur (1), ce dernier se bloquera en position de marche.

Eteindre I'appareil

En libérant le bouton de l'interrupteur (1), ce dernier revient a sa posi-
tion intitiale et |'appareil séteint. Si le bouton de l'interrupteur (1) est
bloqué en position de marche, une |égére pression sur le bouton de
l'interrupteur débloque le bouton qui revient a sa position initiale et
I'appareil séteint.

Elec que de protection

La machine est munie d’une électronique de protection qui permet de
prévenir de graves détériorations de la machine. Lorsque I‘électronique
de protection enregistre |'un des défauts décrits ci-dessous, la machine
s'arréte immédiatement. Procédez comme indiqué dans le tableau
ci-dessous pour corriger le défaut / la panne apparus sur la machine.

Apercu des fonctions de protection et procédures de remise en service de la ma-
chine:

Type de fonction de protection | Solution

La tension de la batterie est faible
(signalé sur la batterie)

Surcharge de I'appareil (arrét
provoqué par un effet de recul ou
une surcharge de |'appareil)
Surchauffe (température critique
atteinte au niveau du moteur, de
I'électronique ou de la batterie)

Rechargez / changez la batterie

Desserrez et appuyez une nou-
velle fois sur le commutateur

Laissez I'appareil refroidir

Il est possible d'utiliser des meules dont la vitesse de rotation autorisée
est égale ou supérieure a 80 m/s.

Faire un essai avant d'utiliser de nouvelles meules et les laisser tourner
a vide pendant 1 minute environ. Ne pas utiliser des meules déséquili-
brées ou vibrantes, les mettre au rebut.

Protéger les meules des coups, des chocs et des graisses.

Si les meules de pongage et de trongonnage sont usées, il est recom-
mandé de les remplacer par des meules neuves. Les capacités optimales
de poncage et de trongonnage de l'outil (la vitesse de rotation optimale
des meules de pongage ou de trongonnage) seront ainsi maintenues.

Controle de I'état de la batterie

La machine comporte un panneau de contrdle de I'état de la batte-
rie (B3).

Appuyer sur la touche de contréle (B4) située sur le panneau de contréle
de I'état de la batterie (B3). Lindicateur de I'état de la batterie (B5) s'al-
lume en fonction de I'état de charge (la capacité) de la batterie.

Apercu de lindication de la charge (capacité) de la batterie :

Nombre de diodes LED allu-|

mées

Niveau de charge de la batterie

3

100%

2

moins de 60 %

1

moins de 30 %

Nettoyage et entreti

Avant tout travail sur I'appareil électroportatif (par ex. un
entretien, un échange d'outil) et pendant son transport ou
son stockage, retirer la batterie. Un enclenchement invo-
lontaire de I'interrupteur entraine un risque de blessure.

Maintenir I'appareil électroportatif et les orifices d’aération (13)
toujours propres, Ies nettoyer regullerement surtout pendant des
travaux qui prod un ité de particules de pous-
siere. Aprés une charge |mportante, faire systématiquement tour-
ner l'appareil électroportatif une fois a vide pour qu'il refroidisse.
Avertissement pour une utilisation optimale de la batterie. Protéger la
batterie de I'humidité et de I'eau. Stocker la batterie uniquement a des
températures comprises entre -20 °C et +50 °C. Ne pas laisser la batterie
dans une voiture, notamment en été. Nettoyer de temps en temps les
orifices d'aération avec un pinceau doux, propre et sec. Une durée de
fonctionnement nettement raccourcie apres recharge indique que la
batterie est usée et qu'il faut la changer.

Attentlon ! Pour éviter tout risque d electrocution, toutes
les pulations de nettoyage et d’entretien qui exigent
un démontage du capot de l'outil doivent étre effectuées
dans un centre de service agréé!

Vous trouverez une liste mise a jour de nos centres de service agréés
sur notre site Internet www.narex.cz dans la rubrique « Centres de
service ».

Accessoires

Les accessoires que vous nous recommandons d’utiliser avec cet outil
sont couramment disponibles dans les magasins d'outillages électro-
portatifs.

Loutil emballé peut étre stocké dans un espace sec sans chauffage si la
température ne descend pas en dessous de -5 °C.

Sans emballage, vous pouvez stocker votre outil dans un espace sec ou
la température ne descend pas en dessous de +5 °C et ou il ne sera pas
exposeé a de brusques changements de température.

Recyclage
Les outils électroportatifs ainsi que leurs accessoires et emballages

doivent faire l'objet d'un recyclage ne nuisant pas a I'environnement.
Seul pour les pays de I'Union européenne :

Les meules de poncage et de

tronconnage

Vérifier la vitesse de rotation autorisée indiquée sur I'‘étiquette de la
meule ou la vitesse de rotation maximale autorisée. Les valeurs indi-
quées ne doivent pas étre plus basses que celles indiquées dans les
paramétres techniques de cette notice.

Ne jetez pas les outils électroportatifs avec les ordures ménagéres !
Conformément a la directive européenne 2002/96/ES relative aux dé-
chets d'équipements électriques et électroniques et sa transposition
dans les législations nationales, les outils électroportatifs dont on ne
peut plus se servir doivent étre regroupés et suivre une voie de recy-
clage appropriée ne nuisant pas a l'environnement.
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Nous offrons une garantie contre les défauts de matériau ou de fabrica-
tion de nos outils qui répond aux dispositions Iégales de chaque pays
mais reste dans tous les cas d’'une durée minimale de 12 mois. Dans
les pays de I'Union européenne, une garantie de 24 mois ne peut étre
contractée qu'en cas d'usage privé (a justifier par une facture ou un
regu).

Les dommages causés par 'usure naturelle, une utilisation trop inten-
sive, une utilisation inadaptée, c'est-a-dire les dommages causés par
l'utilisateur ou par une utilisation non respectueuse des instructions
d'utilisation ou les dommages qui étaient connus au moment de l'achat
sont exclus de la garantie.

Une réclamation ne sera acceptée que si l'outil est renvoyé au four-
nisseur ou a un centre de service NAREX sans étre démonté. Veillez a
conserver la notice d'utilisation, les instructions de sécurité, la liste des
pieces de rechange et la preuve d’achat. Le cas échéant, les derniéres
conditions de garantie en date sont toujours valables.

Remarque

Des travaux de recherche et développement étant en cours, les indica-
tions techniques contenues dans cette notice peuvent changer.

Déclaration de conformité

CBU 125:

Liste des normes harmonisées appliquées lors de I'établissement de la
déclaration de conformité :

Sécurité :

EN 60745-1: 2009+A11: 2010

EN 60745-2-3: 2011/A13: 2015
Directive 2006/42/EC

Compatibilité électromagnétique :
EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2: 2015

Directive 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Directive 2011/65/EU

Documents techniques auprés de :
Narex s.r.0., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Cesk4 Lipa, République tchéque

C €2021

Narex s.r.0.
Chelcického 1932 Jaroslav Hybner
47001 Ceska Lipa Dirigeant d'entreprise

01.03.2021
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Smerigliatrice angolare a batteria CBU 125
Manuale d’uso originale (IT)
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Dati tecnici 46
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Norme speciali di sicurezza 48

Istruzioni di sicurezza per il caricabatterie.....
Informazioni sulla rumorosita e sulle vibrazioni ..
Utilizzo

Istruzioni per ricaricare le batterie. 49
Caratteristiche di sicurezza e montaggio 50
Serraggio della mola di molatura o da taglio................uuun 51
Messa in funzione 51
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Mole e mole da taglio. 51
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Manutenzione e assistenza 51
Accessori 51
Stoccaggio 51
Riciclaggio 51
Garanzia 52
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1......Interruttore

rasmissione

2a......Perno di bloccaggio del mandrino
3.......Collare di serraggio della protezione
uida di inserimento per la protezione
acchette di guida della protezione
rotezione

5a.....Levetta di bloccaggio della protezione
6a......Protezione smerigliatrice

rotezione per il taglio*
7......Mandrino portamola

8........ Flangia inferiore

10b...Mole da taglio®
11.....Impugnatura supplementare
12.....Chiave del dado di serraggio
ori di ventilazione
B1 ....Batteria*
B2....Clip della batteria
B3 .....Pannello di controllo dello stato della batteria
B4 ....Indicatore LED di stato della batteria
B5 .....Pulsante di controllo
N1....Caricabatteria®
N2....Spie LED di caricamento
*) Gli accessori visualizzati o descritti non sono necessariamente
in dotazione.

Tipo

Tensione di alimentazione (V)

Giri a vuoto (min™")

Durata della frenata della mola (s) (Mola)
Mola/mola da taglio diametro max. (mm)
Velocita periferica max. (m/s)

Tappo del mandrino di serraggio

Peso senza batterie (kg)

Caricabatterie consigliato

Batterie consigliate

Caricabatterie

Tipo

Tensione di ingresso (V)

Frequenza (Hz)

Potenza assorbita (W)
Tensione di uscita (V)
Corrente di ricarica (A)

Durata della ricarica (min):

Peso (kg)

Classe di protezione

CBU 125
20,0
8000
1,6
125
80
M14
1,6
CN 20
(B4

CN 20
100-240
50-60
95
20,0+0,15
4,0
(B4 circa 60
0,46
I /=
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Batteria

Tipo

Tensione (V)

Tipo di celle

Capacita (Ah)

Potenza della batteria (Wh)

Temperatura di ricarica (°C)

Tempo di ricarica (min)

Monitoraggio della temperatura di ricarica
Peso (kg)

Istruzioni generali di sicurezza

ATTENZIONE! Leggere tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza e
I'intero manuale. Linosservanza di qualsiasi istruzione in-
dicata di sequito puo provocare incidenti da corrente elet-
trica, incendi e/o lesioni personali gravi.
Conservare tutte le istruzioni e il manuale per riferimento futuro.
In tutte le istruzioni di avvertenza seguenti, con I'espressione “utensile
elettrico” si intende un utensile elettrico alimentato (con cavo flessibile)
darete, oppure un utensile alimentato da batteria (senza cavo flessibile).
1) Sicurezza dell’'ambiente di lavoro
a) Tenere I'ambiente di lavoro pulito e ben illuminato. // disordine
e le zone poco illuminate sono spesso causa di incidenti.
Non utilizzare I'utensile elettrico in ambienti con pericolo di
esplosione dove sono presenti liquidi infiammabili, gas o pol-
vere. All'interno dell’utensile elettrico si producono scintille che
possono incendiare polvere o vapori.
Durante l'uso dell’utensile elettrico impedire I'accesso a bam-
bini e ad altre persone. In caso di distrazione si corre il rischio di
perdere il controllo sull‘attivita in corso.
Sicurezza elettrica
Gli spinotti del cavo flessibile di ali ione dell’
elettrico devono corrispondere alla presa di rete. Non modifica-
re mai per nessun motivo gli spinotti. Se si usa un utensile con
protezione a terra non utilizzare mai alcun adattatore di presa.
Gli spinotti che non hanno subito modifiche e le prese corrispon-
denti limitano il pericolo di incidente da corrente elettrica.
Evitare il contatto tra il corpo e gli oggetti con messa a terra,
come ad io tubature, riscald centrali for-
nelli e fr|gor|fer|. Il rischio di incidente da corrente elettrica é
maggiore se il corpo é a contatto col terreno.
Non esporre 'utensile elettrico alla pioggia, all’'umidita o all’ac-
qua. Linfiltrazione di acqua nell'utensile elettrico aumenta il ri-
schio di incidente da corrente elettrica.
Non utilizzare il cavo flessibile di alimentazione per altri scopl.
Non trasportare e non tirare mai I ile elettrico t:
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sta o la protezione dell'udito, se usatiin conformita alle condizioni
di lavoro, riducono il pericolo di lesioni personali.

Prevenire I'azi d le. Assicurarsi che al mo-
mento del collegamento degli spinotti nella presa e/o l'inseri-
mento della batteria o il trasporto dell’utensile I'interruttore
sia spento. Trasportare ['utensile mantenendo il dito sull'inter-
ruttore o inserire gli spinotti dell’utensile quando l'interruttore é
acceso puo essere causa di incidenti.

Prima di accendere I’ ile ri e tutti gli attrezzi o le
chiavi di regolazione. Se lasciati collegati a una parte mobile
dell'utensile elettrico, I'attrezzo o chiave di regolazione possono
essere causa di lesioni personali.

Lavorare soltanto nelle aree facilmente raggiungibili. Man-
tenere sempre una posizione stabile e di equilibrio. /n questo
modo sara possibile controllare al meglio I'utensile elettrico in
caso di sttuaz:onl impreviste.
Ind d iad i.Non i e abiti ampi o gio-
ielli e blglotterla. Fare attenzione a tenere capelli, indumenti
e guanti a una distanza sufficiente dalle parti in movimento.
Indumenti ampi, gioielli e bigiotteria e i capelli lunghi possono
rimanere impigliati nelle parti in movimento.

Se sono disponibili mezzi per coll e dispositivi di aspi

ne e raccolta della polvere, assicurarsi di collegare e utilizzare
correttamente tali dispositivi. L'utilizzo di questi dispositivi puo
limitare i rischi causati dalla polvere prodotta dall'uso dell'utensi-
le.

Utilizzo e cura dell’utensile elettrico

Non sovraccaricare l'utensile elettrico. Utilizzare I'utensile
adatto progettato per il lavoro da svolgere. L'utensile elettrico
corretto svolgera in modo migliore e piti sicuro il lavoro per il quale
é stato progettato.

Non utilizzare un utensile elettrico che non puo essere acceso
o spento con l'interruttore. Qualsiasi utensile elettrico che non
puo essere controllato da interruttore é pericoloso e richiede ripa-
razione.

Scollegare I'utensile estraendo gli spinotti dalla presa di rete

acci

d

per il cavo di alimentazione e non estrarre mai gli spinotti dalla
prese tirando il cavo. Proteggere il cavo dal calore, dal grasso,
dagli angoli taglienti e dalle parti in movimento. / cavi danneg-
giati o attorcigliati aumentano il rischio di incidente da corrente
elettrica.

Se l'utensile elettrico viene usato in ambiente esterno, utilizza-
re una prolunga adatta all’'uso esterno. L'utilizzo di una prolunga
adatta all'uso esterno limita il rischio di incidente da corrente elet-
trica.

In caso di utilizzo dell’utensile elettrico in ambienti umidi, uti-
lizzare un’alimentazione protetta da interruttore differenziale
(RCD). Lutilizzo di un RCD limita il rischio di incidente da corrente
elettrica.

Sicurezza delle persone

Durante I'uso dell’utensile elettrico, prestare attenzione all’at-
tivita in corso, i i in
modo pragmatico. Non utilizzare l'utensile elettrico in caso di
stanchezza o sotto effetto di stupefacenti, alcol o medicinali.
Un attimo di disattenzione durante I'uso dell'utensile elettrico puo
provocare gravi lesioni personali.

Utilizzareid itivi di pr i Ind e sempre la prote-
zione degli occhi. / dispositivi di protezione come il respiratore, le
calzature di sicurezza antiscivolo, una protezione rigida per la te-
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e/o scoll do la batteria prima di eseguire qualsiasi rego-
lazione, sostituzione di accessori o prima di riporre I'utensile
elettrico quando non in uso. Queste misure di sicurezza preven-
tive limitano il pericolo di azionamento accidentale dell’utensile
elettrico.

Tenere l'utensile elettrico non in uso fuori dalla portata dei
bambini e non permettere I'uso dell’'utensile da parte di perso-
ne che non conoscono l'utensile elettrico o le presenti istruzio-
ni. L'utensile elettrico é pericoloso se usato da utenti senza espe-
rienza.

Mantenere l'utensile elettrico in buone condizioni. Controllare
la regolazione delle parti mobili e la loro capacita di movimen-
to, fare attenzione alle crepe, ai componenti rotti e a tutte le
altre circostanze che possono pregiudicare il funzionamento
dell’utensile elettrico. Riparare I'utensile prima di riutilizzarlo
se & danneggiato. Molti incidenti sono provocati da una manu-
tenzione insufficiente dell’'utensile elettrico.

Tenere gli utensili da taglio ben affilati e puliti. Se mantenuti in
modo corretto e ben affilati, vi é un rischio inferiore che gli utensili
da taglio si incastrino nel materiale con conseguente interruzione
del lavoro, consentendo pertanto un maggiore controllo.
Utilizzare I'utensile elettrico, gli accessori, gli attrezzi da lavoro
ecc. nel rispetto delle presenti istruzioni e secondo le modalita
prescritte per il determinato utensile elettrico, tenendo inoltre
conto delle specifiche condizioni di lavoro e del tipo di lavoro
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svolto. L'utilizzo dello strumento elettrico per attivita diverse da
quelle per cui é stato progettato pud generare situazioni pericolo-
se.

5) Assistenza

a) Per le riparazioni dell’utensile elettrico fare riferimento a una
persona qualificata che si avvalga di pezzi di ricambio identici
agli originali. In questo modo sara garantito lo stesso livello di
sicurezza dell'utensile elettrico prima della riparazione.

Norme spe di sicurezza

i di sicurezza comuni alle attivita di lavoro
di molatura, rettifica superficiale, molatura con
spazzola metallica o taglio abrasivo:
a) Il presente utensile a motore elettrico & progettato per essere
usato come smerigliatrice, rettificatrice per piani, mola con
spazzola metallica oppure come strumento da taglio. Leggere
tutti gli avvisi di sicurezza, le istruzioni, le illustrazioni e i det-
tagli forniti per questo utensile a motore elettrico. // mancato
rispetto di tutte le istruzioni riportate di seguito pud provocare
incidenti da scossa elettrica, incendi e/o gravi lesioni.

Non utilizzare quest: ile per la luci a. Lo svolgimento

di attivita lavorative per le quali I'utensile non é progettato pud

generare rischi e causare lesioni alle persone.

Non utilizzare accessori che non siano espressamente proget-

tati e raccomandati dal produttore dell’'utensile. // fatto che un

accessorio sia collegabile al vostro utensile non ne garantisce un
funzionamento sicuro.

1 giri nominali dell’accessorio devono essere almeno pari ai

imi indicati sull’ ile. Gli accessori che funzionano a giri
pit alti rispetto a quelli nominali possono spezzarsi o rompersi.

Il diametro esterno e lo spessore dell’accessorio devono rien-

trare nei limiti nominali previsti per I'utensile a motore elettri-

co. Gli accessori di dimensioni scorrette possono non essere suffi-
cientemente protetti o possono essere difficili da controllare.

f) Le dimensioni di serraggio dei dischi, delle flange, delle pia-

stre di supporto e degli altri accessori devono essere adatte

al fissaggio al mandrino dell’'utensile. Gli accessori con fori di

ventilazione che non corrispondono alle dimensioni di montag-

gio dell'utensile a motore elettrico presentano squilibri, possono
vibrare eccessivamente e provocare una perdita di controllo.

Non utilizzare accessori danneggiati. Prima di ciascun utilizzo,

controllare gli accessori: controllare la presenza di scheggia-

ture e incrinature nelle mole, controllare la presenza di crepe,
strappi o usura eccessiva nelle piastre di supporto, controllare
la presenza di fili metallici allentati o rotti nelle spazzole. In
caso di caduta dell’accessorio o dell’utensile, controllare I'even-
tuale danno e non rimontare accessori danneggiati. Dopo aver
controllato e montato gli accessori, sia I'operatore che utilizza

I'utensile sia le persone presenti nell'ambiente circostante si

devono posizionare in modo da restare fuori dal piano di rota-

zione dell’accessorio. Lasciar girare a vuoto I'utensile ai massi-

mi giri per un minuto. Durante questo funzionamento di prova

solitamente gli accessori danneggiati si spezzano o si rompono.

h) Utilizzare dispositivi di pr i per le. A seconda dell’u-
tilizzo, indossare uno schermo per la protezione del viso, oc-
chiali protettivi oppure occhiali di sicurezza. Indossare, secon-
do necessita, una maschera antipolvere, una protezione dell’'u-
dito, guanti e un grembiule da lavoro in grado di proteggere
dai frammenti dell’abrasione o del pezzo in lavorazione. La
protezione degli occhi deve essere in grado di proteggere dai fram-
menti volanti prodotti dalle varie attivita di lavoro. La maschera
antipolvere e il respiratore devono riuscire a filtrare le particelle
generate dall‘attivita svolta. Lesposizione prolungata al rumore di
alta intensita pud causare la perdita dell'udito.

i) Tenere le persone a distanza di sicurezza dallo spazio di lavoro.
Chiunque entri nello spazio di lavoro deve utilizzare i dispositi-
vi di protezione personale. | frammenti del pezzo in lavorazione
oppure gli accessori danneggiati possono staccarsi e causare le-
sioni anche fuori dallo spazio di lavoro.

j) Durante le attivita di lavoro in cui lo strumento da taglio po-
trebbe entrare a contatto con una connessione elettrica nasco-
sta oppure con lo stesso cavo di alimentazione, tenere I'utensi-
le soltanto nei luoghi con superficie di presa isolata. A contatto
con un conduttore sotto tensione, lo strumento da taglio puo
mettere sotto tensione anche le parti metalliche dell’'utensile, pro-
vocando una lesione da scossa elettrica all'utente.

Posizionare il cavo di alimentazione al di fuori della portata
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dello strumento da taglio. /n caso di perdita di controllo, il cavo di
alimentazione pud subire tagli o levigatura e la mano o il braccio
dell'operatore possono essere risucchiati dallo strumento rotante.
) Non riporre mai l'utensile a motore elettrico finché lo stru-
mento non si &€ completamento arrestato. Lo strumento rotante
puo incastrarsi sulla superficie e provocare la perdita di controllo
dell'utensile.
m) Non avviare mai l'utensile a motore elettrico durante il tra-
sporto sul lato dell’'operatore. // contatto accidentale con lo stru-
mento rotante puo fare impigliare gli indumenti attirando, cosi, lo
strumento verso il corpo dell'utente.
Pulire periodicamente i fori di ventilazione dell’utensile. //
ventilatore del motore risucchia la polvere all'interno del carter
e l'accumulo eccessivo di polvere metallica pud causare pericoli
elettrici.
0) Non utilizzare I'utensile a motore elettrico in prossimita di ma-
teriali infiammabili. Le scintille potrebbero provocare l'ignizione
di tali materiali.
Non utilizzare accessori che richied il raffredd ali-
quido. Lutilizzo di acqua oppure di altri liquidi di raffreddamento
puo provocare incidenti o morte da scossa elettrica.

Contraccolpo e avvertenze annesse

Il contraccolpo & la reazione improvvisa che si verifica quando la mola
rotante, la piastra di supporto, la spazzola o un altro strumento si bloc-
ca o si incastra. Lincastro o il blocco provoca I'arresto repentino dello
strumento rotante che, a sua volta, fa si che I'utensile fuori controllo si
muova in direzione opposta rispetto alla rotazione dello strumento, nel
punto in cui si & incastrato.

Esempio: in caso di blocco o incastro della mola dentro il pezzo in lavora-
zione, il bordo della mola che entra nel punto di incastro puo penetrare
nella superficie del materiale e provocare la spinta o I'espulsione della
mola verso l'alto. A seconda della direzione del movimento della mola
nel punto di incastro, la mola puo saltare verso |'utente o in direzione
opposta. In questi casi, le mole possono anche spezzarsi.

Il contraccolpo ¢ il risultato dell’utilizzo scorretto dell’utensile a motore
elettrico e/o di procedure o condizioni di lavoro scorrette e puo essere
evitato rispettando le misure di sicurezza descritte di seguito.

a) Reggere saldamente I'utensile e tenere il corpo e le braccia in
posizione corretta, in modo da poter resistere alla forza del
contraccolpo. Utilizzare sempre I'impugnatura ausiliaria, se
I'utensile ne & munito, per controllare al meglio il contraccolpo
oppure la coppia di reazione al momento della messa in funzio-
ne. L'utente éin grado di controllare le coppie di reazione e le forze
di contraccolpo se rispetta le misure di sicurezza corrette.

Non avvicinare mai la mano allo strumento rotante. Lo strumen-
to pud spingere indietro la mano dell'operatore con un contraccol-
po.

Non trattenersi nello spazio che puo essere raggiunto dall’u-
tensile in caso di contraccolpo. I/ contraccolpo spinge con forza
l'utensile in direzione opposta a quella del movimento della mola
nel punto di incastro.

Prestare particolare attenzione alla rettifica di angoli, bordi
taglienti ecc. Evitare il funzionamento a intermittenza e il bloc-
co dell’utensile. Gli angoli, i bordi taglienti o i rimbalzi tendono
a far incastrare lo strumento rotante, facendo perdere il controllo
o causando un contraccolpo.

Non collegare all’utensile una sega circolare a catena da inta-
glio o una sega dentata. Queste seghe spesso provocano contrac-
colpi e perdita di controllo.

Avvisi di sicurezza specifici per I'attivita di
lavoro di molatura e taglio abrasivo:

a) Utilizzare soltanto i tipi di mola raccomandati dal produttore
e il riparo costruito appositamente per la mola selezionata. Le
mole che non sono destinate all’utensile a motore elettrico non
possono avere un riparo appropriato quindi sono pericolose.

Il riparo deve essere fissato in modo sicuro all’'utensile a mo-
tore elettrico e collocato nella posizione corretta per garantire
la massima sicurezza e far si che, in direzione dell’'utente, sia
scoperta la minor parte possibile della mola. // riparo contribui-
sce a proteggere ['utente dai frammenti della mola e dal contatto
accidentale con la mola.

Rispettare solo gli usi raccomandati delle mole. Ad esempio:
non eseguire la molatura usando la parte laterale della mola
da taglio. Le mole da taglio abrasivo sono progettate per il taglio
lungo il perimetro, le forze laterali che agiscono su queste mole
potrebbero provocare la frammentazione delle stesse.
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d) Utilizzare sempre flange di mola non danneggiate di dimen-
sioni e forma corrette per la mola selezionata. Le flange corrette
supportano la mola e, in questo modo, riducono il pericolo di rot-
tura della stessa. Le flange per il taglio possono essere diverse da
quelle per la molatura.

Non utilizzare mole usurate destinate a utensili di dimensioni

maggiori sebbene siano adattabili a un utensile a motore elet-

trico piu piccolo. Le mole progettate per un utensile a motore elet-
trico piti grande non sono indicate per i giri piti alti di un utensile
piti piccolo e possono spaccarsi.

Avvisi di sicurezza supplementari specifici per

Iattivita di lavoro del taglio abrasivo:

a) Non esercitare pressione sulla mola da taglio e non premere ec-
cessivamente. Non cercare di ottenere una profondita di taglio
eccessiva. I/ sovraccarico della mola aumenta il carico e la ten-
denza alla torsione o all'incastro della mola nel taglio con relativo
rischio di contraccolpo o spaccatura della mola.

b) Non tenere il corpo allineato davanti o dietro la mola rotante.

Quando, nel punto di lavoro, la mola si muove in direzione oppo-

sta al corpo dell’utente, il contraccolpo puo lanciare la mola ro-

tante e I'utensile a motore elettrico direttamente contro ['utente.

Se la mola si incastra o il taglio e interrotto per qualche mo-

tivo, spegnere l'utensile a motore elettrico e reggerlo senza

muoverlo, fino al completo arresto della mola. Non tentare mai

di estrarre la mola da taglio quando é in movimento, esiste il

rischio di contraccolpo. Valutare la situazione e rimediare per evi-

tare l'incastro della mola.

Non proseguire il taglio nel pezzo in lavorazione. Lasciare che la

mola raggiunga i giri massimi e poi, con cautela, iniziare nuova-

mente a tagliare. Riavviare 'utensile lasciando la mola nel taglio
puo provocarne l'incastro, l'espulsione verso I'alto o il contraccol-
po.

Fermare i pannelli e gli altri pezzi grandi da lavorare con dei

supporti per ridurre il pericolo di incastro della mola che provo-

cherebbe un contraccolpo. / pezzi grandi in lavorazione tendono

a piegarsi sotto il proprio peso. | supporti devono essere collocati

sotto il pezzo da lavorare, vicino alla linea retta del taglio e in pros-

simita dei bordi del pezzo in lavorazione su entrambi i lati della
mola.

Prestare particolare attenzione al “taglio nelle cavita” dentro

i muri esistenti o altri spazi ciechi. Durante la penetrazione della

mola, si puo verificare il taglio dei condotti del gas o dell'acqua,

della corrente elettrica oppure di oggetti che possono provocare
un contraccolpo.

Avvisi di sicurezza specifici per I'attivita di

lavoro di rettifica superficiale:

a) Non utilizzare una carta smerigliata troppo grande per il disco
di molatura. Per scegliere la carta smerigliata rispettare le rac-
comandazioni del produttore. Una carta smerigliata grande che

sporge oltre il disco di molatura comporta il rischio di strappo e

puo provocare l'incastro, lo strappo della mola e il contraccolpo.
Avvisi di sicurezza specifici per I'attivita di
lavoro di molatura con spazzola metallica:
a) Occorre essere consapevoli che anche durante le attivita comu-
ni si verifica il lancio delle spatole dalla spazzola. Non sovrac-
caricare i fili metallici caricando eccessi la .
Le spatole metalliche possono facilmente perforare gli indumenti
leggeri e/o la pelle.
Se per la molatura con la spazzola metallica & raccomandato
I'utilizzo del riparo, assicurare che non si verifichi alcun contat-
to tra la molain filo metallico o la spazzola metallica e il riparo.
Le forze centrifughe e il carico possono aumentare il diametro del-
la mola in filo metallico o della spazzola metallica.

Istruzioni di sicurezza per il
caricabatterie

Questo utensile non é progettato per essere usato da persone
(bambini compresi) la cui inabilita fisica, sensoriale o mentale
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o lamancanza di esperienze e conoscenze sono di ostacolo all'uso
sicuro dell’utensile qualora non siano controllati da qualcuno op-
pure non siano stati istruiti sull'uso dell’utensile da una persona
responsabile per la loro sicurezza.

- Occorre controllare i bambini per evitare che giochino con l'uten-
sile.

Informazioni sulla rumorosita e sulle

vibrazioni

I valori sono stati misurati in conformita alla norma EN 60745-1.
CBU 125

Livello di pressione sonora L , = 85,1 dB (A).

Livello di potenza sonora L, = 96,1 dB (A).

Inesattezza della misurazione K = 3,0 dB (A)

. ATTENZIONE! Il lavoro produce rumore!

Utilizzare la protezione dell’udito!

Valore medio delle vibrazioni a, (somma dei vettori nelle tre direzioni) e
inesattezza K misurati secondo la norma EN 60745:

3y, =184 m/s.
Inesattezza della misurazione K= 1,5 m/s?
| valori di vibrazioni e rumorosita riportati sono stati misurati nelle
condizioni di prova previste dalla norma EN 60745 e hanno lo scopo di
confrontare gli utensili. Sono inoltre utili per una valutazione preven-
tiva del carico prodotto dalle vibrazioni e dal rumore durante I'utilizzo
dell'utensile.
| valori di vibrazioni e rumorosita riportati riguardano |'utilizzo principa-
le dell'utensile elettrico. In caso di impiego diverso di un utensile elet-
trico, con altri attrezzi o in caso di manutenzione insufficiente, il carico
prodotto da vibrazioni e rumorosita puo aumentare significativamente
durante l'intero orario di lavoro.
Per una valutazione precisa, durante la durata del lavoro prevista, occor-
re tenere conto anche della durata di funzionamento a vuoto dell’'uten-
sile e dello spegnimento dell’utensile, che possono ridurre significativa-
mente il carico durante l'orario di lavoro.

La macchina é progettata per la separazione, la limatura e la spazzolatu-
ra di materiali di metallo ed edili senza |'uso di acqua. Per la separazione
del materiale edile provvedere a un‘aspirazione sufficiente della polvere
e, al termine del lavoro, pulire sempre la macchina (si consiglia di usare
I'aria compressa).

L'utente é responsabile degli utilizzi non previsti.

Istruzioni per ricaricare le batte

1. Assicurarsi che la tensione di rete corrisponda alla tensione indicata
sulla targhetta di identificazione del caricabatterie. Collegare il ca-
ricabatterie (N1) alla fonte di alimentazione. Si accende la spia LED
rossa (N2). Questo significa che il caricabatterie & pronto alla rica-
rica. Se la spia LED rossa non si accende, verificare il collegamento
alla fonte di alimentazione. Se la fonte di alimentazione funziona
correttamente, portare il caricabatteria in un centro di assistenza
autorizzato!

2. Inserire la batteria (B1) nel caricabatteria fino in battuta.

3. La spia LED rossa e accesa mentre la spia LED verde (N2) inizia a
lampeggiare, cio significa che la batteria si sta ricaricando.

4. Dopo circa 60 minuti la batteria € completamente ricarica, entram-
be le spie LED verde e rossa sono accese.

5. Estrarre la batteria dal caricabatterie. Se non si desidera ricaricare
un’altra batteria scollegare il caricabatterie dalla fonte di alimenta-
zione.

Riepilogo dei segnali delle spie LED per la ricarica (N2):

LED verde LED rosso zlgir::;::Tidella combinazione
non é illuminata accesa collegato alla rete elettrica
lampeggia accesa la batteria si sta ricaricando
accesa accesa la batteria é carica
non & illuminata lampeggia Set"eambzggﬁgi cei?-:gvc:tr;cabatterie °
lampeggiano alternandosi la batteria & danneggiata

Batterie nuove:

Durante i primi cicli di ricarica delle nuove batterie la loro capacita puo
essere inferiore al valore indicato.La causa di cio & data dalla composi-
zione chimica delle batterie che non & ancora stata attivata.Questa con-
dizione & temporanea e si equilibra dopo alcuni cicli di ricarica.
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Annotazione:

« Laspiaverde accesa segnala che la batteria e completamente carica
oppure che si trova in regime di ricarica lenta durante il quale viene
conservato il livello di carica della batteria.

« Aseconda della temperatura ambientale, dell’alimentazione di rete
e del livello attuale di carica la ricarica iniziale delle batterie puo
durare oltre 60 minuti (a seconda della capacita della batteria).

« Estrarre dalla fonte di alimentazione il caricabatterie quando non lo
si utilizza.

Avvertenza importante per la ricarica:

1. Per ottenere la massima durata e le migliori prestazioni ricaricare le
batteria a una temperatura ambiente, compresa tra 18 °C e 24 °C.
NON RICARICARE le batteria a una temperatura inferiore a 0 °C
o superiore a 45 °C. Questo & molto importante.In questo modo si
eviteranno danni alle batterie.

« In particolare durante i mesi estivi non ricaricate le batterie alla luce
solare diretta! In questo modo si evitera il loro eccessivo surriscalda-
mento che potrebbe provocarne il danneggiamento!

2. Se nel caricabatterie € inserita una batteria troppo fredda (sotto
0 °C) il caricabatterie non inizia subito la ricarica, ma iniziano solo
a lampeggiare a intermittenza la spia verde e quella rossa. Nel
momento in cui la batteria avra raggiunto in modo naturale una
temperatura adeguata nell'intervallo termico standard si avviera
automaticamente il processo di ricarica veloce.

« Se nel caricabatterie € inserita una batteria troppo calda (sopra
i 45 °C) il caricabatterie non inizia subito la ricarica, ma iniziano
solo a lampeggiare a intermittenza la spia verde e quella rossa. Nel
momento in cui la temperatura della batteria sara scesa fino a un
valore adeguato nell'intervallo termico standard si avviera automa-
ticamente il processo di ricarica veloce.

3. Se non é possibile ricaricare regolarmente le batterie (la spia rossa
lampeggia):

«  Controllare eventuali impurita sulle superfici di contatto delle bat-
terie. Se necessario pulirle con un tampone di cotone e dell‘alcol
etilico.

« Se nonostante questo non si riesce a ricaricare correttamente le
batterie inviare o consegnare il caricabatterie (batterie incluse) al
piti vicino centro di assistenza autorizzato.

4. In determinate condizioni, se il caricabatterie & collegato a una fon-
te di alimentazione, i contatti di alimentazione del caricabatterie
possono essere interrotti da materiale esterno. | materiali condut-
tori esterni, come per esempio la lana di acciaio, i fogli di alluminio
oppure i depositi di particelle di metallo devono essere periodi-
camente rimossi dal caricabatterie.Prima di pulire il caricabatterie
scollegarlo dall’alimentazione di rete.

5. Se si eseguono varie operazioni di ricarica in successione il carica-
batterie puo riscaldarsi. Cio € normale e non rappresenta un difetto
tecnico.

6. Evitare l'infiltrazione di liquido nel caricabatterie, potrebbe pro-
vocare un incidente da scossa elettrica.Per agevolare il raffredda-
mento delle batterie dopo I'utilizzo non mettetele in un ambiente
riscaldato.

7. Le batterie possono rimanere nel caricabatterie collegato senza che
cio danneggi le stesse oppure il caricabatterie.Le batterie rimango-
no pienamente cariche nel caricabatterie. NON LASCIARE le batte-
rie cariche nel caricabatterie scollegato dall'alimentazione.

8. NON UTILIZZARE LE BATTERIE, se sono danneggiate e se dalle
loro pile fuoriesce del liquido.In caso di contatto con la pelle lava-
re immediatamente la parte contaminata e controllare la reazione
della pelle.In caso di necessita consultare un medico.In caso di con-
tatti con gli occhi sciacquare I'area colpita con abbondanti quantita
d‘acqua e consultare immediatamente un medico.

9. Se si carica una batteria non del tutto scarica oppure se si termina
laricarica di una batteria prima che sia pienamente carica ogni ciclo
del genere deve essere contato come un intero ciclo di ricarica.

Annotazione sulle batteria agli ioni di litio
(Li-lon)

+ Questo tipo di batterie non soffre dell'effetto memoria, cio signi-
fica che le batterie possono essere ricaricate in qualsiasi stato di
carica.l'estrazione delle batterie dal caricabatterie prima della loro
completa ricarica non ne provoca il danneggiamento.

« La batteria Li-lon & munita di una protezione contro la scarica pro-
fonda. In caso di calo della carica (per sovraccarico o per scarica)
sotto la soglia monitorata il sistema elettronico disconnette le pile.
La macchina poi funziona in modo discontinuo oppure si ferma del

tutto.Occorre ridurre il carico della macchina oppure ricaricare la
batteria.

Stoccaggio delle batterie agli ioni di litio.

« Conservare le batterie completamente cariche in ambiente secco
e privo di polvere a una temperatura ambiente nell'intervallo tra
5°C e 40 °C. In caso di prolungato mancato utilizzo delle batterie
si raccomanda di ricaricarle pienamente almeno una volta ogni tre
mesil

+ Mantenere puliti i contatti della batteria. Non conservare la batteria
diriserva insieme a oggetti di metallo, c'@ il pericolo di un cortocir-
cuito.

+ Lebatterie non utilizzate per pili tempo devono essere sempre rica-
ricate prima dell’uso.

Trasporto delle batterie agli ioni di litio.

Secondo la normativa le batterie agli ioni di litio rientrano nella cate-
goria di trasporto di merci pericolose.ll trasporto di queste batterie
deve avvenire nel rispetto delle norme e delle leggi locali, nazionali e
internazionali.

« | consumatori possono trasportare senza problemi queste batterie
lungo le vie di comunicazione stradali.

« Il trasporto commerciale delle batterie agli ioni di litio da parte di
aziende di trasporto é regolato dalla normativa sul trasporto di
merci pericolose.La preparazione alla spedizione e il trasporto stes-
50 possono essere svolti soltanto da persona appositamente forma-
te.L'intero processo deve essere controllato in modo qualificato.

Nel trasporto delle batterie occorre rispettare quanto segue:

« Assicurare che i contatti siano protetti e isolati in modo da evitare
corti circuiti.

- Fare attenzione affinché nell'imballaggio una quantita maggiore di
batterie non si possa muovere, o eventualmente sprofondare o ca-
dere.

- Le batterie danneggiate e con fuoriuscite non devono essere tra-
sportate.

Per maggiori informazioni rivolgetevi al vostro trasportatore.

Avvertenza!!

Per il caricabatterie non é previsto che I'utente si occupi dell’assistenza.
All'interno del caricabatterie non vi sono componenti che I'utente po-
trebbe riparare autonomamente. Occorre consegnare il caricabatterie al
piu vicino centro di assistenza autorizzato per evitare danni ai compo-
nenti interni, sensibili, per esempio a causa dell’elettricita statica.
Utilizzare sempre il kit giusto di batterie (il kit in dotazione con I'utensi-
le oppure un kit di ricambio raccomandato dal produttore Narex s.r.o.).
Non utilizzare mai un kit diverso di batterie perché potrebbe danneg-
giare il vostro utensile causando uno stato di pericolo del dispositivo.

Caratteristiche di sicurezza e

montaggio

La smerigliatrice puo essere usata soltanto con il riparo (5) montato e
con l'impugnatura supplementare (11) montata!

Prima di lavorare con l'utensile elettrico (ad es. manuten-
zione, sostituzione degli attrezzi) e in caso di trasporto e
i gazzi ri e la batteria. L'accensione
accidentale dell'interruttore puo causare lesioni.

Riparo

Attenzione! La smerigliatrice angolare ha in dotazione un riparo
da usare esclusivamente quando si lavora con le mole di molatura.
Per usare la smerigliatrice angolare per tagliare, occorre munirla
di un riparo per lavorare con le mole da taglio che puo essere ac-
quistato nella rete commerciale con il numero 65 405 748 per un
diametro di 230 mm. Il mancato utilizzo di questo riparo durante
il taglio espone 'operatore a maggiori rischi di incidenti e, se I'ap-
posito riparo per il taglio non viene usato, Narex non si assume la
resp bilita li danni alla salute dell’utente o di altre
persone dovuti a lesioni causate dall'inosservanza delle istruzioni
di sicurezza.

Ribaltare la levetta di serraggio della protezione (5a) e inserire la prote-
zione (5) in modo tale che le tacche di guida della protezione (4b) co-
prano le tacche di guida della protezione (4a) sul collare di serraggio (3).
Regolare la posizione della protezione (5) a seconda delle necessita del
lavoro che si andra a fare. Con l'ausilio della levetta di serraggio della
protezione (5a) fissare la posizione impostata della protezione (5).

In caso di necessita regolare la forza di serraggio della protezione ser-
rando o allentando con l'ausilio del dado di serraggio. Eseguire questa
operazione sempre con la leva di serraggio della protezione allentata.
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Impugnatura supplementare

Avvitare l'impugnatura supplementare (11) in relazione alla modalita di
lavoro verso destra, o sinistra della scatola di trasmissione (2).

Serraggio della mola di molatura o da

taglio

Prima di lavorare con l'utensile elettrico (ad es. manuten-

zione, sostltuzwne degll attrezzi) e in caso di trasporto e
r la batteria. L'accensione

accidentale dell'interruttore puo causare lesioni.

Pulire la flangia inferiore (8), il dado di serraggio (9) e le superfici di ser-
raggio della mola o della mola da taglio (10a; 10b). Montare la flangia
inferiore (8) al mandrino (7) (inserendo verso I'esterno). Montare la mola
o la mola da taglio. La flangia inferiore (8) deve andare a inserirsi pre-
cisamente nel foro della mola o della mola da taglio. Quindi inserire il
dado di serraggio (9) sul mandrino (7) in modo tale che, quando si fissa
la mola, I'alloggiamento del dato di serraggio sia rivolto verso la mola e
che, quando si fissa la mola da taglio, I'alloggiamento del dado di serrag-
gio sia rivolto in direzione opposta rispetto alla mola!

Premere il perno di bloccaggio del mandrino (2a).
Attenzione! Utilizzare il perno di bloccaggio soltanto se il
& mandrino é a riposo.

Ruotare il mandrino della mola verso la mola/mola da taglio fino a quan-
do il perno di bloccaggio (2a) non scatta in posizione. Serrare saldamen-
te il dado di serraggio (9) con la chiave (12).

Attenzione! Prima di accendere la macchina, accertarsi che
& la mola non ruoti liberamente tra la flangia inferiore (8) e il

dado di serraggio (9).

Messa in funzione

Inserimento ed estrazione della batteria

Inserire la batteria (B1) nell'alloggiamento nella parte posteriore del
supporto della macchina fino allo scatto. Assicurarsi che la batteria sia
ben inserita provando a tirarla.

Per estrarre la batteria (B1) dalla macchina spingere entrambe la clip
della batteria (B2) ed estrarre la batteria.

Accensione

Spostare il pulsante dell'interruttore (1) premendo il pollice in avanti,
in questo modo si accende la macchina. Premendo invece sulla parte
anteriore dell'interruttore (1) si blocca l'interruttore in posizione accesa.
Spegnimento

Rilasciando il pulsante dellinterruttore (1) il pulsante dell'interruttore
torna nella posizione di partenza spegnendo la macchina. Se il pulsante
dell'interruttore (1) & bloccato nella posizione accesa, premendo legger-
mente sulla parte posteriore del pulsante dell'interruttore si rilascia il
pulsante che cosi facendo ritorna nella posizione di partenza. In questo
modo la macchina si spegne.

Protezione elettronica

La macchina & munita di una protezione elettronica il cui scopo € pre-
venire danni gravi alla macchina. Se la protezione elettronica registra
un errore/guasto la macchina si arresta immediatamente. Procedere se-
condo la tabella indicata per rimuovere l'errore/guasto della macchina.

Elenco delle funzioni di protezione e successiva rimessa in funzione della mac-
china:

Tipo di funzione di protezione | Soluzione

Bassa tensione della batteria Carica / sostituisci la batteria

(segnalato sulla batteria)
Macchina sovraccarica (il contrac-
colpo o il sovraccarico eccessivo
della macchina ne ha provocato lo|
spegnimento)

Surriscaldamento (e stata rag-
giunta la temperatura critica del
motore o dell'elettronica)

Allentare e premere nuovamente
l'interruttore

Lasciare raffreddare la macchina

Mole e mole da taglio

Controllare sull'etichetta della mola la velocita periferica consentita
o0 i giri massimi consentiti. | valori indicati non devono essere inferiori
a quelli riportati nei parametri tecnici di questo manuale.

E consentito utilizzare mole con velocita periferica di 80 m/s e superiore.
Eseguire una prova lasciando correre a vuoto le nuove mole per circa
1 minuto. Non utilizzare e rimuovere le mole squilibrate e che vibrano.
Proteggere le mole da urti, colpi e grasso lubrificante.

Si raccomanda di sostituire le mole e le mole da taglio usurate con
prodotti nuovi. In questo modo, si assicurano prestazioni ottimali della
macchina in termini di abrasione o taglio (velocita periferica ottimale
delle mole o delle mole da taglio).

Controllo dello stato della batteri

La macchina & munita di un pannello di controllo dello stato della bat-
teria (B3).

Premere il pulsante di controllo (B4) sul pannello dello stato della bat-
teria (B3). Successivamente si accende l'indicatore di stato della batte-
ria (B5) a seconda dello stato di carica (capacita) della batteria.

Indicazione dello stato di carica della batteria:

Numero di LED accesi fissi Livello di carica della batteria
3 100 %
2 meno del 60 %
1 meno del 30%

Prima di lavorare con l'utensile elettrico (ad es. manuten-
znone, soshtuzwne degh attrezzi) e in caso di trasporto e
e la batteria. L'accensione
accidentale dellinterruttore puo causare lesioni.

Mantenere gli utensili elettrici e i fori di ventilazione (13) sempre
puliti, pulirli periodicamente, soprattutto quando si eseguono la-
vori associati a una grande quantita di particelle di polvere. Dopo
un maggiore sovraccarico lasciare gli utensili elettrici funzionare
ancora a vuoto per un po’ in modo che la macchina si raffreddi.
Avviso per un utilizzo ottimale della batteria. Proteggere la batteria
dall'umidita e dall'acqua. Conservare la batteria soltanto nell'intervallo
di temperatura tra -20 °C e +50 °C. Non lasciare la batteria per pili tempo
nell'automobile, ad esempio in estate. Occasionalmente pulire i fori di
ventilazione della batteria con un pennello morbido, pulito e asciutto.
Se dopo laricarica la batteria ha una durata significativamente breve cio
significa che si & usurata e deve essere sostituita.

Attenzione! Per ragioni di sicurezza contro gli incidenti da
corrente elettrica e di mantenimento deIIa classe di prote-
zione, tutti gli interventi di che
prevedono lo smontaggio della cappa della macchma devono es-
sere eseguiti esclusivamente in un centro di assistenza autorizza-
to!

L'elenco aggiornato dei centri di assistenza autorizzati € disponibile sul
nostro sito web www.narex.cz nella sezione “Centri di assistenza”.

Gli accessori raccomandati per I'impiego con questo utensile sono
i comuni accessori di consumo reperibili nei negozi di utensili elettrici
manuali.

La macchina imballata puo essere stoccata in magazzino asciutto senza
riscaldamento con temperatura non inferiore a -5 °C.

La macchina non imballata deve essere stoccata soltanto in magazzi-
no asciutto con temperatura non inferiore a +5 °C senza bruschi sbalzi
termici.

Riciclaggio
Gli utensili elettrici, gli accessori e gli imballaggi dovrebbero essere
smaltiti e recuperati secondo modalita compatibili con I'ambiente.
Valido soltanto per i paesi dell’'UE:
Non gettare gli utensili elettrici nei rifiuti domestici!

Ai sensi della direttiva europea 2002/96/CE sui rifiuti di apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche e il suo recepimento nelle legislazioni nazio-
nali, gli utensili elettrici non utilizzabili e smontati devono essere raccolti
per essere recuperati secondo modalita compatibili con I'ambiente.
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Sulle nostre macchine offriamo la garanzia sui difetti di materiale o di
produzione secondo le disposizioni di legge del dato paese, in ogni caso
per un minimo di 12 mesi. Negli stati dell’Unione europea il periodo di
garanzia e di 24 mesi in caso di uso esclusivamente privato (dimostrato
dalla fattura o dalla bolla di consegna).

La garanzia non copre i danni causati da usura naturale, sovraccarico,
uso improprio, ovvero danni causati dall'utente oppure provocati da
un utilizzo contrario al manuale d'uso, oppure danni noti al momento
dell'acquisto.

| reclami possono essere riconosciuti soltanto se la macchina viene
spedita non smontata al fornitore o a un centro di assistenza autoriz-
zato NAREX. Conservare con cura il manuale di istruzioni, le istruzioni di
sicurezza, l'elenco dei pezzi di ricambio e il documento attestante I'ac-
quisto. In generale sono sempre valide le condizioni di garanzia attuali
del produttore.

Nota

In considerazione delle continue attivita diricerca e sviluppo il produtto-
re si riserva il diritto di modificare i dati tecnici ivi indicati.

Dichiarazione di conformita

CBU 125:

Elenco delle norme armonizzate utilizzate per la valutazione della con-
formita:

Sicurezza:

EN 60745-1: 2009+A11: 2010

EN 60745-2-3:2011/A13: 2015
Direttiva 2006/42/EC
Compatibilita elettromagnetica:
EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2: 2015

Direttiva 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Direttiva 2011/65/EU

Luogo in cui é depositata la documentazione:
Narex s.r.0., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Cesk4 Lipa, Repubblica ceca

c €2021

Narex s.r.0.
Chelcického 1932 Jaroslav Hybner
47001 Ceska Lipa Amministratore della societa

01.03.2021
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AKKymynaTtopHas yrnosas waudosanbHaa mawmnHa CBU 125
OpuruHan pykoBoacTBa no akcnyatauuu (RU)

Onucarue mawuHs! 53 1......Bkniouatens

TexHuyeckue OaHHble 53 2.......Kopobka ckopocTeii

0buwjue npasuna mexHuKu 6esonacHocmu, 2a......BnoknpoBoyHbIN WTGT WnnHAena
CneyuarneHble yKazaHus no mexHuke 6e3onacHoCMu........... 3..evee: 3DKUMHBIV MATPOH ANA 33LUUTHOTO KOXYXA
MHcmpykyuu no 6esonacHocmu 0n4 3apAaoHo20 ycmpolicmaa. ....Hanpaenatowwmii nas ana 3alWmuTHOro Koxyxa
UHGopMayus 06 yposHe WYMA U BUOPAUUAX .....euerreeeeeveresesvsrsrsees ....HanpasnatoLwme BbICTYMbl 3aLUTHOMO KOXYyXa
lpumereHue. ... 3aWWMUTHbIA KOXYX

UHCMpyKyuU no 3apsaoKe aKKyMyNnAmMopos.... ....PBIYAXKOK PUKCALMN 3aLLUTHOTO KOXYXa
[pedoxpaxumensHble 3emeHMbl U UX MOHMAX. ..3aLWUTHBIN KOXKYX ANA WAMGOBKM
Kpennerue wiugosansHozo unu pexyujezo 0ucKa.. ..3aLWNTHbBIN KOXYX ANA pe3kn*®

Bs00 8 3kcnryamayuto. .LinndoBanbHblii wWnuHAENb
[pedoxpaHumenbHbili 31eKmpoHHbIl 610K HuwxHui pnaney

LinugposansHble u pexxywue oucku 59 ... 3DKNMHAA raiika

KoHmposib COCMOAHUSA AKKYMYSIAMOPA ..cvvuuunevvvviansssvisissasssssssssasens: 39 ...lnndosanbHble anckn*
YX00 U MEXHUYECKOE OOCTYKUBAHUE ..c.ucvrrrrrerereresessssenissisisnines I ...Pexywme guckn*
lpuHadnexHocmu 59 .....JlononHnTeNbHasA pyKoaTKa
CknaduposaHue. 59 ..oy ana 3axumHoN rainkn
Ymunuzayus 59 ..BeHTUNALMOHHbIE OTBEpPCTUA
lapanmus 59 ..AkKymynaTop*
Cepmucpukam coomeemiomeaus 60 ..3aX1M aKKymynaTopa

....NaHenb KOHTPONA COCTOAHNA aKKyMynATopa
....CBETOANOAHDIN yKa3aTeNb COCTOAHKA aKKyMynaTopa
....KoHTponbHaA KHonka

N1....3apAaaHoe ycTpoicTBo*

N2....KoHTponbHble cBeTOANOAbI 3apAAKN
*) U306paxeHHble WM OMMCAHHbIe NMPUHAANEKHOCTM MOTYT He
BXOAWUTb B KOMNNEKT NOCTaBKu.

TexHnuyecKkune gaHHble

Tun CBU 125
HanpsxeHune nutaHua (B) 20,0
060pOTbI X0N10CTOro Xofa (MUH.) 8000
Bpema TopmoxeHus ancka (cek.) (LLnugposansHbiti Ouck) 1,6
LLinndoBanbHbI/pexyLynii AMCK @ MaKc. (Mm) 125
OKpy»HasA CKOPOCTb MaKC. (M/cekK.) 80
Pe3bba wnuHaenbHoi 6abku M14
Macca 6e3 akkymynATopos (Kr) 1,6
PekomeHpayemoe 3apagHoe yCcTpoicTBO CN 20
PekomeHpayemble akkyMynaTopbl CB4
3apagHoe yCcTponcTBo

Tun CN 20
HanpsxeHue Ha Bxope (B) 100-240
Yacrorta (y) 50-60
Motpe6bnAaemasn MmolHOCTb (B) 95
HanpseHue Ha Bbixoge (B) 20,0 +0,15
Tok 3apagku (A) 4,0
Bpems 3apagku (MuH.): CB4 npu6n. 60
Macca (kr) 0,46
Knacc 3awmTbl Il /@l

53



TexHn4yeckmne gaHHble

AKKymynaTop

Tvn

Hanps»xeHue (B)

Tun anemeHTOB

EmkocTb (A-u)

MpoussoauTenbHOCTb 6atapen (Btu)
Temnepatypa 3apagku (°C)

Bpems 3apagku (MuH.)

KoHTponb Temnepatypbl 3apAaaKu
Macca (kr)

O6wue npaBuia TeXHNKN

6e3onacHoCTN
NPEAYNPEXAEHWUE! Mpouuraiite Bce

CB4
20,0
Lilon
4,0
80
0-45
npu6n. 60
TEPMUCTOPOM
0,67
win nop BOBAeﬁCTBMeM ONbAHAKWMNX CPEeACTB, CNUPTHbIX
HaNUTKOB UK NeKapcTs. Momenm pacceaHHoOCMuU npu npume-

HeHuu 371. 060pyd0BAHUA MOXem noesieys 3a coboli cepbesHoe
PpaHeHue uy.

p
HOCTW U THYI0 MH:'rpyKumo. Hecoémo—
OeHue HuxenpuseOeHHbIX yKa3aHul Moxem nosJsiede 3a
coboli nopaxeHue 3/1. MOKOM, noxap u/unu cepbesHoe
paHeHue auy.

CnpAtaiite Bce yKasaHuA u MHCTpYKuuio AnA BO3MOXHOro no-

6)

n yiTech 3alWUTHbIMKN cpepcTBamu. Beerpa nonb3yitech
cpefcTBaMu 3aWUThI ras. 3awumHele cpedcmad, Kak Hanp. pe-
cnupamop, 3awumHas NPoOMUBOCKONbL3AWAA 06y8b, meepooe
NOKpbImMue 20/108bl UJIU 3auyuma cJjiyxd, npumeHsemele 8 coe/a-
cuu cycnosuamu mpyaa, 0o2paHu4usarom onacHoCms paHeHusa
auy.

BTOPHOro NpouTeHus B Gyaywem. 8) Ws6eraiiTe HeyMbilIEHHOTO NycKa. Y6eanTecb, 4To Npu coe-

Moa BbIpaKEHNEM «371. UHCTPYMEHT» MOAPa3yMeBaem BO BCEX HIKe- AVHEHUN BUKM C PO3ETKOM AN NpU YCcTaHOBKe Gatapeil unu

NpuBEAEHHBIX MPEAYNPEXAEHUAX INEKTPUYECKOe 060PYAOBaHME, M- TPaHCNOPTUPOBKe 060pyAOBaHMA BbIKMYaTenb AeNCTBU-

Taemoe (4epe3 NOABVIKHOI NOABOAALNIA Kabenb) OT ceTu, nim obopy- TeNnbHO BbIKNIOYEH. TpaHCNOpMuposKa 06opydosaHus ¢ nasb-

[I0BaHWe , nuTaemoe ot 6atapen (63 NOABMXKHON NOABOAALLEN IMHUN). yem Ha 8biK/IOYaMesne UMU 8800 BUIKU 060pyOOBAHUSA 8 po-

1) BesonacHocTb paboueii cpefibi 3emKy Cemu NUMGHUS C BKIIIOYEHHbIM BbIK/TIOYAMeNemM MoXem

a) CopepXute MecTo paboTbl YNCTHIM 1 XOPOLIO OCBELYEHHbIM. €MAmb NpUHIUHOU HECHACMHbIX C/1y4aes.

Becnopsadok u memHble Mecma Gbigatom npuyuHol Hedacmueix &) A0 yCTpaHuTe Bce HanaAouHble NH-
cnyyaes. CTPYMeHTbI unu Knkoum. HanadouHbili UHCMPpyMeHmM unu K-,
0MOopbIli 0OCMAHeMcA NPUKpensieHHsIM K spauiarowjedica 4a-

6) He iTecb 3n. /il BO HoW cpe- K M
ae, rae ulmelorcn roploqrv;e KugKocTy, rasbl WM NbMb. B 571, cmu 371. 060pyd08aHUA, MOXeM bblMb NPUYUHOU PaHeHUA Uy,
060pyd08aHUL 06PA3YIOMCA UCKDb, KOMOpbIe MO2ym 3ax)eysb 0) Pa6oraiite nuwb 'raM, TAe HafiexHO pocTaere. Bcerpa cobnio-
NbIIb USIU UCNAPEHUS. naiire ¢ ¥ 6anaHcMpoBKy. Takum cnoco-

6 Ny an npeAoTBpaTUTe AOCTYN AeTeil 6om 6ydeme nytu.ue ynpasname /1. 06opydosaHuem 8 Henpeo-
1 OCTOPOHHNX mnu Ecnu sac 6ydym 6ecnokoums, mo 8bl MO- 3u6eriblx cumyayusx. .

XXeme nomepams KOHMPOJIb HAd 8bINOIHAEMOU onepayuet. e) OpesaiiTecb NOAXOAAWMM criocoGom. He nonbsyiTeck cso6op-

2) 3n. 6esonacHocTb HOW ofieX A0 Unu yKpaieHnamu. Cnegute 3a Tem, yto6bl Bawum

BOJIOCbI, OiEXK/AA 1 NepyaTKy 6bInn OCTAaTOUHO AANEKO OT ABU-
a) Bunka B cooTBer- Kywmxcs yacreit. C80600Has 00exdd, yKpaweHus unu dnuHHble
ELB”"";" ceTeBoil P°3e“‘e'c "'z""y HUKOTAa HUKaKum croco- 80/10CbI MO2ym GbIMb 3X8akeHbl DBUXKYWUMUCA wacmam.
M H punnpynre. Py oc npu
3aLYMTHBIM COeJMHEHNEM C 3eMNell, HNKOTAa He Nonb3yiiTech *) Ecm A cpencTea “"6" ¢
HUKAKUMU npucTaBKamu. [T00/IUHHbIe 8UJIKU U COOMBemcmay- K cmﬁc'reme oTcacblBanusA 1 Coopa nbinu, Takne ‘PeA‘TBa AOmK-
fowjue posemKU 02panuiam onacHoCms NOPAXEHUA 371. MOKOM. ;I:Hn?::auaﬁ;ﬁ;:f;;:; maxux curmem moxem oepaHuwr:l%I;

6) W3beraiiTe KOHTaKTa Tena € 3a3eMNEHHbIMN NPeAMEeTaMu, Kak onacHocme, 8bl3BaHHyIO 06pasyiowelics neibio.

Hanp. Tpy6onpoBo/, paAuaTopbl LEHTPanbHOro OTOM/EHNs, an on 1326072 0 Hem

NANTbI 1 XONOAWAbHUKN. ONAcHOCMb NOPAXeHUA 3/1. MOKOM P LR .

8blle, K020 8auie Meso coeOUHEHO ¢ 3emell. a) He ne%erpymawre an. PYA! L ATe np
Hoe o6opypoBaHue, rogHoe Ana

8) He aiiTe an. BO3[eNCTBMIO AOXKAA, N
BRaxHoCTH. ECAU 6371, oﬁopyBoaaHue NpoHUKHem 800a, ’pac— Mpasuntioe an. oGopydoeatiue Gydem ebinosHAMb pa6omb:,
mem onacHocms NOpAXeHuA 1. MokoM. Y 0719 KOMOPbIX 6bII0 CKOHCMPYUPOBAHO U NPEOHA3HAYEHO, JTyY-

) H I we u 6osiee Ha0exHo.

2) He ng iTe AnAa nio- o .
Gbix Apyrux ueneit. Hukorna He TauuTe oGopynosaHue sa o EllelTbllll sbmmol:vn::.u-r BbmmoqarennKHggc?: 371. 060 BBKc:s'g-
noagoAAwWMIA Kabenb 1 He BbifepruBaiiTe HacUNbHO BUAKY U3 y y Py
pozeTku. 3awuiaiite NOABOAALIMIA Kabenb oOT Xapbl, AMpa Hue, KOMOPbIM Heslb3A yNnpassisme om 8bIK/tOYaMens, Aesem-
ocTpbIX " 1B ﬂospe)KIBeHHble’ €A1 ONACHBIM U O0IIKHO 6bIMb OMPEMOHMUPOBAHO.

P o ~ -
iU CKpy4YeHHble Kabesu noseiwarm onacHOCMb NOPAXeHUs 6) Ao Hauana nlo6oi HanaaKm, HaCTPOIKK, 3ameHb! NpuHaanex-
3/1. MOKOM. HOCTen unu 0 3. Py

) Ecam an. 06 €A1 Ha OTKPBITOI NNOWAA- oTcoeauHUTE 3. nyTem oTcoejHeHue BUNKN
Ke nonbsyﬁr';cb W—— . P W, rog- OT CeTeBOii PO3eTKN unn oTcoepuHeHnem 6atapeir. Smu npo-
Hoit ANA NPUMEHEHUA HAPYXKY. [TpUMEHEHUE yOTUHUMENbHOU punakmuyeckue npasuna MexHUKU 6esoréaCchmu 02paHuyu-
noosodaweli TUHUU, 200HOU 018 NpUMeHeHUs 8He 30dHUS, 02pa- ia;om onacxocme iy qauHoeo nycka 371. 000pyJO8aHUA.
HUYUBaem onacHOCMb NOPAXKEHUS 3J1. MOKOM. A an. XpaHuTe BHe focsAraemo-

" M Aereu " He paspetum'e m/luaM, He 03HaKOMJIeHHbIM C 3.
e) Ecnm an. BO cpepe,
) nonbayiiTech CMCTeMON NUTaHNS, A pene, o6opyaoBaHuem unu ¢ Hactosawmmu Mpaeunamm, nonb3oBarTb-
3 B >
TenbHbIM BbiKntouatenem (RCD). Mpumererue RCD ozpaHuyu- €A 311 06opyAoBaHmMeM. 3. 060pydoeaHue - onacksili npuGop
8aem onacHOCMb NOPAXeHUs 3/1. MOKOM. 6 PyKax HeonbimHbIX nosibsoeameied.
0) B Te Texobc 3n. 06 Mpose-

3) besonacHocTb Nuy

a) n b 3N iTe Kak pas
BbINONHAGMOI onepaumm, cocpenoroqwrech u pasgymbiBaiite
TpesBo. He pab6oraiite ¢ 3n. 060pyaoBaHnem, ecnu Bbl ycranu

p;wrre Hacrpom(y ABIII)KyIU,IIIXCﬁ yacrteii n I/IX HOABVI)KHDCTI:, 06-
patute Ha Tp qactmum 6

Apyrvle ¢aKTbI, KOTOPbIe mornun 6bl NOCTaBUTb HOpMarnbHoe
an. nop yrpo3y. Ecnn 060-

L 24 P Py
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MNo-pycckn

PYAOBaHMe NOBpeXAeHO, 06ecneynTe ero peMoHT 10 nocneay-
I0LLero ero npuMeHeHus. MHO20 HeCYACMHbIX C/1y4aes 8b138aHO
He00CMAamoYHbIM Mexo6C/1yKusaHuem 31. 060py00B8aHUS.

e) Pexylume WHCTPYMeHTbI co6nlopaiTe YMCTBIMM M OCTPLIMU.
MpasunbHeIti yXo0 U NPABUILHAA 3aMOYKA PEXYWUX UHCMPY-
MeHmMO8 no eceli 8BepOAMHOCMU He nossieyem 3a coboli 3aye-
nsieHue 3a Mamepuan unu 610KUposKy, u paboma c Humu 6ydem
Jle2ye nposepAMbCA.

) 3n. o6opy ™, p VNHCTPYMeEH-
Tbl, N T.A., npvnmeunure B COFNacui € HACTOALMMMU MpaBunamu
1 cnoco6om, NpeAnMcaHHbIM A1 KOHKPETHOTO 3. 060pyAoBa-
HUA C yYeTOM KOHKPETHbIX pabounx ycnoBuil 1 BUAa BbINONHA-
eMbIx onepauuii. [lpumereHue 3/1. 060pyd08aHUA O/1A 8bINO/THE-
HuA Opyaux HenpedycMOMPEHHbIX onepayuti Moxxem nosseys 3a
cobou onacHsle cumyayuu.

5) Cepsuc/Texo6cnyxusanne

a) PeMoHTbI Baluero 1. 060py

&
P

<

UMpOBaHHOE NNLO, KoTOpoe GyAeT NoNb30BaTbCA NOASIMHHDI-
MM 3anacHbIMM YacTamuU. Takum cnocobom 6ydem obecnedeH
mom e cameili yposeHb 6e3onacHocmu 3/1. 060py0osaHus, 4mo
U 00 8bINOJIHEHUA peMOHMA.

Cneulllaanble YKa3aHunA No TeXHnkKe

6e3onacHoCcTUN

npasuna TeXHUKN 6e30MacHOCTN, COBMECTHbIe
AnAa pabouunx onepauyuii wnnposBaHus,
naoCKoro I.IJnI/ItI)OBaHI/IiI, I.I.II'II/I(I)OBaHI/Iil
NPOBOJIOYHON WeTKol unu ana abpasmsHomn
pe3Ku:
Cl) 310 JNeKTp Koe
Allil npwmeueuvm B KauyecTtBe ummbosanbnoro CTaHKa, nno-
0 CTaHKa, ¢ 0 CTaHKa C npo-
BDHO"IHOIII I.I.|eTKOIII nnn B KayecTsBe pexyliero UHCTpyMeHTa.
I1pouv|'rav|1'e BCe npeAynpeAuTeanble VHCTPYKUUN, yKa3aHus,
PUCYHKIN 1 C ana PEeTHOro 371eKTp
YyecKkoro 05DpyADBaHVISI. HecobniodeHue scex HwkenpueeaeH-
HbIX YKA3aHUU MOXem nossieys 3a coboli NopaxeHue 3/1. MOKOM,
noxap u/unu cepbesHoe paHeHue.
6) Hep ayertca Tb C 3TUM 060pYy Takue
pauum, Kak POBKY. BbinosiHeHue onepauuu, 0na kKomo-
peix 3mo 06opydosaHue He npedHasHavyeHo, Moxem 06pazo-
8amb PUCK U 8bI38aMb paHeHue uya.
8) He WTech NPUHa, TAMU, KOTOpbie He 6bINv onpe-
[ieNeHHO NPOoeKTUPOBaHbl U He PEKOMEHAYIOTCA NPpon3BoauTe-
nem o6opynosanua. Cam pakm, 4mo NPUHAGTEXHOCMU MOXHO
NoOK/IIOYUMb K 8awiemy 31 060pydosaHuto, He eapaHmupyem
e20 HHaE)KHyIO 3Kcnjiyamayuro.
HomuHanbHble o06GopoTbl np Tei no
KpaiiHeil Mepe paBHATbCA MaKC. 060poTam, yKasaHHbIM Ha 311
o6opygoBaHun. [IpuHadnexHocmu, pabomarowue npu 3asbl-
WeHHbIX OﬁOpoGX, 4YeM e20 HOMUHAJIbHble OﬁOpOmbI, moxem
PAzNoOMUMbCA U yHUYMOXUMbCA NOSTHOCMbIO.

2

&

0) HapyxHbiii agnametp un T Bawmx np Tein
nexatb B npep 0 ana
BalLero 3neKTp Koro MpuHaodnex-

Hocmu HenpaeuﬂbHoeo pasmepa Henb3A JoCMAmoYHO 3awu-
wame unu ynpasaame umu.

e) KpenexHble pasmepbl Amxos, $naHues, onopHbIX NANT K
BCEX APYrux npuHa 6bITb T Aana
KpenneHus K mnvm.qemo an o6opyp,osauvm. MpuHadnexHocmu
C KpenexHbIMU 0meepcmusAmMU, He CO0meemcmayoWUMU MOH-
MAXHBIM pasmMepam 3/1eKmpoMexaHu4ecko2o 06opydosaHus,
6y0ym Hec6anaHcupoBaHHeIMU, MO2ym 8bI38aMb Ype3mepHble
subpayuu u nomepio KOHMpOSA.

%) He np Te ™. [lo Kax-
A0T0 NPUMEHEHNA NpoBepbTe npmuannemuocrw Ha wnndo-

X AVCKaX - TP vnm ot KYCKMW, y onop-
HbIX MJINT - TPEeLWHbI, PaspbiB WM Ype3MepHbIll U3HOC, Ha
NPOBOJIOYHBIX WWETKaX - OCBOGOXAEHHbIE WAW NOMHYBLINE

Ecnun npuxap, ™ unn PYA yna-
no, npoBepbTe NOBPEXAEHNE U YC Te P
™. Mocne P P n ycr

ReXHOCTel Bbl 1 Apyrue nuua AOMKHbI CTOATL BHe nnockocTi
|ev|, Aavn'e 6 py

nopa601-arb Ha MaKc. o6opoTax Ha X0/I0CTOM XOAy Ha NpoTA-

JKEeHUN Of{HOI MUHYTbI. 8 MeYeHuUe 5Mo20 ONbIMHO20 Nepuoda

nospexoeHHble NPUHAONEXHOCMU KAK Npasusio pasnoMamcs

unu pacnadymcs.

Monb3yiTecb NNYHBLIMK 3ALMUTHBIMM CPEACTBAMU. B 3aBUCU-

MOCTN OT 06N1acTV NPUMEHEHNA NOMb3YNTECh WUTKOM NLA,

3aWMTHBLIMN nnn

B J0CTaTOYHOM 06beme nonbsyurer MacKoi, 3au.w|u.\a|ou4ev|

BaC OT MbiNK, CPEACTBAMY 3aWNTDI CNYXa, NepyaTKamil u dap-

TYKOM, Cnoc ynoButb Kycku o6pabatbiBa-

emoro uspenua unu abpasmea. 3awjuma enas 0omxHa 6bime

cnocobHa 3adepxxame omiemaiowue 0CKoJIKU, 06pasyrowuecs

8 meyeHue pdszu4HLIX onepayul. Macka unu pecnupamop

00/KHbI 6bIMb CNOCOBHLI OMPUILMPOBAMB YACMUYbI, 06Pa-

3ylowuecs 8 meyeHue sawel OeamesibHOCMU. JlnumesbHoe
noodsepxxeHue WyMy 8bICOKO20 YPOBHSA MOXem noesieye 3a coboli
nomepio ciyxa.

u) Moctop nvya CTOATb Ha ONACHOM PacCTOAHUN
oT pa6ouyein 30Hbl. Kaxpplii, KTo BoiieT B pabouyio 30HY,

TbeA 3alUTHLIMKA CPeACTBaMU.
OcKonku 06pabameleaemozo u30eus uau NospexoeHHvle Npu-
HaonexHocmu Mo2ym omsjemame U 8b138aMb paHeHue 0dxe
8He cobcmeeHHO paboyeli 30Hbl.

) B TeyeHme pa6oTbl, KOrAa peXyLuii UHCTPYMEHT Mor 6bl KOC-
HYTbCA CKPbITOI IMHNM UK COBCTBEHHO NOABUKHOIO NOABO-
Anwero Ka6ens, aepkure 31. 060pyAoBaHNe INLIL Ha MecTax

TU PYKOATKU. Pexywuli uHcmpy-

meHm, KOmOprU KOCHemcs «nposodswje2o» Kabesis Moxem 8bl-

38amb, YMO 0OCMYNHble Memasnuyeckue yacmu 06o0pyo0o8aHuA

CMaxym mokoeedyujumu, 4mo nossiedem 3a coboli nopaxeHue

nosb308ameris 371. MOKOM.

Pasmectute 7 il Kab BHe pgocArae-

MOCTV BpaLLaloLerocs mucrpymeu-ra Mpu ympame koHmponsa

nodsuxHoUl kabesb Moxem 6bimb Nepepe3aH uau nepeuiugo-

8aH U 8aAWA pyKa mMoxem GbiMb 8MAUiEHA 80 BPAWAUULICA
uHcMpymeHm.

1) Hukorpa He Knagute 3neKTp Koe
Ha non/cTon, noka He 6yne'r VHCTPYMEHT NONHOCTBIO OCTa-
HOBNEH. Bpawaowulica UHCmpymMeHm Moxem 3auenumsca 3a
NnosepxHOCMb U 8bIOEPHYMb 060pYO08aAHUE U3-NOO 8aUIE20 KOH-
mpona.

M) Hukorga He BKnlouaiite 3neKTp Koe PYA
HUe B TeyeHne rpaucnopmposlm Ha Balwei ctopoHe. Cy4au-
HOe NpUKOCHOBEHUE K 8paUialoemMycs UHCMpyMeHmy Moxem
3axeamume eawy 00exoy u NpuMawume UHCMpPYMeHm K 8a-
wemy meny.

H) Per YNAf YNCTUTE BEHT oTBepcTua PYyA
HUA. BeHmunamop 0suzamesns 3acacbieaem nbiiib 808HYMpL
wkaga u YpesmepHoe HakonsieHue Memanuyeckol Neiau Mo-
XKem 8bI36amb 3/1. ONACHOCMb.

o) He pa601'a|7|1'e C 3neKTp

X Ma
BOCnJ'IaMeHumbCH om uc;<p

n) He yiiTecb TAMU, HYX, A B OX-
naXaeHNN KUAKOCTBIO. MpumereHue 6001 Ul Opyaux OX/1ax-
0arowux Xuokocmeli Moxem nosJsiedb 3a cobol nopaxeHue umu
CMepMb 3/1. MOKOM.

OGpaTHble yaap U C 3TUM CBA3aHHble

npeaynpexpeHna

O6paTHbIN yaap - 3To BHe3anHaA peakuua Ha 3axatie 1nu 3aljemne-

HUe BPALLAIOLLEroca ANCKa, OMOPHOI NANUTBI, WETKN UAN APYroro nH-

CTpyMeHTa. 3aaTvie WK 3allemieHre BpalLaoLeroca UHCTpYMeHTa

BbI30BET BHE3aMHbII OCTAHOB BPALLAKOLErOCA UHCTPYMEHTA, KOTOPbII

NoB/eYeT 3a 06O, YTO HEKOHTPONMPYEMbIt NIHCTPYMEHT ABUXKETCA MO

Harpas/eHNio, MPOTVBOMONOXHOMY BPALLEHMIO MHCTPYMEHTA B TOUKe

3alemneHus.

Hanp.: ecnn Gyaet wnndoBanbHbI KPyr 3axar Ui 3aluemneH B 06-

pabaTbiBaEMOM M3AENNN, KPOMKA AMCKa, BBOAMMAA B TOUKY 3aaTus,

MOET NPOHUKHYTb B MOBEPXHOCTb MaTep1ana 1 BbI3BaTb, YTo ANCK Gy-

€T BblJlaBNeH BBEPX UM OTOPOLLEH. B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT HanpaBeHus

BPALLEHNA ANCKa B TOUKe 3aleMeHNa AUCK MOXeT 16O BbICKOUUTL

B HanpasfeHnn K Nosb3oBaTento uin ot Hero. LnuosanbHble Anckm

MOTYT B 3TUX Cy4YasX TOXeE NOMHY Tb.

O6paTHbIN yaap ABNAETCA Pe3ynbTaToM HEMpaBuIbHOTO NPUMEHeHNs

3N1eKTPOMEXAHNYECKOTOo 060pyA0BAHIA N/WUNN HEMPaBULHBIX Pabounx

NPOLECCOB WM YCIIOBUIA 11 €70 MOXHO NPEAOTBPATUTL NPABUIbHBIM CO-

6n1l0/ieHMeM HIKeoNMCaHHbIX Mep 6e30macHoCTH.

a) O6opyaoBaHMe AepXKuUTe XKeCTKO M COXpaHAiiTe npaBuibHoOe
NosnoKeHne Ballero Tefa TaK, YTo6bl Bbl COCOGHBI Gbiny npe-

<

3,

<

K,

3

a

Kum Py
Smu mamepuanel Mmo2au ]
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opfonetb ycunua obpartHoro yaapa. Bcerna nonb3yiitech Beno-
MoraTesibHOli PyKOATKOI1 (ecnin 060py0BaHMe elo OCHALIEHO)
ANA AOCTUXKEHUA MAKC. KOHTPONIA Haji 06paTHbIM yAapom unu

NOBTOPHO pe3atb. Eciu skio4ume 060pydosaHue ¢ OUCKOM
8 MoYkKe paspesa, ouck moxem 3awemumsca, Mmoxxem 66imb 8bI-
oasneH eeepx unu Moxem npousotimu o6pamHeiti yoap.

peaxT KpYTAWUM TOM Npu BBOAE Py
B dKcnyaTaumio. [1os16308amesb cnocobeH KOHMPOUPOBAMb
peakmueHbsle Kpymaujue MOMeHMebl U ycunus 06pamHozo yoa-
pa, ecnu cobnodaem npasusibHele Mepsl 6e30NacHoCMU.

6) Hukorpa He KacaiiTecb pyKoii BpalyalolLerocsi UHCTPYMeHTa.
UHCcmpymeHm moxem eauy pyky ombépocume u3-3a 06pamHozo
yoapa.

8) He cToiiTe B NnpocTpaHCTBE, rAe MOXeT 6bITb MHCTPYMEHT Bbi-

6polueH ns-3a o6patHoro yaapa. O6pamueili yoap ewibpocum

UHCMpyMeHmM 8 HanpasseHuu, NPOMUBONOIOKHOM OBUXEHUIO

oucka 8 moyke 3awemsieHus.

Yaenute oco6oe BHMMaHue 06paboTKe Yrnos, 0CTPbIX KPOMOK,

n T.Aa. npenompam‘re CKa4YKM 1 3aliemsieHne NHCTPyMeHTa.

yzﬂbl, ocmpoie KpOMKU UJIU CKa4YKU CKJIOHHbI K 3auwem/ieHuto

spawarowe2oca UHCmpymeHma u K nomepe KOHmMPpOo/a uiu

K 0bpamHomy yoapy.

0) He npuc iTe K Py i pesunuKmnin
MHCprMeHT AN NUALHBIN BUCK € 3y6bamMU. Imu OUCKU Yacmo
8bI3618al0M 06pamMHbIL yoape u ympamy KOHmMposA Had obopy-
dosaHuem.

MpepynpexaeHus, npegHasHauyeHHble
KOHKpeTHO Ans onepauus wnndosaHus
1 abpasuBHOIi pe3Ku:

a) MpumeHsAiTe NNLWb TUMbI ANCKOB, P
ANTeNnem U 3alUTHbIA KOXYX, npenuasuaqeuubm nna nopo-
6paHHOro gucka. Jucku, 0118 Komopelx He 6610 3/1eKmpome-
XaHuYyeckoe 060py0o8aHUe KOHCMPYupOB8AHo, He Mo2ym 6ame
3awuweHol HaBne)Kaluum cnocobom u nosmomy Aenaomca
onacHeImu.

&

2

a

o) n n papyrve 6 T

uspenns, ‘ITOﬁbI OrpaHNYUTL ONacHOCTb 3awemnexua avc-
Ka 1 o6paTtHoro yaapa. bosbwue obpabamoisaemole u30enus
CKJIOHHbI NP02u6aMbCA om cob6cmaeHHo20 8eca. Onopbl 00/ XKHb!
6bimb pasmewyeHbl Nod obpabameisaemeim u3desnuem 86/1U3U
npsamoU paspesa u 86/1u3u KpOMoK 0bpabameigaemozo usdenus
no obeum cmopoHam Oucka.

Yaenute 6onblioe BHUMaHMUE BbINOMIHEHNIO «pa3pesa B Mo-
NoCTb» B CYWECTBYIOWME CTEHbI NN APYrie FayXue NpocTpaH-
cTBa. [IpoHuKaowuli OUCK MOXem padspe3ame 2a30nposood,
8000NP0OB0O0, /1. IUHUID UU NpedmMemebl, KOmopbie MO2ym 8bl-
38ame 06pamHeil yoap.

MpepynpexaeHus, npegHasHauYeHHble
KOHKPETHO ANA onepauuii N10cKoro

I.IJnIII¢OBaHI/IH:
a) He Te up 6 y ¢ y

[

pLR

P LIKyp-
Ky Ans mnw¢osanbuoro Aucka. B
WKYPKY, cobniopaiite pekomeHaaummn npoussop,wrenn. Eom;-
was waupoeansHas WKypKa, 8bIX00AWAA 3a pamKu waugo-
8as1bHOU NAUMBI, 8bI3bI8AEM PUCK PaA3psiBa U MOXem Nossiede

3a cobou 3awemsieHue, paspelg ducKa u 06pamsdeiti yoap.
npegynpe)KAeva, npegHasHa4yeHHble

KOHKPeTHO AnA onepauyuii wnndpoBaHna

C NPOBOJIOYHOI LETKOIA:

a) Oﬁpam‘re BHUMaHWe Ha TD, YTO AaXe B TeyeHne HOPMaIleOI/I
pabotb! A u3 wetku. He neperpy-
XKaiiTe NPOBONOKM Ilpesmepuom HarpysKoii WeTKu. [1posos1oka
MOXem /1e2ko NPOHUKHYMb Yepe3 oc?e»(by /U KOXY.

¢ WeTKon p ayerTca

6) 3aWMTHDBIN KOXKYX 6bITb pVKp Kanek- 6) Ecnmpna ¢
T KoMy nycrt
Hoe ana MaKc. 6. HOCTH, YTOGbI 6bll|a OTKpbI-

Ta IMWb MUHUMaNbHasA YacTb ANCKa B CTOPOHY NoJb3oBaTens.
3awumHelli KOXyXx nomozaem 3awuuame NosL308amens om
OCKOJIKO8 OUCKA U 0OM C/Ty4aliH020 NPUKOCHOBEHUA OUCKA.

8) AMCKN [OMKHDI npwmeunrhca MWL ANA peKoMeHAyeMblX

o6nacreii. Hanp. He cTo-

POHOI1 pa3pesHoro Auncka. A6pasu3Hue paspesHole OUCKU npeod-

HasHayeHbl 019 KOHMYpPHO20 pe3aHus, 6oKoable Custbl, Oeticmay-

toujue Ha 3mu OUCKu, Mo27u bbl ux pasnomamb

Bcerpa iTech ANCKOB

NpaBUNbHOTO pasmepa M GOPMbI ANA BamMh NOAOGPAHHO-

ro pucka. [lpasusibHele pnaHubl OUcka noddepxusaom Ouck

U mem camblM 02paHu4uBaom puck, 4mo ouck sonHem. OnaH-

Ybl 018 pe3Ku Mo2ym omiu4amaecs om anyes 0 wiugposa-

HusA.

0) He

&

2

iTecb

Auckamun

Aana 6 0 INeKTp Koro
oGopyp,osaHml ﬂucw, npedHasHayeHHvle 0119 60sbLIezo 3ek-
MpoMexaHu4ecko20 060py00eaHus, He 200Hb! 0715 6osee 8bICO-
Kux 060pomos He60/1bw 020 060py00BAHUSA U MO2YM JIONHYMb.

,U,OHOIIHIIITeﬂbeIe npeaynpexaneHus,

npeaHasHavyeHHble gna pa60tw|x onepauvn

abpasunBHoOI1 pe3Ku:

a) He paBuTe Ha pa3pe3Hoil AUCK U He Mpunaraiite YpesmepHoe
npaBneHue. He nbiTaiitecb fO6GUTHCA Ype3MEPHOI rMy6UHbI
paspesa. [lepezpyska OucCKa noeblwaem HazpysKky U CK/IOH-
HOCMb K CKPYYUBAHUIO UNU 3awemieHuto OUcKa 8 moyke paspe-
30 U BO3MOXHOCMb 06PAMHO20 yOapa unu paspelea OUCKa.

6) He cToiiTe cBoM Teniom B NPAMOI C BpalalOWUMCA AUCKOM

" 3a HUM. 8 MOMeHM), K020a OuCK 8 paboyeli moyKe 08UXemcsa

0om 8awez0 med, B03MOXHbIU 06pamHbil yoap moxem 8bi6po-

CUMb NPOCKAb3blBarWUl OUCK U 31eKMpoMexaHuyeckoe 06o-

PpydosaHue npAMO Ha 8ac.

Ecnmn anck 3awemuntca unm peska no no6Gbim npuynHam npe-

KpalyeHa, BbIKN4uUTe N1eKTp Koe

W fepXuTe ero, noka ANCK He 6yaeT NONHOCTbIO ocrauosneu.

HMKor,qa He nbiTaTecb BbIHYTb paspesuom AUNCK N3 30HbI pas-

pe3a, Korga ANCK ABMXeTCA, TaK KaK Mmor 6bl I1p0l/|30I7ITIII 06-

paTHblii yaap. [posepbme cumyayuto u npusedume 8 NOpAOOK,

4mo6el B03MOKHO 6b1/10 UCK/IIOYUMb 3awemneHue OUCKa.

2) He iTe pesatb o6p [Raiite
AucKy A06UTLCA MONMHBIX 06OPOTOB M OCTOPOXKHO HAUHMTE

8,

2

3aWUTHOTO | KOXyXa, yﬁenurecb, 4TO NPOBONIOY-
HbIil AUICK NN LETKa He HaXOAUTCA B KOHTaKTe C 3aliuTHbIM
KOXYXOM. [Tp080/I0YHbIU QUCK U/IU WemKa Moxem 8 meyeHue
pabomel nod 8o30elicmeuem HAzpy3Ku U YeHMpPOBeXHbIX cus
ysenu4usame ceoli duamemp.

MHCprKLIIIIM no 6e3onacHOCTM

ANA 3apAAHOro ycTpoiicTBa

JaHHeil npubop He npedHasHaveH 0718 SKCnayamayuu 1uyamu
(8 m. 4. OemobMmu), usuyeckue, CeHCOPHbIe UU YyMCMBEHHbIe
cnoco6HOCMU Komopbix u6o HedoCcMamok onelma u 3HaHul
npensmcmaytom 6e30nacHOMy NoJIb308AHUIO NPUBOPOM, ec/iu
3a HUMU He obecneyeH NpUCMOMP UU OHU He 6bliu NPOUH-
CMpyKmuposeaHbl JUYOM, OmeemcmeeHHbIM 3a ux 6e3onac-
HOCMb, OMHOCUMesbHO UCNO/b308aHUSA NpUGOPaA.

— 3a dememu ciedyem npucmMampueams, YmoGbl OHU He uepanu
¢ npubopom.

NHdpopmaums 06 ypoBHe wyma
n BUGpaymnax
3HaueHus n3mepanuco B cornacuu ¢ EH 62841-1.
CBU 125
YpoBeHb aKyCTU4eCcKoro AaBneHus LDA =85,14b (A).
YpoBeHb akycTuueckoil mowHoctn L, = 96,1 ab (A).
HeTtouHocTb n3mepennii K = 3,0 ab (A).
BHUMAHUE! B pab6otbi
Monb3yiTech cpeacTBamMn 3aWuThi cnyxal

T wym!

B3BelleHHoe 3HaueHue BMOpauUWii, AeACTBYIOLWEE Ha PYKW paBHO
a,=184mc2

HeTouHocTb n3mepennii K= 1,5 m.c?.

YKa3aHHble 3HaYeHNA YpOBHA LyMa/BUOPaLN N3MepeHbl B COOTBET-
CTBUW C yCnoBUAMK UcnbiTaHwid no EN 62481 n cnyxat ana cpaBHeHunA
VHCTPYMEHTOB. 3TN 3HaYEHNA MOXKHO TaKxe UCMOoNb30BaTh ANA Npea-
BapUTENbHON OLIEHKM LIYMOBOI 11 BUOPALIMOHHOI Harpy3ku BO Bpems
paboTbl.

YKa3aHHble 3HaueHNA yPOBHA LyMa/BnbpaLy 0TobpaxaloT OCHOBHble
06nacT NpUMeHeHNs 3NeKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa. [pu 1cnonb3oBaHUM
SNEKTPONHCTPYMEHTa B APYrux uenax, ¢ Apyrumn CMeHHbIMU (pa60-
HVIMVI) VHCTPpYMEHTaMW UnNu B Crlyvyae X HeyaoBNeTBOPUTENIbHOTO 06-
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CNYyXNBAHNA, LUYMOBaA 1 BVI6paLLI/IOHHaﬂ Harpy3kun moryT 3Ha4nTesibHO
BO3pacTaTb Ha NPOTAXKEHNW BCEro CpoKa sKkcnyaTaunn.

ﬂ}'lﬂ TOYHOMN OLI€HKWN Harpy3oK B TeYeHne yKa3aHHOro Cpoka 3Kcnnya-
Tauun HEOﬁXOAMMO Takxe COﬁ}'IIOAaTb NpuBOAMMbIe B HacTOALLEM py-
KOBOZCTBE 3Ha4yeHuA BpemeHn pa6OTbI Ha XONOCTOM XOAY W BpeMeHn
NpoCToA. TO MOMOXET 3HaUNTENbHO YMEHbLUUTL HarpysKky B TeyeHue
BCero CpoKa sKcnayaTaunm sNeKTPOUHCTPYMeEHTa.

MalwwmHa npegHasHaueHa Ana paspesanus, rpyboii Wwindosky u Kpa-
LeBaHMA MeTannyecknx N CTpOUTeSIbHbIX MaTeprnanos 6e3 ncnonb3o-
BaHuA BO,ElbI.anI pa3pesaHnmn CTpouTeNbHOro Matepuana obecneybte
AO0CTAaTOYHOE OTCacbiBaHWe Mblnn 1 Nocse 3aBepLleHna pa60TbI Bcerga
NPOBOAMTE YMCTKY MalUMHbI (peKOMeHAYeM NpoayBKy CKaTbiM BO3AY-
XOM).

OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3@ UCMOMb30BaHNE He MO Ha3HAYeHUI0 HeceT Mob-
30Bateb.

UHcTpyKuum no 3apagke

AKKYMYJIATOPOB

1. Y6eauTech B TOM, YTO HaNpAXeHe B CETU COOTBETCTBYET Hanpsxe-
HIIO, YKa3aHHOMY Ha 3aBOAICKON TabnnyKe 3apAHOrO YCTPOICTBA.
Mopkniouute 3apapHoe ycTpoinctso (N1) K MCTOUHUKY MWUTaHMA.
3aXKeTCA KpacHbIl KOHTPOMbHbIN cBeToamnoA (N2). 3To o3Haua-
eT, YTo 3apAAHOe YCTPOICTBO TOTOBO K 3apsApke. Ecnn KpacHbii
KOHTPOJIbHbIN CBETOAMOZ, HEe CBETUTCA, MPOBepbTe MOAKMIYeHe
K WCTOYHUKY 3NEeKTPOnMTaHnA. ECIM NCTOUHMK dneKTponuTaHua
B NOpAAKe, OTNpaBbTe 3apAAHOE YCTPOICTBO B aBTOPU30BaHHYIO
CepBICHYI0 MacTepcKyto!

2. BcraBbTe akkymynatop (B1) B 3apagHoe ycTpoicTBO A0 ynopa.

3. Ecnmn KpacHblil cBeTOAMOp CBETUTCH, a 3eneHblin cBetoamog (N2)
HaYHeT MUraThb, 3TO 03HAYAET, YTO aKKyMY/IATOP 3apsXKaeTca.

4. MpnbnusutenbHo Yepes 60 MUHYT aKKyMynATop byAeT MONHOCTbIO
3apsAXKeH, 3eMeHblil 1 KpacHbI CBETOANOAbI HEMPEPbIBHO CBETATCA.

5. W3Bnekute akkymynaTop u3 3apagHoro yctpoinctsa. Ecnm Bbl He

Xenaete 3apaxaTb CNeAylWNii akKyMynaTop, OTCOeAUHNTE 3a-

pAAHOE YCTPOICTBO OT UCTOYHMKA MUTaHUA.

0630p cU2HAN08 KOHMPOSbHbLIX C8eMOOU0008 3apA0H020 ycmpoticmaa (N2):

(::’ll;;:l:g (:g:;:;ll::q 3HayeHue KOM5V|Hal-lllllll CUrHanos
He CBeTnUTCA CBeTUTCA NOAKNKYEHO K SJ'IEKTPIINECKOVI cemm
muraet CBeTUTCA AKKYMYIATOP 3apAXaeTca
CBETUTCA CBETUTCA AKKYMYNATOP 3apAXeH
MUraoT nonepemeHHo AKKYMYNIATOP NOBPeXAeH

HoBbie AKKyMynaTopbl:

Mocne nepBbIX LMKNOB 3apAAKN HOBbIX aKKYMYJIATOPOB UX EMKOCTb MO-
XKET 6bITb HuKe YKa3aHHOro 3HayeHunA. I'Ipmumuoﬁ 3TOro ABNAETCA TO,
UTO XMMUYECKMIA COCTaB aKKyMyNATOPOB elLie He 6bln akTUBUPOBaH. IT0
COCTOAHWE HOCUT BPEMEHHBII XapaKTep 1 UCYE3HET NOCe HECKONbKUX
LMKNOB 3apAAKN.

Mpumeuanue:

«  CBeTAWNIICA 3eNeHblil KOHTPOMbHbIV CBETOANOA CUTHANU3MpPyeT
0 TOM, YTO aKKYMYNIATOP NOJTHOCTbIO 3apPAXEH WU HaXOAUTCA B pe-
XKUMe Me[iIeHHOI 3apAAKK, NpeAHa3HaueHHOM 1A nojaepKaHua
YPOBHA 3apAAKN aKKyMynAaTopa.

+ B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT TemnepaTypbl OKpy:atoLeil cpefibl, Hanpsxe-
HWA B CETU U NCXOAHOTO ypOBHA 3apAAKN HavallbHaA 3apAfKa ak-
KYMyNATOPOB MOXeT ANNTbCA 6onee 60 MWHYT (B 3aBUCMMOCTN OT
eMKOCTU aKKyMynaTopa).

« Ecm 3apAagHoe yCTp0I7ICTBO He NCnonb3yeTcsa, OTCOeAnHUTE ero ot
WCTOYHWKa NUTaHUA.

BakHbie npepynpexapeHus, Kacaowmeca
3apagKku:

1. MaKcumanbHbIin CPOK Cy6bl 1 MakKcMManbHas NpON3BOANTENb-
HOCTb JOCTUFAIOTCA, €C/IN aKKyMYNATOPbI 3apAXKAIOTCA NPU TeMne-
paType okpyxatowleii cpeabl ot 18 °C po 24 °C. HE 3APAXKAUTE
aKkkymynaTtopbl npu Temnepatype Huxe 0 °C n Bbiwe 45 °C. 3710
OUeHb BaXHO. ITO MOMOXET 13bexaTb Cepbe3HOro NoBpeXAeHUA
aKKyMynATOpOB.

«  He 3apsaxaiiTe akkyMynaTopbl N0/ AeiCTBMEM NPAMOTO CONHEYHO-

ro CBeTa, 0CO6EHHO B JleTHUE MecALbl! TO NPeAoTBPATUT X Ypes-
MepHbII HarpeB, KOTOPbI MOXET NPUBECTU K X MOBPEXAeHMIo!

2. Ecnu B 3apApHoe yCTPONCTBO BOXKEH CIINLLIKOM XONOAHbI aKKyMy-

natop (Huxe 0 °C), 3apAAHOe YCTPOIICTBO He HAUHET Cpasy Xe 3aps-
KaTb ero, MLLb HaYHYT MUTaTb 3eMeHblii 1 KPacHbI KOHTPONbHble
cBeToAnoAbl. TONbKO KOraa akKyMynaTop ecTecTBEHHbIM MyTem
[OCTUrHET TemnepaTypbl, COOTBETCTBYIOLEI CTaHAapTHOMY Ana-
na3oHy TemnepaTyp, aBTOMaTUYeCKI HauHeTCA npoLiecc GbicTpoit
3apAgKu.
Ecnu B 3apagHoe yCTPOMCTBO BNOXEH CMLIKOM HarpeTblil akKy-
mynatop (Bbiwe 45 °C), 3apagHOe YCTPONCTBO He HauHeT cpasy
e 3apAXaTb ero, NNLb HaYHYT MUraTb 3e/eHblil N KPacHbI KOH-
TponbHble cBeToAnoAbl. ToNbKO Koraa TemMnepaTtypa akkymynatopa
OMyCTUTCA 40 3HaYeHNA, COOTBETCTBYIOLIErO CTaHAAPTHOMY AMa-
na3oHy TemrnepaTyp, aBTOMaTU4ecKn HauHeTcA npoLecc 6bicTpoit
3apAaKN.

3. Ecnm akkyMynaTopbl He 3aps»aloTca Haanexalum obpasom (mMu-
raeT KpacHblil KOHTPOJbHbIN CBETOANOA):

+ [poBepbTe, He 3arpA3HEHbI I KOHTAKTHbIE MOBEPXHOCTN aKKyMy-
NATOPOB. B C/ly4ae HeOHXOANMOCTIN OUNCTUTE WX C TOMOLLbIO XTO0M-
4aTobyMaXxHOro TaMMoHa 1 CnnpTa.

« Ecnm v nocne 310ro He nonyyaeTca NpaBUIbHO 3apAANUTL akKyMy-
NATOPbI, OTNPaBbTe UK NepefjaiiTe 3apAAHOe YCTPONCTBO (BMecTe
C akKymynatopamn) B 6nmxaiillylo aBTOPU30BaHHYI0 CEPBUCHYIO
MacTepcKyo.

4. TMpwn onpeaeneHHbIX yCNoBUAX, e 3apAAHOe YCTPONCTBO Nof-
KINIOYEHO K UCTOUHNKY NIUTaHKA, BO3MOXHO KOPOTKOE 3aMblKaHue
3apAAHbIX KOHTAaKTOB BHYTPU 3apAAHOrO YCTPOMCTBA NOCTOPOH-
HUM MaTepuanom. [oCTOPOHHKE TOKOMPOBOAALLME MaTepuanbl,
TaKue, Kak, Hanpumep, MeTannnyeckan Bata, alloMuHneBas Gposb-
ra Wiv HaneT MeTalfIMYecKX YacTul, HeO6XOAUMO perynApHO
y#anAatb U3 3apAAHOro ycTpoilcTBa. Mepen YNCTKOW OTKMounTe
3apAAHoOe YCTPOICTBO OT CETH.

5. Tpu npoBeAeHNI HECKONBKNX LIMKIOB 3apAAKN MOAPAL 3apAaHoe
YCTPOCTBO MOXET HarpeTbCA. IT0 HOPMaNbHO U He 03HayaeT Tex-
HUYecKoro fedekTa.

6. He ponyckaiite nonafaHna B 3apAjHOe YCTPOWCTBO XWAKOCTEA,
3TO MOXET MPUBECTU K NOPAKEHMIO SNEKTPUYECKM ToKoM. Ecnn
nocsie NCrofb30BaHUA Bbl XOTUTE YCKOPUTb OCTbIBaHME akKymynia-
TOPOB, He NoMeLLjaiiTe 1X B HarpeTylo cpeay.

7. AKKyMynATOpbl MOTYT OCTaBaTbCA B NOAKIOYEHHOM K CETN 3apaf-
HOM yCTpoiiCTBe 6€3 Yrpo3bl NOBPEXAEHNA NX CAMUX UV 3apAj-
HOrO yCTPONCTBA. AKKYMYNATOPbI OCTaHyTCA B 3apAAHOM YCTPOI-
cTBe MONHOCTbio 3apsxeHHbiMU. HE OCTABJIAUTE 3apsaxeHHble
aKKyMynATOPbl B 3apAfHOM YCTPOICTBE, OTK/IOYEHHOM OT CeTn
nUTaHA.

8. HE UCMONb3YNUTE AKKYMYNATOPDI, ecnu oHn nospexaeHbl
U N3 UX JNeMEHTOB BbITeKaeT XUAKOCTb. B Cllyyae nonajaHus
KUAKOCTY Ha KOXY HeMe[UIeHHO MPOMOiATe 3TO MeCTo W crefuTe
3a COCTOSHMEM KOXW. B Cllyyae He0bXoAMMOCTI 0bpaTnTech K Bpa-
uy. B Clyyae nonajiaHua XuakocTy B rasa TlaTenbHo NpomoliTe
X 60NbLUNM KONNYECTBOM BOJIbI 1 HEMe/i/IeHHO 06paTITeCh K Bpa-
uy.

9. Ecnun Bbl 3apsxaeTe He MOMHOCTbIO Pa3pAXKeHHbI akKyMynaTop
unu ecnu Bbl 3aBeplunTte 3apAaky A0 [OCTUXKEHUA COCTOAHWA
NONHOrO 3apAfa, CYMTalTe KaXAblil TaKO LKA MOHBIM LIMKIOM
3apAgKu.

MpumeyaHune K ANTUIA-NOHHbIM (Li-lon)
aKKymynatTopam

« Y paHHOro TWNa akkKyMynAToOpoOB OTCYTCTBYeT SpdeKT namatu.
ITO 03HauaeT, YTo aKKyMynaTopbl MOXHO 3apsAxaTb Npu Nbom
YPOBHe 3apAafkuM. Ecnu BbiHYTb aKKymynaTopbl W3 3apAfHOro
YCTPOIICTBA 10 JOCTVXKEHUA X MOMHOI 3apAfKY, 3TO He npuBeeT
K UX MOBPEXEHMIO.

+ JINTUI-MOHHDBIN aKKyMyNATOP OCHalleH 3alynTol OT MOMHOI pas-
PAAKN. B CIlyyae CHIKEHWA HanpsXeHNA HUKe YCTaHOBJIEHHOro
npenena (BcneAcTBMe neperpysku W paspagki), S1eKTPOHHbIN
6710K OTCOEAVHUT 31eMeHTI. [locie 3Toro ycTpoiicTBo Nnbo byaet
pabotaTb ¢ nepe6oamu, nnbo oTknlouNTCA coBcem. Heobxoaumo
CHU3UTb Harpy3Ky Ha yCTPOCTBO UNW 3apAANTD akKyMyATop.

XpaHeane JINTUN-NOHHDbIX AaKKYMYJNIATOPOB
«  XpaHuTte akkymynATopbl B MOJHOCTbIO 3aPAXKEHHOM COCTOAHUM
B CyXOl1 1 CBOGOAHOI OT MbiNK Cpefie Npu TemrnepaType OKpyxa-
folLlei1 cpepbl B Anana3soHe ot 5 °C go 40 °C. Ecnu akkymynatopbl
He NCNonb3ywTca ANNTeNbHOE BpemA, PEKOMEHAYEeTCA He pexe
O[HOro pasa B Tpy MecALa NOMHOCTbIO 3apAXaTb nx!
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. COHGP)KVITE KOHTAKTbl akKKyMy/IATOPa B YNCTOTE. 3anacHoi aAKKyMmy-
NATOP He XpaHUTe BMeCTe C MeTa/lInyecknmn npemeTtamu, cylie-
CTBYeT yrpo3a KOPOTKOro 3aMblKaHUA.

. AKKyMyJ’IﬂTOpr, He ncnonb3oBaBLlIneca AnuTenbHoe Bpema, nepen
ncnonb3oBaHMeM HEOGXOAVIMO 3apApnTb.

nepesosxa JINTUN-NOHHBbIX aKKYMYIATOPOB
Ha nnTnii-noHHble akKyMynATOpbl PacnpoCTPAHAIOTCA NONOXKEHWA 3a-
KOHa, pernameHTUpyloLe TPaHCMOPTUPOBKY OnacHbIX rpy3os. Mepe-
BO3Ka 3TVX aKKYMYJIATOPOB [OJIKHA OCYLLeCTBAATbCA C C06!'IIOJJ,€HI/IGM
MECTHbIX, FOCYAAPCTBEHHDIX 1 MEXAYHAaPOAHbIX HOPM 1 NpaBui.

« [Motpe6utenu moryT 6e3 npobnem nepeBo3nTb 3T aKKyMyNATOpbI
N0 KOMMyHMKaLnaMm.

. KommepquKaﬂ nepeso3ka JINTUNA-NOHHBIX AKKYMYNIATOPOB TPAHC-
MOPTHbIMU KOMMNaHUAMWN pernameHTUpyeTca npasuiamu nepesos-
KI OMacHbIX rpy3oB. oAroToBky K OTrpy3ke n camy nepeBO3Ky
pa3speLLaeTca oCyLecTBAATb TONbKO COOTBETCTBYIOLWMM 06pa3om
o6yyeHHoOMy nepcoHany. Haj Bcem npoLeccom [OMKeH OCyLecT-
BNATLCA NPOGECCUOHANBHBIN HaA30p.

Bo Bpems nep 6arapeit 6.
wee:

+ BousbexaHue KOpPOTKNX 3aMblKaHNil 0becneybTe 3aluTy 1 N30ns-
L0 KOHTAKTOB.

«  Cnepute 3a Tem, 4To6bI NPY 6ONLLIOM KONMYECTBE aKKYMYNATOPOB
B YNaKOBKE OHY HE MOT/IN NepeMelLaTbCa, CABNMaTLCA AN UCKPYB-
NATbCA.

« lMoBpexpaeHHble 1 BbITEKLLME aKKYMyNATOPbI NepeBO3unTb 3anpe-
LeHO.

3a 6onee nogpobHol MHdopmaLmeit obpataiTecs K Bawemy nepesos-
YUKY.

Mpepynpexpenne!!!

TexHuyeckoe OﬁCHy)KI/IBaHVIe 3apapHoro yCTpOI?ICTBa nonb3oBateniem
He npeanonaraeTca. BHYTpu 3apAAHOro YCTPONCTBA OTCYTCTBYIOT feTa-
1N, KOTOpble Nob30BaTeb MOT Gbl PEMOHTUPOBATL CAMOCTOATENBHO.
Bo n3bexaHne noBpexaeHNA BHYTPEHHUX AeTanel, YyBCTBUTENbHbIX,
Hanpumep, K CTaTMYECKOMY 3SNeKTpUYeckomy 3apagy, HeobXoaumo
nepeaatb 3apAaHOe YCTPOCTBO B GNIMXKaiiLLyt0 aBTOPU30BaHHYIO cep-
BUCHYI0 MacTepCKyHo.

Bcerna umcnonb3yitTe COOTBETCTBYIOLUMIA KOMMAEKT aKKyMynATOPOB
(KOMMNEKT, MOCTaBMEHHbIN C UHCTPYMEHTOM, UAN 3anacHoW KOMMEKT,
peKoMeH0BaHHbIN M3roToBMTENEM, KOMMaHWeln «Hapekc c.p.o.). Hu-
Korga He I/ICI'IOJ'IbByVITE VIHOW KOMMNeKT AKKyMYJIATOPOB, TaK Kak 3TO
MOXET MPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHUIO Bawero NHCTpYMEHTa 1 onacHomy
COCTOAHWIO YCTPOUCTBA.

MpegoxpaHuTenbHble 351IeMEHTbI
1 X MOHTaX

LLinndoBanbHylo MalLMHy pa3peLllaeTca UCMob30BaTb TONbKO C YCTa-

HOBIEHHbIM  3aLLUTHbIM KOXYXOM (5) n J]OI'IO}'IHMTQHI)HOI?I pyKoAT-

Ko (11)!

Hepen ﬂPOBeAeHMeM no6oit PaGOTbI Ha 3ﬂeKTPI/I"IeCK0lII
Koe 06¢ y 3ame-

Ha wnc'rpymeu'ros) " npu ee TPaHCMOPTUPOBKE U XpaHeHN

oTcoep| Te ymy PHYI0 Oa |1pu

HOM HaX<aTuu BblKno4varena cymecrsye'r yrposa nonyueuml TPaB-

Mbl.

3alUTHDbIN KOXKYX

BHMMaHuMe!B KOMNNEKT cTaHAapTHOI NOCTaBKM YrioBoil windo-
Ba/IbHOW MaLUNHbI BXoaut 3aI.I.WITHbII7I KOXYX, npemlaauaueuubu?l
WCKNIYnNTeNbHO AnA paﬁorbl CO I.IJ]1III¢OBaJ1beIMIII ANCKamu., ﬂﬂﬂ
pesKu yrnosoi ¢ 3Ty Ma-
WWHY OCHACTUTb 3alUTHbIM KOXKYXOM AnA pa6o1'b| C pexywmmn
ANCKaMU, KOTOPbIii MOXHO KynuTb B TOProBoWl ceTMm — Homep
3aKasa 65 405 748 pna guckos ¢ 230 MM. B Clyyae HEUCNoNb30-
BaHMA 3TOro KoXKyxa Bo Bpemsa pesku Bbi noasepraere ceba no-

06,

fAaTh cneayto-

BbILIEHHOMY PUCKY NMOAYYEeHUsA TP no H » npn
Heuc C 0 KOXYXa [ANA PE3KM He HeceT oT-
BETCTBEHHOCTU 3a " ywep6 3p Tens

p
WM MHOTO NNUa, NONY4NBLIEro TPaBMy BCIEACTBUE 3TOTO Hapy-
K TEXHMKN 6 HOCTH.
OTKIHBTE 3aXMMHbI PbIYAXOK 3aLMTHOTO KoxyXa (5a) M ycTaHOBUTE
3aLNTHBINA KOXYX (5) TaK, UTo6bl HaNPaBAAIOLME BbICTYMbI 3aLLUTHOTO
KoXyxa (4b) Bxoaunu B HanpaenAloLmMe nasbl ANA 3alLUTHOMO KOXY-
Xa (4a) Ha 3aX1MMHOM naTpoHe (3). OTperynupyitte NonoXeHne 3awuT-
HOro Koxyxa (5) cornacHo Tpe6oBaHMAM COOTBETCTBYHOILEN PaboTbl.

3auKcnpyiiTe OTperynmpoBaHHOE MoNOXeHMe 3aLUTHOrO Koxyxa (5)
3aKMUMHbIM PbIYaKKOM 3aLYMTHOTO KOXyXa (5a).

B cnyyae HeoGX0AMMOCTM OTPErynupyiTe Cumly 3aXuma 3alnTHOrO
KOXyXa, 3aTATNBaA UK 0ClabnAs BCoMoraTenbHyIo raiiky 3aXXuMHoro
pblyaxKa. [lenaiTe 370 TONbKO MPU OTMYLLEHHOM PbluaKe 3aLUTHOrO
KOXyXa.

[lononHutenbHas PYKOATKa

lpuBKHTUTE JONONHUTENbHYIO PyKOATKY (11) B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT MeTofja
paboTbl cnpaBa unwn cnesa oT KOPOOKK CKopocTeit (2).

KpenneHune wnn¢oBanbHOro nnm
pexyLiero gucka

Mepepn nposeneumem no6oii paGoru Ha 3neKTpuyeckomn

Koe o6cny 3ame-

Ha MHchyMEHTOB) n Npu ee TpaHCNOPTUPOBKE N XpaHEeHUN

oTcoefuHUTE ynATopHylo 6atapeto. [pn HenpegHamepeH-

HOM HaXaTuV BbIKNIOYaTens CyLiecTByeT yrpo3a nony4yeHus Tpas-
Mbl.

OumcTtute HKHWIA dnaHel (8), 3aXMMHYIO raiiky (9) 1 KpenexHbie no-
BEPXHOCTY WNN$OBATbHOMO UK pexyLlero Ancka 10a; 10b). YcraHoBK-
Te HKHWIA dnarel (8) (BypTkom Hapyxy) Ha wnuHaens (7). YctaHo-
BUTe WNNGOBAbHbIN UAN PeXyLMii AUcK. BypTuk HuxHero dnaHua (8)
[NOMKeH TOYHO BOWT B OTBEPCTIE LWANGOBANLHOIO UAN PEXYLLEro ANC-
Ka. 3aTemM HaBMHTUTE 3aXKNMHYI0 raiiky (9) Ha wnuHAenb (7) Tak, 4To6bl
npw KpenneHuu wnmpoBanbHOro Ancka bypTuK 3aXXMMHOI ranki Gbi
HanpaseH K AUCKY, a NPy KpenaeHnn pexyLlero Ancka — ot gnckal

YTonuTte 6n10KNPOBOYHBIN WTUGT WNUHAENA (2a).

B ! Uc yinTe
npun oCTaHOBJIEHHOM umvmp,ene.

lpoBopaunBaiite WANdoBanbHbIN WNMHAENDb 33 WAKGOBaANbHbIN / pe-
KYLLMIA JUCK 0 TeX NOP, NOKa 6110KMPOBOYHbIN WTNGT (2a) He BOMAET B
nas3. HajiexHo 3aTAHNTe 3aXUMHY!IO raitky (9) kntouom (12).
BHumaHue! Mpexpae yem BKAIOUNTL MalUUHY, y6eauTech B
TOM, YTO AUCK He MPOBOPaYNBAETCA MeXAY HIKHUM dnaH-

uem (8) n 3aKumHoVi raikon (9).

BBop B aKcnsiyaTaumio

YcTaHoBKa n yAaneHne akKymynatopa

BctaBbTe akkymynaTop (B1) B rHespgo C 3afHeil CTOPOHbl PYKOATKU
ycTpoiicTea Ao ynopa.lloTaHyB 3a akkymynaTtop, ybeaurecb B TOM, 4T0
OH YCTaHOB/IEH HaANeXallm 06pasom.

[ina Toro ytobbl N3BNeUb akkymynatop (B1) u3 yctpoicta, Haxmute
3axuM (B2) n U3BneKknTe akKymynaTop.

BknioueHne

I'IepeKmouMTe BblKNOYaTenb (1) Bnepefs, BKNoYMB Takum Ccnoco6om ma-
LIVHY. Ecnn 6yJ1€T€ HaXXMaTb Ha NepefHIo YacTb KHOMKW BblKNtoyaTe-
na (1 ), 6y}1eT BbIK/Il0OYaTeNlb appeTpoBaH BO BKIKOYEHHOM NONOKEHUN.

BbiknioueHne

nyTEM 0TNyCKaHMA KHOMKW BbIK/IloYaTenA (1) BbIK/Il04aTENb BO3BPATUT-
CA B HaYa/lbHOE NOJIOXKeHNe N CTaHOK 6y,qu BbIK/IoYeH. Ecnn KHoMKa
BbIK/tloYaTensa (1) appeTnpoBaHa BO BK/IKOYEHHOM MONIOXKEHWN, TO Ha-
KNMas Cfierka Ha 3afiHI00 4acTb KHOMKY BblK/lO4aTens, KHomMkKa 6y[ZLeT
0CBOﬁO)KFlEHa, BEPHETCA B HAaYal/ibHYl0 MO3NLNIO N CTaHOK 6yFlET Bbl-
KJloYeH.

i WITUPT TONbKO

58



MNo-pycckn

NMpeaoxpaHNTeNbHbIN 3N1€KTPOHHDbIN

610K

YCTPOCTBO OCHALLEHO MPeAoXpaHUTENbHBIM NEKTPOHHBIM 6NI0KOM,
npefHa3HaueHHbIM ANA 3alluTbl YCTPONCTBA OT CEPbE3HOro MOBPeX-
neHnA. Ecnu npepoxpaHUTenbHbIA 3NEeKTPOHHBIA 60K 0BHapYuUT
KaKylo-nnbo 13 yKasaHHbIX OLINOGOK/HENCNpaBHOCTeN, YCTPONCTBO
HeMe/INIeHHO OCTaHOBUTCA. [INA TOro UTobbl YCTPaHWTbL OWNOKY/Henc-
NPaBHOCTb YCTPOWMCTBA, AENCTBYITE B COOTBETCTBUN C MPUBEAEHHOI
Tabnuuen.

Tep W ®)
cmea e skcniyamayuro:

(i u nocnedylowjuti No8MopHeiti 8800 ycmpou-

yer

Tun 3awuTHON GYHKLY

Huskoe HanpaxeHue akkymy-
natopa

(cMrHanu3MpyeTca Ha akkymy-
narope)

lMeperpy3ka MaLwmHbl (MalwmHa
BbIK/IO4MNach Npun otaayve nnu
upe3MepHoIi Harpy3ke)

Meperpes mMawwmHbl (6bina gocTur-
HyTa KpUTnYeckas remnepartypa
ABuUratens, 3NeKTpoOHHOro 6noka
VNN akKymynaTopa)

LinndoBanbHble 1 pexxyujue aucKn

lNpoBepbTe yKasaHHYIO Ha STUKETKe ANCKA Pa3peLleHHYlo OKPYXHYI0
CKOPOCTb MM MaKCUMasbHO AOMYCTUMOE KONMYeCTBO 060pOTOB.YKa-
3aHHbIe 3HAUYEHUA He [OMKHbI ObiTb MeHblUe 3HaYeHWN, YKasaHHbIX
B HAaCTOALEM PYKOBOACTBE B TEXHUYECKMX NapameTpax.

MoryT ncnonb3oBaTbca AUCKN C paspeLleHHON OKPY»KHON CKOPOCTbIO
80 v 6onee m/cek.

Ha npoby paiite HoBbIM AncKam nopaboTaTtb NPUGA. T MUHYTY Ha XONOCTOM
xopy.He ncronb3yiite HecbanaHcmpoBaHHble 1 BUOPUPYIOLLYE ANCKU.
MpepoxpaHsaAiiTe AUCKM OT CTONKHOBEHWI, YAAPOB 1 CMa30YHOTo MaTe-
puana.

WN3HoweHHble LIJ!'IVI(I)OB&!'IbeIe N pexyume AOUCKN peKkomeHayeTca
3aMEHUTb HOBBLIMW.JTO MO3BONUT COXPaHUTb ONTUMalbHYHO LLII'IVI¢O-
BasibHY0 UM PEXYLLYI0 MOLHOCTb MaLUHbI (OI'ITVIMaﬂbHyIO OKPY>HYI0
CKOPOCTb LUANGOBAbHBIX NN PEXYLLNX ANCKOB).

KoHTpoNb cOCTOAHUSA aKKyMynsiTopa

YCTPOMCTBO OCHALLEHO MaHeNbio KOHTPONA COCTOAHWA aKKyMynAaTo-
pa (B3).

HaxmuTe KHOMKy KoHTpona (B4) Ha naHenn cocToAHWA akKyMynaTo-
pa (B3).3axxeTcA MHAMKATOP COCTOAHMA akkymynaTopa (B5) B cootBeT-
CTBUM C yPOBHEM 3apsAfKM (€MKOCTI) akKymynaTopa.

3apAauTb/3aMeHUTb akKyMynaTop|

OTI'IyCTVITe N BHOBb HaXmute
BbIK/l04aTenb

[laiiTe MalwmHe oCTbiTb

OmobpaxeHue yposHs 3apAOKU akKyMyamopa:

Konuuyectso cBetawmxca cse-| Y ymy
TOAMOA0B -ropa

3 100 %

2 meHee 60 %

1 meHee 30 %

Yxop n TexHnuyeckoe o6cnyKuBaHme

Mepen npose.qeuuem nio6oi paGorbl Ha 3neKTpuYecKon

Koe obcny 3ame-
Ha muc‘rpymeu‘ros) " npu ee TPaHCNOPTMPOBKE U XpPaHeHNU
oTcoep Te ymy pHylo 6atapero.lpu

HOM HaXaTuu BblK/lo4aTend cywecTeyeT yrpo3a nosy4yeHmna TPaB-
Mbl.

Cerp)Kwre 3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT U BEeHTWIALWOHHbIE OTBep-
<11 (13) NOCTOAHHO YNCTBIMMU, PEryNAPHO ouMLLaliTe UX, 0CO6EeH-
HO NpY BbINONIHEHNN Pa6oT, BO BpeMaA KOTopbix 06pasyeTcs 60nb-
woe Konuuyecteo nbinu.Mocne 60nbLuoil Harpy3KM AaiiTe NEKTPo-
VHCTPYMEHTY HeKoTopoe BpemsA Nnopa6oTaTb Ha X0N0CTOM XoAy,
YTO6bI OH OCTBIN.

MNpepynpexpexue, Kacatolieeca ONTUMaNbHOTO OBPaLEHNA C aKKy-
MynaTopom.llpefoxpaHaAiiTe akKyMynATOp OT BAark 1 BoAbl.XpaHuTe
akkymynatop npu Temnepatype ot -20 °C po +50 °C.He octaBnaiite
aKKyMynATOp NeToM B aBTOMObUne.Bpems ot BpemeH ounLLaiiTe BeH-

TUNALMOHHbIE OTBEPCTIA aKKyMyNATOPa MATKOW YNCTOIA CYXO LETKOM.
flBHO Gonee KOpoTKOe BpemA paboTbl MOCNe 3apAAKM YKa3biBaeT Ha To,
yTo aKKyMyJ'IﬂTOp V3HOLLEH 1 €ro HEOOXOANMO 3aMEHUTb.

!Ana o6ec 3aWUTbl OT MOpPaXeHns
BlleKTpIII‘leCKIIIM TOKOM U COXPaHeHUs Knacca 3aluTbl Bce
pa6oTbl N0 yxoAy v cCepBUCHOMY 06CNYKIBaHWIO, KOTOpble
TpebyioT AeMOHTaXa KOXyXa YCTpoOiicTBa, He06X0AUMO NpoBO-
AUTb B aBTOp CepBUCHOM LieHTpe!

AKTyasnbHbIA CMUCOK aBTOPU30BAHHBIX CEPBUCHBIX LEHTPOB MOXHO
HaliTh Ha HalleM Beb-caliTe WwWw.narex.cz B pasgene «Mecrta npoBe-
[eHNA CePBUCHBIX paboT».

anIHa,E\HE)KHOCTVI, pekomeHgyemble ANnA NPUMeHEeHNA C 3TUM I'Ipl/l60-
POM - CTaHOAPTHbIE MPUHAANEXHOCTU, KOTOPbIE MOXHO anoGpeCTm
B MarasnHax no npofake py4yHoro 3IeKTPONHCTPYMEHTA.

YNaKoBaHHbI annapat MOXHO XPaHUTb Ha CyXOM HeoTamja1MBaeMom
cKnage, rae Temneparypa He onyckaetca Hixe -5 °C

HeynakoBaHHbIi1 annapar xpaaHuTe TolbKO Ha CyXOM CKNage, rae Tem-
nepatypa He onycKaetcs HuxKe +5 °C 1 UCKNIoUYeHbl pe3kue nepenagl
Temneparypbl.

ONeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI, OCHalLIEHNE 1 yNaKkoBKa JOMKHbI NOABepraTbca
NOBTOPHOMY UCMONb30BaHWIO, He HaHoCALeMy yujepba OKpyXatoLeit
cpege.

Tonbko ana crpaH EC.

He BbI6pacbiBaiiTe 3N1EKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI B KOMMYyHaNbHble 0TXOAbI!

B cooTBeTCTBUM C eBponelickoii AnpekTUBoit 2002/96/ES 06 oTCnyXmB-
LIEM 3N1eKTPUYECKOM U 311eKTPOHHOM 060PYA0BaHNN 1 e€ OTpaxeHnem
B HaLMOHA/IbHbIX 3aKOHaX HEMPUrofHbIe ANA UCMONb30BaHNA JEMOHTH-
POBaHHble 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI JOMXHBI 6biTb COBPaHbI ANA Nepepa-
60TKI, He HaHoCALLel yliepba OKpyXalolLei cpepe.

MpepocTaBnAem rapaHTMIo Ha KauyecTBO MaTepuanoB U OTCYTCTBUE
NpOW3BOACTBEHHbIX  AeeKTOB HallMX  annapaTos B COOTBETCTBUM
CMONOXEHVAMM 3aKOHOB [JaHHOW CTPaHbl, HO He MeHee 12 MecALeB.
B cTpaHax EBponeiickoro Coto3a CPOK rapaHTum cocTaBifaeT 24 mecsaua
NPV NCMOb30BaHUM UCKTIOYNTENBHO B YaCTHBIX Lienax (MoATBepKAeHO
GaKTypol Unn HaknaaHoit).

Ha akKyMynaTopHble 3f1eMeHTbl NpeJoCTaBAAETCA rapaHTuA 6 MecaLes.
Ha nospexpaeHns, CBA3aHHbIe C eCTECTBEHHBIM W3HALIMBaHNEM, NOBbI-
LWEHHOI Harpy3Koii, HenpaBWIbHbLIM ObpallieHneM, Npoucluealre no
BUHE Monb3oBaTeNa NGO B pesynbTate HapyLIeHUA NpaBuUi IKCMY-
ataumu, a TaKkxKe MOBPEX/eHUA, U3BECTHbIE NPU NOKYNKe, rapaHTus
He pacnpocTpaHAeTcs.

Pexknamaumu MoryT 6biTb NPU3HaHbI TONIbKO TOM CAlyyae, eciv annapat
B Hepa306paHHOM COCTOAHN NPUCNAH NOCTaBLMKY AW aBTOPU30BaH-
Homy cepaucHomy LieHTpy NAREX. TiuaTenbHo XxpaHuTe pyKOBOACTBO Mo
3KCMyaTaLymn 1 IOKYMEHTOB O MOKyNKe. B ocTanbHbIX Cnyyasx Bceraa
NeACTBYIOT aKTyabHble rapaHTuiiHble YCNOBMA NPON3BOAUTENS.

MpumevaHne
B cBA3M € NOCTOAHHBIMK nccnegoBaHUAMN U HOBbIMU TeXHUYECKMIN

paspaboTkamn Gpupma oCTaBnAeT 3a co60il NPaBO Ha BHECEHWE 13Me-
HEHWI B TEXHNYECKIE XapaKTePUCTUKK.
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Akumulatorowa szlifierka katowa CBU 125
Instrukcja oryginalna (PL)

Spistresci il Opis elektronarzedzia

Opis elektronarzedzia

Dane techniczne.

Ogélne instrukcje bezpieczeristwa
Specjalne wskazéwki dotyczqce bezpiecznego uzytkowania..
Zasady bezpieczeristwa dla adaptera do tadowania.............

Informacje o gtosnosci i wibracjach.
Uzytkowanie

Instrukcje dotyczqce tadowania akumul@torow ...

Elementy ochronne i ich montaz

Mocowanie tarczy sciernej lub tnqcej.

Rozpoczecie eksploataji
Elektronika ochronna.

Tarcze Scierne i tnqce

Kontrola stanu akumulatora

Konserwacja i serwis

Akcesoria

Sktadowanie

Recykling

Gwarangja.

Deklaracja zgodnosci

1. Whacznik
rzektadnia
2a......Sworzen blokujacy wrzeciono
3......5zyjka mocujaca dla pokrywy ochronnej
owek prowadzacy dla pokrywy ochronnej
Wystepy ustalajace pokrywy ochronnej
okrywa ochronna
5a.....DZwignia mocujaca pokrywy ochronnej
6a......Pokrywa ochronna do $cierania
okrywa ochronna do cigcia*
7......Wrzeciono mocujace
8.......Dolny kotnierz
. akretka mocujaca
10a...Tarcze scierne*
10b...Tarcze tnace*
11.....Dodatkowy uchwyt

.....Klucz do nakretki mocujacej
Otwory wentylacyjne

B1 ....Akumulator*

B2 ....Zacisk akumulatora

B3.....Panel kontrolny stanu akumulatora

B4 ....Wskaznik LED stanu akumulatora

B5 .....Przycisk kontrolny

N1....tadowarka*

N2....Kontrolki LED tadowania
*) Zapr lub
zakres dostawy.

akcesoria nie musza wchodzi¢ w

p

Typ

Napiecie zasilania (V)

Obroty jatowe [min']

Czas hamowania tarczy (s) (tarcza scierna)
Tarcza Scierna/tngca @ maks. (mm)
Predkos¢ obwodowa maks. (m/s)
Gwint wrzeciona mocujacego
Masa bez akumulatoréw [kg]
Zalecana tadowarka

Zalecane akumulatory
tadowarka

Typ

Napiecie wejsciowe [V]
Czestotliwos¢ [Hz]

Poboér mocy [W]

Napiecie wyjsciowe [V]

Prad fadowania [A]

Czas fadowania [min]:

Masa [kg]

Klasa ochrony

CBU 125
20,0
8000
1,6
125
80
M14
1,6
CN 20
(B4

CN 20
100-240
50-60
95
20,0£0,15

4,0

CB4 ok. 60
0,46
I1/El
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Akumulator

Typ

Napiecie [V]

Typ ogniw

Pojemnosc [Ah]

Wydajnos¢ akumulatora [Wh]
Temperatura fadowania [°C]

Czas fadowania [min]

Monitorowanie temperatury tadowania
Masa [kg]

Ogolne instrukcje bezpieczenstwa
2 UWAGA! Przeczytajcie wszystkie instrukcje bezpieczen-

stwa i instrukcje obstugi. Nie dotrzymanie wszelkich na-
stepujqcych instrukcji moze prowadzi¢ do porazenia prq-
dem elektrycznym, do powstania pozaru i/lub do powaz-
nego obrazenia oséb.
Zachowajcie wszelkie instrukcje do przysztego uzycia.
La denominacién «herramienta eléctrica», utilizada EN las presentes
iPrzez wyraz ,narzedzia elektryczne” we wszystkich dalej podanych in-
strukcjach bezpieczeristwa rozumiane sg narzedzia elektryczne zasilane
(ruchomym przewodem) z sieci lub narzedzia zasilane z baterii (bez ru-
chomego przewodu).
1) Bezpieczenstwo srodowiska pracy
a) Utrzymywac stanowisko pracy w czystosci i dobrze oswietlone.
Batagan iciemne miejsca na stanowisku pracy sq przyczynami
wypadkow.
b) Nie uzywac narzedzi elektrycznych w srodowisku z niebezpie-
czeristwem wybuchu, gdzie znajduja sie ciecze palne, gazy lub
proch. W narzedziach elektrycznych powstajq iskry, ktére mogq
zapali¢ proch lub wypary.
Podczas uzywania narzedzi elektrycznych ograniczy¢ dostep
dzieci i pozostatych oséb. Jezeli ktos wam przeszkodzi, mozecie
stracic kontrole nad przeprowadzang czynnosciq.
2) Bezpieczenstwo elektryczne
a) Wtyczka ruchomego przewodu narzqdn elektrycznych musi
odpuwmdac gnlazdku iec Nigdy w jakikolwiek spo-
s6b nie zmieniac¢ wtyczki. Do narzedzi, ktore maja uziemnienie
ochronne, nigdy nie uzywajcie zadnych adapteréw gniazka.
Wtyczki, ktére nie sq zniszczone zmianami oraz odpowiadajqgce
gniazdka ograniczq niebezpieczeristwo porazenia prqdem elek-
trycznym.
b) Strzeicie sie dotyku ciata z i, jak
np. rury, grzejniki ogrzewania centralnego, kuchenkl i lodowki.
Niebezpieczeristwo porazenia prqdem elektrycznym jest wieksze,
jezeliwasze ciato jest potqczone z ziemiq.
Nie narazac narzadzia elektryczne na deszcz, wilgotnos¢ lub
mokero. Jezeli do narzedzia elektrycznego przedostanie sie woda,
zwieksza sie niebezpieczeristwo porazenia prqdem elektrycznym.
d) Nie uzywac ruchomego przewodu do innych celéw. Nigdy nie
nosic i nie ciagna¢ narzedzia elektryczne za przewodd ani nie
wyszarpywac wtyczki z gniazdka przez ciggniecie za przewéd.
Chronic przewéd przed cieptem, zatluszczeniem, ostrymi kra-
wedziami i ruchomymi czesciami. Uszkodzone lub zaplgtane
przewody zwiekszajq niebezpieczeristwo porazenia prqdem elek-
trycznym.
Jezeli narzedna elektryczne sa uzywane na dworze, nalezy
uzy¢pr Zacza przeznac go do uzycia na zewnatrz. Uzy-
cie przedluzacza przeznaczonego na zewnqtrz ogranicza niebez-
pieczeristwo porazenia prqdem elektrycznym.
Jezeli narzedzia elektryczne sa uzywane w wilgotnych miej-
scach, uzywaijcie zasilanie chronione wytgcznikiem réznicopra-
dowym (RCD). Uzycie RCD ogranicza niebezpieczeristwo poraze-
nia prqdem elektrycznym.
3) Bezpieczenstwo os6b
a) Podczas uzywania narzedzi elektrycznych badzcie uwazni, na-
stawcie si¢ na to, co aktualnie robicie, koncentrujcie si¢ i mysl-
cie trzezwo. Nie pracujcie z urzadzeniami elektrycznymi, jezeli
jestescie zmeczeni lub pod wplywem narkotykéw, alkoholu
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przy uzyciu termistora
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lub lekéw. Chwilowa nieuwaga podczas uzywania narzedzi elek-
trycznych moze prowadzic¢ do powaznych obrazeri oséb.
Uzywajcie srodki ochronne. Zawsze uzywaijcie srodkéw ochro-
ny oczu. Srodki ochronne jak np. respirator, obuwie ochronne
przeciwposlizgowe, sztywne nakrycie gtowy lub ochrona stuchu,
uzywane zgodnie zwarunkami pracy, obnizajq niebezpieczen-
stwo urazéw oséb.
Strzeicie si¢ nieumysinego wiaczenia. Sprawdzajcie czy wy-
tacznik podczas wtykania wtyczki do gniazdka i/lub podczas
wkiadania baterii lub podczas przenoszenia narzedzia jest
wylaczony. Przenoszenie narzedzia z palcem na wytqczniku lub
wtykanie wtyczki narzedzia z wtqczonym wytqcznikiem moze by¢
przyczynq wypadkow.
Przed zalaczeniem narzedzia zdjac wszystkie narzedzia regula-
cyjne lub klucze. Narzedzie regulacyjne lub klucz, ktory zostawi-
cie zamocowany do obracajqcej sie czesci narzedzia elektryczne-
go, moze byc przyczynq urazu osob.
Pracujcie tylko tam, gd1|e bezpleczme dosiagniecie. Za-
wsze utrzymujcie Bedziecie
w tEN sposcb lepiej kierowali narzedZIem elekrrycznym W nieprze-
widzianych sytuacjach.
Ubierajcie si¢ stosownie. Nie uzywajcie luznych ubran ani bi-
zuterii. Dbajcie o to, aby wasze wlosy, ubranie i rekawice byly
dostatecznie daleko od poruszajacych sie czesci. LuZne ubrania,
bizuteria i dtugie wtosy mogq zosta¢ uchwycone przez poruszajq-
ce sie czesci.
Jezeli do dyspozycji s3 srodki do podtaczenia urzadzenia do od-
igr d pyly, zapewnijcie, aby takie urzadzenia
byly podlqczone istosownie uzywane. Uzycie tych urzqdzen
moze ograniczyc niebezpieczeristwo stworzone przez powstajqcy
pyt
Uzywanie narzedzi elektrycznych i troska o nie
Nie przecigzajcie narzedzi elektrycznych. Uzywajcie wihasci-
wych narzedzi, ktére sa przeznaczone do przeprowadzanej
pracy. Wiasciwe narzedzie elektryczne bedzie lepiej i bezpieczniej
wykonywac prace, do ktdrej byto skonstruowane.
Nie uzywajcie narzedzi elektrycznych, ktore nie mozna wiaczy¢
lub wytaczy¢ wytacznikiem. Jakiekolwiek narzedzie elektryczne,
ktore nie mozna sterowac wytqcznikiem, jest niebezpieczne i musi
by¢ naprawione.
Wytaczajcie narzedzie poprzez wyciagniecie wtyczki z gniazd-
ka sieci i/lub poprzez odiaczenie baterii przed jakimkolwiek
ustawianiem, zmiana akcesoriow lub przed sprzatnieciem nie-
uzywanego narzedzia elektrycznego. Te prewencyjne instrukcje
bezpieczeristwa ograniczajq niebezpieczenstwo przypadkowego
wiqczenia narzedzia elektrycznego.
Nie uzywane narzedzia elektryczne przechowujcie poza do-
stepem dzieci i nie pozwolcie osobom, ktdre nie byty zaznajo-
mione znarzedziem elektrycznym lub zniniejsza instrukcja,
by uzywaty narzedzia. Narzedzia elektryczne sq niebezpieczne
w rekach niedoswiadczonych uzytkownikéw.
Utrzymujcie narzqdzm elektryczne Sprawdzajcie regulacje
poruszajacych sie czescl iich ruchllwosc, koncentrujcle sie

na pekniecia, el ty oko-
licznosci, ktére moga zagr02|c funkqe narzgdna elektryczne-
go. Jezeli narzedzie jest jcie jego

przed dalszym uzyciem. Duzo wypadkow spowodowanych /est
przez niewystarczajqco utrzymywane narzedzia elektryczne.

Narzedzia do ciecia utrzymujcie ostre i czyste. Wiasciwie utrzy-
mywane i naostrzone narzedzia do ciecia z mniejszym prawdopo-
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dobieristwem zahaczq o materiat lub zablokujq sie, a prace z nimi

mozna fatwiej kontrolowac.

Narzedzia elektryczne, akcesoria, narzedzia robocze itd. uzy-

wajcie zgodnie z niniejsza instrukcja w taki sposéb, jaki byt

podany dla konkretnego narzedzia elektrycznego, oraz ze

wzgledu na dane warunki pracy irodzaj przeprowadzanej

pracy. Uzywanie narzedzi elektrycznych do przeprowadzania in-

nnych czynnosci, niz do jakich sq przeznaczone, moze prowadzic¢

do niebezpiecznych sytuagji.

5) Serwis

a) Naprawy waszych narzedzi elektrycznych powierzy¢ osobie
wykwalifikowanej, ktéra bedzie uzywac identycznych czesci za-
miennych. W taki sposéb zostanie zapewniony tEN sam poziom
bezpieczeristwa narzedzia elektrycznego jak przed naprawq.

Specjalne wskazéwki dotyczace
bezpiecznego uzytkowania

Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa wspdlne dla
czynnosci roboczych szlifowania, szlifowania
powierzchni plaskich, szlifowania szczotka
druciana lub ciecia sciernego:
a) Niniejsze narzedzie elektromechaniczne przeznaczone jest
do uzycia jako szlifierka, szlifierka plaska, szlifierka ze szczot-
ka druciana lub narzedzie do ciecia. Czytajcie wszystkie uwagi
dotyczace bezpieczenstwa, instrukcje, ilustracje i specyfikacje
podane dla tego narzedzia elektromechanicznego. Nie prze-
strzeganie wszystkich wyzej podanych instrukcji moze skutkowac
porazeniem prqdem elektrycznym, pozarem i/lub powaznym ura-
zem.
Nie zaleca si¢ przepr dzac tym narzed czynnosci robo-
czych jak polerowanie. Przeprowadzanie czynnosci roboczych,
do ktorych nie jest to urzqdzenie przeznaczone, moze stworzy¢
ryzyko i spowodowac uraz osoby.
Nie uzywajcie akcesoriow, ktdore nie sa zdecydowanie zapro-
jektowane i zalecane przez producenta narzedzia. Sam fakt, ze
akcesoria mozna przytqczy¢ do narzedzia, nie gwarantuje bez-
piecznej eksploatacji.
Nommalne obroty akcesoriow musza réwnac sie co najmniej
ymalnym obrotom podanym na narzedziu. Akcesoria, kt6-
re pracujq przy wyzszych obrotach, niz sq jego obroty nominalne,
moggq sie roztamac i rozpasc.
Zewnetrzna srednica i grubos¢ waszych akcesoriow musza
znajdowac sie w granicach nominalnego zakresu dla waszego
narzedzia elektromechanicznego. Akcesoria o niewfasciwej wiel-
kosci nie mogq by¢ dostatecznie chronione ani kierowane.
f) Rozmiary mocujace tarcz, kotnierzy, ptytek oporowych Iub ja-
kichkolwiek pozostatych akcesoriéw musza by¢ od
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uzywac srodki ochrony osobistej. Odfamki obrabianego ma-
teriafu lub uszkodzone akcesoria mogq odlecie¢ i spowodowac
urazy réwniez poza bezposredniq przestrzeniq pracy.

j) Podczas pracy, kledy narzgdne do ﬂqcla mngloby dntknqc
lub

skrytego p go ruch , trzy-

majcie narzqdne tylko w miejscach |zo|owanej powwrzchm

Narzedzie do ciecia po dotyku z ,Zywym®” przewodem moze spo-

wodowacd, Ze dostepne metalowe czesci narzedzia zostanq ,Zywy-

mi’, i przez to dojdzie do porazenia prqdem elektrycznym.

Umies¢cie ruchomy przewdd poza zasiegiem narzedzia rotuja-

cego. Jezeli stracicie kontrole, moze dojs¢ do przeciecia lub prze-

szlifowania ruchomego przewodu, a wasza reka lub ramie moze
zostac wciqgiete do rotujgcego narzedzia.

1) Nigdy nie ktas¢ narzedzi elektromechanicznych, dopéki narze-
dzie kompletnie si¢ nie zatrzyma. Rotujqce narzedzie moze za-
haczy¢ o powierzchnie i wyszarpnqc narzedzie z waszej kontroli.

m) Nigdy nie wlacza¢ narzedzi elektromechanicznych podczas

przenoszenia po waszej stronie. Przypadkowy dotyk z rotujgcym

narzedziem moze zaciqé wasze ubranie, przyciqgnie narzedzie
do waszego ciata.

Regularnie czy$ccie otwory wentylacyjne narzedzia. Wentylator

silnika wciqga pyt do srodka skrzyni, a nadmierne nagromadzenie

pytu metalowego moze spowodowac niebezpieczenstwo elek-
tryczne.

Nie pracujcie z narzedziem elektromechanicznym w poblizu

materiatow tatwopalnych. Mogfoby dojs¢ do zapalenia sie tych

materiatéw od iskier.

Nie uzywajcie akcesoriéw, ktére wymagajq chtodzenia ciecza.

Uzycie wody lub innych cieczy chtodzqcych moze spowodowac

uraz lub Smierc¢ prqdem elektrycznym.

Odbicie wsteczne i odnosne uwagi

Odbicie wsteczne to nagta reakcja na zacisniecie lub zaciecie talerza
rotujacego, ptytki oporowej, szczotki lub innego narzedzia. Zacisniecie
lub zaciecie spowoduje gwattowne zatrzymanie talerza rotujacego,
ktore nastepnie spowoduje, ze niekontrolowane narzedzie porusza sie
w kierunku odwrotnym do ruchu narzedzia w punkcie zablokowania.
Na przykfad: jezeli dojdzie do zacisniecia lub zaciecia talerza do szli-
fowania w obrabianym materiale, krawedz talerza, ktéra wstepuje
do punktu zacisniecia, moze wejs¢ do powierzchni materiatu i spowo-
duje, Ze talerz zostanie wycisniety w gére lub odrzucony. Talerz moze
w zaleznosci od kierunku ruchu talerza w punkcie zaciecia albo wysko-
czy¢ w kierunku do uzytkownika albo od niego. Talerze do szlifowania
moga w takich wypadkach réwniez peknac.

Odbicie wsteczne to wynik niewfasciwego uzycia narzedzia elektrome-
chanicznego i/lub niewtasciwych proceséw roboczych lub warunkéw
i mozna mu zapobiec poprzez dotrzymanie nizej opisanych zasad bez-
pieczenstwa.

a) Narzedzie trzymajcie mocno i utrzymujcie wlasciwa pozycje
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do umocowania na wrzeciono narzedzia. Akcesoria z otworami
mocowania, ktore nie odpowiadajq rozmiarom montazowym
narzqdzia elektromechanicznego, bedq niewywazone, mogq
nadmiernie wibrowac oraz mogq spowodowac utrate kontroli.
Nie uzywajcie uszkodzonych akcesoriéow. Przed kazdym uzy-
ciem sprawdzcie akcesoria: dla tarcz do szlifowania odtupa-
nia i pekniecia, dla ptytek oporowych pekniecia, rozerwania
lub nadmierne zuzycie, dla szczotek drucianych poluzowane
lub peknlete druty Jezeli akcesorium lub narzgdne upadto,
k lub ujcie ni ak-
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cesorla Pu p i niu akeesoria staricie wy
sami i stojacy wokét w takl sposéb, zeby znalezliscie si¢ poza
plaszczyznami rotujacego akcesoria i zostawcie narzedzie wia-
czone przy najwyzszych obrotach na prézno przez jedng minu-
te. Podczas tego czasu prébnego uszkodzone akcesoria zwykle sie
roztamiq lub rozpadnq.
Uzywajcie osobiste srodki ochrony. Zaleznie od uzycia, uzywaj-
cie maske ochraniajaca twarz, ochronne okulary bezpieczen-
stwa lub okulary bezpieczeristwa. W odpowiednim zakresie
uzywajcie maske chroniaca drogi oddechowe, zatyczki do uszu,
rekawice i odziez robocza, zdolng zatrzymac¢ mate odtamki
Scierniwa lub obrabianego przedmiotu. Ochrona oczu musi by¢
w stanie zatrzymac odlatujqce utamki powstate podczas réznych
czynnosci roboczych. Maska chroniqca drogi oddechowe lub re-
spirator muszq by¢ zdolne odfiltrowac czqsteczki powstate pod-
czas waszej czynnosci. Diugotrwate narazenie na hatas wysokiej
intensywnosci moze spowodowac utrate stuchu.
i) Utrzymuijcie stojacych wokot w bezpiecznej odlegtosci od prze-
strzeni pracy. Kazdy, kto wchodzi do przestrzeni pracy, musi

h

(S

go ciala i w taki b, zeby byliscie zdolni
oprzec sie sile odbicia wstecznego. Zawsze uzywajcie dodat-
kowego uchwytu, jezeli narzedzie go posiada, do maksymalnej
kontroli nad odbiciem wstecznym lub reakcyjnym momentem
obrotowym podczas uruchamiania. Uzytkownik moze kontrolo-
wac reakcyjny moment obrotowy i site odbicia wstecznego, jezeli
przestrzega wiasciwe zasady bezpieczeristwa.
b) Nigdy nie zblizajcie reki do narzedzia rotujacego. Narzedzie
moze odbiciem wstecznym odrzuci¢ waszq reke.
c) Nie stéjcie w przestrzeni, gdzie moze znalei¢ sie narzedzie,
jezeli dojdzie do odbicia wstecznego. Odbicie wsteczne odrzuci
narzedzie w kierunku odwrotnym do ruchu tarczy w punkcie za-
ciecia.
POSW|ecc|e specjalnq uwage obrébce rogéw, ostrych krawedzi
itp. Z: iu i zacinaniu sie narzedzia.
Rogi, ostre krawedzte lub podskakiwanie majqce tendencje zacig¢
narzedzie rotujqce oraz spowodowac utrate kontroli lub odbicie
wsteczne.
Nie podiaczajcie do narzedzia rzezbiarska tarcze tancuchowa
lub tarcze pitowa z zebami. Tarcze te czesto wywotujq odbicie
wsteczne i utrate kontroli.

Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne dla
czynnosci roboczych szlifowania i ciecia
sciernego:

a) Uzywajcie tylko typy tarcz, ktére s zalecane przez producenta

oraz specyficzna ostone ochronna skonstruowana do wybranej
tarczy. Tarcze, do ktdrych nie zostato skonstruowane narzedzie
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elektromechaniczne, nie mogq byc ostoniete w odpowiedni spo-
56b i sq niebezpieczne.

Ostona ochronna musi by¢ bezpiecznie przymocowana do na-
rzedzia elektromechanicznego oraz umieszczona we wlasciwej
pozycji dla maksymalnego bezpieczeristwa w taki sposéb, aby
byta odkryta jak najmniejsza czes¢ tarczy w kierunku do uzyt-
kownika. Ostona ochronna pomaga chronic uzytkownika przed
odtamkami tarczy i przypadkowym dotykiem z tarczq.

Tarcze musza by¢ uzywane tylko do zalecanego uzycia. Na przy-
kiad: nie przeprowadza¢ szlifowania boczna strong tarczy
do ciecia. Tarcze scierne do ciecia sq przeznaczone do ciecia
po obwodZzie, sity boczne dziatajqce na te tarcze moglyby je posze-
rzyc.

Zawsze uzywajcie nieuszkodzone kotnierze tarczy, ktére maja
wiasciwa wielkos¢ i ksztatt dla wami wybranej tarczy. Wtasciwe
kotnierze tarczy podpierajq tarcze i przez to obnizajq mozliwos¢
pekniecia tarczy. Kotnierze do ciecia moggq sie réznic od kotnierzy
do szlifowania.

Nie uzywajcie zuzytych tarcz pierwotnie wigkszych rozmiarow
w narzedziach elektromechanicznych. Tarcze przeznaczone
do wiekszych narzedzi elektromechanicznych nie sq odpowiednie
do wiekszych obrotéw mniejszych narzedzi i mogq pekngc.

Dodatkowe zasady bezpieczerstwa specyficzne

dla czynnosci roboczych ciecia sciernego:

a) Nie naciskajcie na tarcze do cigcia i nie dziatajcie nadmiernym

naciskiem. Nie starajcie si¢ osiaggna¢ nadmierna glebokosc cie-

cia. Przeciqzenie tarczy zwieksza obcigzenie i sktonnos¢ do skre-
cania lub zaciecia tarczy w cieciu i mozliwos¢ odbicia wstecznego
lub pekniecia tarczy.

Nie stéjcie swoim ciatem na prostej przed i za rotujaca tarcza.

W momencie, kiedy tarcza porusza sie w punkcie pracy od wasze-

go ciata, mozliwe odbicie wsteczne moze odrzucic¢ przekrecajqcq

sie tarcze i narzedzie elektromechaniczne bezposrednio na was.

Jezeli tarcza zablokuje sie lub ciecie zostato z jakiegos powodu

przerwane, wylaczcie narzedzie elektromechaniczne i trzymaj-

cie je bez ruchu, dopdki tarcza nie zatrzyma si¢ kompletnie.

Nigdy nie probojcie wyciagnac tarcze z ciecia, jezeli tarcza sie

porusza, inaczej moze dojsc do odbicia wstecznego. Sprawdzcie

sytuacje i doprowadzcie do poprawy, zeby wykluczy¢ zaciecie tar-
czy.

d) Nie kontynuulﬂe ciecia obrablanego materiatu. Pozwolcie

tarczy osiagnac¢ petne obroty i ostroznie rozpocznijcie cigé

na nowo. Jezeli narzedzie znowu wiqczycie z tarczq w cieciu, moze
dojs¢ do jego zablokowania, wycisniecia w gore lub do odbicia
wstecznego.

Nalezy podeprzec panele i inne duze czesci obrablanego mate-

rlalu, zeby enstwo tarczy

i odbicia wstecznego Duze czesc: obrabianego materiatu majq

tendencje przeginac sie wtasnq wagq. Podparcie musi sie znajdo-

wac pod obrobianym materiatem w poblizu linii ciecia i w poblizu
krawedzi obrabianego materiatu po obydwu stronach tarczy.

f) Zwracajcie specjalna uwage na przeprowadzanie ,ciecia do ko-
mory” do istniejacych murow lub innych slepych przestrzeni.
Przenikajqca tarcza moze przeciq¢ rury z wodq lub gazem, prze-
wody elektryczne lub przedmioty, ktére mogq spowodowac odbi-
cie wsteczne.

Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne dla

czynnosci roboczych ptaskiego szlifowania:

a) Nie uzywajcie do tarczy do szlifowania nadmiernie duzy papier
Scierny. Podczas wyboru papieru Sciernego kierujcie sie wska-
zéwkami producenta. Duzy papier scierny wykraczajqcy poza
plyte Scierajgcq przedstawia ryzyko rozerwania i moze spowodo-
wac zablokowanie, rozerwanie tarczy i odbicie wsteczne.

Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne dla

czynnosci roboczych szlifowania ze szczotka

druciana:

a) Uswiad ie sobie, ze ro z podczas zwyktych czynnosci
dochodzi do odrzucania drucianego wiosia ze szczotki. Nie
przecigzajcie druty nadmiernym obcigzeniem szczotki. Dru-
ciane wtosie moze tatwo przechodzic¢ przez lekkie ubranie i/albo
skore.

b) Jezell do szlifowania szczotkq druciang zalecane jest uzycie

y ochronnej, pieczcie, aby nie doszlo do zadne-
go dotyku pomiedzy druciang tarcza lub szczotka i obudowa
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ochronna. Druciana tarcza lub szczotka moze podczas pracy pod
wplywem obciqgzenia i sify odsrodkowej zwiekszy¢ swojq srednice.

Zasady bezpieczenstwa dla adaptera
do tadowania

Poziom mocy akustycznej L,

- To urzqdzenie nie ji
nie wytqczajqc), ktdrych fizyczna, zmystowa lub psychiczna nie-
zdolnosc albo brak doswiadczenia i wiedzy nie pozwalajqg na bez-
pieczne uzytkowanie urzqdzenia, jezeli nie sq nadzorowane lub
nie zostafy poinstruowane na temat uzytkowania urzqdzenia
przez osobe odpowiedzialng za ich bezpieczeristwo.

Aby zapewnic, Ze dzieci nie bedq bawily sie z urzqdzeniem, nalezy
Jje pilnowac.

nformacje o gtosnosc
Wartosci byty zmierzone zgodnie z EN 60745-1.
CBU 125
Poziom ci$nienia akustycznego LpA =85,1dB (A).

t przeznaczone do uzycia przez osoby (dzieci

wibracja

=96,1dB (A).

Niedoktadno$¢ pomiaru K= 3,0 dB (A).

UWAGA! Podczas pracy powstaje hatas!
Nalezy uzywac srodki chroniace stuch!

Poziom wibracji oddziatujacych na rgce i ramiona a, = 1,84 m.s.
Niedoktadno$¢ pomiaru K= 1,5 m.s2

Podane parametry emisji (wibracja, hatas) zostaty pomierzone zgodnie
z warunkami pomiarowymi okreslonymi w normie EN 62481 i stuza
do poréwnywania urzadzen. Nadaja sie one réwniez do tymczasowej
oceny obciazenia wibracjami i hatasem podczas uzytkowania.

Podane parametry emisji dotycza gtéwnych zastosowan elektronarze-
dzia. Jesli jednak narzedzie elektryczne zostanie uzyte do innych zasto-
sowan, z innymi narzedziami mocowanymi lub bedzie nieodpowiednio
konserwowane, moze to znacznie zwigkszy¢ obcigzenie wibracjami
i hatasem catej czasoprzestrzeni robocze;.

W celu doktadnej oceny dla danej czasoprzestrzeni roboczej trze-
ba uwzgledni¢ réwniez zawarte w niej czasy biegu jatowego i czasy
przestoju urzadzenia. Moze to znacznie zmniejszy¢ obciazenie w catym
okresie czasu pracy.

Urzadzenie przeznaczone jest do cigcia, obrébki zgrubnej i szczotkowa-
nia metalu i materiatéw budowlanych bez uzycia wody. Podczas dzie-
lenia materiatu budowlanego nalezy zadbac o wystarczajace odsysanie
pytu i zawsze po zakonczeniu pracy nalezy wyczysci¢ urzadzenie (zale-
camy przedmuchanie sprezonym powietrzem).

Uzytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialno$¢ za uzycie niezgodne z przezna-
czeniem.

Instrukcje dotyczace tadowania
akumulatorow

1.

Nalezy sie upewni¢, ze napiecie sieciowe jest takie samo jak na-
piecie podane na tabliczce znamionowej tadowarki. Podtaczy¢ fa-
dowarke (N1) do Zrédta zasilania. Zaswieci sie czerwona kontrolka
LED (N2). To oznacza, ze tadowarka jest gotowa do tadowania. Jesli
czerwona kontrolka LED nie zaswieci sig, skontrolowa¢ podtaczenie
do Zrodta zasilania. Jesli Zrédto zasilania nie wykazuje nieprawidto-
wosci, nalezy dostarczyc¢ tadowarke do autoryzowanego serwisu!

. Docisnac¢ do oporu akumulator (B1) do tadowarki.
. Czerwona kontrolka LED kontrolka swieci sie, a zielona LED (N2)

zaczyna migac, co oznacza, ze akumulator sie faduje.

. Po ok. 60 minutach akumulator jest w petni natadowany, zielona i

czerwona kontrolka LED $wiecg sie Swiattem ciggtym.

. Wysuna¢ akumulator z tadowarki. Jesli kolejny akumulator nie be-

dzie juz tadowany, tadowarke odfaczy¢ od zrédta zasilania.
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Zestawienie sygnatow kontrolek LED do tadowania (N2):

Znaczenie sygnatow zintegro-

ZielonaLED | CzerwonaLED wanych
nie $wieci sie Swiedi sie podtaczono do sieci elektrycznej
miga Swieci sie akumulator sie taduje
Swiedi sie Swiedi sie akumulator jest natadowany
nie $wieci sie miga ;\L)Lsrtlz_.lzal;e(;rr\;)eratura tadowarki lub
miga naprzemiennie uszkodzony akumulator

Nowe akumulatory:
Podczas pierwszych cykli tadowania nowych akumulatoréw ich pojem-
no$¢ moze by¢ mniejsza niz podawana wartosc. Dzieje sie tak dlatego,
ze ich chemiczna kompozycja nie zostata dotychczas aktywowana. Ten
stan jest przejsciowy i wyréwna sie po kilku cyklach fadowania.
Uwaga:
Swiecace sie zielone $wiatto oznacza, ze akumulator jest w petni
natadowany lub znajduje sie w trybie tadowania wolnego, podczas
ktérego utrzymywany jest poziom natadowania akumulatora.
W zaleznosci od temperatury otoczenia, zasilania sieciowego i ak-
tualnego poziomu natadowania, poczatkowe fadowanie akumula-
toréw moze trwac dtuzej niz 60 minut (w zaleznosci od pojemnosci
akumulatora).
« Jedli tadowarka nie jest uzywana, nalezy ja odtaczyc¢ od zrédta zasi-
lania.

Wazne ostrzezenia dotyczace tadowania:

1. Najdtuzsza zywotnosc i najlepsza wydajnos¢ mozna osiagnac, gdy
akumulatory s fadowane w temperaturze otoczenia (w zakresie
18-24°C). NIE tADOWAC akumulatoréw w temperaturze ponizej
0°C i powyzej 45°C. To bardzo istotne. Zapobiegnie to powaznemu
uszkodzeniu akumulatoréw.

Akumulatoréw nie nalezy tadowac bezposrednio na storicu, zwtasz-
cza w miesigcach letnich! Zapobiegnie to ich znacznemu nagrzaniu,
co moze doprowadzi¢ do ich uszkodzenia!

2. Jedli do tadowarki zostanie wtozony zbyt zimny akumulator (poni-

zej 0°C), fadowarka nie rozpocznie tadowania natychmiast, zaczng
jedynie migac zielone i czerwone kontrolki. Po naturalnym osia-
gnieciu przez akumulator temperatury, ktéra miesci sie w standar-
dowym zakresie, proces szybkiego fadowania rozpocznie sie auto-
matycznie.
Jedli do tadowarki zostanie wiozony zbyt nagrzany akumulator
(powyzej 45°C), fadowarka nie rozpocznie tadowania natychmiast,
zaczna jedynie migac zielone i czerwone kontrolki. Po spadku tem-
peratury akumulatora do poziomu, ktdry miesci sie w standardo-
wym zakresie, proces szybkiego fadowania rozpocznie sie automa-
tycznie.

3. Jesli akumulatory nie moga zosta¢ prawidtowo natadowane (czer-
wona kontrola Swieci Swiattem przerywanym):

Sprawdzi¢ powierzchnie stykowe akumulatora pod katem zanie-
czyszczen. W razie potrzeby oczysci¢ je wacikiem i alkoholem.

« Jedli akumulatory nadal nie taduja sie prawidtowo, nalezy wystac
lub przekazac tadowarke (w tym akumulatory) do najblizszego au-
toryzowanego serwisu.

4. W pewnych warunkach, jedli fadowarka jest podfaczona do zrédta
zasilania, styki tadowania wewnatrz tadowarki moga by¢ zwarte
przez ciata obce. Przewodzace ciata obce, takie jak wetna stalowa,
folia aluminiowa lub osady czastek metalu, muszg byc¢ regularnie
usuwane z fadowarki. Przed czyszczeniem odfaczy¢ fadowarke
od zasilania.

5. Jedli kolejno wykonuje sie kilka operacji tadowania, tadowarka
moze si¢ nagrzac. To stan normalny i nie oznacza awarii technicznej.

6. Nie wolno dopuscic do tego, aby ciecz dostata sie do tadowarki, po-
niewaz moze to spowodowac porazenie pradem elektrycznym. Aby
utatwic¢ chtodzenie akumulatoréw po uzyciu, nie nalezy umieszcza¢
ich w nagrzanym srodowisku.

7. Akumulatory moga pozosta¢ w podfaczonej tadowarce i nie do-
prowadzi to do uszkodzenia ani ich, ani tadowarki. Akumulatory
zostang w tadowarce w pemi natadowane. NIE ZOSTAWIAC nata-
dowanych akumulatoréw w tadowarce odtgczonej od zasilania.

8. NIE STOSOWAC AKUMULATOROW, jesli s uszkodzone i wycieka
z nich ciecz. Jesli ta ciecz dostanie sie na skore, natychmiast prze-
my¢ skazone miejsce i obserwowac reakcje skory. W razie potrzeby
zasiegna¢ porady lekarza. W przypadku kontaktu z oczami doktad-
nie przeptukac je duzg iloscia wody i niezwtocznie zasiegnac pora-
dy lekarza.

9. Jeslitadowany akumulator nie jest w petni roztadowany lub akumu-
lator przestanie byc¢ tadowany przed petnym natadowaniem, kazdy
taki cykl nalezy uznac za jeden petny cykl tadowania.

Uwaga dotyczaca akumulatoréw litowo-
jonowych (Li-lon)

+ Ten typ akumulatoréw nie posiada efektu pamieci, co oznacza, ze
akumulatory moga by¢ tadowane w dowolnym stanie natadowa-
nia. Jesli akumulatory zostang wyjete z fadowarki jeszcze przed ich
natadowaniem, w nastepstwie nie zostang uszkodzone.

«  Akumulator litowo-jonowy jest wyposazony w ochrone przed gte-
bokim roztadowaniem. W przypadku spadku napiecia (przecigzenia
lub wybicia) ponizej monitorowanej granicy uktad elektroniczny
rozfaczy ogniwa. Nastepnie urzadzenie pracuje z przerwami albo
catkowicie sie zatrzymuje. Nalezy zmniejszyc¢ obcigzenie urzadzenia
lub ponownie natadowac akumulator.

Przechowywanie akumulatoréw litowo-
jonowych

« « Akumulatory nalezy przechowywac w stanie w petni natadowa-
nym, w $rodowisku suchym i wolnym od kurzu, w temperaturze
otoczenia (w zakresie 5-40°C). Jesli baterie nie beda uzywane przez
dtuzszy czas, zalecamy ich petne natadowanie raz na trzy miesigce!

+ « Styki akumulatora nalezy utrzymywac w czystosci. Nie wolno
przechowywac zamiennego akumulatora z metalowymi przedmio-
tami, poniewaz istnieje ryzyko zwarcia.

+  Akumulatory, ktore nie byty uzywane przez dtuzszy czas, musza by¢
zawsze tadowane przed uzyciem.

Transport akumulatoréw litowo-jonowych
Akumulatory litowo-jonowe podlegaja zasadom przewozu towar6w
niebezpiecznych zgodnie z przepisami ustawowymi. Transport tych
akumulatoréw musi by¢ realizowany zgodnie z lokalnymi, krajowymi
i miedzynarodowymi przepisami oraz regulacjami.

« Konsumenci moga bez probleméw przewozi¢ te akumulatory dro-
gami.

«  Komercyjne przewozenie akumulatoréw litowo-jonowych przez
przedsiebiorstwa transportowe podlega przepisom dotyczacym
przewozu towaréw niebezpiecznych. Przygotowaniem do wysytki
i samym transportem moga si¢ zajmowac wytacznie odpowiednio
przeszkolone osoby. Caty proces musi by¢ nadzorowany przez spe-
cjalistow.

Podczas transportu akumulatoréw nalezy przestrzegac¢ nastepu-

jqcych zasad:
Nalezy upewnic sie, ze styki sa chronione i izolowane, aby unikna¢
zwaré.

- Nalezy uwazac, aby wieksza liczba akumulatoréw w opakowaniu
nie przesuwata sig, nie zsuneta lub wypaczyta.

« Nie wolno transportowac uszkodzonych i nieszczelnych akumula-
toréw.

Aby uzyskac wiecej informacji, nalezy skontaktowac sie z przewozni-

kiem.

Ostrzezenie!

tadowarka nie jest przeznaczona do serwisowania przez uzytkownika.
W fadowarce nie ma zadnych czesci, ktére moga by¢ naprawiane sa-
modzielnie przez uzytkownika. Konieczne jest przekazanie fadowarki
do najblizszego autoryzowanego serwisu, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu
wewnetrznych czesci wrazliwych na np. elektrycznosc statyczna.
Zawsze nalezy stosowa¢ whasciwy zestaw akumulatoréw (zestaw do-
starczany z narzedziem lub zestaw zamienny zalecany przez producenta
Narex s.r.o.). Nigdy nie uzywac zadnych innych akumulatoréw, poniewaz
moga one zniszczy¢ narzedzia uzytkownika i sprawic, ze urzadzenie sta-
nie sie niebezpieczne.

Elementy ochronne i ich montaz

Szlifierke mozna uzytkowac tylko z zatozona pokrywa ochronna (5) i za-
montowanym dodatkowym uchwytem (11)!
Przed rozpoczeciem jakichkolwiek prac z elektronarze-
dziem (np. konserwacja, wymiana narzedzi) oraz podczas
jego transportu i przechowywania nalezy wyja¢ akumula-
tor. W przypadku niezamierzonego nacisnigcia wiacznika istnieje
ryzyko obrazen.

Pokrywa ochronna

Uwaga'W=' dowym wyp iu szlifierki | j
sie pokrywa ochronna przeznaczona wylacznie do pracy z tarcza-
mi Sciernymi. Do ciecia szlifierkg katowa niezbedne jest wyposa-

: Py
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Zenie jej w pokrywe ochronna do pracy z tarczami tnacymi, ktéra
mozna zakupi¢ w sieci sprzedazy pod nr zaméwienia 65 405 748
dla 230 mm. Niezastosowanie tej pokrywy podczas ciecia naraza
uzytkownika na zwigl ryzyko brazen awraneje] nleuzyﬂa
firma Narex nie ponosi zadnej ,.ow dzi izaj

szkody na zdrowiu uzytkownlka lub innej osoby w wynlku tego
nar ia instrukcji bezpieczenstwa.

Odsuna¢ dzwignie mocujaca pokrywy ochronnej (5a) i osadzi¢ pokry-
we ochronng (5) tak, aby wystepy ustalajace pokrywy ochronnej (4b)
zachodzity na rowki prowadzace dla pokrywy ochronnej (4a) na szyjce
mocujacej (3). Wyregulowac potozenie pokrywy ochronnej (5) zgodnie
z wymaganiami danej czynnosci. Ustawiong pozycje pokrywy ochron-
nej (5) zabezpieczy¢ za pomocg dzwigni mocujacej pokrywy ochron-
nej (5a).

W razie koniecznosci dostosowac site mocowania pokrywy ochronne;j,
dokrecajac lub luzujac nakretke pomocnicza dzwigni mocujacej. Te
czynnos¢ nalezy zawsze wykonywac przy poluzowanej dzwigni pokry-
wy ochronnej.

Dodatkowy uchwyt

Dodatkowg rekojes¢ (11) dokreci¢ po prawej lub po lewej stronie prze-
ktadni (2), w zaleznosci od sposobu pracy.

Mocowanie tarczy Sciernej lub tnacej

Przed kazda praca na elektronarzedziu (np. konserwacja,
wymiana) oraz przy jego transporcie i magazynowaniu na-
lezy wyjac¢ akumulator. W przypadku niezamierzonego na-
ci$nigcia wlacznika istnieje ryzyko obrazen.

Wyczyscic¢ dolny kotnierz (8) i nakretke mocujaca (9), a takze powierzch-
nie mocujace tarczy $ciernej lub tnacej (10a; 10b). Osadzi¢ dolny kot-
nierz (8) (w kierunku na zewnatrz) na wrzeciono (7). Osadzi¢ tarcze $cier-
na lub tnaca. Wystep dolnego kotnierza (8) musi doktadnie pasowa¢ do
otworu tarczy Sciernej lub tarczy tnacej. Nastepnie natozy¢ nakretke
mocujaca (9) na wrzeciono (7) tak, aby podczas zaciskania tarczy $cier-
nej ramie nakretki mocujacej byto skierowane w strone tarczy, a podczas
zaciskania tarczy tnacej tak, aby ramie nakretki mocujacej byto skiero-
wane w kierunku przeciwnym do tarczy!

Wcisna¢ sworzen blokujacy wrzeciono (2a).
Uwaga! Uzywac sworznia blokujacego tylko wtedy, gdy
& wrzeciono nie pracuje.

Obraca¢ wrzeciono szlifierskie za tarcze $cierna/ tnaca, az sworzen
blokujacy (2a) zaskoczy. Mocno dokreci¢ nakretke mocujaca (9) klu-
czem (12).

Uwaga! Przed wlqczemem elektronarzgdna upewmc sie, ze
& tarcza nie obraca sie edzy ym kotnie-
rzem (8) a nakretka mocujaca (9)

Rozpoczecie eksploatacji

Wtozenie i wyjecie akumulatora

Wiozy¢ do oporu akumulator (B1) do otworu z tytu uchwytu urzadzenia.
Pociagnac za akumulator, aby sie upewnic, ze jest prawidtowo osadzony.
Aby wyjac akumulator (B1) z elektronarzedzia, nacisna¢ zacisk akumula-
tora (B2) i pociagna¢ akumulator.

Wiaczanie

Przycisk wytacznika (B1) przesunac przez nacisniecie palca do przodu,
przez to maszyna sie wiaczy. Jezeli bedziecie naciska¢ na przednig czes¢
przycisku wytacznika (B1), dojdzie do zablokowania wytacznika w zata-
czonej pozycji.

Wytaczanie

Przez zwolnienie przycisku wytacznika (B1) przycisk wytacznika wroci
do pierwotnej pozycji, przez co maszyna wytaczy sie. Jezeli przycisk wy-
facznika (B1) jest zablokowany w zataczonej pozycji, przycisk zostanie
zwolniony przez lekkie nacisniecie na tylng czes¢ przycisku wytacznika
i wréci do pierwotnej pozycji, przez co maszyna sie wytaczy.

Elektronika ochronna

Elektronarzedzie wyposazone jest w elektronike ochronna, ktdrej za-
daniem jest zapobieganie powaznym uszkodzeniom urzadzenia. Jesli
elektronika ochronna wykryje ktérykolwiek z wymienionych btedéw
/ usterek, urzadzenie natychmiast sie zatrzymuje. Nalezy postepowac
zgodnie z ponizsza tabela, aby usunac btad / usterke urzadzenia.

Przeglqd funkcji ochronnych, a nastepnie ponowne uruchomienie urzqdzenia:

Rodzaj funkgji ochronnej Rozwigzanie

Niskie napiecie akumulatora
(sygnalizowane na akumulatorze)
Przecigzenie urzadzenia - nasta-
pito wytaczenie wskutek odbicia
lub nadmiernego obcigzenia
urzadzenia

Przegrzanie elektronarzedzia
(osiggnieta krytyczna tempe-
ratura silnika, elektroniki lub
akumulatora)

Tarcze Scierne i thace

Sprawdzi¢ dopuszczalng predko$¢ obwodowa lub dopuszczalne obroty
maksymalne podane na etykiecie tarczy. Podane wartosci nie moga by¢
nizsze niz wartosci podane w parametrach technicznych w niniejszej
instrukgji.

Mozna stosowac tarcze o dopuszczalnej predkosci obwodowej 80 m/s
i wiekszej.

W celu przetestowania pozostawi¢ nowe tarcze na biegu jatowym przez
okoto 1 minute. Nie uzywac i wyrzuci¢ niewywazone i wibrujace tarcze.
Chronic tarcze przed wstrzasami, uderzeniami i smarem.

Jezeli tarcze Scierne i tnace s zuzyte, zaleca sie ich wymiane na nowe.
Pozwala to utrzymywac optymalna moc szlifowania lub ciecia (optymal-
na predkos¢ obwodowa tarcz Sciernych lub tnacych).

Kontrola stanu akumulatora

Urzadzenie jest wyposazone w kontrolny panel stanu akumulatora (B3).
Nacisna¢ przycisk kontrolny (B4) na panelu stanu akumulatora (B3).
Nastepnie zaswieci sie wskaznik stanu akumulatora (B5) odpowiednio
do stanu natadowania (pojemnosci) akumulatora.

Natadowac / wymieni¢ aku-
mulator

Poluzowac i ponownie wcisnac¢
wiacznik

Pozostawic elektronarzedzie do
ostygniecia

Zestawienie wskaznikow stanu natadowania akumulatora:

Liczba w petni swiecacych diod| Poziom natadowania akumu-
LED latora

3 100%

2 mniej niz 60%

1 mniej niz 30%

Konserwacja i serwis

Przed kazda praca z elektronarzedziem (np. konserwacja,

wymiana narzedzia) oraz podczas transportu i przechowy-

wania nalezy wyjac¢ akumulator. W przypadku niezamie-
rzonego nacisniecia wtacznika istnieje ryzyko obrazen.
Zawsze utrzymywac elektronarzedzie i otwory wentylacyjne (13)
w czystosci i czyscic je regularnie, zwtaszcza podczas pracy z duza
iloscig czastek pytu. Po duzym obciazeniu elektronarzedzie powin-
no jeszcze przez chwile pracowac na biegu jalowym, aby ostygto.
Ostrzezenie dotyczace optymalnej obstugi akumulatora. Chroni¢ aku-
mulator przed wilgocia i woda. Akumulator nalezy przechowywac wy-
facznie w zakresie temperatur od -20°C do +50°C. Nie nalezy pozosta-
wia¢ akumulatora np. w samochodzie latem. Od czasu do czasu czysci¢
otwory wentylacyjne akumulatora migkka, czystg i suchg szczoteczka.
Znacznie krétszy czas pracy po natadowaniu wskazuje, ze akumulator
jest zuzyty i nalezy go wymienic.

Uwaga! Ze wzgledu na ochrone przeciw porazeniu pradem

elektrycznym oraz zachowanie klasy ochrony, wszelkle

prace konserwacyjne i serwi wy e
plaszcza urzadzenia nalezy wykonywac wquczme w autoryzowa-
nym warsztacie!

Aktualny spis autoryzowanych serwiséw znajda Pafistwo na naszych
stronach www.narex.cz w sekcji ,Miejsca serwisowe”.

Akcesoria

Osprzet zalecany do stosowania razem z tym narzedziem to ogodlnie
dostepny osprzet eksploatacyjny oferowany w sklepach z elektronarze-
dziami recznymi.
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Polski

Skladowanie

Zapakowane narzedzie mozna sktadowac w suchym miejscu bez ogrze-
wania, gdzie temperatura nie obnizy sie ponizej -5 °C.

Nie zapakowane narzedzie nalezy sktadowac¢ tylko w suchym miejscu,
gdzie temperatura nie obnizy sie ponizej +5 °C i gdzie nie wystepujg
nagte zmiany temperatury.

Recykling

Narzedzia elektryczne, akcesoria i opakowania powinny by¢ oddane
do utylizacji nieszkodliwej dla $rodowiska.

Tylko dla krajow UE:

Nie wyrzucac narzedzi elektrycznych do odpadu komunalnego!
Wedtug dyrektywy europejskiej 2002/96/WE o starych urzadzeniach
elektrycznych i elektronicznych i jej przepisow wykonawczych w kra-
jowej legislatywie skasowane rozebrane narzedzia elektryczne musza
by¢ gromadzone do ponownego wykorzystania w sposéb przyjazny dla
srodowiska.

Na nasze narzedzia udzielamy gwarancji na wady materiatowe lub pro-
dukcyjne wedtug przepiséw prawnych danego kraju, ale minimalnie
na okres 12 miesiecy. w panistwach Unii Europejskiej termin gwarandji
wynosi 24 miesiagce w przypadku wytacznie prywatnego uzywania (po-
twierdzone fakturg lub kwitem dostawy).

Na ogniwa akumulatorowe jest gwarancja 6 miesiecy.

Szkody wynikajace z naturalnego zuzycia, przeciazania, nieprawidfo-
wego obchodzenia sie, ew. szkody z winy uzytkownika lub w wyniku
uzywania niezgodnie z instrukcjg obstugi lub szkody, ktére byty znane
w chwili zakupu, nie s3 objete gwarancja.

Reklamacje moga zosta¢ uznane wyfacznie wtedy, jezeli narzedzie
zostanie w nie rozebranym stanie zastane z powrotem do autoryzowa-
nego serwisu NAREX. Nalezy dobrze schowac instrukcje obstugi, oraz
dowdd kupna. Zawsze obowigzuja dane aktualne warunki gwarancji
producenta.

Uwaga

Ze wzgledu na state prace badawcze i rozwojowe zastrzega sie mozli-
wos¢ zmian zamieszczonych tu danych technicznych.

Deklaracja zgodnosci

CBU 125:

Oswiadczamy, ze urzadzenie to spetnia wymagania nastepujacych norm
i dyrektyw.

Bezpieczenstwo:

EN 60745-1: 2009+A11: 2010

EN 60745-2-3: 2011/A13: 2015
Dyrektywa 2006/42/EC

Kompatybilnos¢ elektromagnetyczna:
EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2:2015

Dyrektywa 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Dyrektywa 2011/65/EU

Miejsce przechowywania dokumentacji technicznej:
Narex s.r.0., Chel¢ického 1932, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Republika Czeska

c €2021

Narex s.r.0.

Chelcického 1932 Jaroslav Hybner

47001 Ceskd Lipa Osoba upowazniona
doreprezentowania spotki
01.03.2021
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AktudIni seznam autorizovanych servisti naleznete na nasich webovych strankdch www.narex.cz v sekci ,Servisni mista”.

Aktudlny zoznam autorizovanych servisov najdete na nasich webovych strankach www.narex.cz v sekcii ,Servisné miesta”.

The current list of authorized service centres can be found at our website www.narex.cz, section “Service Centres”.

Die aktuelle Liste der autorisierten Servicestiitzpunkte finden Sie unter www.narex.cz im Abschnitt ,Servicestellen”.

La lista actual de los centros de servicio autorizados se puede encontrar en nuestro sitio web www.narex.cz en la seccién «Puntos de
servicio».

Vous trouverez une liste actualisée de nos centres de service agréés sur notre site internet www.narex.cz dans la rubrique.« Centres de
service ».

Lelenco aggiornato dei centri di assistenza & disponibile sul nostro sito web www.narex.cz nella sezione ,Centri di assistenza”.

,[leVICTByIOI.I.lVIIZ CMNCOK aBTOPM30BaHHbIX CEPBUCHbBIX MacTePCKMX MOXKHO HaliTu Ha Haluem caiTe WWw.narex.cz B 4acTu «Cepswcuble
MacTepcKkue».

Aktualng liste uprawnionych warsztatdw mozna znalez¢ na naszej stronie internetowej www.narex.cz w sekcji ,Miejsca serwisowe”.

ZARUCNI LIST

Vyrobni ¢islo Datum vyroby Kontroloval

Dne Razitko a podpis

Prodano
spotrebiteli

ZARUCNI OPRAVY
Datum Razitko a podpis
Prevzeti Predani

Narex s.r.o.
Chel¢ického 1932
47001 Ceska Lipa

Czech Republic

Tel.: +420 645 471-2; +420 645 227
Fax.: +420 487 823 207
E-mail: narex@narex.cz

www.narex.cz
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